
3S



() - }

l.::J/~
I57S-1

G-J!

L/21
~1/

t:J13-

tJf6 7
#1

(~

~~ t.~

1 '£~~~F~
btz~~ ~,Pc'i-'l~ ~~

~~apr~~
~~ ~r~~.c-hV

_ L-L~~~r~
"~£L~~

'~~~a~

..~t¥-~~~
. '.~ ~~~~.~~

tluJ~t¥~
au~~~-~~
~i?¥~~./
~~

~~~J 50/

CLL£~ ~f2..t..~~~ 503

• - ~_~1/1 50!

~ub~_~ 5/()

aLL~~~ _~~~~J 5:<Lj-

~t2j2-;z..--L~~ .5.210
. t-~ - I~~t kMt-- 1'3.£ .. 532

~~?,f-_~~_~LU.d 1kt/!lIk 533

~~-_~~ 533

- ~~~ ~3~~

~L£cb~ /ek~- dec:& 535""

---{U~:J)~ .5..17

~~~:: 7Jl~ /4d-Lz% 13c1. :X3!
~~~-~~ 5-31
{L-ildi~ ~d-~~ S-?i/

- C2:u-~t-J/ ~~~-J .6-715'

atL~/t-J/. t21',A-~~~7V 6-~

-~ ~~~t/ c-~7
~~-¥j2/4tM~~ ~1L!
~~~~ . 5::Ji

ttzr..d; a~~/2t-~~J sc, 3~
(~';'4.Ldl~/~".u . SG (,

~~~ - H~v' ~a-<2-(-,-~-J SZ%

~~~J ~1
~IdL .'

---~~L~ $7a
~Yn.LJ-::a~~~_~d 73-£. 57/

'~d:;- - a~v_~~-rJ 57/

'L~d:-:tZ/3f! ./3L.
~~J.;~r~~











~~/9~/~-~ ~ J:L

-II Y3Ld.f- ~~fU!M7uaet:v 1.5
_1-1 't3tdj': ~d t6-~ g'tJ

~~ ~J c:l99

~~A-f .3//









.~. 13
9;;1..









- -7-~

i

-- -----

f
I

r - -







7'Sf- tit{

L/{,y

'fSi
Lj ;11

/1St

Lf57

f/5J

f463
7'bL-

.1/1/
//cf,z 3
~J¥5
7'9(7

7'11
417

5~/

50;
.5-//

,5),3

5;;
5J.75~'
JjJ-.

5JJ,
53~

•,.

"

...

~.'

1.......



- - 6~

:.T~/

59-¥
5..:;Lb

:5~cf

~t>-!
,51,3

5~y!

~~

~~e~~ .5hj
). -

~L~,J ;7~-&'

~ -&J-rJ ~4-" [t~ . .5;77



I \
I

t

I
I
1
1

.!-
75
71

1:1.-

/5
1'1

018
30

...3/
~3
0~
..35



I.

t
I

1 1
I j
I
I
I 1
l
I

I t

I
I
I
I
I

I
I
, I
I



-- - - -.. ~¥- -

I
I

f_
f/I

t

~IJ'
t

I

I
J

~ ..

I

I I

•
I

t

!
I

I

I I

I



I
t '



I t

I
I

I
I
I

\



1
Jan. 9, 1961

$ 300.00
150.00

$ 450.00

1,000.00
1,200.00.
1,400.00
4,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
1,200.00
3,000.00

600.00
$ 16,300.00

Amount Approved
$ 1,650.00

1,650.00
850.00
120.00

$ 4,270.00

Amount ~pproved

Nay

300.00
150.00

$ 450.00

Amount Reque sted
$

$ 4,270.00

1,000.00
1,200.00
1,400.00
4,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
1,200.00
3,000.00

600.00
$ 16,300.00

Total

County Revenue

File Cabinets
Typewriter

'fotal
Cumulative Bridge

#32 Center
#52 Center
#11 Liberty
#36 Marion
#9 Eel River
#17 Franklin
#19 Guilford
#80 Guilford
#50 Eel River

Total Cum Bridge

Aye

Surveyor 602A
Surveyor 602C

County Revenue
Amount Requested

Assessor 101 • Salary of assessor Center Twp. $ 1,650.00
Assessor 101 Salary of assessor Wash. Twp. 1,650.00
Surveyor 602D Other Equipment 850.00
Agriculture Agent 102C Salary of Secretary 120.00

Cox 601B-l
Cox 60lA-l
Canary 601-B
Tippey 60lF-l
Cooper 601D-l
Gentry 60lE-l
Stone 601-N2
Tudor 6010-2
Waters 601G-l

WHEREAS: Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing
annual budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in

the annual budget for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary
emergencies:

Loyd McClellan, Pres County Council

Chester W. Batz, of Brown Township, was nominated and duly elected to serve the unexpired
term of Mr. Petree as Councilman representing the second councilmanic district.

.. Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various
county funds hereinafter named, the following specified amount~ to meet such '
extraordinary emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,
that for the expense of County Government and it's institutions for the year
ending Dec. 31, 1961, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and set
apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified
subject to the laws governing the same, such sums herein appropriated shall be
held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless
otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by law •

Sec. 3. WHEREAS: It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have Unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated and it is
therefore further ordained by aforesaid County Council that such unnecessary existing
appropriations are now reduced in amount? as follows:

COUNTY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION
The Council then considered the following Ordinance for Emergency Appropriation:

The letter of resignation of Robert Petree, effective December 31, 1960, was read am
accepted.

AT'lEST: Ralph I. Parsons, Auditor

January 9, 1961

The Hendricks County Council met on the above date with the following members present:
Loyd McClellan
Wendell A. Shirley
Glen Harvey
L. R. Stockton
Roy Warmoth
Carl Nash

Presented to the Hendricks County Council, read in full and adopted this 9th day of January, 1961,
the following aye and nay vo:te.

Roy Warmoth
Carl F. Nash
Loyd lvIcClellan
1.JendellA. Shirley
Glen Harvey
L. R. Stockton

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriation to the State Board of Tax
Commissioners for approval as by law provided.



r

~t"'1~~'('
~~:~!,~

:X' ,."~ ....~
1 '"", r 'r
Ill,lt;, 'I
)~':!!::

Z:7,' ~
:!::td ~
:'1'..t.t~~..r.,
I:I.~~..
.• iL..",~~"

. ' ~.
•••• W'tl •
.... c,. .... ,

$ 57.65
57.65

No. 13

Due to excess of legal requirement.

Twp. assessors Acc1t. # 101 Center Twp.
Twp. assessors Acc1t. # 101 Wash. Twp.

STATE ~I~~I~~ COMMISSIONERS
oFFICE OF THE STA'lE BO

)
)
)

Reference being to appropriation ordinance or resolution of proper
appropriating officials of above unit, adopted 1-9-61

S'rA'l'I OF INDIANA
cm<z OF THE
STITS OOARD OF TAX OOMMISSIONERS

I,Authur R. Gasaway, Se
do hereby certify that the b d cretary of the State Doard of Tax Commissioners,a ove an for ..
copy of the order as made by thi B ~gol.np; 1.S a full, true and complete
Uda the 26th day of Jan. 1961s. oard 1.n the above entitled matter on

Witm as m.y Hand and Seal of this Board on this the 26 day of Jan. 1961.

i'MEST:

SECRETARY
Arthur R. Gassaway.

CO~ GEN. FUND...... $ 4,154.70
CUMBRIDGEFUND•••• 16,300.00

-$ 20,454.70

RICHARD L. WORLEY, CHAIRMAN

S<ETARY

STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

co. GEN. FUND••••••••••• $ 450.00
Surveyor acc1ts. #602-A & 602C

co. GEN. FUND••••••••••• $ 115.30

RE!)UCTIONS:

ands J 24 1961 9:00 A. H.h ring on an. ,
lllatter having been set for ea the facts having been ca:ef:u1y

this t having been made and all of . d additional approprl.a tl.on
repor this Board does approve sak
considered, $ 20 1.51. 70 as follows:
in Ule Sula of ,lI lI. ,

APPROVED:

Appropriations
In the Il8t~rni~~~~rCkS County, Ind.
tor County ,

per legal officials of
vi been filed by the pro in the mat-rer of

1 ~ ti~o~~ ~ ndricks .County, In~f $ 20,570.00
onn v '. tions 1.I1 the sum

e=er~nc1 approprka



3
,~. J, 1961

COUNTY EMER~NCY APPROPRIA nON CRDINA.~cg

Aoproved
• t,l00.00

1,1$0.001,Loo.oo
1,200.00
1..7$0.00
1,000.00
1,100.00
1,300.00

700.00
6,$00.00
2,600.00

30,000.00

I 50,000.00

Nay

Requested
;. 1,100. 00

1,1$0.00
1,LOO.00
1,200.00
1,7$0.00
1,000.00
1,100.00
1,300.00

700.00
6,$00.00
2,800.00

JOJOOO.OO

$ 50,000.00

CUMULATI II'! BRI D'Z

fotal

Franklin Twp.
Franklin Tvp.
Feanklin Tvp.
Franklin J.~"P.
Liberty Twp.
Liberty Tvp.
Eel River Twl>.
Gui1tord Twp.
drown Tvp.
Cenu,r Tvp.
Liberty Tvp.
Bro~ Twp.

Presented to the Hendricks County CaUDell, read in full and adopted this )rd day ot February 1961,
the followinp aye and nay vote.

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby .opropria~d out at th! ... r10\18 t'unda
hereinafter named, the fol1ow1n~ specifie. amounts to meet such extraordinary
emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council ot Hendricks County, Indima,
that for the expense of County rooV'errment and it's institutiona tor U. ,..,.
endin~ Dec. 31, 1961, the tollowinv S\IIS ot money an hereby appropriated ad
set apart out of the several tums herein naed and tor thlt purposes berea
specified, subject to the laws ftC)vern1nf" the same, such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expenditUl"fls 8.Jthorized to be made during thl J'lV
unless otherwise expreesly stipulated and pron.ded by law.

f£REAS: Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since tb!J adoption ot tn, existing annul
budpet, so that it ie now necessary to appropriau. more money than was appropriau.d in the umu.a1. bud.. t
tor the various functions of County Goverrnent; to ~et such extraordinary eMrgencies:

Chester W. Batz, newly appointed member, was presented to the Council Ind Mated as repreeent1.l.lg
the Second Councilmanic District, his -ath hav1nf\ previowsly been taLt.en and certified by the !ad1tor.

The Council then considered the following Ordinance for &lergency Appropriation:

Loyd McClellan
Carl F. Hash
Chester W. Batz
Wendel A. Shirley
Glen Harvey
L. R. Stockton
Roy Warmoth

FEB. 3, 1961

The :1endricks County Council met in '>pecial Session on the aOO"" date with the tol10lll1n1 -Jlber.
in attendance:

Aye
Loyd McClellan
Carl F. NIsb
Cheater W. Bats
...ondoll J.. ~hir1ey
~on Ha.rvey
L. R. Stacie ton
Roy "~oth

i'be '.ditor was directed to procent tl'., aoovo .... r('Dncy ar-froprl.at.1.on to tba Sta~ board ot Tax
Cam=1Laionara for a~prova1 aa by l.w provided.

Robarde , 23
D~vis I 2$
Strin~r , 28
Gte arva te r , 30
PloenP'e 15 1111
Hodr.e f 110
J. w,eth I $0
Stone' 83
Hamotr. I L2
T~rplln I )8
Har.o1vood rtridre
lit th St. Br id £"!'



.:t

---L
~ lu::\.
:D~5!~1

" . .-... ~.---:.c~lE.i.'YU

::r i~ ,.

,1

,", ,0',

Arthur R. Gasaway

publications are not in conformity with
statutory requirement.
(Not a 10 day notice)

SECRETARY

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE FUND••• $ 50,000.00
NOT APPROVED:

STATE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE
STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

I, Arthur R. Gasaway , Secretary of the State Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of the order as made by this
Board in the above entitled matter on this the 27th day of Feb. 1961 •

Witness my Hand and Seal of this Board on this the 27th day of Feb. 1961

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

STATE BOARD OF TAX coorrSSIONERS

o 'ation ordinance or reso1utimn of proper
Reference be1.ng ~oappro~rlb unit adopted 2-3-61

appropriating offlclals 0 a ove ,

RICHARDL. WORLEY, CHAIID1AN

STATEOF INDIANA
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

OFFICE OF THE

nc APpropriations)) No 88
In the matter Emerge dY' ks County, Ind. •

Unit Hen rJ-C )for County , le gal officials of
o 0 having been r.i1ed by the proper in the matter of

A pet1.t1.0~ ~ndricks liounty, Ind. $ SO 000.00. as follows:
County Urut, . tions in the sum of '
emergency appropr~a

4-
Feb. 3, 1961



Nay

:1.1OOd t,aoa ap;JOarod as...1.:l'Y t._t. t,.'JC -c.....n:..( l_Y t.:~ r ...n.".cd ~\,C("lC rd nevat.ift of the Propert1
e -"'rc ~"f) or rlcndrlc:kc vC..:lt.y, \LJ.r'" r" t.ad eot:"le~J ~ year 1,1~. 1~ a.lnp pr10e v • Sl,200.00
tor ..1l1 r1&ht.a. Ll-.. Coomell ~_. -- t6_ t.. • t ~JD "~lolJlt:, sail "rir. t.ocS a1 ccnaiPnJll8.nt ba.1a eopiA on
~ at 10.00 tor t.oo 1 r:"!l~!) "d 2.5') ter tho aall ... p. Tho ut.ter of pw"'ChaM or ner.aUW
C'A cOr,ioll v.all tabled tor consld.,raUQ:1 .t. later date.

~alo &l:b...rv, .1 ~)la1 S....oar ...scr, ~d fc.r &. reTu e! inCt"f)U18 in vaPa Khe<!llle ot .. pIo,..' ot
u -Jr; ~y ~p."rtnsnt.. It ,"as "'lQ'r,e4 a'1!1 see- - ~_ ~t. tbe ~('U aoN"ove • t.1A.nllet lnerea. ot 5'
~r -O..a' 1rI ~ ll- '"!S "~od;.U.o 'l! t....4 _ t.:\l:ay.. raru.nt. c!tecU'" )fAY1, 19'\. ;.. • ...s unanu.oualy.

"'~ =-n_catlon troa t.!.JD I:.l"'. If'''c'',..l-c .;JO"'Srll""e ,..-.i don v S ~ d, caU1n \,tent.ton t.o
t..'1A ~ v 1, 1~6Cexpiration cUte ct ann~-r .....,nt t:tarA'l Jc.'V! h.a!le"" ...r of t.1O eel Aclobo11c
.ever", ~ .oo.ard ot H~ndrlu£ "'OWlt"". y ...n.ar1.Jlo..&.: "rOte ot tbls woard, Y...r. nd.all JOMph Viti

roannointed by t.bo '".ounc1.l to s"n-~ ,.".: t:.e local A!("ohnlic- "I!,"r." ~ rd ct wsndr1ck8 County for U1I

e • ...in" ft r.

)'.r •• "rl01 S~.ou.88 ap;)8f"rea oc:ore t.. .. ':~ ...:V'l' ""lt1n' t,....at I'CJ!Ilf)" t.on f('\r his iA;""JfJn1s1on ot
L~ r-'>.II\t, Du,r.I"),located on h-~ n~ ... rtT, c.o :nrre 30d tr 1,CC ....OO pltr veer. 'I'M pre_nt. r.te 1.
,"{'.oo per v-ar. It. was aaeidoj t.. to t..., :o..onell ",,".bor ~~o..u.d ....JU{8 a tcur t inspect.1 n ot all

L" CO.8'\'-y du.:1.9botore co"'ldn" 1:4 !l do~1.n1te deeiclc.Q oa ~s ~.at.:.er.

Sec. 2. That tor said fiscal period there ift 'Jt'l~t-1 BlK'l"Oprl.ted out ot tne varloWl t~.
hereinafter n8~d, the tollonn'"' 8Pf"citi~d nMCunt.S to meet such extraordinary _r,.nd ...
which are hereby declrred to f"xist:

Loyd McClellan
Carl F. Nash
Chester \1. Bat7
Wend"ll A. Shirley
Glen Harvey
Roy ..armoth

COU~TY HIrHWAY

COUNT! EM!:RCENCY CRDINIJICZ

lhe Co.xncil then coneidered the followin~ OrdinanCf" for Emer1"'ency Appropriation:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by t~ Hendrius County Council of ~endriclcs County, Ind1.&na, th.at tor
the expense ot County Government and it IS insti t..1tlcns tor the 18.r ending D.c. )1,
1961, the followinst sUJlle of money are hel"'f"by ....propriatl>J and set .part out. or U.
several funde here in nlJl'led 'lrw:! tor the pu-r'Oss herein soec1fied, subject to tbe lav.
hovernin~ the 8a~, such suns herein aooropriated !!hall be held to include all d-
penditures authorized to be nade durin;r tha )"e r, ,;,,",t'-'8 ctherwl_ expressly .Upu.l.aW
~nd provided by law.

5

March lh, 1961

'::" 011 A. Shirloy

lte l...t'it.or vas dlroeted t.o ?r rent t.'1C "'_oye CMOr"ene1 , propr at.1on 1;.0 "'..., St.etA .~ard ot Tu
Co~sri~ru tor a proval as by la~ ~rov1doJ.

Pretlf"nted to U".e Hendricks County Council, M3t' in full snd ndoptod this lLth dllv of March 1961, the tollow-

in" Rye and nay vote.

~ :/5: Certain extraordinary condi tiona have developed since ti"e adoption ot this eXlsting amaw
ul4ire t, 80 that it is now necessary to appropriate "ore money than Wl'S appropriated in U. annual budllt
Cor the "l'rious functions of County GoveI"l'\Mentj to r:'I!Sets ..ch extra("rdinary elMr~nc:ies:

The Hendricks County Council met in Special Session on the aco'n! datA!tV1th the tollCN1Ag ._ber.
:'n at~ndanoe.



:.t~~'
~~~I'"

:~~,"

t .

!

-::.:. (
d....~ I

."..' \ '"
;;;;'::: ~

'" r.I'~J.
,<",.-J' ••

"~~..

,..
, .
",f".oj',

Fred C. Wissman
SECRETARY

STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

25LNo.

per legal officials of
pro.' fin the matter 0

$ 1,500•00

OF INDIANASTATE RD OF TAX COMHISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE STATE BOA

(
)
)

D
$ L,SOO.OO

COUNTY HIGHWAY FUN •••••••••••••••••••

I,Fred C. Wissman , Secretary of the State Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby certify that
the above and foregoing is a full, true and comp1e~ copy of the order as made by this Board in the above
c~titiled matter of this the Lth day of April 1961

\1 tness .1Haooand Seal of this Board on this the Lth day of &pril 1961 •

STATE OF INDIANA
CITICE OF THE
STAT! OOIJU) CF TAX COMMISSIONERS

or resolution of proper appropriating officials of above
Reference being to aopropriation ordinance
un!t, adopted 3-1L-61 •

IJ'?P,OVED:

I m;ST:

and I . A ril 3 1961 9:00 A. M. report having been made and all of th

t.hi
tter having been set for ~earWdgotnh' pBoard' does approve said additional appropriation in the s e

5 IUl fully consldere, 1.S UIlI
CIICts having been care
oC I 1,500.00, as follows:

RIcHARD L. WORLEY, CHAIRMAN

t
."r ElIler~ncy Appropriations

In tDe aa "'"
Cor Unit HendricKSCounty, Ind.

eount:" ' filed by the
A ti tion having been Ind

pe U it HendricKSCounty, • f
CO\B\tv n , .' the sum 0
e~r~nc1 appropriatlons In

6
J(ar. }h, 1961



COUNTY Ef4ERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

Approved
$ 700.00

1,100.00
1,150.00
1,400.00
1,200.00
1,750.00
1,000.00
1,300.00

700.00
6,500.00
2,800.00

30,000.00
$ 50,000.00

Nay

Requested
$ 700.00

1,100.00
1,150.00
1,400.00
1,200.00
1,750.00
1,000.00
1,300.00

700.00
6,500.00
2,800.00

30,000.00
Total $ 50,000.00

~€I~P~~c 11 , Prs~dent of 0 ty ouncil

CUM BRIDGE

COUNTY RE VENUE

Franklin Township
Franklin Township
Franklin Township
Franklin Township
Liberty Township
Liberty Township
Guilford Township
Brown Township
Cemter Township
Liberty Township
Brown Township

,Office EquipmentCommissioners

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various funds
hereinafter named, the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary
emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that
for the expense of County Government and it's institutions for the year ending
Dec, 31, 1961 the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and set apart
out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject
to the laws governing the same, such sums herein appropriated shall be held to
include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise
expressly stipulated and provided by law.

WHEREAS: Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual
budget for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

The Council then considered the following Ordinance for Emergency Appropriation:

Mar.

March 20, 1961

The Hendricks County Louncil met in Special Session on the above date with the following membersin attendance.

Mr. Cain and Mr. Bramberg, representatives of Pitney Howes, Inc., came before the Council to discuss
and explain the merits and the potential advantages and savings that might accrue from the use of a
postage meter machine in the total mailing program of ~ounty Offices.

Leon Bayliss, Sheriff of Hendricks County discussed advisability of purchase of a tape recorder for
use in his office. He was advised to investigate further as to suitable equipment and cost of same,
and bring matter up for future consideration.

Roy Warmoth
Carl F. Nash
Chester Batz
Loyd McClellan
Wendell A. Shirley
Glen Harvey
L. R. Stockton

Aye

~-ifuJQ~JRoy armoth

iktf/la4
Carl F. Nash

Robards # 23
Davis # 25
Stringer # 28
Clearwater # 30
Ploenges # 111
Hodge # 110
Stone # 83 G
Hamstra # 42
Templin # 38
Hazelwood Bridge
86th St. Bridge

Chester Batz

~m,<,~
clellan

Presented to the Hendricks County Council, read in full and adopted this 20th day of March 1961,
the following aye and nay vo.te.

Hendell A. Shirley

ATTEST. Q~. s. c::2..~
Ralph I. P sons, Auditor

Glen Harvey

~kdZ;~~C{l R: Stockton 7"

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriation to the State Board of Tax
Commissioners for approval as by law provided.



, .

',".'."

"

•

Fred C. wissman

day of April 1961
SECRETARY

GENERAL FUND•••.......•..... $ 700.00gg. Cl~ BRIDGE FUND ....•.....•• 50,000.00
•• $ 50,700.00

Witness myHandand Seal of this Board on this the 4th

and: A '1 3 1961 9s00 A. M. report having been made and all
, been set for hearinr, on pn "Boarddoes approve said additional appropriation

this matter hav~ng f lly considered, th~s
f ts having been care u

of the ac ~ cO 700 00 as follows:
in the sum of 1;> ;7' • ,

APPROVED:

SECRETARY

STA'lE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE
STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

STA TE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIOt£RS

ordinance or resolution of proper appropriatinp, officials of abOve
Reference being to appropriation
unit, adopted 3-20-61 •

I, Fred C. Wissman , Secretary of the State Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby certify that
the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of t.'1~ order as made by this Beard in
the above entitled matter on this the 4th day of April 1961 •

ATTESTs

RICHARD L. WORLEY, CHAIRMAN

STA'rE OF INDIANA OMMISSIONERS
~ THE STATE BOARD OF TAX E:

OFFICE Or

Appropriations ) 275
In the matter Emergendc~ks County, Ind.) No.U 't Hen r~C )for County nl. , le al officials of

, been filed by the proper g in the matter of
A oetition haVlng C ty Ind.
CoUntyUnit, Hend:ic~S o~ the sum of $ 50,700•00

emergency appropr~atl0ns ~n

8
Mar. 20, 1961



The Hendricks County Council met in Special Session on the above date ~th the follo~ng mem~ers
in addendance:

Presented to the Hendricks County Council, read in full and adopted this 8th day of Mny, 1961, the
following aye a1d nay vote.

9
M.v 8, 1961

Approved
$ 500.00

500.00
300.00

:)1,.300.00

$ 12,600.00

$ 12,600.00

I

Requested Approved
$ 100.00 $ 200.00

400.00 400.00
500.00 500.00
100.00 100.00

50.00 50.00
100.00 100.00
200.00 200.00
500.00 500.00
500.00 500.00
500.00 500.00
300.00 300.00

$ 3,850.00 $ 3,350.00

Requested
$ 500.00

500.00
300.00

$ 1,300.00

w

$ 12,600.00

S 12,600.00

Nay

COUNTY HIGHVIAY

May 8, 1961

COmITY GENERAL FUND

Reno Crossing

Total

Radiological
Generators
Educational

COUNTY HIGHHAY
Bituminous Material

Educational Equipment
Garage & Motor
Instruction

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,
that for the expense of County Government and it's institutions for the year
ending Dec. 31, 1961, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and
set apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein
specified, subject to the laws goveriing the same, such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expemditures authorized to be made during the year,
unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by law.

Total

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal pe!'iod there is hereby ct>propriated out of the various
county funds hereinafter named, the following specified amounts to meet such
extraordinary emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

The follgwing ordinance was submitted for consideration.

Loyd HcClellan
Hoy \-larmoth
Wendell Shirley
LeroJP Stockton
Glen Harvey
Carl Nash
Chester Batz

COUNTY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
\REREAS: Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual
budget for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 3. WHEREAS: It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated and it is
therefore further ordained by aforesaid County Council that such unnecessary ex-
isting appropriations are now reduced in amounts as follows:

Jail 602A
Co. Home 205A
Civil Defense

602F
208
203A

605

Aud 602A Office E~lipment
Treas 211 Uffice Supplies
School Reor~anization
Wash Twp. Assessor

201 Corr~unication & Transportation
211 Office Supplies
213 A Rent
Furni ture & .fixtures
Repair of Bldgs, & Structures

Civil Defense
602E
602D
213A

309A

Glen Harvey~fr:77
car~ 11twrl

J 0



Carl Nash was duly appointed as Council member of the Tax Adju.tm<nt uoanl.

Subsequent to the Council's approval of the roregoin~ onlinanca. is tho t 11
Board of Tax C<>mI'lissioner

s
: 0 ovln~ order ot State

ATT£Sl: ~~. ~Ralph 1. a ons, Hendricks o. J\uo.J.Wl

The Auditor was dir9ct
ed

to present the above emergency appropr1.a tion lD the ~tate >loanl ot 'ax C

missioners tor approval as by law provided. 00-

10
May 8, 1961

1



and:

11
Kay 8, 1961

No. L6a

ATTEST:
RICHARD L. WORLEY, CHAIRMAN

STATE OF lllDWll.
OffICE OF THE
STATE BOA.RD OF TAX CCI"USSIONERS

I, Fred C. Wissman , Secretary of the State Board of Tax Commissioners,
do hereby certify that the aboqe and foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of the
order as made by this Board in the aboY8 entitled matter on this the 19th d~ of May 1961
Wi tness rll). Hand and Seal of this Board on this the 19th day of May 1961.

SECRETARY

REl'l:CnONS:

SJ!CRETARYFred C. Wissman

APPRCn:D:

CO. ~~RAL P'uxn 1,300.00
CO. HIGU"~AT FmlD ••••••.•••. l2J6OO.oo

$ 1.3,900.00

STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

Referenc~ being to appropriation ordlnancp or resolution of proper appropriating
off1cial~ of aboye uni t., adopted 5-8-61

co. GE:IESW. nnre S 3,3$0.00
CO. HIGK~AY ~ ...•.••.•.• 12,600.00

• 15,950.00

STATE OF' INDIANA
01FICE OF TH! STAT£ BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

A petition having b~n filed b~ the proper legal officials of
County Unit, Hendricks County, Ind. in the matter of

emergency appropriations in the sum of $ 1$,950.00

this natter having been set !or heering on May 17, 1961 11:00 A. M.
report ~aving been ~de and all of th~ facts having been carefully
considered, this Board do~s approye said addition~ appropriation
in the ~m of t 1$,950.00 J as follows:

In the matter ~ergenc1 appropriations )
for County Unit, Hendricks County, Inc. )

)



..........

~" ~~""'"
", ...... \

I',,:,,~.. ,....'.~

--

Approved
.00

5,000.00

1,984.79
1,800.00

700.00
775.00
800.00

2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00

13,559.79

$ .00
1,000.00

25.00
750.00

1,000.00

5,000.00

Requested Approved

$ 800.00
1,000.00

25.00
750.00

1,000.00

Requested
$ 800.00

1,984.79
1,SOO.00

700.00
775.00
800.00

2,500.00
2,500.00
2 500.00

l3,~59. 79

$ 3,575.00 $ 2,775.00Total

Total

HIGHHAY

CUM BRIDGE

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Loyd NcClellan
Chestp.r Batz
Glen Harvey
Carl Nash
Wendell Shirley
Leroy stockton
Roy \..)'3.rmoth

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

102A Dep. Sal.

#72
# 112
#73
#72
# 43
# 84
# 76

l02B
102
211
Com 410
Com 422

Pipe 303

WHffiEAS: It has been hbalances 'Nh'h' 5 own that certain .' t.theretor flC Will not be needed for th eXl~ lng appropriations now have unobligated
aporopri:t. urther ordained by aforeoaid ~ purposes for which appropriated and it is. 10ns are now reduced in uc ounty Council that such unnecessary existing

amounts as follows:

That for said fiscal period thereis hereby appropriated out of the various county
funds hereinafter named, the fo110vTing specified amounts to meet such extra-
ordinary emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

De it Ordained by the Hendrjcks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana
that for the expense of County Government and it's institutions for the yea~
ending December 31,1961, the folloldng sums of money are hereby appropriated
and set apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein
specified subject to the laws governing the same, such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year
unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by law. '

Sec. ).

Sec. 2.

Sec. 1.

Aye
r
... :to Stockton

&'1.""""7 HIGHViAY
~ 602A New Equ~p
• re:"'lt.ed to .....•foll wi the Hendricks C $ 5,000.00 $5,000.

00

o :'Igaye and iay vote. ounty Council, read in full ald adopted this 12th day of June, 1961, the

Nay

--

-

COUNTY EMERGENCY APPRCPRIATION

The following ordinance was submitted for consideration:

".z~lwood 3ridge
..1b,.rty
liberty
•• k~'\5'ungton
!..3rrinan
':~41fb rd 601 F-2
~.1llrord 6010-2
l1b"rt1 601-H-2

~"eyorG~11rord ~Np. Assessor
~uilrord Twp. ftssessor
lox Bounty
':'at ttefund

•~oMAS, Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
lro~g.t. 50 that it is nownecessary to appropr,ate more money than was appro~r:tated in the annual
turr~t for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraord1nary emergencies:

June 12, 1961
Council met in ~ecial Session on the above date with the following

'!'heHendricks County
~~er! 1n attendance:

12
Jane 12, 1961



tat on r

tyu

1 the 1.
•

, r •
..,.

'to •

f •

..

..

]

••

-f'

- . , ... ... - ...~.
~ ,
11

• •
,. - .

t

~----------------_ •••••••• ~,~. 'IT"~ 'I' ~;c~.II

"I'

,". ...
.,

-'

..

-1./
• '.or V"1f" l.-e.,..J '.0 0-
~-,..--!or --~roy-' 4ft ~

n ..1• r IIbOft

•

•

• ... II-

..

, .

- .--sted
o

J



~, ,

, .
'~
II.

~,
"

:.,.,c/
~

'" ",.t.,..:.......

"\1 .... \ •

"'1"-" .L

~...... ,.

" ,
;jr~"

j'
, ''." .,.

'''~ ..'
,I.:',

$ 800.00
200.00
100.00
100.00_-

3 2,040.00
5,000.00
7,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

100.00

S 800.00
200.00
100.00
100.00

$ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00

$ 2,040.00
5,000.00
7,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

100.00

$ 2,450.00 $ 2,450.00

$ 16,140.00 $ 16,luO.OO

$ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00
7,900.00 7.900.00

$ 9,500.00 $ 9,500.00

Requested Approved

$ 85.00 $ 85.00
1,800.00 1,800.00

300;00 300.00
100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00
300.00 300.00
500.00 • 300.00

1;750.00 1,500.00
5,400.00 5,000';00

400.00 300.00
7,200.00 3,600.00

$ 18,335.00. $ 13,685.00

•

Total

Total

Total

COUNTY HEVENUE

602B

.L-oydHcClellan
B1en Harvey
Wendell ..)hirley
Carl Nash
1. :to Stockton
:toyVIarmoth
Chester oatz

Mileage 101 A
Extra Help 102B
Com. & Trans. 201
Equip. 602D
Tape, etc. 602E
~ep. 102
Sale 102=
Sale l02A
Sal lon
Sale l02F
Sale T~Jstee 101A

HIGH'vlAY

~!L ' Cu~lBRIDGE
;t lU L~ncoln Two
1138 l'r:mklin ~.:po

COUNTY REVENUE

COUNTY ~1ERGB~CY APPROPRIATION

Dep. lO2A
Repair 2O~
"i .".: le ?l3B
131_ue Line '!. h'I.ae lne

I t has been 5 hownwhich will not b that certain existl'ngf e need d aDorop , t'urther ordained b a e fa: the purposes. fa r~~ ~ons now have unobligated balances
are now reduced i/ foresal.dCounty Counc"l rtwinch appropriated and it is thereforeamounts as follows: ~ hat such unnecessary exi sting appropriations

Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana that f
"e cxpe,sefl of County Government and it's institutions for the year ending'Decembe~r)l
1961, the following sums of money are hereby appropr1ated and set apart out of the '
several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified subject to t he law
""verning the same, such swes herein appropriated shall be held to include all ex- s
penditllresaQthorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated
and provided by law.

~c. 3.

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various coUnty
funds hereinafter na~ed, the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary
emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

~. 1.

for a
dditional appropriations was presented for consideration:

':'he!ollo..nngordinance

July lOT 1961
on the ajove date with the following members in attendance:

~ne Hendricks County Council met

...:1&1 fund L03B

M tt.
1"C) A treet

ro \tty.
,.t ~ent

5.'l'ar; Supervisor 101
: ir of Trucks 205
r~e .. ~.otor 208

~n~r~tinr Expense 2l3A
:"",v re 306

r-=nt L Lime 307

• ... I"'T""Y 0r

"'~!:.\" Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
•• deet. '0 that it is nOWnecessary tc a?prOprlOte more money than WM approJ?riated in the annual
~'~r" 'or the various functions of County .overlli~ent; to meet such extraord1nary emergencies:

14.
hl110, 1961



•

•1

(' ax
of t.be

Approved
", .00

1•• ?'

nell

nt ac

rd
rr e

15
"uq 10, 1

I ~,:lU".OO S

t •
it"

ti J,v or ..uly lYfl, the roUov1q

\I tt: t

• 1n r'f" •

....

..

ct ..... E"": trl! ..

..

..

•

t' .. , "- , -, ..

..

..

. ~

•

.., .

HJ:G~ 'AY

,.. ..

,

•..

,.

, ....- .
" ..

IOU
1028

... ".. r- + ... f' "'" -"'",. t

t ..")., "'r,,. -

..

• M f"ll ..r-

, ,....,

• 'J.

t. •
- "fIII, •

• • • 1..-
.. .. -' -,

,. l:" -

•1 ....~~rlr:,

• d to tl:,.. tJ.."dr' ek~ vo.mty "-ouneU, - ..
..-~ r'l7 YOu. •

.. ,........ ~-r

,,..,

,

. ..

-, r

r • •

• 0,.1-+ on

- J j li~r; } ,)~I / 71.
""'fl 1-

.I J

) ~ ~~ /.. - -A;• r .,

. - .. a-. 4-.,t :ap.
...~l. or "l"rk



Set. 1. ;,
ttrr
81"',

au:
~n(

P:'l

'..~

~
Jec, 1

-, ~'I

L",er C.SM'

~ir5td~ot. ef ~ I

~t l~~'tt.... t ,

~c, I,

3d, )f ','• :.c,

lrea!,

.~~.~~: Ct:1.i. t

budiet I !: tnu '
buifet ~or tht 'l

:: ,1! nc:!f •

!f:::!! ~:~tt" C~

tl ttt lO~C ce:.su~
crack~t,

.... r ..
).....,.~,'...' .~

"
~f :, ~ ~..

f

$ 750.00

37.17
34.98
76.84

$ 148.99

$ 750.00

37.17
34.98
76.84

$ Ih8.99

Requested, Approved

$ h95.00 $ 495.00
187.50 Deleted
200.00 Deleted
100.00 100.00
500.00 500.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
200.00 200~OO
800.00 800.00
100.00 100.00
250.00 250.00
hOO.OO 400.00
hoO.OO 400.00

1,700.00 1,700.00
800.00 800.00
300.00 300.00

$ 7,h32.50 $ 7,045.00

$ 13,500.00 $ 13,500.00
13,500.00 13,500.00

13 ,000.00 13,000.00

$ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00

Nay

COUNTY REVENUE
211

Total

Stone & Other
Gravel & Other
Bituminous

HIGHWAY

Cill'1 BRIDGE

Liberty 112
Liberty 72
Washington 73

COUNTY REVEt\UE

Total

602A Equipment
101 Sala!"']
101B Salary
106 WitnesS Fees . F )
205A-l Building 'i.epalr ( arm
209 Institutional, etc.)
213C Grain & Fee~ (Farm
602CLivestock (rarm)
102 Brown
102B Clay
102F Liberty
102H Marion
102'~ ':lashington
~Ol I1i1eage .
201E Officers Attendlng School

Total County Revenue

• q .. Stpckton

~Y{0~;h~~

Aye

ft'C. 3. \1H"P.EhS:It h3.s been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances
which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated and it is therefore further
ordained by :uoresaid County Council that such unnecessary existing appropriations are now
reduced in amounts as follows:

..N'''c~ted to the Hendricks County Council, read in full and adopted this 14th day of August 1961, the followin
~ lrld nay vote.

::~ :~~l~~rwas ~ir tP'--lorera ~or ec ad to prpsent the abov
• approval as by law provided. e emergency appropriation to the State Board of Tax Com-

1011.-1
(-nlM-2
f{JlP-l

:'r. Ct.
Co. '.{o:""e

16
Ang. lh, 1961



l'

...
,~
l •.......

•

••

•

•

•

...-

o

•..

.. ,

....

..",.. .. 'l.---...
to

•

..

•
,

, • ••
A • l~

• .. • n:M-to

•

-

"'-e•

.. 11Jll. ...
fIll." ..



100 :3'!:~~!?i'1A.
l,jl iali.::~III •
1~1:O:!:Si: Ql

,', .,."
.•,!

"~ ",
."

~r.rr~\0 ~,!.-"'~
, ~1\~~~:

't.j1L'u.": \'"
~~)~ b=~\
&1i! ~.::'~r..
~?l~~'!t -

1.1: ~.~::T

~

I

Sta te Board of
in the Office

-
Roy \'larmoth

Chester Batz

L. R. Stockton

Carl Nash

wendell Shirly

Carl Nash
L. R. Stockton
Roy Warmoth

Loyd McClellan
Glen HaMey
Wendell Shirley

Chester Batz

• ry &~ con'lderation of the entire budget not yet having been completed the council
...... J at u:OOP. ¥o., to reconvene at 10:00 A. M. September 7, 1961. '

(J /D /J If If
II~

an

• _~"1 vu ude, seconded and carried to establish salary schedule as stipulated in action of
- PT C;, l~, f'Xcept the salary of Deputy Surveyor, which salary shall be $3,900.00 per year •

-. Q'..rc~l then proceeded with further study and consideration of the proposed budget for
f'..r 1 .t-.2.

September 6, 1961

___ P__ Tick. County Council met on the above date as per adj ournment with the following members

Nay--

Aye

-,_,~.1~diB~unty
~ ~t r~ ~i~~rned to c~nvene at 10:00 A. M. September 6.

il action came the order of approval # 1113 from the
- -t tV" a:~v.counbcing filed in the 1961 addi tiona1 appropriation file~ ~plon.r.,waG sa~e e

r t 'c:..nty AudItor.

, tl~ va. aade, seconded and carried to reconsider the salary schedule of deputies and clerks
• ~ t !tl ed 1n ••••10n of September 5, 1961.

..

--- .....l.......I-.....oJ--rj-::rl'r.~;;:;------------ th St t B d f T
Y appropriation to e a e oar 0 ax

nt the above emergenc
~~~~Ar ~~ directed to presel . rovided.

~ lO~~1 r~r aoprova1 as by aw P

..



September 7, 1961

60
1,150

525

300
200

2,550

200
15

450
4,100

~22,235

Appropriated
$ 8,500

3,~20
3,l20
3,120. 300

8,500 8,500
3,600 3,420
3,300 3,120
3,300 3,120
3,500 3~500

750 -----
150 75
925 800

2,500 2,500
50 50

60
1,150

525

550
275

2,550

2'1,310

Requested
$ 8,500

3,600
3,300
3,300

500

$ 8,500 $ 8,500
3,600 3,420
3,300 3,120

940 940
3,500 3,500

1,150 150
900 600

1,000 1,000
2,100 2,100

400 400
1,003.50 1,003.50
4,700 I ,..~----

$31,093.50 $24,133.50

200
75-

450
4,100

128,000

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Audi tor
102 Compensation of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputy
l02b Salary of Second Deput.}r
102c Salary of Clerk
102d Extra Help
102e Plat Book Ass't.

200 ALL OTHER EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

, .,213 Other Operating Expenses
213a Mis. Expense

COUNTY AUDITOR

TOTAL COUNTY AUDITOR

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

7602aFllrniture
662'6 Law Books
602e Filing Cases
602f Addressograph & Plates

TOTAL CLERK CIRCUIT COURT

COUNTY TREASURER

19

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 CommUnication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Orfice Supplies

Sept. 7, 1961

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

602b Law Books
602e Office Equipment
602f Plat Book Binders

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Clerk
102A Salary of First Deputy
102B Salary of Second Deputy-
102C Salary of Third Deputy
102D

CLERK CIRCUIT COURT

The Hendricks County Council met on the above date, as per adjournment, with the followingmembers present.

They then proceeded with ~urther study and consideration of the proposed budget for 1962.
Having given thorough and detailed thought and study to the entire budget, as proposed for the

year 1962, the Council , having made the following adjustments and determinations, approve and
certify same to Hendricks County-.

Loyd McClellan Carl Nash
Glen Harvey L. R. Stockton
Wendell Shirley Roy Warmoth

Chester Batz

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Treasurer
102 Compensation of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputy-
102b Salary of Second Deputy
102c 1/3 Salar.y Plan Comm. Clerk
102d Extra Help

TOTAL COUNTY TREASURER

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses

213a Tax Receipts
600P ROPERTI ES

602 Equipment
602a Furniture
602e Receipting Machine
602f Addressagraph & Plates



....

".
, 'I

"

,.

,
1')' ' ••

I

."..•.

,.

I'':~, -

1".......t..

.'','

"

"

i~
" .

"
"

900
500 _

$ 5,Loo
2,000

654.09

3,900 3,900
8,hoo 8,LOO

1,950 1,600
200 100

1,000 500
650 400

3,000 3,000

2,100 2,100
2,000 2,000
3,300 3,120
l,hoo 1,400

2,050 2,050
50 I r50

500500

300 300 _

o 14,700 $ 1L,52O

$ 5,400
2,000

65h.Q9

900
500

$ 26,054.09 • 23,95L.09

Requested Appropriated$ 7,500 $ 7,500

3,600 3,420400 Loo
135 135
300 150

2,200 2,000

COUNTY HECO RDER

TOTAL COUNTY SHERIFF

COUNTY AGRICULTURE AGENT
100 SERVICES PERs:JNAL

101 Salary of County Agent(where part is paid by county)102 Compensation of Assistants
102a Ass't. Co. Agriclllture Agent
102b Home Demonstration Aaent
102c Office Manager 0

102d Extra Clerical
200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE

201 Communication and Transportation205 Repairs
211 Offi.ce Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
602b Other Office Equipment

602b-l File, Chain, Projector
TOTAL COUNTY AGllICULTUREAGENT

'roI' AL COUNTY SURVEYOR

00 SERVICES PEROONAL
1 101 Salary of.Sherir~e uties and Assistants

102 Compensatlon ~fFir~t Deputy102a Salary 0

102c Clerk. tor102d Swing Shlft Opera
102e Salary Rad~o Operator

103 Other compensatF~ontDeputy@4.00103a Per Diem lrs
200 ALL OTHER ?PEa~TING ~~~~~ortation2)1 Communlcatlon an "

205 Repairs .
206 Meals for Prlsoners
208 Garage & Motor
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses

213a Uniforms
213c Other Operating

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipmen t

602a Furniture
602b One New Car

COUNTY SHERI IT

COUNTY SURVEYOR
100 SERVICES PERSONAL

101 Salary of County ""urveyor
Additional Salary

101a Active Drainage mileage
102~Compensation of Deputies and Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputies ARQ-Ass~8~aR~S
102b Extra Help

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
204 Printing and Advertising
211 Office Supplies
213b Lumber, stakes, tile sand, gravel ~ cement600 PROPERTIES
602d Other Equipment
602e Tape, level rods, drafting equipment, etc.

PERSONAL .. Assistan ts100 SERVICES f Recorder . and Cler~cal101 Salary o. of Deputles
102~compensatlonof First Deputy

102a Salary ical102b Extra Cler
ING 1<'xpENSEALL OTHER Op~T ~ Transportation200 201 Communicatlon an

205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
"602Equipment .602b l11:"Propertles

TOTAL COUNTY RECORDER

=--= ;If-

20
Sept. 7, 1961

f ..
..'I



s.pt. 7, U61

750

)20
100

21

)00
SO

)00

2,700
),000

2,500

~c()O

•9~'"
It,5OO

180
200150
100
1.00

.,

)00
SO

)00

750

)20
100

2,100
),000

1,650 1,650
l,LlOO 1,bOO

50 50
)0 )0

120 120

•

),000 ),000
22$ 22S
)0 )0

1.)0 1.50

10 10
)0 )0

I ,

2,500

• 9,000
1.,800

180
200
1$0
100
Loo

100 S!RVICES PE~"t.NAL
101 Salary or A~s~saor
102 Salary of ~eputles
lO) Salary or ;.'age.of otn"r £apl01e•

200 ALL OlVER OPt J<ATlt:G EXPlW5E
201 Co:=unie ltlon end TranS?"ortatlon
20$ ~epairs
211 Ofrice Supplies
21)a vth~r Cp.rating Expenses

21) a 81ndinp Assessors ~ooks
NX> PJ.OPE 4T1 J:"S

002 Equipl\er t
602a P'umi ture

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Sal ary of County Health Officer
102 "'alary of Assistants

102a Clerk(Part Ti~e)
200 CTHER OPEttATING RXPEN3E

201 Co~unication and Transportation
211 Office Supplies
21) Other Operating Expenfte

21)a N~spaper, quar1ntlne notices, etc.

COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

rooNTI A 5 "SQR

100 r!ttVIC~ q pr~'iJNAl
~Ol Salary or Assessor
1"2 S\lllry or "eput.1~'s

2'C~ C L 0;"" (lpL"P'~: IN'} "tpL':S!
:01 C'o-oJn1cat1on at'1 ':rAOs orUUoo
T 1 "'rrlce ...~"'rlie"
113 vt.hf r Cper tlng Jl"ense

213_ crC1ce .ant.

~~~ ~ ~~-! Fr - ~
1:'1. 5.alul' ~t l.su8l.or
.C2 Salary or ~-rutles

:,..'" ;.. ~. ""ti ....c' ~-'S'j - ~ !.
~1Carr l.O.:U. C.at .:m aDerr ar.~ :- t.a t •0'"

1...1 erne. ~~rP 1-a
Zl) OtJl"r Cr"r~' n. "xrr"se.

21)a "'rfir-I! IOfI'f\t

- •, ..... '- l'T "" .,".

COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

100 SJ:"RVlCES PE!t3) ..AL
101 Salary or Pf'r Diem or Coroner
102 Compensation of Deputies and Aa.lst~lts
102b Per Diesa of ~1erk

lOu Per ul~ or Autopsy
200 AI L OTHER OPP'RATING ~XP~~

201 Co~unication and TrL~SDOrtation
211 Orfice Suoplies

comfTT corn. R

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary

101a County Superintendent
101b Attendance Officer- County

10) Other Compensation
103a Clerical

200 AL.LOTH~ OPERATING EXPENSE
201 ~unication and transportation
201f Mileage Attendance Officer
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PRO? Pm' I !S
602 E<pipcnent

602a Furniture
602c Other Properties.. \- ~ ....... " .-::-.;



22
Sept. 7, 1961

LINCOLN TO~NSHIP ASSESSOR Requested Approved

1,eOO 1,800
100 SE.f{VICESPSRSONAL

2,200 1,600

101 Salary of Asses~or 50 50of DeputIes ~201 Salary RATING EXPENSE 25 25
200 AIL OTHEROPE . d Transportation

201 CommunicatIon an
20 20

205 Repairs .
50 50211 Office Suppl~oS Expenses2lJ Other OperatIng

$ 4,145213a Office Rent $ 3,395

,.. "'#..1 1 nCOLJ.i TOiiNSHIP ASSESSOR
WASHINGTONTOWNSHIP ASSESSOR

",
1 J

100 SE.liVICSS PERSONAL
1,650 1,650
2,000 1,600 J

101 Salary of Asses~or »....

102 Salary of DeputIes 200 200
.,.,

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
(.,

I •,
2lJa Office Rent $ 4,250 $ 3,700

........ 1 • 'ASHI~I}TON TOHNSHIP ASSESS)R

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ....
100 SERVICES PERSONAL 1,500 ------

101 Salary of Prosecutor . t 2,400 2,400 , ... D ti s and Ass~ssan s 2,400 1,720102'Compensatlon of epu e " ..
.-

102b Secretary 100 100 :;
105 Transcript Fees

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE . 410 100 ~All"201 Communication and TransportatIon 100 100 .' "..
20S Repairs 200 100
211 Office Supplies
21) Other operating expenses 615 240 .nt ...

2l)a Office Rent ..
600 P~PF ...f{TIES

,.' ~,...

602 Equipment 200 200
602a Furniture 200 200
602b Law Books ...

.... 7AL FPOS-.cUTIWi ATTORNEY $ 8,185 $ 5,160 ~

CIRCUIT COURT

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
3,200101 Salary of Judge(That part which is paid by County) ','3,200

102 Per Diem of Special Judge 800 800 :I: ..
103 Per Diem of Grana Jurors~ 150 150 "

104 Per Diem of Petit Jurors 5,000 5,000 .......
10S Per Diem of Jury Commi ssioners 150 150 :::
106 Witness Fefts 200 200
107 Salary of Court Reporter 4,200 4,200
107A Salary of Special Court Reporter 200 200
lOBb Courts- Salary 2,100 2,700
111 Salary of Per Diem of Probation Officer 4,600 4,600
11IA Expenses Probation Offiecer 500 500
113 Pauper Attorney (services) 1,000 1,000
114 Per Diem, Regular Judge Change of Venue 850 850
115 Per Diem, Ct. Reporter Change of Venue 300 300 ~l ..

200 ALL OTIlER OPERATING EXPENSES r
201 Communication and Transportation

......
35 35 ~.205 Repairs 100 100 '"

211 Office Supplies ' ..
200 200 "

400 CURRENT CHARGES .....
"

403 Returning Prisoners to Testify
"
" '

405 Lodging and Meals for Jurors ' 50 50
600 PROPERTIES 300 300 .~

602 Equipment it:<.,..
602a Furniture

",..
602b Law Books 200 200 "\0-

"
602c Other Equipment 2,400 2,400 '1

~.
100 100 ' ",

: .. -\!.. "': ';\lIT CCU:IT
$ 27,435 $ 27,435

COUNn ASSESSOR (GENERAL EXPENSE)
REASSESMENT OF R":tJ..ESTATE ..~, t'"

"100 SERVICES PERSONAL "'II, )to

: ALL OTH~ OPERATING EKPENSES 4,500
'.

4,500
' '.. " ,

PROPERTIES ' ,

1,100
..

1,100t 250 '. ,100 SE1tVICES PERSONAL BROWN TOWNSHIP 250
(I :"'l,

I 100 SERVICES PERSONAL CENTER TOvlNSHIP 200 200 1J
~.~

1')()SERVICES PERSO~LAL CLAY TOWN SHIP 200 200 10: '.~'
"..

~, t "

100 <)ERVICES PERSONAL 200 & " '.

~

EEL RIVER TOvrnSHIP 200 YJ ~> .•
'"

100 SERVICES PERSON AL FRANKLIN TOWN SHIP 200 200 ~lt I
, ,.
,

I'

200 200



LINCOLN TOHNSHIP
11ARI ON TOvN SHIP

23
Sept. 1, 1961

1,200 1,200
600
300 300
200
300 150
850 850
300 300
500 300

940 940
100 100
200 200
360 360
500 500

$6,350 $5,100

2,500 2,500
800 800

1,000 1,000

350 350
650 650
100 100
300 300
350 350

$6,050 $6,050

500 500
2,li52 2,852
2,852 2,852

300 300
2,200 2,200

550 550
125 125

1,200 1,200
600 600

4,000 4,000
150 150

1,400 1,400
2,200 2,200

150 150

7,500 7,500
$ 26,579 $ 26,579

Requested Approved
1,152 1,152

200 200
240 240
200 200
240 240

20 20
200 200
200 200
200 200

$9,502 $ 9,502

shall be paid to deputies

UNION TOi-mSHIP
WASHINGTON TOVlN SHIP

COUNTY ELECTION BOARD

MIDDLE TOvTNSHIP

GUILFORD TO\t,'NSHIP

CIVIL DEFENSE

TOTAL REASSESSMENT OF REAL ESTATE

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

RATES OF COMPENSATION
That for the said fiscal year, the fOllowing rate of compensation

and employees engaged in the reassessment of real estate:
RATE: $12.00 per day.

TOTAL REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

TOTAL COUNTY ELECTION BOARD

TOTAL CIVIL DEFENSE

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
200 ALL OTHER OPERATING SXPENSE

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary
102 Per Diem of ~ecial Judge Add Clerical (Zone A, B, C.)

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
203a Insignia, Clothing, Patches, Decals
205 Repairs
208 Gar~ge & Motor
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses

213a Education, First Aid, etc.
600 PROPERTIES

602 Equipment
602a Furniture. Radios
602b Rescue Equipment
602c War Surplus
602d Generators
602e Radiological

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
100 SERVICES PERSONAL

100 SERVIDES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Election Board Members
102 Compensation of Officers and Clerical Assistants

l02a Service of Election Precinct Officials-Primary
102b Service of Election Precinct Officials-General
102c Canvassing Board
102d Wage Voting Machine Mechanics

103 Other Compensation
10Ja Clerical Assistants
103b Canvassing Ass'ts.
103c Sheriff of Canvass Bd, Janitors, etc.

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communicati~n and Transportation
204 Printing and Advertisin .
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expense

213a Meals of Election Officers
213b Miscellaneous

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

602e Voting Machines

100 SERVICES PERroNAL

100 SERVICES PERSONAL

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE

LIBERTY TOVlNSHIP
100 SERVICES PERSONAL

100 SERVICES PERroNAL
102 Compensation ~f Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102d Clerks Processing Registration
103 Other Compensation

103b Typing Voting Lists
103c Fees-Registrations and Transfers-Deputies

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
204 Printing & Adv.
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
602b File Cabinets



24-
Sept. 7, 1961

'" .
...2,500 ~.----

1,000 1,000

SOO ,00
1,000 1,000

150 150

2,400 2,400
2,400 2,400
6,120 6,120
2,400 2,LOO

100 100

490
3,600 3,600

150 150

1,000 1,000
1,500 1,500
1,000 1,000
2,500 2,500
5,110 5,110

500 ,00
3,280 3,280

15 15
2,0 250

1,500 1,500
2,000 2,000

300 100
800 200
350 .--...-
350 150

L5 L5 •

300
500
900

$ L5,010 $ 39,780

1,680 1,680

2,100 2,100

2,500 1,000

Loo Loo
215 215
LOO 400

250 250

)1,6OS ,l 6,105

Requested Appropriated
3,600 3,600
2,400 2,400
2,040 2,040
1,500 1,500

400 Loo
600 600

2,600 2,600
6,000 6,000

600 800
5,500 5,500

600 800
300 300
100 100

20,000 20,000

:L8,640 fLA,6LO

COUNTY JAIL

COUNTY HOME

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salaries of Empl01cS

lOla Matron
200 ALL OTHER EXP~SE202 Heat, Light, Power and Water

205 Repairs20Sa Repairs of Buildings and Structures
213 Other Operating Expenses

2l3a Laundry &. Janitor Supplies
2l3b Medical Care, Doctor

300 MATERIALS
302 General:::

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment602a Furniture and Fixtures &. Office Equipment

COUNTY COURT HOUSE

- =--=-

roTAL COUNTY JAIL

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Superintendent
102 Salary of Matron
106 Salaries or Wages of Attenriants
108 Farm Manager (Farm)
109 Extra Farm Help (Farm)

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation

~ 202 Heat, Light, Power and Water
20L Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs

205a Repairs of Buildings & Structures Home
205a-l Repairs of Bldg. &. Structures Farm
205b Repairs of Equipment Farm
205c Paint Women's Quarters &. Cell House
206 Food
208 Garage and Motor Farm
209 Institutional Medical
210 Laboratory

212 Power Plant
213 Other Operating Expenses

2l3a Grai:n,~Feed (Farm)
213b Seed, Fert.~ Machine Hire (Farm)213c Misc. (Farm) ~
213d Misc. (Home)
213e Chicks &. Starter Feed
213f Veterinarian

hoo CURRENT CHARGES
6 h05 Subscriptions and Dues00 PROPERTIES

601 Buildings Struct
601b Othe~ Struct~~:: and Improvements

601b-l Combined Brood .
60 601b-2 Pave Back D . er &. Chlcken House2 Equip~ent c rlVeway

602a Furniture and F" t
602c Livestock (Fann)X ures 5 Drawer Chest (Ho~e)
602e Office, Desk (Home)
602f Other Equipment

602f-1 Fencing (Farm)
602f-2 Ditching
602f-3 Othpr E i- qu pment

ror AL COUNTY HOME

SERVICES PERSONAL .100 101 Salary of custodl~Other Employes
102 Salary or Wages 0

102a Janitor
102b Matron
102c Fireman
102d Extra Help
102e MaintenanceEXPENSE

200 ALL OTHER O~ERAhtT~~wer ann Hater202 Heat, Llg ,
205 Repairs. f Buildings and Structmres

205a Repalrs 0 . t205b Repairs of Equlpmen
207 Fuel . Expanse213 Other Operatlng .2l3a Janitor Supplles

2l3b Trash Removal
213c Miscellaneous Expense

600 PROPERTIES t and Improvements601 Buildings, Struc.ures
601b Stand-by BOller

TOTAL COUNT'{COURT HOUSE

---



COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Sept.7, 1961
25

9,100
2,775
1,100
2,000

72

Loo
L50
L50
Loo
525
LooL50Loo
300
500
500
Loo
700
350
700
350

9,100
2,775
1,100
2,000

72

5,800 5,800
1,000 1,000

200 200
L,ooo L,ooo

100 100

Loo LOO
100 100

25 25

L,500 L,500
1,200 1,200
L,oOO L,ooo

105 105
3,500 3,500
1,500 1,500

15,000- 15,000
1,970 1,970
1,180 1,180

300 300
300 300

3,000 3,000
1,000 1,000

500 500
1,000 1,000

200 200
600 600

2,500 2,500

Loo
L50450Loo
525
400
450
Loo

Assessors
)00
500
500Loo
700
350
700
350

Requested Approved
5,Loo 5,0003,600 3,120

50 50650 650
50 50250 150

100 100

100 100
$10,200 $ 9,220

600 600
600 600

1,Loo 1,Loo
2,000 2,000
1,000 1,000
2,000 2,000

300 300
500 ~oo

1,250 1,250
100 100

Loo Loo
$ 10,150 $ 9,850

COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

TOTAL COU~TY PLAN COM:lISSION

COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION
TOTAL COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH rURSE

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of County Commissioners
102 Salary and Per Diem of County Council
105 Salary of County AttDrney
106 Per Diem of Members Board of Review
108 Per Diem of Road Viewers
111 County's Share of Township Trustee's Salary as Ex-Officio Twp. Assessor

llla Brown
Illb Clay
lllc Eel River
llld Franklin
llle Liberty
lllf Marion
111g Middle
Illh Union

112 Per Diem of Deputy Township Assessors(in Twps. not having elected Twp.
112a Brown
112b Clay
112c Eel River
112d Franklin
112e Liberty
112f Marion
112g Middl.e
112h Union

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation

201a Freight, Express and Drayage, including telephone
201d Mileage- County Commissioners
201e Traveling Expense-Officers School

20L Printing and Advertising
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses

213a Foreign Sheriff
213b Special Contracts
213c Mileage &. Exp. Ind. Off. Ass~n.

Loo CU~NT CHARGES
LOl Insurance
L02 Premium on Official Bonds
L06 Burial of 301diers, Sailors and Marines, their Vives h Widows
L07 Appropriation to Farmers' Institute
408 Appropriati~n to 4-H Club Associations
LIO Bounties for Animals or Birds
L13 Expense Inmates of State Institutions
L15 Tuberculin Testing of Cattle

4l5a Brucelloses
418 Expense Ditches

L1Ba Repair of Open Ditches
L18b Repair of Tile Ditches
418d Preliminary Expenses (Assessable)

L19 Transfer of Dependent Children
L20 Contingencies
L2l Change of Venue
L22 Tax Refund
L23 Ind. Ass'n of Counties
L2L Examination of Records

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Per Diem of Plan Commission Citizen Members
102 Sa.lary of Secretary
103 Salary of Building Inspector
107 Attorney Fees
108 Consultants' Fees
109 Salary of Clerical Assistants
110 Per Diem BOard of Zoning Appeals

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
204 Printing and Advertising
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

602a Furniture and Fixtures

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Public Health Nurse
102 Salary of Ass't. Health Worker &. Clerk

200 ALL OTHER OPSRATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and !ransportation

201A Traveling Expense
205 Repairs
211 Office Stationery k Printing
213 Other Operuting Expenses

213b Drugs &. Misc.
600 PROPERTIES

602 Equipment
602a F~rniture and Fixtures, File Cabinet



Be it 0

Sectb~
b the year
(~lC~.OO) ~~
on each taxi
COIJ;;ty ~nel

Sectit
assessed •
DOll~s J(~
t •.
axes \'hen

h.!'C:':

to leet ie 1

Sectij~
assessed l'
r '.ollar! (~
taxes ..tier)

, oJ :::,t' .-
. '0)", ~~0-

1:3: ~!

10)~;,

00
,.' r",~;l1 ,..;. l .....'
201 ~jlt'll$:
"'J~ ;.e:(.:-'''I' .
211 C~!:ct
11) : th~r

c~?w.~.T::;
W1EqU:?

S82g

I
I

-I
I
I

I
I
I
I

1,000
1,200

15(L
20,150
24,000

200

2,000
200

89,500
4,000

$7,000

2,500
6,500

500

2,000

4,500
750

3,400

$ 68,309
69,997
14,000

34,354
65,416

6,000
4,000

42,925
42,925

1,000
500

10,000
1,500

107,000
2,000

200
1,000

19,000
189,084

38,030

37,700
15,2QQ...-

$ 551,790

24,000
200

1,000
$ 404,800

Approved
$ 150

10,500

250
$ 96,102
$501,630.59

2,000

24,000
::200
1,000

~ 404,800

4,500
150

3,400

1,000
1,200

l50 ;
20,150
24,000

200

2,000
200

89,500
4,000

Requested

6,000
4,000

42,925
42,925

1,000
500

10,000
1,500

101,000
2,000

200
1,000

$ 68,309
69,991
14,000

34,354
65,416

19,000
189,084

38,030

31,100
15,900

$ 551,190

$ 150
10,500

$ 1,000

2,500
6,500

500
250

$ 96,102
$523,960.59

COUNTY HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE &. REPAIR
,. - ..\L FtJN D

...~ 1 'WING

...":0 f:' J.h'T OP ERA TI o.'i

• " l.P.AT

l.!> A ~!srRATION

,., ~ t4 'T\Z CAL , SUIlJI CAt AND DENTAL

COUNTY HCSPITAL OPERATING FUND

~ US UTCRl

l~ C \PITA!. DiVESTMENTS

-" ...

lCC S-:-'ICES ?E g)NAL .101 5&1~ or Per Diem of County superv~sor
102 Salary o~ Per Diem of Assistants

lalla Salary of Clerk
102c Extra Help

le3 Cth~r c~en5ations103a liage5, Truck and Tractor Driver, and 11achinists
10Jd Wages for Bridge Dep.

~ ..L OTH~ OPERATING EXPENSE101 c~nicAtion and Transportation
~2 Heat, Light, Power and Water
alL Printing a1 d Adverti sing
~ Rttpairs
~Q O'r.,e, Motor and power
211 ortico213 OthflrOperating Expenses213. tusc. Garage Supplies &. Operating Expense

21Jb Truck Rental &. ~~chine Hire
r~....\iJllALSJ01 ~tonl & Other Aggregate Material

)02 GraTel ~ Other Aggregate Material
lU3 T110 and Swere Pipe
)'la Lcaber
: S Culnrts;~ fardwar., Other than Tools
J09 Oth~r Hat~ria1

)09a Bitull\inous
J09c Calcium Ci:loride, sal.t, weed killer

no Paint
311 Roa d S1gns

L ~ f!Yf CHARGES
l~l Insurance Premiu~s
LJ2 Rente
~CJ Contingencies
r _p "ltTI ES
ft~123ui1

1
d1ng• Structures- Bridges(new &. repair)

... q.! Q .nt
~2a Trucks, Graders &. Other new ~quip
w21 OUice Equic U - •

6021-2 Right of W~y

SOC C"'=1(~::" CPtIGATIONS
50S School rund I~terce5tty's contribution
S06 Soeial Security- ~un

I:t1J F~!RTIE5 d Improvements
601 Buildings, Structures an

60la Land- County Dumps6Olb-l u-H Bldg &. Equipment
t~lc 4-H 3uildinr Maintenance (Garage)

602 ~1Uiplllent602a FUrniture and Fixtures

.~
J1'~' 1, 1961

f



126,500
5,250

700
3,200

48,180
1,200

: r'1~5~OJo

Requested Appropriated

126,500
5,250

700
3,200

48,180
1,200

185,030

Yea

11,400 11,400
50,500 50,5001,000 1,000

350 350
25 25
50 50

670 610"',
4,500 4,500

11,040 11,040
6,360 6,360

250 250
20 20

600 600
2,800 2,800

100 100
260 260

30 30

350 350
TOTAL 90,305 . 90,305

$ 275,335 & 275,335

Nay

ORDINANCE FOR TAX LEVIES

TOTAL

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

400 CURRENT CHARGES
403 Awards, Grants and Public assistance

403a Old Age Assistance
403b Burial Allowance Deceased Recipients Old Age Assistance
403c Burial Allowance Deceased Recipients Blind Assistance
403d Assistance for Crippled Children-Placed
403h Assistance Dependent Children in Custody of Relatives
403aa Assistance Destitute Children

27
Sept. 7, 1961

An Ordinance LeVying Taxes and fixing the Rate of Taxation for the purpose of ra1s1ng revenue
to meet the necessary expense of the Count,y Government and its Institutions for the calendar year 1962.

Be It Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, That:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

400 CURRENT CHARGES
403 AWARDS, GRANTS, AND PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

403I-J Assistance Dep. Children-custody Indiv. & Inst.
403L Hospital Commitment and Medical & Hospital
403M Assistance for Education of Handicapped Children
403P Burial Expense Dependent Children (Public Wards)

405 Insurance & Premiums '
406 Subscriptions and Dues
408 Old Age and Survivorslnsurance

100 PERSONAL SERVICES
101 Salary of Director
102 Salary of Assistants

102b Salaries of Visitors
102c Salaries of Clerical Assistants

103 Other Compensation
103a Legal Services
103b Medical Fees
103e Per Diem of Board Members

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING \EXPENSE,
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expense

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

602g

Section 2. For the use and benefit of the County Hospital Bond Fu~d, there shall be levied and
assessed, in the year 1961, collectible in the year 1962, the SUM of 19.5 cents on each One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which
taxes when collected shall be paid into the County Hospital Bond Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 3. For the use and benefit of the Cumulative Bridge Fund, there shall be leTied and
assessed, in the year 1961, collectible in the year 1962, the 'sum of 17 cents on each One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, Which
taxes when collected shall be paid into the Cumulative Bridge Fund in the County Treasury •

Section 1. For the use 'and benefit of the County General Fund, there shall be levied and assessed,
in the year 1961 collectible in the year 1962, the sum of 60.1 cents on each One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, and 1.00 Dollar
on each taxable Poll in said Hendricks County, which taxes when collected shall be paid into the
County General Fund in the County Treasury.

. Section 4. For the use and benefit of the County Wide School Tax Fund, there shall be levied
and assessed, in the year 1961, collectible in the year 1962, the sum of 28.4 cents on each One
Hundred Dollars ($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendr~cks County,
which taxes when collected shall be paid into the County i-lideSchool Tax Fund in the goubt,.Treasury.

Section 5. For the use and benefit of the Hospital Operation Fund, there shall be levied and
assessed, in the year 1961, collectible in the year 1962, the sum of 59 cents on each One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property df said Hendricks County, which
taxes when collected shall be paid into the Hospital Operation Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 6. For the use and benefit of the County Welfare Fund there shall be levied and assessed,
In the year 1961, collectible in the year 1962, the sum of 16 cents on each One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes when
collected shall be paid into the County Welfare Fund int the County Treasury.

Adopted and passed by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks Count,y, Indiana, this 7th day of
September 1961.



:~: I I

:::.1 ~ ::rc
,

•.....~\ I. ' • .-t. r ....
;,]1._-'

:,:~'::::"t ~

:l~~:ll~'.~.~'"',
::,::'(: \ ,~,..,.

f

He

$ 13,41~.02
300.00
200~

Requested Approved

$ 450.00 $ 450.00

500.00 500.00
50.00 50.00

500.00 500.00
3,600.00 3,600.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

500.00 500.00
200.00 200.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
885.00 885.00 _

$ 8,685.00 $ 8,685.00

$ 13,912.02 $ 13,912•02

$ l3,h12.02
300.00
200.00

Chairman
Wendell A. Shirley
L. ::I.. Stockton
Chester Batz

- Chester Batz

= Carl ,'. Nash

Glen Harvey

Wendell A. Shirley

Total

HIGHWAY

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Gar~b~ ~ Motor 208
Repair 205
Med:cal 2l)3
Sal. of Tr~stee 101A
Sal. of Center Twp. 102A
Sal. of Middle Twp. 1021
~al. of Union Twp. 102J
~ll T.~. mileage 201B
Sal. of Council 102

Total

Supplies 211

Lloyd McClellan,

Glen Harvey
Roy '\3.rrr.oth
Carl F. Nash

t~e ~ortl.'on of clerks salary to be paid from his budget.'r-n~ Vu~ a~k~d as to '1 J

~ payment would be from' tis arpropriation for extra help.

r b d t req:.lcst for salary of clerk in the Highway Super-
~ rt,.!.,. vas rai sed as to t 1e GdgPb-

y
th e Cou'1cil in September meetings. It was noted

1 15 9udp;ets as approve C t S""yor '. f" b th the Highway Supervisor and the oun y urveyor and
1 - ,. rv(l!! thr O!'flC~S J, ~u~C1etwac-appropriation asked specifically for salary of

t ." 'U r.r.vay ~pervl 5'Jr s " ' '"'
l V'l5 1n t'.! 8JT;OU'lt of $ 2,000.00.

:- .c~l th"'n considered the following Ordinance for additional appropriations:

':J ,\ei' arrteod that such arraneement would be satisfacrory, provided that total payment
• tl',. the 1i~it as approved for 2nd deputies or full time help in meeting of September

CO'JSTY £M?~GSNCYAPPROPRIATION

• }. Ie it (,Mained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks COtult, Indicna, that for
th" C"xpenseof County Government and it's institutions for the year ending December31,
, ,61, the following sums of money are hp.reby appropriated and set apart out of the
r~.ral funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified subject to the laws
'onrninr the same, such sums herein afpropriated shall be held to include all ex-
fl. nd1 t.ures aut~.orized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stip-
]11t~d nod provided by law.

=" ~t for said ~i scal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various county
Cun1s hereinafter named, the following specifi ed amounts to meet such extraordinary
t.~rrendies which are hereby declared to exist:

Yea

.. rtain utrao'"tiinary conditi:ms have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
_ ~~ t it. is now necessary to appropriat.e more money than was appropriated in the annual
... ~,. var OU! functions of Connty uovernment; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Octo,:>er 9, 1961
. on the above date, with the following

C"'uncil met in special sesslon
.rick" "'I.lnty ..I

.......t

• r-

••

T

".

r I"",

- - -

.... -- .,,-.-t:

-
llay

••

-- -.• • •

-~ -----------
-

T, 10£1~.•

•



COUNTY REVENUE

500.00
4,000.00

500.00
3,952.00
4,460.02

S 50.00

1,200.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

Requested Approved

$ 50.00

Requested Approved

500.00
4,000.00

500.00
3,952.00
4,460.02

1,200.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

$13,412.02 $13,412.02

$18,200.00 $ 18,200.00

$ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
1,400.00 1,400.00

800.00 800.00
4,400.00 4,400.00
3,800.00 3,800.00

Nay

Total

HIGHWAY

Total

Comm. & frans• 201

Dickey Jones Road
Diakey Jones Road
Dickey Jones Road
Disney Bridge
Reeves Road
Bannister Bridge
Sanderfer Bridge

Liberty Twp.=
Liberty Twp.
Clay Twp.
Guilford Twp.

Bridge Painting & Repair

Aye

Sec. 3. ~~EREAS: It has been shown that certain exjsting appropriations now have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated and it is
therefore further ordained by aforesaid County Council that such unnecessary existing
appropriations are now reduced in amounts as follows:

WendellA. Shir~

~7JteI. } cClella.:;

Oct. 9, 1961

CUM BRIDGE

Glen Harvey

29

Carl F. Nash

Comm. & Trans. 201
Gravel & Other Aggregate 302
Right of Way 6021-2
Bldgs., Structure Bridges 601
Trucks & Granders 602A

Presented tothe Hendricks County Council, read in full and adppted this 9th day of October 1961, the
following aye and nay vote.

L. R. Stockton

Pros. Atty.
-. - • 1

Snodgrass # 4
Guthrie Bridge # 9
Phillips # 10
Jessup Bridge # 3

Middle Twp. # 42
~iddle -Twp. /1 43
V:iddle Twp. # u4
Center Twp. o¥ 70
Guil ford # 85
Marion # 2
LibertJ' Twp. # 7

62;cv~z
Chester Batz ':-~
The Auditor was direc~ed to present the above emergency appropriation to the State Joard of Tax
Comrrl.ssionersfor approval as by law prOVided'~ e /YJ;J;J

//71111 ~
? ~~ of County ~ouncil

ATIESf: \?oJL-\.~~ ~~
Auditor of l~d~~cks Counpy

Subsequent to the above Council action came order of approval # 1u66 from the State 30ard of Tax
Commissioners, the same being filed in 1961 additional appropriation file in the Office of the
Auditor.



.\..
11

51

:ee, 1, ~

Sec, 2,

Tne fo11x.:.

~!Ultj' ROI!lt 2\)
J
i;easses~ent

Tne ::eJ::-: ~
te::I~rs p:-esent:

',~:::':1l3: ~r'vt.l
'Qud;et so •••• ,e I w~, ,
boo&et for the v

-
-

-

1961,

500.00

$ 1,000.00

500.00

500.00

$ 1,000.00

Requested Approved

$ 250.00 $ 250.00

300.00 300.00
300.00 300.00
500.00 500.00

500.00 500.00

150.00 150.00
350.00 350.00

163.00 763.00
545.00 545.00
355.00 355.00
185.00 785.00

$ 4,198.00 $ 4,798.00Total

W!irnF.AS'I $ 1,000.00 $ 7,000.00
. t has been sh thabalancos vhi h' Olm t certain existi ..the ....t t c W111not be needed for t' ng appropnatJ.ons now have unobligated

ore urther ordained by afo 'dne pruposes for Which appropriated and it is
appropriations resaJ.. Countv Co '1 thare now reduced in am t " unCJ. at such unnecessary existing

oun s as fo~lows: '

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Build'1.ng Repair 20SA

Ditehing 602F-2

Matresses & Blankets 602B

Per Diem Sp. Judge
Salary Court Bailiff
Lal" Books 602B

Salary 101

Garage &Hotor 208
Grain & Feed 213C

419APoor Relief Advance - Center Twp
419B Poor Relief Advance - Liberty rrw;,
419C Poor Relief Advance - Hidc:n.e Twp •
419DPoor Relief Advance Washi t .T- ng on wp •

COUNTY GENERAL F1JND

That tor said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various co t
Iando hore1na..'ter named, tile following specified amounts to meet such extraord:'~
a=orr.encie~ which are hereby declared to exist: ---

Loyd McClellan Carl F. Nash
Hendell Shirley Roy Warmoth
Glen Harvey Chester Batz

L. R. Stockton

-;be tollowing ordinBJ1cewas submitted for consideration:

1

Ae'J. 2.

--c. ) •

.-- ~

~I". WI- .. ~

..~ -lU t.o t.he He Total
• ~ .OUo"' ........ ndrieks County Coun--. qe and n81 vote. eli, read in full and adopted this 13th day of November,

....-
JG!l :...~l.,

. 1

COUNTY EHER3WCY APPROPRIATION

-..!.S: c.rta1n extraordinarY conditions have devel~ed since the adoption of the existing
~ >1 .. ..<I...,t, .. Ulat it is nOWnecessary to appropnatec more money than was appropriated in the

_, b .-t tor the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emer .':1,1. _ .. , ... gencles:

~. 1. Be it ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County" Indiana, that
tor the expense of County Government and its insti tution~ for the year ending Decemb
Jl 1961 tho Iollowing SlllnsoI money are hereby appropnated and set apart; out I t~r
~ runds herein named and Ior the purposes herein specified subject to the ~ e
,..".orning the same, !llch sums herein appropriated shall be held to include all :".
penditures authorized to be made during tile year, unless otherwise expressly st~ ul t
end provided by law. p • ed

Nay

November13, 1961
i special session on the above date, with the fo110ldng

'!be ~-1riek3 County Council met n

l""' ~ ...... present:

• l). 1961

•



1,376.36
1,000.00
11320.00

$ 975.29
401.07
300.00
100.00

1.320.00

1,376.36
1,000.00
1.320.00

Requested Approved

$ 97,.29
401.07
300.00
700.00

1.320.00

Requested Approved
$ 600.00 $ 600.00

600.00 600.00
300.00 300.00
200.00 200.00
600.00 600.00

500.00 ;00.00

$ 2,800.00 & 2,800.00

Total

HIGHWAY

Repair of truck & mach
Garage &Motor
Trucks, graders & other equip.-

COUNTY REVENUE

Total

Total

HIGHV1AY

Comm.& Transp.

Food

Guilford 102E
Harlon 102H
11iddle 102I
Mileage 20lB

WHEREAS:It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now.have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropna too aoo it is
therefore further ordained by aforesaid County Council that Sl ch unnecessary existing
appripriations are now reduced in amounts as, follows:

Sec. 3.

Cormnissioners 201

Reassessment

County Home206

205
208
602A

\'1HEREAS:CertainextraordiBary condi tions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than 't'las appropriated in the annual
budget for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

COUNTY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION

The following Ordinance was submitted for consideration:

L. R. Stockton
Glen Harvey
Roy Warmoth
Loyd HcClellan
Carl F. Nash
Hendell A. Shirley
Chester Batz

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for
the expense of County Goverrnnent and it IS institutions for the year ending December 31,
1961, the following swns of money are hereby appropriated and set apart out of the
several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified subject to the laws
governing the same, such swns herein appropriated shall be held to include all ex-
pendi tures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise eJePressly stipulated
and provided by law.

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various county
f\mds hereinafter named, the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary
emergencies vmich are hereby declared to exist.

ATTEST:
Auditor of Hendricks County

Subsequent to the above Council action came order of Approval # 20,8 from the State Board of Tax
Cormnissioners, the same being filed in 1961 additional appropriation file in the Office of the
Auditor. ( Continued on Page 32 _.:. Transfer & Reappropriate funds in 1961 Hospital Budget. )

December 4, 1961

President of County Council

The Hendricks County COWlcil met in ::pecial session on the above date, with the following
members present:

.31
Nov. 13, 1961

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency apprOpriation to the State Board of Tax
Commissioners for approval as by la't.J'provided.

Roy Warmoth

Chester Batz

L. R. Stockton



..

tte~t:~~::.:t' ..
~~ro:~E:~,,'"

'"'>.,
"

.',...

-

Lord ~J.cClcllan, President Hendricks Count1 ec;::a!

---

lr 1t .. operation WltU attar January 1, 1962; and

Hovard H. Loech, Secretary

-~ t".:arM.ed, the foregoing Resolution and roduct.1~ 14,.
- UQ['~ lIppropriation .118 approved and cads by thO ~-

t. 1n order to pay for the 1nitial construction and
"r1~I\!U. funds allocated for those purposes;

_ o.x.t a;propr1ated to Account 1/701, Uurs1.n&,be ~ I
,. ..nt.s bo1J'l" in the 1961 Hendricks County Hospital ~ ~.

7 t.t .. ~lU"d of Trustees of Hendricks COWlty Hospital ~

r t.., .drlckn County Hospital was an amount in t.::t;;COr"
C"'" ....,Jlt vUl not be needed for the operation ot ttA

~ _J ....r JUATE FUlIDS
1~ ~lG..,"

-' - AJlty Hospital was prepared am adopted on tho
~t ...cm lc::'nn1 ng on October 1, 1961; and

. ,

•

cr'~r of Co proval Ii 2328 rrcr.:l the State Board ot Tax
, 1 tl 1ldd1lional a propriation file in the Orrico ot tho

, l.' nre~r of IIpproval. , 2057 fraln the St&\te Board of T~
.. Uanal appropriation file in the Orfice ot thO

_ • l'.:Ll doec not contain any amount for Accolnlt 11001,

•'"

1

1" t

•

•

.----

- ,

1

h A.' 1 md adopted the 4th day of Dece=1ber 1961 +""-

1 r~:.J ~I ~\U. ' .... t.l.
-;:~ ,

Ralph ~o1"1!UU1, Chain:al

""" V".. f':' r -er.cy appropriation to the State Board of Tax Ca:w1a..

-
-

. ,. - -.

Prosidont of County CouncU

-

-------

-:----------- "o~ty

, ., -

---.-----------

---------

-- .

..

- ------------



COUNTYEMERGENCYAPPROPRIATION

$ 7,000.00 $7,000.00

Requested Approyed

$33,000.00 $33,000.00

$7,000.00 $7,000.00

state Board of Tax
the Office of the

#11 Stubblefield

HIGHHAY

HIGHWAY

CUHBRIDGE

Truck Rental & Machine Hire

NewEquipment

West Fork & 11111 Creek

Parsons, Auditor of HEIldricks County

orde:- of approval # 22 from the
additional appropriation £11 in

Ralph I.

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various county
funds hereinafter named, the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary
emergencies l.fuich are hereby declared to exist:

Subsequent to the above Council action came
COnunissioners, the same being fUed in 1962
Auditor.

ATTEST:

Chester Batz

Glen Harvey

lUf

Wendell A. Shirley

Roy i'larmoth

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriation to the State Board of Tax
Conunissioners for approval as by law provided.

Loyd McClellan, President of County ~ouncil

Carl F. Nash

Aye

Sec. 3. WHEREAS:It has been mown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purpose for which appropriated and it is
therefore further ordained by aforesaid County Council that such unnecessary existing
appropriations are now reduced in amounts as follows:

January 8, 19 2

33

Jan. 8, 1962

L. R. Stockton
Chester Batz
Loyd McClellan
Carl F. Nash
Gle n Harvey •
Wendell A. Shirley
Roy Wannoth

The following Ordinance was submitted for consideration:

Loyd HcClellan

Presented .to the Hendricks County Council, read in full and adopted this 8th day of January 1962, the
follovring aye and nay .vote:

t. R. stockton

602A

i'JHEREAS:Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual
budget for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emergencies;

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that
for the year ending December 31, 1962, the foUovring sums of money are hereby ap-
propriated and set apart out of the several funds herein named end for the purposes
herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same, such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless
otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by law.

The Hendricks County Council met in special session on the above date, with the following
members present:



--

400.00
150.00
780.00

1,500.00
uOO.OO
500.00
500.00
200.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
51~'00n2, .00

$ 180.00
1,7&J.OO

Approved

$13:).00

$ 180.00
1,760.00

Requosted

$ 120.00

400.00
150.00
780.00

1,500.00
400.00
500.00
500.00
200.00

1,000.00
1,000.005.500.00

$12,050.00

Carl Nash
Lloyd HcC1e11an
'.lendell Shirley

---

Chester Batz

in order for presiding officer and presiding officer pro tern •
a~d elected unanimously as presiding officer and

Center 102A
Eel River 102C
Franklin 102D
Lincoln 1020
Middle 1021
Union 1020
All Townships 201
Salary 101
Center 419A
Eel River 419B
Hashington 419C

Total

HELFARE

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

~erical Assistants
hentally Retarded Children

Sal clerk 102C

Lee Roy Stockton
Glen Harvey
RoyWannoth

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Ha1dricks COWlty, Indiana, that for the
expense of County Government and it Is institutions for the year ending December 31 1962
the following sums of money are hereby aPJropria tad and set apart out of the seve~ funds
herein namedarrl for the pu..""P0sesherein specified, subject to the laws governing the sa.oo
such sums herein appropriated shall be held to include all expendi tu.res authorized to be '
made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by law.

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of tho various funds hereinafter
named, the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are
hereby declared to exist:

Wendell -A :Ql..~ 1• -U.!ur ey

102C
403G

Hileage
Commissioners

Sheriff
Reassessment of Real Estate

\'1HEREAS:Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than "la~ appropriated in the annual budget
for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraord1nary emergencies:

February 13, 1962

t
. special session on the abo'le date with the following members~-

The Hendricks County COlU1Cilme J..n .&.11

attendance:

Chester Batz

Loyd HcClellan

Presented to the Hendricks Count C . Totalthe foll01dng aye a d Y ouncl1, read in full $ 1,940.00 ;) 1,940.00. n nay vote. and oooptcd thi s 13th day of FobI"\l.DiJy1962,

Aye

Glen Harvey

The following ordinance for additional appropriations was submitted for consideration:

COUNTYEHERGENCYAPPROPRL~TI..;NORDINANCE

RoyHarmoth

Nq

Carl 1". Nash

L. R. Stockton

--

------------------------

Council in o.Jeptember, preaiding officers for the
1 meeting of the

It was noted that at the regu ar
following year were not chosen.

. ' re declared
AccordinglY, nomlllatJ..onswe

H y '-Terenominated
Lee Roy Stockton and Glen a:ve

1presiding officer pro tam respectJ..ve y•.
. the meeting was adJourned.

No further business appeanng, .

34
Jan. 8, 1962

~
I



COUNTYEMERGENCYAPPROPRIATIONORDINANCE

$ 180.00
1,760.00$ 180.00

1.760.00

$1,940.00 $ 1,940.00

Requested Approved
$ 120.00 $ 120.00

400.00 400.00
150.00 150.00
900.00 900.00
400.00 400.00

1,500.00 1,500.00
400.00 400.00
310.00 310.00
480.00 480.00
500.00 500.00
200.00 200.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
",00.00 5,500.00

$12,860.00 $12,860.00

Total

Total

cmr BRIDGE

601C

Real Estate
Center 102A
Eel River 1020
Franklin 102D
Guilford 102E
Lincoln 102G
Middle 1021
Union 102J
i-lashington 102K
All TOi-msbips20lF
Salary 101
Center 419A
Eel River
Washington 419C

Clerical Assistants
Mentally Retarded Children

vlELFARE

GENERAL FUND

Sal clerk 1020

Center Trip #1 ,

102C
403G

l1ileage
Conrrnissioners

Sheriff
Reassessment of

liHEREAS: Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, g) that it is nOli necessary to appropriate more money than lvas appropriated in the annual budget
for the various functions of Count,r Government; to meet such extraordinar,y emergencies:

The following ordinance for additional appropriations was submitted for consideration:

Lee Roy Stockton Carl Nash
Glen Harvey Lloyd l1cClellan
Roy Harmotll Hendell Shirley

Chester Batz

The Hendricks County Council met in special session on the above date rdth the following members in
attendance:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana,\ that for the
expense of County Government and it's institutions for the year ending December 31, 1962
the following sums of money are hereby appropriated and set q,part out of the several funds
herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same,
such sums herein appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be
made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided by lavT.

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the various funds hereinafter
named, tha follornng specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are
hereby declared to exist:

----------------------

After considerable discussion, it was moved, seconded and unanimously carried that the Count
Attorney be asked to render an opinion as to the authority for appropriations for such purposes. Y

No further business appearing, the Council adjourned.

Feb. 13, 1962

TIle Hendricks County Association for Retarded Children brought before the Council the request
as submitted to the Board of Commissioners, that the County make available to the AssocJ.'at' ' d

who h th A . t. uld t .. J.on, grounon J.C e ~socJ.a J.on co. erec a bUJ.~dJ.ngfor the schooling and training of retarded children,'
for an expressJ.on as to theJ.r probable attJ.tude toward appropriating necessary funds if agreement
might be reached with the Board of Commissioners.

IN THE}~TTEROF APPROPRIATIONFORH~IDRICKS
COUNTYASSOCIATIONFORRETARDEDCHILDREN

March 3, 1962

35

L. R. Stockton, l>resident of County Council

The Auditor called attention to the fact that proof of publication of the above ord'
from only one newspaper, the other paper having ~ailed to publish same; and that in~~c;r:~:b ~~~ lable
the State Tax Board may fail to approve, due to llnproper advertizing. J. J. Y

Subsequently, advice from a field representative of the State Board of Tax Commissioners was that the
above ordinance be re-advertized and adopted at a"later meeting.

The Auditor'was ~i,r.ectea:.topre.sent the'~bove ..emergency. apPrOprri~t:i.o~fu ",: , ~ ". ., ''1

missioners for approval as by law provided. the State Board of rr'ax: Corn-



...

or-:..

/

/

,/

I

I

-
Approved

3,000.00
600.00

$50,850.00

$ 50.00

Requested
3,000.00

600.00

$50,850.00

Carl Nash
Lloyd HcClellan
~'!endell Shirley

Total

GENERAL FUND

Supplies 211

LaVTBooks
Guilford l02E
Tax Refund Com422

Requested Approved
$ 150.00 $ 150.00

300.00 165.00
2,500.00 2.500.00 ~

WHEREAS. It h ' Total $ 2,950.00 $ 2,81,.00
b • as oeen shalances which wi own that certain e ..
therefore furth 11 not be needed for th nst~ng appropriations now have unobligaj;ed
approPriation er ordained by aforesaid ~ purposes for which appropriated and it is

s are now redUced in amo t ouhty Council that such unnecessary existing
un s as follows:

Sec. 3.

Pros Atty

Pros atty
Reassessment of Real Est t
COmmissioners a e

April 9, 1962

The Hendricks County Council met in special session on the above date, with the following memberspresent:

Lee Roy Stockton
Glen Harvey
Roy\'larmoth

GENERAL FUND

RoyWarmoth

----------------------------------------

L. R. Stockton

VTendellA. Shirley

Loyd HcClellan
The A ditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriation to the State Board of Tax Com-
missi~ners for approval as by law provided.

and adopted this 12th day of. March 1962, the
. C unty Council, read in full

ted to the Hendrlcks 0Presen ote.following aye arrl nay v . Nay

Aye

COUNTY El.1ERGENCY APPROPRIATION

WHEREAS:Certain extraordinary co d. t.
budget, 50 that it is nOvT necess n ~o~~ns hav~ developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, for the various function:;f C p~ro~nate more money than was appropriated in the annual

oun Y overrunent; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the Hendricks C .
the year ending December31 196 ounty Counc~l of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for
and set~'apart out of the ' al2, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated
s b. t sever fund C' her . d ifiedu Jec to the larls governin th '" e~n name and for the purposes herein spec .
cl~de all expenditures authog. ~ ~ame, such sums herein appropriated shall be held to lI1-
st~pulatedJ and provided by ~~~ 0 be made during the year, unless otherwise expresslY

Sec. 2. That. for said fiscal period ther .
he:emafter named the followin e ~s. h~reby appropriated out of the various county funds
wh~chare hereby declared to ~~~clfled amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies

ATl'FSr :__ -...,.,..--,,,.-----:-~-:---::-~~-:--;--~-:-:;:=
Ralph I. Parsons, Auditor of Hendricks County

Subsequent to the above Council action came order of approval #228 from the State Board of Tax Can-
missioners, the samebeing filed in 1962 additional appropriation file in the Office of the Auditor.

Chester Batz

The following ordinance for additional appropriations was submitted for consideration:

Carl NaSh

Glen Harvey

L. R. Stockton, President of County liouncU

Chester Batz

~-==-===~=_::
-- f' eld Bridge #11 60lA

k Hill Creek Stubble 1. 601B-l
West For J. #78 Frank Hunter
Clay TOl-IDship

36
MarCh 3 J 1962



-

April 9, 1962

of Tax

r 11ov1n&

that. t roe 1. no
•

rat onr

:tequested
100.00

$ 150.00

t t-- Jo .. d ot ax eo..
frice ot t lilt Aul11tor.

"r

of ..;ounty Go cil

,

1..000.00

•

...

".. tq

•

t:.

,c

.~

Furniture

!.uc _ .....:
1l :rl ~;'\; ..

..'..

nO"l f ~~ .1r'
r ~~or.s ~_

Aye

'l'bat tor said new ~ .,. I lilr ~"1'"OpM •• .., t
bere1.nafteI" ...... t.~ to~ ff":' c: ned aRO\.In • t.o t.
... r~ *1'" an bw decl aJ"'lld \.0 ex rt I

0C8'!T

~. 1.

:"~ .t:
•h.. •

Sec. 2.

_ -",.,l •

.. , to ~t. .-
~ :cr .' ~ v :i~_

,08 :'''tUtor wns d~Nlcted to prt"Sf'mt t~t" at-. e t"r,.. ....cy '1 -~r t.on to tl ~ tAte
.,. 1s8ioo"rs tor c;"'provnl ., hy In.,, prov1t4~.

A'11 ":T:
Ralph I. 1n.reono, Auditor of :lon!rlcks Co mt ..~

rJ. r •• Stockton

L. r ~toC~ton,~r

't.-ndell A. ~rley

'.r•... '1ber, th'l CO\Ult~ : tt")M,,":,,, a. ~r ~ ,.. I tt~ l:lSt
..+'1- .+.Ir:' .llt~r1t)"' tor t"C' ~an" ~ t"\ ~ t !'.:-, - "1 r ..

Presented to the Hendricks County Council, read in f".u.l and adopted this 9th dlkYof AprU 1962, t.be
!ollov1n: aye and nay vote:

-:.,0 ti ~:c""Tl ell an

uUbsequS"lt to t~ above Council action ~- ~rdl')r 0....a;-.. n....-a! J~ t'r:n t..'le
....sd.onera, the S41"JB '-leing t~led in 1~2 3I.!'.it'o'\:U. .T'!"J.:-i~"~"'n !'." .r t e



,......

-

-

.d5!1ctrs

• 1

~ .
'b.J ....

----...--

t .. (' 1

.La '.

• I ,

...

, • ;,l

Ht I 0"

..

l, ------

••f"'1'1"'''Ttrod '~~ro"Mdso.00 ~.OO
~.OO 1.2Q..~ --

'Ir 4,?OO.00 l4J~.00Total

~OO.OO :00.00

:US t'J"'(;. l H
& - 0.1't "I J. L

':ot'll

~-.- ..

---------------

f"!Jt''r-::" ",,',",--Ii..:.,&..

..- ~,,,,ft, ....tt~ ..
vv ••

u03G

6ClD
6OlD-3
601E
6O~60lF
601:'-1
G-l
0-3.
G-It
601.:-5
6OL'1-3
60ll
601 I-h

read in full

102A
z:>l.3

COUNTY ~1ERGr:.Cy :~'Mt • I',. :'

Wendell A. Shirley
Glen Harvey
Carl F. l~ash

Be i t ordai~ed \)o{ the Hendricks County "olU>e'1 or ., ".drie It "".', lAo..
""Pense of County Govemmenl and 1t '. inst ilu lion. !o r ~. " , J' '<I •
follow'..ng SUmsof money are hereby appropriat.od a d ~ ~ ~ 0' J'

herein named and for the purpose. he .. in spec riO<!, •• ~. ct '.0 ~ ' .)
such S'lII1S herein appropriated shall be hel.; to Inrl 0 all' •
made during the year, unle •• 0thel'Wiso e'7 ro •• 11at. I') 1'" J

The follOwing ordinance for additional appropriation3 v I.D c' tt:A fc..!" c.

Sec. 1.

TOlIDShipCenter
}tiJ..eage

The Hendricks County Council met in spocial 5es3i.on on tpresent:

ATTEST: P Auditor of Herxiricks l.;ountyRalph I. arsons,

the above Council action CanE order =>f ; r:"O"~
Subsequent ~o '1 d' 1962 additional aopropriatton nIt! ~the same be1ng f1 e 1n .

-------------------

'iHEREAs: Certain extraOrdinary condi tions have dovel opod • reo l " ... "!>' 1.~ l, 1 I.
budget, s

o
that it is now necessary to oppropriale moro """ O"j' _" \•• ".... _

fort the tarl.oU.'functian.roftGounty GoveX'rmient;to _t ouch <-::.MOnlln .....j. r

Glen Harvey

(' t COWlcil,dricks "'01.m yd to the HenPresente ~ote:
aye and nay

Wendell Shirley

RoY\Vannoth

. too to present theThe Auditor was d~rec .
al as by lau proVl.dOO.for approv

Chester Hatz

Carl 1". Nash

L. R. Stockton

Loyd McClellan

Aye

6 Franklin ,
lyde Hasten # 2 #61 Frankl~nC Pierson, j'H. Leon

f/8 Lincoln
#9 Lincoln #12 Liberty
Snodgrass#~6 Guilford. rd
Stafford • / Ro a::1 #14 Gu~lfo
Six Points
.J.I19UnionTT •
#20 Umon
#4 Union
#22 Clay #55FranklinLee BOHen
!/B3 Guilford

ServiceChild Helfare



39
July 9, 1962

Approved

$ 600.00
100.00
250.001:,&00.00
100.00

1,100.00
400.00

2,000.00
100.00

1.750.00

-~ --

Requested

$ 600.00
100.00
250.00

2,000.00
500.00

1,100.00
400.00

2,000.00
100.00

1,750.00

$8,800.00 &7,800.00

Requested Approved
$ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00

Total

-

HIGHWAY

COUNTY REVENUE

HIGHWAY

Meals for Prisoners
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
102 Deputy Assessor
201 COTTlJ1lunication& Trans.
Return Fugitives
Janitor Supplies
Heat, Light, \<later
Misc. Fann
Insurance

601 Bridge Repair, New& Old

That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the vario t
after named, the foll~wing specified amounts to meet such extraordinary e~:r cO:i~ fU:shherein-
hereby declared to enst: ge s weare

Ralph I. Parsons, Auditor of Hendricks County

Subsequent to the above Council action came order of approval #689 from the State Board of Tax ~om-
missioners, the sane being filed in 1962 additional appropriation file in the Office of the Aud~tor.

,ATTEST:

Roy Wannoth

Sec. 3. WlEREAS: It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated and it is
therefore further ordained by aforesaid County Council that such unnecessary ex-
isting appropriations are now reduced in amounts as follOlV's:

Presented to the Hendricks County CounCil, read in full and adopted this 9th day of July 1962, the
following aye and nay vote:

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriation to the State Board of Tax
Commissioners for approval as by law provided.

L. R. Stockton, President of liounty liouncU

TAXADJUSTHENTBOARDAPPOINTHENT

Carl r'. Nash

Aye

----------------~----------------

L. R. Stockton

\-lendell A. uhirley

Glen Harvey

ATTEST:
Auditor and Sectetary of County Council

President of County "ouncil

The Council l-TaSinformed by the Auditor that appointment should be made at this time to the
Hendricks County Board of Tax Adjustment.

By consensus Chester Batz was selected to serve on the Tax Adjustment Board as the member from
the County Council.

No further business appearing the meeting was adjourned.

---------------------------------

Sh206
Sh 211
Assessor 211
Guilford 'I'wp. Assessor
Guilford 'l'wp. Assessor
Circuit Court 402
Court House 213 A
County Home202
County Home2l3C
Com401

Sec. 2.



----

----rd ,.'e'l'. :;ollnty

6, ..95.00

.\pproved
• 40.00

55.00100.00
5,500.00
1.(x)().00

.\uditor of

,~.

.~que ...ted
" 40.0055.00

100.00
~,500.00
1, "'0.00

.,....~ons,

------

,.0'/ ',::l!'f\oth
Carl '7. :bsh
10yd :lcClcllan

P.alnh 1•

ATTEST:

602B Lau 000::5
213.\ '~;_ifort:s
602 :::qc.:in:1c"t
413 l~n~t~~to t~tc :~ot
6011\ Co ~117'1p

-------------------

....--- --------
above stated co.' ------------
same bein-:- f]'l d'n~1.1a('tion c6 .e In th amc ord fe 1962 : .d<lit i 0o~ 0f :-proval ;gP 5 fro t ,0 "tate Boord 0

n Appropriation £1.1.; in t' C o.i'fica of the

1. R. stoc1-:ton
Glen Harvey
Hendell Shirley

. re~::dent of r..lO\:nty "'o'U'1cil

of Hendrick C ------.s ount"
Ho further business:

cvpearing, the meC't. 'W u:l,~0 rnr:e..

Subse'i' ro quent to Uhe.a...'C lJomnUs .Audito~ .S1.oners;the
•

ATTEST:
Auditor and Scectetary of vouncil

ATTEST:
Aaditor

') 1 ' -
1.OY .Jarmoth

Loyd HcClellan --

-T------..,. R. Stockton

Carl Nash

------------

Glen Harvey----

Presented to the Hendricks C t Cth f 11 oun y ou:'ci1, rr r 1 :'1~1
e 0 owing aye and nay vote:

Aye

'TendeD h 31 '-1-----• 1"'•• ;llrey

Aud
Sh
Ct H
Com
Com

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal neriod t:.ere i~ Lr'rclJ' a. ?ropriatcd Ol1t of the variou
here ino.fter named, th e f 011O1,;,ngspecifi ed ",.0 0t s to •,ec t SIC!, c tr>o rd in' ~ 3 county funls
hereby declared to exist: -, cner3encies 1ddch are

':\, , Ordl.'nance ",ra':: presented i'or consideration:
The fol,uovnng , ~ -

The Auditor l'Ias d' . J."0 " l.rec Led to
v l11m1.SS10nersfor approv-l present thn ,],;)0'1(>.. a as bv l~." ' " 81 :('rl~~"C''' ~ ')" <..;,1, l'rovlClcd •• u '"'r J1"'r':,tj on to th., State :loord of Tax

r,......."Cl1t of ;lendr~c'''':- Ct" cl.l_ ..::' O"!l 1"o'n

--- -:----~-

'. iHEREI,S: Certain extra
o

rd i no.!"Jconoi tions h3"? de, cloped sin ce the ad op t i on of tho exi .tin
budgetc so that it is no'"'necessary to "l'PI'O~I" ate mCI" "o,'oy than >Ins approoriatcd in th g annual
for the vnrious functions of County Go"emment; to moc~ 0 d: e:" raorrlinarj e",erg.noie .. "annual blll!.. t

Sec. 1. De it Ordained by the "mdric,," Count.. ;0,,1:001 of lie .dri ck. County Indiana
expense of County Governmentand it's iostitntions rOI' the year cocine uooember h 1962 't that for the
sums of moneyare hereby appropriated ond set a~a"t 0 t 0' the so',enl funds her i~ n .d h. f

O

l1<ndng
poses herein specified subject to the lm.'s '.o"e~',i :. t. ( ""''p. s ch s.",," herein aenro an. t orxI for the pur- .
be held to incl '.Ide 011 expendit ure s aothoI'i zod tab e '. sde durin r the "e ar, unle n. ~th~~. cd smll
stipulated and provided by 10>1. " ... ex:>resslJ-

August 14, 1962

C
(' '1 t ,_'n sn.r;cia1 se;;sion on the above date ui th the follo . ..I

ng m"'l'lb
The Hrodricks ounty vounlIl me ., ,

ers

present:

I
I.

40
Aug 14, 1962

-

I I



COU~~ m.mRGENCY APPROPRIATION

$1,000.00
11,462.00
Ih,700.00

38.00
537.72

~;;1,500.00 $1,500.00
hoo.OO hOO.OO

20.00 20.00

$6,500.00 ~6,500.00
3,500.00 3,500.00

$1,9~.00 $1,9~.00

$1,000.00
11,h62.00
1h,700.00

38.00
537.72

Requested Approved

:D600.00 $600.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

hoo.oo hoo.oo
h80.OO ~:-r:,.:i

687.50 ------
100.00 100.00
720.00 720.00
600.00 600.00
300.00 300.00
100.00 100.00
780.00 780.00
~o.Sh 200.5h

30.00 30.00
),231.h5 3,231.h5

~~10,229 .h9 $9,061.99

$10,000.00 ~?10,000.OO

$27,737.72 827,737.72

Total

Total

Glen Harvey
Carl Nash
Loyc1 HcClellan

Total

Total

COUNTY REVENUE

CUN BRIDGE
~
Guilford
Liberty

HIGH1:TAY

Crippled Children
Child i'lelfareServices
OASI

Truck Parts & Repair
Bituminous Hat
Gravel- & Other Aggregate
Insurance
Reno Crossing

HEfJFARE

2xtra Help
Heals
Sal Extra HelD~
Com & Trans
Sal of Att Off
Sal of Supt
Lal-TBks
Voting Hachines
Clerks pros reg
Garage & Hotor
Vet
Washer, ~attress, etc
School .t'undInt
Sal Hiddle
Print perm cards

L. R. Stockton
Hendell Shirley
Roy Harmoth

Chester Batz

?rcsant Here:

L03-D
L03-G
h08

601H Bottema Bridge #h
601II_I ROP'ers Bridc-e ltl.12

<:> 0

205
309A
302
LOI
605

Cl l02D
Sh 206
SU!'V l02B
~:urv 201
3d of Ed 101B
Dd of Ed 101
Pros Atty 602B
::':lec 602E
EGg 102D
Co E 208
Co H 2l3F
So Ii 602B
C:>m505
2eassessment 1021
Reassessment 20h

41
Sept 4, 1962

September h, 1962

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby app!'opriated out of the yarious county funds
nereinafter :lamed, the folloi~ng specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are
her~JY declared to exist •.

Sec. 1. Be i~ Ordained b~T the Hendricks County COlll1cilof Hendricks Count~r, Indiana, that for the
e~~e~se of Cour.ty uovernment and it's institutions for the year ending December 31,1962, the follordng
:3J.ias of mone;)"are hereby appropriated and set apart out of t.he several funds herein mmed end for the
pll~)oses herein specified subject to the laws governing the same, such sums herein appropriated shall be
held to include all eA"!"lendituresauthorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly
stiVllated and provided by Imf.

The me0ting was'called to order by Mr. Stockton, and the proposed budget f~r 1963, and an ordinance
of eMergency appropr~ation for the balance of the year 1962, were prescnted, read item by item and discus~ed.

The followlng ordinance for additional appropriations was taken up for consideration:

-l:=~::.::p.S:Certai:1 extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
~)udget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropria.ted in t he annual budget
~01' t,hevarious functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

The County Council of Hendricks County met in regular session in the Auditor's Office on the above
d:lte, it being t.hefirst Tuesday after the first J.londayin the month of Septcmber 1962, at '-Thichtime
as provided by law, the County Council should hold regular meeting.



.;)1,000.00
200.00

2,000.00
13,000.00
1,000.00

Approved
$1,400.00

100.00
500.00
180.00
100.00
400.00
800.00
200.00

9.50
200.00

83.37
138.504.00
~.oo

312.50
240.00
279.75
119.00
2oo~00

37.60
7.50

438.23
167.50 .

~5,941.45

lleqllcsted
:)1,400.00

100.00
500.00
180.00
100.00
400.00
800.00
200.009.50
200.00

83.37
138.504.00

24~00
312.50
240.00
279.75
119.00
200.00

37.60
7.50

438.23
167.50

~5,941.45

.J.l , 000.00
200.00

2,000.00
l3,000.00

1,000.00
..117,200.00 j17,200.00

Nay

Total

'.i.'otal

v olmty

---- - --- ------------

HIGI-MAY

~~G8S of ~ridge Dept
Extra :Ielp
Hachine Hire &. Rental
.,T T"'l •

1Ie1-7 wC}Ulp
Right of ;,~o.y

Sal first dep
Furniture

1 T 11C' ','te" r.:. Cell hsePaint ..ome o..J • '

Chest
Desl{
Ditchinr v

Sal :::upv 0: Clerical
Brmn1
Center
Clay
:Sel :\.ivc!'
tra'1klin
Guilford
Liberty
Lincoln
:r:arion
Union
\~a8hin3ton
Postage
Ei Co Asse -SOl'
;';i all ti-1p S

Off Su:.>
Properties

requests incorpor~t
~ ed 8ilary incr ase for office personnel.

tabled for recall . 5 1962•
as a flrst matter of business on Hednesday Sept. ,

the highway office
also "'e1 d had

oJ :ve the surveyor, and that the higlnro.y

Aye

Ralph I. Parsons, Auditor of Eendricks

" m THE hl\.TTER OF
va1ary ,~ncrease for off'~ce personnel:
It 1TaS noted that 'vanous bUdget
This matter was d'~scussed and
SalaI"'J of Clerk f. or Su"""

J. 'leyor' s off' •,. , lee •
..otlng that th. e clerk for

,,..,,.., ....... ~
\ ...... .L :

C:oster 3atz

'len ;:arvey

Carl F. Nash

:10:" . :armoth

. endell A. Shirley

1. ::. Stockton

HE:

RE.,

103D
102C
2l3B
602A
6021-2

The Auditor was directed tf~r a;) 1 0 present the o.:'ove ' ers~ . prova as by 10.1-1provided. emerg0.ncy ap'~ropriation to the State Boord of Tax COiTIllJisSl
on

?res8'1ted to the Hendricks Colmty Cou:1cil, read in full .:tOldadopted the 4th day of Septenber, 1962, the
following aye and nay vote:

J ,r
T,. 11. Stockton, President of <';o;tnty ounCJ.

C:u ...-V 102A
Pros .\tty 602A
Co :1 20SC
(;0 P. 602.A..
Go H 602E
Co it 602F-2
~eassessnent 101
:.eassessment 102
~c~ssessnent 102A
~eagsessnent 102B
~easse~sment 102C
~eassessment 102D
'ea"'sessment l02Z
~eassessnent 102F
:~asseSSMent 102G
~eassessmcnt 102H
eassessment 102J
ea::;~esSl'lent102K

'cassessment 201
1eassessment 20lE
~eassessment 20lB
,..eassessment 211
~.eassessment 602B

, .r' "'ting ~npropria tions nOH have unobligated
t certaln e"\.J..:> "'t"' , d d; t . th f

b en shmm tho. ..l ; ch apI)rOpr1o.te an - lS ere ore further
,'U~'i"\S' It has e o"'e'" for iJ!1_ . t'Sec. 3•.. fl1'!'.-'"" eded for the pur'[) '" '" .,~ v e:d sting apprapr1u lons are now reduced in

rl' h wi11 not be ne t' t such \L.'1ncce,J",o.ru
•

balr....'1Ces: UC .. - ~'d County Council no.
o~ained oy ~ores~J.
amounts as fo1101-1S:

4.2



I

I
(

, 1

43

•

1

c

..... ~ t

C 1
I

..

, .,..

- ---- .. ---.,--- -

,

,

•



SO.oo
200.00

2,300•00

7,SOO.00

3,420•00
400.00

200.00
75.00

625.00

26,W.00

22,010.00

3,900.00
400.00

13:).00
200.00

2,300.00

7,500.00

100.00
t::'51.00

3J
nOO.00

31,101.00

ZC"O.OO :x'O.oo
lon.CO 100.00
250.00 25".00

I ,OOO.M 24,560.00...

l. , ["('('1.00 ..,,500.00

J,900.00 3,420.00
3,£:00.00 3,UU.00
J,l.rc.CO 3,120.00
2, 250.~O 2,250.00

50.00 50.00
l,()()rl.oo 1,000.00
2,; 0.00 2,5r'O.oo

~O.CO so.CO

ircquesteci A"'!proVed

.r cOO 00 ..n,5oo.00't/v,.1 •

J,5('O.00 3,420.00
3,600.00 3,120.00
3,000.00 3,120.00

100.00 700.00

Y'O.OO 50.00
300.00 200.00

2,C-::;O.OO 2,000.00

2"0.00
/5.00
2~.l'O

--L~"O.OO

art:c .t

,,(,,5rO.OO ;),500.00

"isk.nt: 3,420.00J,SC1.(O
J,(CO.OO 3,120.00
:;,(OO.c.o ---- ..-
J,)C'O.OO 3,500.00

1:'0.00 50.00
]00.00 )00.00

l,COO.OO 1,000.00

2,l00.N) 2,100.00

..
....3r.lst;'4.'~t3

etC.

".~",r ., -rr ..cu;..l.1 .'V~ .1. •

100 SE?,VICESPER.SONA1,
101 Salary of R.:,corder
102 Compensation of Deputies and Cl .

102a Salary of First Deput' crlcal
102b Extra Help - Y

200 ALL OTHER O:'ERATING EXPENS~
~Ol ComnuUlcation and Tran .
~05 Repairs and Reb' d' sportatlon
211 Off' S In ln~ Record~lce upp1ies '" v

600 PROPERTIES
602 Er;uipment

602a Furniture A1] P .. ropertles

600 pp.OPERTlSS
602:- Zquipracn t

602a I"urniture
T 7"l'602b .wa..r j)O~KS "d rilin>: :'ases,

602c TypcHrl ters aL '"
6028 Addressa;raph and Flates

Total County Trear rcr

Total -'oUIlty .ccorder

600 PEOPERTIES
602 Equipment

602a Furniture and Equipned
602b Lmr Books
602c Typeuri ters, e tc

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of Treasurer
102 Compensation of Deputies and Clerical :.

102a Sa1al'Y of First Deputy
102b Salary of Second Deputy
102e Salary of Third Deputy
102d Extra Help

200 ALL OTHEROPEPJi.TINGEXPmSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expense

213a Ta~ Receipts

600 PROPERITES
602 Equipment

602a Furniture
602d Adding ll~chines Sp., Boo' keepinc ~tylc
602e Synsematlc Posting ['[acUne

100 S"'RVICES PERSONAl:,
101 Salary of Auditor t' and Clerical .. ssist.D..1ts
102 Compensation of ~~pu .l.l~S r

102a Sala~. of F:l.rsu vcput)
102b Salary of First Cle:-k
l02c Salary of Second Clerk
102d Extra l-:e1p

200 ALL GTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE +.
201 Communication and Transportavlon
205 Repairs and llebinding Records
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses

2l3a Hisc Expens8

00 SERVICES PERSOBAL. ' . Asci sta."1t::>
1 ] 01 Salary of lark D tl' es JJ1d Glcr:i.cal

. t' of cpu
102 Compensa lon p ~"rst Deputy

102a Salary 0.1. .s- d DeDuty
Sal '" of ' econ -102b arJ Th" Deputy

102c Salar'J of l':'G. i
d '"d.; .l.ional Clerlca

102 11.0 ... "

lAT-~TG :sX?ENSE
200 ALL OTHBR?PEP.. U <l d Transoort.:3.tion

201 Con~~lcatlon an -
205 ~epairs .
211 Office Supplles

44
Sept. 6, 1962

-

1

I
I



Total County Agriculture ag $15,825.00'

.45
Sept 6,

200.00
2,400.00

$35,872.00

600.00
500.00

~24,754.00

300.00

J14,845.00

200.00
2,800.00'

800.00

3,200.00 3,000.00

2,300.00 2,100.00
2,200.00 2,000.00
3,300.00 3,120.00
1,800.00 1,600.00

2,050.00 2,050.00
75.00 75.00

600.00 600.00

$5,400.00 )5,400.00
2,000.00 2,000.00

654.00 654.00

3,900.00 3,900.00
10,620.00 .8,000.00

2,950~OO 2,000.00
100.00 100.00
500.00 250.00

1,000.00 700.00

650.00 650.00

300.00

600.00
500.00

1li27,974.00

$7,500.00 ;7,500.00 ./4,800.00 4,500.00 I
I

100.00 100.00
150.00 100.00
100.00 100.00
200.00 200.00

~12,850.00 $12,850.00

Requested Appropriated$8,500.00 ~8,500.00
3,900.00 3,420;003,600.00 3,420.003,600.00 --------6,000.00 6,000.00750.00 750.00

see Dep 2,920.00 2,290.00

250.00 250.001,500.00 -~;50o.002,500.00 2,500.003,000.00 3,000.00200.00 200.00
1,416.00 1,062.00

750.00 500.00

--

COUNTY SHERIFF

Total County Boa--d of Education

S~?VICES PERSONAL
101 Salary cf Sheriff
102 Comp?nsation of Deputies and Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputy
102b Salary of Second Deputy
102c Sal~ry of Third Deputy
102d Salary of Radio Operators
10ie Salary of SvTing Shift Radio Opera tors

103 Other Compensation
103a Per Diem ~p2.00 Add Comp $2.00 per day for First &

200 11.11, OTTER OPERI'..TINGEXPENSE
201 Cor,mlUnicationa.'1dTransportation
205 ]epairs, Police Radio
206 :.1ealsfor Prisoners
208 Cargge & Hotor
211 Office Supplies
~13 Other Operating Expenses

2l3~ Uniforms, Sheriff ahd Full Time Deputies
213c Other Operating Expense

600 P:10P~-RTIES
602 Equipment

602a Furniture
602b One New Car
602c Radio (for third car)

200 A1L OTHER. OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
204 Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expen8~s

213a Lumber, Stakes, lile, Sa.'1d,Gravel & Cement

CmmTY AGRICULTURAL AGENT

Total County Surveyor

COm~TY BOARD OF EDUCATION

COUNTY SURVEYOR
100 S~~VICES PERSONAL101 SalaDr of County Surveyor

Add. Sa}
101A Active Drainage Mileage
102 Compensation of Deputies and Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputy
102b Extra Help

Total County Sheriff ~~42,686.00

600 PROPEHTIES
602 Equipment

602a Equipment
602b Tape, Level Hods, Drafting Equip

200 .t"J L OTHER OPER.'\.TDTGEXPi1'rSE
201 Conmunication and Transportation
201F Travel Zxoense - Att Officer
205 Repairs .

O!£ice Supplies

100 SE~VICESPERSONAL
101 SalaFj of Vounty Agent (1ct1erepart is paid by county)
102 CO::ipensationof Assistants

102a Assistant Co" Agriculture Agent
102b Home Demonstration l~ent
102c Office Manager
102d Extra Clerical

200 ALL OTHER E:{PENSE
201 Cocmunication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment '.

602a TJ~evrriter & Filing E~ip

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary

lela County School Superintendent
10lb Attendance Officer - County



1 'r' ._
I'" ro

1,' ·

, 1, '1'0.:0

'" ,IfYl)), , .
., • 0 SO.oo

......) 10.00..
l~.oo_1

, J,2;o.00 \.. ,

, • ; , ..."(\.»
"I ... ',' :0.'»I •.. ... , , ,1)0.00I

• "0.'»
, ... , 7=.00

I 1,.'0.))
J

. ' "n.ro.---
.... .. , J,,'15.oo, .

.. .~!'1Voo

..... ".:1 2,;00.00,
,;) ....."0 150.00

.» "ZO.OO
) "I

100.'))•
"""\ "'I "c.00__ e--. -.. - . (\ ~,i"\(\ ')).. , r ..

r ? 700/0• ~,,
0.00 J,roo.OO,

( ._0 ~"O.OO
O.iA 10.00
('. 0_ - ~'~l

,~:O.p ~ (.0.00
"

,; I

I

I

, .:t' 1, 50.00
I

". 0 1,~.OO
I

r' ~
$0.0:>.. 25.00

rI 0... '!J.OO
_0. :.0

"n. 0_ ~

, , I rI r.o J,y5.00
r .:.I, ,.

., t I,

... -

. ,

i

.. "\ .., I"'f'O./)), •, , , ........00• ... 100.00: •

... • 0 )).))

... .. ~/91.00. , •

.....

':.\, 'HIllGT"' ..

J _ ... ~

!]JL 8THER OPE?J\.TI:IG ~;.Jl:Z-:S:;
201 Comm~~ication and T~a~S?ortatio~
211 9ffice Supplies
213 Other Operating ::::xpenses

213a Office ::tent

100 SERVICES PE:1S0NAL
101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of Deputies

100 SSR1TICZSp~rrSCl;).L
101 Salary of i.:;se:::;sor
102 Sala~J of Deputies

200 ALL OTH:2?CPH.;i'},T2::iG=A"T'::~rr'L
201 ~onrrn~nication and r::.nsnortati on
205 _l.epans
211 Off'i ce Supplies
213 Other Operating E~ense8

213a 1Jffice ,~ent

200 ALL OTHEROPE~J~TIHGE7.PEl';SE
201 Communication and Tr~'13Dortation
205 Repairs - Typewri ter .
211 Office Supplies

100 Se;RVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of De]utiAs

200

SE:i.VICESPMSCi~AL
101 Salary of Asses~~r

S 1 of DCD~tles102 a ary .. 1 . .t' VI er ~'l~lo'""'e<"103 Salary or . ages OJ.. U 1 ~ -

200 .n TOTHER O?E;~'\.TINGS;CPZ:IS: ,
.llJ.!.J 'd T "nsoort"t' on201 Communicatlon em r"" "'. " -

205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating ::::xpenses -, 1 •

213a Binding Assessors .,oo ...s

100 ,SI:~.VICESP:B.SONAL
101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of Deputies

100

SERVICES PEn,SONAL
100 tl vfficcr

t ;1",,1,1of Conn r ..~~-
101 Sala~J p~~; ~ta~ts~1 r" of ..:.J.,...~ )
102 ~~ a" ~k (Part Time

102a. Cle. ~TCTo' ,...
""'" A TT'lG 1='YP .....,.'.., .... ~ on

00 O"'H1?D OPt.l"'"'-.1 -,.- .:l 'T'r'U1s:Jor~:lu~ •2 1 l:..l\. " "t'on aIJ,u -
201 ConrnunlCc. 1. •

211 Office Suppl~es ':;).'lC:lse
O''\eratwg 'ot1.c- "213 Othr:r .' ~u~ral1 ti'18

213a NeHspaper

4:6
Sept 6, 1962

I'
\
I

\\ \

I:



200 ALL OTTiEROPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation 50.00 50.00

100 SERVICES PERSOl~L
101 Salary of Inspector 1,200.00 1,200.00

,47
Sept 6, 1962

200.00

Aopropriated
1>150.00

20.00
1a).00

II

35.00
300.00
100.00
200.00

200.00
50.00

300.00

300.00
2,400.00

$3,200.00
800.00
150.00

5,000.00
150.00
200.00

4,200.00
200.00

2,700.00
4,600.00
1,000.00

850.00
200.00

200.00

200.00

$200.00
50.00

1,500.00
3,600.00 3,600.00
2,652.00 1,720.00

200.00 200.00
100.00 50.00

410.00 100.00
100.00 100.00
400.00 400.00
675.00 480.00

1,200.00 1,200.00
600.00

300.00 200.00
200.00

400.00 200.00
850.00 850.00
300.00 200.00

Requested

35.00
500.00
100.00
200.00

300.00
2,400.00

200.00
50.00

300.00

$3,200.00
800.00
150.00

5,000.00
150.00
200.00

4,600.00
200.00

2,900.00
4,600.00
1,000.00

850.00
300.00

$9,837.00 $6,850.00

$3,700.00 $3,540.00

~?28,035.00 $27,135.00

CIVIL DEFENSE

*

o ALL nTHER OPERATING EXPEi~SE
201 COMmunication a~d Transportation
203A Insignia, Sp clothing, Badge Decals, etc

5 Repairs - Radio, Har Surplus, Generator, etc.
(t~rage& Motor

'ce Supplies

100 SERVICES PE1S0NAL
101 Salary
102 Add Clerical Help Zone ABC

400 CURRENT CHARGES

Total Circuit Coijrt

Total Prosecuting Attorney
CIRCUIT COURT

Total Washington Township Assessor

"!EIGHTS AND HEASURES

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
Communication and Transportation
201E Travel Exp Probation Officer
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

h02 Returning Fugitive
403 Ret. Prisoners to Testif,y
405 Lodging and Heal s for Jurors

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

602a Furniture and E~lip
602b Law Books

PROSECUTING ATTOm~EY

200 .'\1L'OTH~ opm'\. TING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supp1i.es

213 Other Operating Expenses
213a Office Rent

100 SERVICES P~SONAL
101 Salar" of Judge (That part Hhich is paid by county)
102 Per Diem of Special Judge
103 Per Diem of Grand Jurors'
104 Per Diem of Petit Jurors
.105 Per Diem of Jury Commissioners
106 Witness Fees'
107 S~ary of Cgurt Reporter
107A ~a1ary of Sp Court Reporter

108b Courts - Salary
111 Salary or Per Diem of Probation Officer
113 Pauper Attorney (services)
114 Per Diem - Reg Judge, Change of Venue
115 Per Diem Court Rep. Change of Venue

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
211 Office Supplies
213 Uther Uperating Expenses

213a Office Rent

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

602b Eaw Books

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Prosecutor
102 Compensation of Deputies and Assistants

102b Salary of Secretary
104 Witness Fees
105 Tra~script Fees



Arproved

200.00
600.00

600.00

300.00

3,600.00
2,hoo.oo
2,040.001,500.00

200.00
6<'0.00

1,400.00

500.007,600.00

500.00
100.00
200.00
360.00
500.00

L,610.oo

,/' ,100.00

1,6 0.00 1,6~0.00

2,100.00 2,100.00

, ,:00.00 1,500.00

)''0.00 ))0.00
)00.00 )00.00

)00.00 500.00

250.00 250.00

'.,( / J.) .00 ..,.6 J 6)).00

,100.00

:ro.oo
(00.00

600.00

1,uOO.OO

..))00.00

~, ~.("().OC
2,400.00
1,500.00

400.~C
600.00

3,(00.00

500.00
.(,600.00

2,600.00 2,600.00

:;, C ,,0.00 3,Coo.OO
lJOO.oo Soo.oo

~,500.OO 5,500.00

1,.00.00 800.00
))0.00 .300.00
:UC.OO 100.00

l~,OOO.('Q 12,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00

100.00 100.00

, Ll,lCO.OO '40,240.00

940.00
100.00
200.00
)60.00
500.00

;c,250.00

C
,.. .• ,,., ..

u • ,

'1'0tal ')mt: 1 "tio:: 0- rd

Fixtures

SEWICZS PE'?5::JN.AL
101 Salary of Custodian
102 Salary of Other Employes

102a Jani tor
102b Hatren
102c Fireman
102d Extra Help
102e Maintenance

300 HATE,TIALS
302 Gomeral
602 Equinment

602~ Furniture and

200 l\1L O~ER OPEn TING :ZX:PEHSE
202 heat, LiGht, POI-,e:::-2nd ~'~ater
205 Repairs

205a Repairs of Ju,_'ldl'n~s d'2 0 L> m Ar::cturc::;13 ther Operating Expenses
2l3a LJ.'1ndry and Janito"" Su J'
213b Eedical Care - p~.lCS

100

100 SER'TIeES FSP.SOlfAL
101 Salaries of Employes

10la !~atron

Cr"-~""''''~ T ...
vu .......) \.J .J

200.ALL OTHER.OPERATIl\.TEEXPEIF:=

600 PROPERTES
601 Buildings, Structures Md Inprovena1 ts

60lc Court Room
602 Equipment

602a Furniture and Fixtures

103b Ofn ce Purge

202 Light, POvTer and Hater
205 Repairs

205a Repairs of Buildings and Strncturc.s lv"~t ')!'

Repairs of Equipment
207 Fuel

213 ether Cperating EA~8nse
213a Janitor Supplies
213b Trash Hemoval
2l3d ~;isc Oper".tine EA~ense

Total COW1+u'";o':rt ..v , ••• ous

200 .ALLOTH"RROPERATINGK:P=~;SE .......
C 'tl'O'" and T"a'ls'orvdvlO!1201 ommun~c~" .

211 vffice Sup~lies, ?urge Cards

-

t; a Expense
213 Other Oper~ ~nb -

213a Educahon

600 PROP:RTIES
602 Squipment . '"

602f FilA Cabwet",
602e Voting !clachines

600 p:lOPERTIES
602 Equipment

602a Radios . ~t
602b Hescue Eql1~Pge.
602c Har Surplus
602d Generators
602e R4diol0gical

-

48
Sept 6, 1962

I'
IIIII

r •
~~

II



49
Sept 6,

"

100.00

400.00
400.00
100.00

200.00

600.00
600.00

1,400.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
3,120.00

200.00

9,300.00
2,775.00
1,100.00

500.00
72.00

$9,186.00
200.00

600.00
400.00
100.00

100.00

5,400.00 5,000.00
3,600.00 3,120.00

64.80 50.00
650.00 500.00

50.00 50.00
250.00 150.00
100.00 100.00

16.00 16.00

600.00
600.00

4,550.00
2,250.00
1,000.00
3,300.00

300.00

9,300.00
2,775.00
1,100.00

500.00
72.00

Requested Appropriated

$2,t~00.00 $2,400.002,400.00 2,400.00
500.00 500.006,720.00 6,720.00

2,400.00 2,400.00
100.00 100.00

510.00
5,600.00 5,600.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
1,500.00 1,000.00

500.00 100.00
1,000.00 ~ )tOO.OO
6,000.00 6,000.00

500.00 500.00
3,400.00
1,750.00 1,750.00 l400.00 400.00

200.00 200.00
2,000.00 2,000.00

250.00 250.00
4,500.00 2,000.00

45.00 45.00
400.00 400.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
3,045.00 3,045.00

300.00 300.00
500.00 r'..--T-

1,000.00 '1•• 500.00
$53,420.00 *44,510.00

$10,330.80

$13,800.00

-

COUNTY HOHE

00 S~RV~CLS P~RSONAL
101 SalJry of ~lperintendent
102 Sala~r of 1"'l8.tron.
103 Salaries of Physicians
106 Saluries or Wages of Attendants
107 Wages of Other Employes Farm Manager
108 E:dra Help (Farm)

400 CURR.ENT CHAn.GES
405 Subscriptions and Dues

Tot al Public Health Nurse

200 P~L OTHER OPEHATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
204 Printing and Advertising
211 Office Supplies

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Nurse
102 Clerk

Tot al County Home

600 PROPEHTIES
602 Equipment

602a Furniture and Fixtures

200 lJJI, OTH"SR OPEft;'\..TINGEXPENSE
201 Com8unication and. Transportation
202 Heat, Light, Po ....rer and vlater
205 Eepairs

205a Repcirs of Buildings and Structures Home Porches Ramp etc
205a-1 Rep. Bldgs & Structures Farm
20Sb Repairs of Equipmen t Home
20Sb-l Repair Equipment Farm

206 Food
208 Garage and Hotor Farm
200 Institutional lIedical, :3arbering, Supplies, etc
213 Other Operating &Apenses

213a Grain a~d Feed Farm
2130 Hisc Expense Horae
213c.+lisc E:h.-penseFarm
213b Seeds, Fert Machine Hire Farm
213f Vet
302 A1UI;J.inumAlmings for Porches
405 S~bscriptions and dues
602 Equipment ,

602a Furniture and Fixtures Home
602c Live Stock Farm
602f Uther Eqlupment Range Dishwasher, Ref. m~Heater, etc

602f-l Fencing
602f-2 Ditching
602f-3 Equip Farm

COUNTY PLAN. C01'1l-ITSSION

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
201e Travel EA~ense Nurse
205 Repairs
211 Office
213 Other Operating F~enses

213a Drugs & Hisc

•

PUBLIC HEAI.TH NURSE

100 SERVICES PERSONAL •
101 Salary of COtmty Commissioners
102 Salary and Per Diem of County Council
105 Salary of County Attorney
106 Per Diem of I1embers Board of Review
108 Per Diem of Road Viewers

COUNTY COMHISSIONERS

Total County Plan Commission

100 SERVICES PEHSONAL
101 Per Diem of Plan Commission Citizen I1embers
102 Salary of Secretary
103 Salary of Building Inspector
107 Attorney Fees
108 Consultants' Fees
109 Salary of Clerical A:;;sistants- clerk
110 Per Diem (Bd of Zoning Appeals)

600 PROPERT n:s
602 EqllipT9-ent

602a Adding Machine



150.00
, ,OC'O.OO

;ro.oo
300.00

3,000.00
1,000.00

~OO.OO
1,000.00

600.002,5 0.00

roO.oo
100.00
100.00

6,000.00
1,000.00

~O.OO4,250.00
1:0.00

7,000.00
1,200.00J,~.oo4,coo.00
1,~OO.00

"'''',lX'O.oo
?, ~O.OO

fOJ.oo

7,COO.00 1,000.00 "-

2,150. 0 1,560•00
.......

200.00 3)0.00

S,5OO.00 '-......
,1,500.00
4,~.OO 4,000.00

..........

.I~.oo ............
£~O.~

1,312.00 1,312•00 .........

1:0.00 150.00
20,000.00 20,000.00 ""150.00 150.00
2). ,OOO.~ 21 ,rxYJ.oo

500.00 500.00

6,000.00 6,000.00
C',?2~.00 3,92fl•00

~2,?2~.C0 I ? 925.00
l-~ f."r' 00

42,62"'.00 ' -7.1,,-,O.er1,c,N'.:O

200.00
100.00
100.00

;c,o.oo
.. '0.00

J,OC".01
1,OCO.OO

:'CO.cn
1,COO.w

6Cn.oc
2, ~f'(). on

t,Q()('\.oo
1,C'OO.00

2('0.00
4,250.00
lCO.OO

\
RCquD3ted.., '\""'Prooriat

- SSC'lror to' ",o""ships) .
~OO.OO H.wOO. 00

hOO.OO 1.00~ .00
450.00 450.00
400. CO 400.00
h50.00 1.50~ .00
hC'O.OO 400.00
450.00 450.00
hOO.oo 400. CO

7,OCO.CO
1,2M.00
"l,"~.('f)

4, M.~
1,:('0.00

=",(/'0.00
2,2(Y'l.V')

~J.OO

., Cl'-' 00 ~, "N).oo-', .
500.00 ~OO.OO
:lO.Cf'l 200.00

~l ,,('0.00 91,100.00 --1"'1 ,12 .:0 463,348.00
I~

~lect~ Tovnship Asse"''JoT'I)
400.00 __.,__
500.CO ••500.00 .
4 "0.00 _
100.00 _
350.00 --__•
100.00 - •
350.00

- .. -""• u

t; ,.,;.,.'--

.:eeti ncs

. '.....0' ship..,<"':;:::.-_uf.:icl.O .
t co s,~'n.rJ,r ~~a ..T ship Trus ee~ ~

County's Share of own
111a BrolV'n
111b Clay
lllc Eel River
111d Franklin '
l11e Liberty
111f Harion
111g Uiddle
l11h Union ( . TOF"- <"'hin'".,..,t havin ~

. Assessc;rf: 1.:~ ........
'D' f Depntv To'\ms1npPer lem 0 ~ •

112a Bro..m
111b Clay
1l2c Eel River
112d Franklin
112e Liberty
112f Ha:-ion
112g Hiddle
112h Union

112

111

200 ALL OTHER OPER~TDJG, E~8TSE
201 Communication and l'
202 Heat, Light -ransportation
204 Print. , ~oHer and Hater
20~') . lng and .i.dvertising;; hepaJ.rs

20Sb Rep"'i'l" Offi208 G - ,." • ce ~quiparage, "'IOtO'l'"and P211 Office - OWer
213 Other Opel' t~nG ~,

213 ii' .I. b ~xpenses
a m lSC Gn.rage Stl-::l'Or Op _' ,

2l3b lruck Rent 1 1 ,. crdhne; ~XDnn~e
. a tl..'1dI-lachine Hire .,)

300 !'iATERlALS
301 Stono & Oth \
302 Grav;l & Ot~~r' xgregate i1.:tenal
303 Tile and ci-.- ggregate J.IaterialuaWer PiPe

100 S&>VI::::EC?'1tSOWJ,
101 Salary or Per Die f C ~102 S 1 n. m 0 ount~r '-'UpGN'SOl'

a ary or Per Vlem of ~ssi~t~nt~
,102h Sal of Clerk '- .. ..,
l02c Extra Help

103 Other Co~pensation
103a Hages, Truck d ':1103d 'T L'. an lr;"ctor :)ri7crs..ages oj,.Brl.dge Dept. '

400 CURRENTCHARGES
401 Insurance
402 P.remiumon Offi-cial ~onds .. ,
406 Burial of Soldiers, Sai] ors and .2r:.nec,
408 Approprie.tion to 4-H Clt.:.bAssociat' ');'s
410 Bounties for Animals or Jirds
413 Expense Inmates of State Instibtions
415 Tuberculin Testing of C:::ttle
h15A Brucellosis
418 Expense Ditches

4l8a Repair of Open Ditches
4l8b Repair of Tile Ditches
4l8d Pr~limin:lry Expenses (Ass~ss:J.ble)

419 Transfer of Dependent Children
420 Change of Venue
421 Tax Refund
422 Ind. ASSI~ of Counties
424 Exa.mnn.tion of Records

500 CURRENT O~I,IGJ.TI:)NS,
505 School Fund Interest
506 Social Security County's Cohtribt.:.~ion

600 ::'ROPERTIES
601 Buildino;s, Structures ano IT'1Drov0nents
60la Land Co. Dmnp

60lc 4-H Jldg Hain tenal1cC (Garaze)
602 JYquiprp.ent

602a Furniture ~1d ?ixtures

200 P.1LOTHEROPFnATINGEXPENSE t t' on
201 Communl'cationand Tr~~spor ~ l

I d I'r""a"c201a Freight, EA~ress an U,') ~
201d Eileage V,ountyCommssloners .
201e Traveling :xpense erf Schools

204 Printing ~~d ndvertising
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating E~enses

213a Foreign Sherlff
213b Special Contracts
213c Hisc. Operating

50Sept 6, 1962



51
,

1

t

t

t.

•

•
•

- t

, .

,
,

•

•

•

•

------ ---

,

, .

,

,,
--,.

-r- •- ,---.-i..
- .....--;:-~ ---

"

------

---

,

--- ------

----- ---

- ----
------



I

I
I
I
I
I
I

• - ,-- """'--'.---;;u I... 0 ..1C..

-------

,

------- --

...

In
~ ,, ~...,

}O

)0 -

,,.

,
,,

,

.'

--- ---...--

----- ----

.,

C'

-,r---.

--.,- ---.--

c , -' ..'0' ~ , 4

C. J' , llt" " t~. i"" lC'"
u

..' '\r t
. ,.... ~ftr t"'\ ;:

, .,, ,.
t • ..' "

.~ ..' , , I

• . • ...

,

"-.., ..-;.-;.-- ~

------ -.., ;---------------

--:--;-=t-- ---~-------------------.

---:;;--~ --;

------

...:- ......... ---,. 'f '1

, :

, , 1 ,00, '0,
, -

;~
I ,:nO., /-0

1, -'" ,,~..,
,. ',7'J

11 - \, ,
,1"'"'1\, 1, -r

re.'.rt. ~r

Attest:
Ralph T -- .... Parsons ,

Read the second t'me, approved and ado:--tc,.1

Presented t tro ..e council end read Ol1 VeL. ~

400 Current Charges (not included in -~r+ :;
403 Awards, Gra..'1tsand P\.'nlic :.CO " <"'t ':-ce

h031-J Assistance Dep. Childn~-~ sto~' ."
h03L Hospital Corrnnit"le'1ta.1"ldj[edic'tl o<",,,~4o'
h03H Assistance for 2d~lcation of .........:.ca~"'''' "
h03P Burial ~xpense Dependent Childr<> ' ..
205 Insur2.nce and ::re.-:iums
h06 Subscrintions ano D~e~
h08 Old Ag; and 3urlivors~Ins~r~~ce

100 PERSONAL SERVIC~S
101 Salary of Director
102B Salaries of Case1'or::ers
102C Sa1ar~es of Cle~cal ~Scistal~S
103 Other Compensation

103A Leea1 Services
103B Hedical Fees
103E Per Diem of ..Jo~d ::e;:ers
103F EX~lination ~ees - ~isa' l~

200 ALL OTH:Jl OPERNi'IliG ::':'='~~
201 Connunication ar.d ';'na-s ",.4o"'~.;o
20

r' R . -" v v ... n
;;1 epenrs

211 Off:Lce Sunnlies
213 Other C~e~~ting -:~ense

600 PRGPillTIES
602G

Part II
(Assistance and e -:pense""'10t .;

--,... "

h03A ~ld Age Assistanceh03B Burial Al1o~'Tance Decea~'ed ~ec~ ~. ':,.
)-t03CBurial Al1o't-l3l1ce!:1eceascd cr":"_
l-tOJDAssistance fo,' Cr::rppled --::-:il'r('"
h03E Assistcmce to the jisaoled
403F Burial Al1O'\.JanceDeceasec ~,eci .c .4o~
h03G Child i~elfare Services
403H Assistcmce Dependent C~" l ;"0" ':'n
h03AA Assistance Destitute C' ~'~re~

Part I
hOO Current Charges (under Pa~t :::.1 0: ':.':.t" 1-' -

403 AHards, Grcmts and lublic A -sist:t'.ce

Sec. 2. That for the s~id fiscal
the fo1101-1ing:

, " t' l ....-dr ...::::-0 t
~ ction 1 .we; t :)rda~ned b .e.-- 1 r .' "Cc.r Ie • -, l!elf~re D~.?rt71er.t .. l' ~.' , '

expenses of the County ~ " . wnt.. ,,'pl"'~"'e v.-'•. d t . tn e co '" n - - ••are hereb~r appropr~ate ou 0...,...," ..,....~i- a .1' .....1' •" . th same JUcr:.s .ms ..-' - ..the la"'5 govern~ng e .•. ,--1('1- at ,~. -
authorized to be made dl~r1 :::the year, .

Sept 6, 1962



Glen Harvey

L. R. Stockton

CArl 1'. Nash

Loyd l'J.cClellan

Roy vIarmoth

Yea

Carl t.. 1'1ash
Members of County vouncil

Glen Harvey

Chester Batz

L. R•. 3tockton

Loyd HcClell<ll1

Hendell A. '11irley

•

Na'l

No further business appearing the meeting is adjourned.

Chester Batz

Section 6. For the use and benefit of the County Welfare Fund there shall be levied and assessed
in th e year 1962, collectible in toe year' 1963, the sum of 16 cents on each one Hundred Dollars of the
asse"sed valuation of Taxable Property of saj.d Henlfricks Cour.ty which taxes Hhen collected shall be paid
into the county ".'Jelfare Fund in the COll.!lty Treasury.

Section 7~ For the use and :)enef:i t of the Co ~lide School Tax Fund there shal~ be 1-evied and assessed,
in. the :Jrear 1962, collectible in the ~ear 1963, the sum of .2.5 cents on each One Hundred Dollars (..P100.00)
of. the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes Hhen collected shall
be paid into the Co. Wiqe School Tax Fund in the County Treasury.

Adopted and passed:by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, this 6th day of
Sept. 1962.

ATT=~T:
Ralph I. Parsons, Co. Auditor, Secy. of Gounty L;olli~cil

Section 3. For the use and benefit of the County Hospital Fund, ~~ere shall be levied and assessed
in the ,yre<'..r1962, collectible in the ;y-ear 1963, the sum of .20 cents on each One Hundred DOllars ($100.00)
of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes vnlencollected shall
be paid into the COlUltyHospital Fund in the County Treasury.

53
Sept 6, 1962

ORDINANCEFORTAXLEVIES

SecUon 2. For the use and benefit of the County Hospital Bond Fund, there shall be levied and
ass80sed, in the year 1962, collectible in the year 1963, the sum of .19.cents on each One Hundred Dollar
of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, iVh:i.chtaxes ,.mencollected shall s
be paid into tJle County Hosni tal Bond Fundin the County Treasury.

Section 4. For the use and benefit of the County Heal th Dept. Fund, there shall be levied and
assessed, in the year 1962, collectible in the year 1963, the sum of 2 cents on each One Hundred Dollars
of U:e assessed v~uation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, Hhich taxes when collected shall
be Da.i.d into the Gounty Health Dept. Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 5. For the use and benefit of the Cumulative Bridge Fund, there shall be levied and as~essed,
in the year 1962, collectible in the year 1963, the sum of .16 cents on each One Hundred Dollars of the
assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, 1cllich taxes when collected shall be
paid into the Cumulative Bridge Fund in tile County Treasury.

l"\.!1 '...rclinGnce Levvin~: Taxes and fixing the Rate of Taxation for the f'- - G purpose 0 ralsinry revenue to meet the
necessarJr expense 0;: the Count~r overnrnent and its Institutions for the calendar ye;;' 1963.

~e It Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County Indiana That-
Section 1. For the use and benefit of the County General Fund th~re shall 'be lo:"';ed d d

6 t'bl' 6 ' ~v ... a1 assessein the year 19 collec l e ill the year 19 3, the sum of .51 cents on each One Hundred Doll co (~lOOCO)
of the assessed valuation of Ta;:able Propert;r of said Hendricks County and 1.00 Dollars onaeravh....T 'bl

I( d ' k C t h' h t h ' c axa eFoll in said _.en rlC s oun y. W lC axes w en collected shall be paid into the County ueneral Fund in
the Colmty Treasury.

70r the use and benefit of the COj1lTY1f.ELFAREFL~IDthere shall be levied and as~essed '
collectj.ble in the yea:r 1963, the sum of 16 cents on each one hundred doll" (~100') ll1 the year 1962,
valu~tion of taxable property of said Hendricks County, vnlich taxes when c~~~ ~ d .~Ollof the, as~essod
the COmITY'~;L?lFili FUlIllJ in the COUNTYTREASURY, ec e s a be pcud nto



•

200.00
7~.OO

~

r'?~ 00,-"

--
--

, ',200.00

cl '.:.ch

1,200.00
"1J~.00 -

.....

~ _-,yoo
1 .00

.CO
7('0 •. '1

1 '.0
;I""ll.,))

• ..(1
1...0.00
J:'O.OO="'~.CO
'''0.00
;1.0. \I)
££'0.00

l",'Y'O.OO
~ro.OO

11,' 5.00

r 1: ~ bala11ces
1""0 :I :'lr

C'W'.cU t.~at 9lch

-•
C' '! ~ ..

L.

':0110-.6

•

r •
1 .l. ..

• ('

'.1. "',

t
I

~ .

.. d

..

v

, .

.. r"'n. Ci)
7:;.00

2 .f' •

.l

. ". '"
• ~. .c"

c ..

~ , "'r ('.CO... 0
' , J .(..0

"'"~ •ll) ),~CO.OO
,r ....c..('n ,0;0.00

'\ .J tI O.C l, ....CO.OO--
1 ,r'~C'.(,() 1 " r-:O.OO

,

'1' ' r' (\, '.

, .
C n

..--- .- -

t

..

, ~
1

J 11

., . :' c" 'f'" nh - :"r I, ~ - ... ..... t
- .. • ~,r (' l c T'_ 31, 1962, I
r . • .rt

I.
, 'I"'

.. A "nds herein I

.. t. r
' - ei S:.::'lS I

, r ~ c! -~ all
• 'II - , ~ r1"eI \I

.or . r ltll
"r1 " "","h
~. ,.tt'r At

'.'_.'(:~
..........

d UL
~ • ' t\

.. ~l-.. -~... L- -.. 1 b'dget
~(' .. ' .. r"" .....r • J . " t .

• I '\ . ~ :-Or
,. c: . - . .

WI ~.......

... I"'l C
"

.... "

~a.l of nen
.r'.:e" T'1'1 ... t<' r .......... v, or""'
B1. t'ne.inou::; n<:>..t .

o. -...l

, ..
",,' ..l..

l-iw:.pton 1" CI. t'.. '1t~l'Hufford "2 L'" lnco1n

. rJta1

1/3 sal :-,'.:l..'1 C'T.
e;(.r:1. .'c' '"\
n '.)up:-,licc
per kim _ ~'. I"" r"

EiscJanitor S .~. ,.; ~
':edica1 -
Gar,,~e::': :......tor ( . ...,-'
- t "- '13 '"1ed C.:i. "f'> ,.., ~ ,

G ...J \,; •
r'1in . -'''0d f.'.,... ., \.r J..;a1 of "'0' 'ne: 1

Com '.Tr ........sr
~11l1 '1te ~ to t
,ep"ir V1" '+(::.

Glen :!D.r/cy
L. :l. ::;tac'.ton

!Joyd ; :cClcllar.
','0:' 1ell

Tnans r ,.,'1 '. \Jom
1 eat, JJight &.LunLcr ,'O\"0r

i1archl.::re

1:1 '1)",

n:,ep of oquip
Lab')ratllry
p O'toTer P1 an t

':!BEREAs. It h'" as bwhich "vlilln een sho.m that .l'rhi h ot be needed f ccrta....j r ,-' t.

U
c appropriated and . J. o~ th0 '"")11""""f),r ~ !'r,r. r T'r' • 1"'''

nnecess"r' 1. t, -- t1 . ("1 •• "
n y eX].8tinO' a ......."creforl"' f' rt1 r"''lu ....,.'ronr)....t. 1f r ....,......'.., ,

... u 1.0..'1'" ., I........ ,... .101: .... (' 1"'; i ...,•• 0 ~t.) 1

The fol10~nng Ordinance was presented for c~n"

Sec. 3 •

Co. H. 20513
Co. H. 21.01
Co. II. 21.2

201
202
304
306

.....

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal ner5..odLere :.. : r
hereinafter named, th~ follm'i::.' ~ c'''~
are hereby declared to 0A~st:

Sec. 1. Be it Crdainec by the ::er'r:r:c" ~o ... :" :-.r .
the expense of County Jovcrnncr't ~ ' .•. ~
the follouing s\.~msof money are here:. .. ., r
named and for thc DU::-,oses !;erei:: ~ c' :
herein specified ;lb:ect to t1c 1a','~ .
be held to include all e::-,crd' t.:re::- - P ~r'
expressly sti~ulated and ;"ro'" dod : . , ....

tY hirl .

103A
205 ".
309A

~-----
A1'TZST:

"oJ"

601J-l
601'-J-2

Treas 102C
Treas 1020
:lee 211
Cir Ct 114
E1ec 2l3B
Ct H 2131.
Jail 2l3A
Co H 208
Co II 209
Co H 2l3A
Com 102
Com 201
Com 413
Com 418B

Ralph I. Parsons, Auditor

Subsequent to the above Cot:ncil action come 'J."'(' J'" o_~ ......
the same being filed in the 1962 additional a ~ro:-,..-.i:Lt.I'll.

::0':8:.:1I"'r 17, 1962

HHEREAS: Certain extraordinary r;onditior'5 :.:i.V8

so that it is nou necessary ta a;>:,ro~r:~te '.'" '(
various functions of County Government; to ~cct

The Hendricks County vounci1 met in speci~l ~~

present:

54-
Sept 6, 1962



(

5S

r.

.,,

, t
.,

•,•,



6.,"

150.00
100.00

50.00
200.00

2,500.00
750.00
320.00
100.0050.00

,,000.00
3,120.00SO.OO500.00

,0.00
150.00
100.00
16.00

200.00
13~

19,906•00

~ 175.00
200.00

3,400.00
400.00

50.00
50.00

ReqI ested Approved

Requested Approved

150.00
100.00

50.00
200.00

2,500.00
750.00
320.00
100.00

50.00
5,000.00
3,120.00

50.00
500.00

50.00
150.00
100.00

16.00
200.00

13,u06.00

19,906.00

$ 175.::>0
200.00

3,400.00
400.00

50.00
50.00

$u,27~.OO ~4,275 00-' ....

.,.,1.2,000.00)12,000.00
t:r
T

460.00 460.00

12,460.00 12,460.00

Ic.II •

2,500.00 2,500.00
Ue~ •

5,000.00 5,000.00 i:t~lf

4,500.00 4,500.00
3,120.00 3,120.00 l.~~ I::-

9~.00 950.00
r~~II

1,82) .00 1,82:).00 :tliln

50.00 50.00'
250.00 250.00 ~It.

50.00 50.00
200.00 200.00 k~

150.00 150.00
100.00 100.00

16.00 16.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

200.00 200.00_

i:endel1 Shirley
Loyd ;':cClellan
Carl F. Nash

1,. 2. stockton

~arage ::.:.Lotor
Educational
'l,2,dio -
Radiological
Salary
Sd of 010 ((' ,~rk P1rt '1" )
JOinm ':: Ty'an ' , IT:le
O.f'f' s/' lce Supplies
f.el-lSpaper (',., .l.'Sal f" ...uc",ran ulne LtC.
S 0 ,:urse
al of Clerk

Connn & m1ransp
Travel n
n LX for F'lrltepair 'L se
Off'" ~-, -l.ee UDD1'D '. les
Srugs & I1ise
ubs & Due

"dd" S
~1. lng 'Ji h'J..ae lne

'fotal

Total

Total

Total

:-:IGINAY

Sal Co E8::tlth Off
Sa]. Co IJu:::'se
Sal of Sani tarian
Sal of Clerk,
~al of pa:~t time Clerk

arm:) &. Tra11sp
TeleDhane
p . 't"- rl.n lng adv not"~ " ' , lees, ctc.-
..epalr
C n.('"~J.lcial Records
Cffiee SrDDlie'"'
Drui:'s 'l' -;"'c '"0' .. u
c' b;~u,s to Periodical"

}. n ~ U
~~ u.c.quip

Acdlns liachines

Road Sien"o U

Off Equip

j?urn :'c :=quir
: quip
Institutional, T.leq, etc.
llepairs (c Parts
Gffiee Suo.,lies
i'Jar Suml~~

Glen Harvey
Chester E::ltz
?oy 1:!D.rmoth

, 'i-......'1~\S.~.U.' It hbal . as been Sh01-ffi tl tanees lJhieh lli 11 not ' 1a ceY'tain existinf"rther ordained b~ at oe nceded for the DUroOg iPrOpriatiOnS now have unobligated
are now rejuced in' C ores31d Connty Council th s~ or WhICh appropriated and it is theref

o
",

amounts as fo11o~'rs: . a such unnecessar~r existing appropriations

3e it Ordained by the Hendricks Count:' Co:mcil of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for th
'rear ending December31, 1963, the fo 1l01nng s.uns of money arc hereby approoriated e
apart out of t1e sever31 funds herein nomed n."Ofor the purposes herein specified and set
to the la"" goveroing the sa"e, such S' 0" 5 he rein "Ppropri a ted shall be held to i \ S~bJect
ex:>endit~res aathorized to be marle duriof the yoar, unless otherwise expressly s~~p~e all
n."dproVided by lau •. atad

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal ~eriod there is here~:r ~prapriated out of the various county fund
hereinafter :lamed, the foll~,)1,r.i.ngspccif:Led nnounts to meet such extr rd" s

. ao~ mary emergencies

which are hereby deCk. red to e~:ist:

Sec. 1.

:i'/ :Jef 208
~~v :"ef 213

lV "'ef C:lJ2A
602::
.,~ 101
:: 1n2.~
..: 201
HO 211
.:" 213
:>::: 101
.:; 102

-::: 201
•. :: 201:
. ::' 205
- ::: 211
" :" 213A
1"\9~. 1 r'
• - 40,
.., £ro.
1 , l'V2f\.

Sec. 3.

101
lo4A
10'tl3
104C
1040
201
::JIC
201.:
205
21lA
211C
211:)
21).\
602,\
f.Q2D

311
'021-1

January 2l, 1963

The following ordin"nCe was presented for consideration'

."d 602A
••s,>eS50r f,02
Co l' 209
l iv ~ef 205
i-; :ef 211

C'v Ll"f 602C

-";.'.5, Certain extroordi.'ary ",nditions have developed since the adoption of tl,e existing annual b d
so that it is noU nccessary to appropriate mar' "one:' tCQn Has appropriated in the annual budget for ~h;et,
varioas functions of County Govermnent; to ment ",cG e:draordinary emergencies;

, " .i,..,eciol Session on th0 above date wi th the following members

':'he ::erldricks County liouncil net).n 1-'

present:

""56
Jnn 21, 1963



-

,
,

------

,...,e

...

-. ---- ~ ~ ...

-------~----~--------------
":1 '7:

-f~-p-~-I-. -P-ar-:l.-CD.I-,-lt.wi1--rror---1-Sec--.-o-!-CouDc--U--

- --

~r,
-Aa1;-nh--I-.-r-~---,-l.u......I"t!\Gr-~1r""5ee~-.-:o~!""~~~U

R.-1~ Ucm ot Rmda1.l Joseph J be being t. he CouDcl1'. I()po1AtII-.\ t.o \ .. ~ ~I._
A.lcobol1c "'''1"qe I\oard, hartnc been lald ktore t.bI CcNDel1, they DGW <lMl ... tpp«bt- t ..
t~ YaCADC'1 a _t.t!'T or ur~ •

•...rt.cT ~ c11acu!la1on t.ho Da 0 ~ Robert. Po:-te:r or Iorth s.1_ wu pl~ Ia n I t-~ .. II
oc.. r oa~UCD bf31Datort.hcaUnc, Robert Porter vu dIallT elecWd t4 MJ'ft .. U. 01.-1- ...
" ust.co CD the H.-ndrl.cka County Ucolul1c f4T race Boud, ~bj.c:1. t.o hU eccwp4.'M' ... r u .

Tbtl A.ud1t.or vaa d1rocWd to not.U7 Ilr. Pon..r ot tn. ~-.R.

Ralph I. Par~, Auditor or Bmdrleb Coun~

Olen iI&nw7 J Pretddct. ot CowItr C--\l

i~ rraaidSJt. or '-be Heclr1ck- c.o..t1 eo.cu, blaY1Jll bee DOt.ln-S '" u. c..t.7 Wi'" fII ...
~_ ~ t.:r a.t R.obe.n Po:1.c' \0 ....... aD \.he .\ B C IMrd Me I•• 0' IdAI pod U ~ --.
, «:!;\Q" o! ~ .:.iYe.r IQIloG~ p, trT p4!IZ ~ ooat 111:1. or otA.. R v1"....tr. 0 r Ua. ~ 1 _J ....
r:vral an-rJ s1~~ ot sell _A.- .. nrbId.\.a t.o \be ADdU_ owUt'1ed pIP'" of 4'~ - •• , fillIP ..
'l.1ll'ont t -'lq to \.bit H.tDl1r1ck. eo.a\7 A!('OQoUea.y_ ... ~.

Tb ADd1t.or vu directed to premmt the abon ..ergtWlcy appropr1aUao t4 t.be 8t.ate ...,.. et ha
ec-1.,.;1aoarl tor appron1 &!f by lmr proY1ded.

tarl r. lhulh

Lo.1d P.cClo" an

f :endell A. Sh1rle7

L. k. 9tocktco



.-ut:r ~ a\ ......
a,1"lJ 1.D ~~

$ 4,27,.00
7,000.00

12.h60.oo

'23,73,.00

$l2,906.oo

$ 500.00
-1.2.l16O.00

S12,96O.oo

Co. General l'\mi
Co. Health l'\mi
Co. Highway Funi

TOTAL

REDUCTIONS:

Prescribed Form #10

I, Fred C. Wissman, Secretary or the State Board ot Tax Co:=1~':a'8 r!c) t
above and.foregoing is a i'ull, true and c~leto copJ ot Ut~...Ql"l!o'!r u'~ ~ t ~1..1
above entJ.tled matter on the 13th dq or Feb., 1963. 1
WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL of this Board on th1. tbe lJ'-h cS.:v of ."eb., l,~\.

STATE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE
STATE BOARD OF TAX CCJolMISSIO~

Co. General Fund
Co. Highway Fund

TOTAL

NOT APProVED:
Co. Board of Health
These appropriations approved
in the 1963 Co. General
Budget and cannot be made
available to other ruMB.

REDUCTIONS NOT APPROVED:
Co. General Fund 112,906.00
To remain available far health expend1turea. RofflJ"CC't b 111" tl) It T""'Il"1"1.- I t\ '""1:" lit 0:-

resolution of proper appropriating officials ot aa1d unit, '1dor (~ Jm. l'l, 1 to '.

rT\r;; U)\:O l. IU ~ r.1 c

;
e Council action cS18 tho foUo1l!.ftI ordf'!!"l

Subsequent to the aboV STAT! 01 INDIA."!
TE BOARD OF W caoa~:no:rntS

S'rA an State ornee Bu11.d1na
Itdi anapolls 4

Appropriatims )
In the matter of Emergency Indiana) r:o. "'
FOR cOUNTY UNIT, lIENOR! CKS CO.,

~ oft1ce'J"O of tM &boTe ft/Df'ld ta1.~ "::nit. In t.'-
A petition having been filed by the in~r 5UJI of 'J6,6U.OO J this _ttM' h:'n'tn/t ~ ~ t~ ~
matter of emergency awropriat10n~ dido and all of the factll hrt1.ng ~ C"~Ml;r ""1'!!"1

A
f'1"ed

on Feb. 6, 1963, a repak°rtthhaV;~=g &cum th~: '
this Board does nOl"tee
APProVED:

58
Jan. 21, 1963



RE: ~EQU ..STS OF COUNTY ASSESSOR

HE: APPOINTMENT TO HENDRICKS CO. ABC BOARD

Roy Warmoth
Wendell Shirley
wyd McClellan

PresidentCarl Nash,
Glen Harvey
Lee Roy stockton
Chester Batz

COUNTY REVENUE
REQUESTED APPROVED

~,al 2nd Dep 60 60V
• 50VSal 3rd Dep. 50

Filing Equip 1200 1200 v

Sal 1st Dep 240 240 t./"

Sal 2nd Dep 300 300 ~

Sal 3rd Dep 30 30 V

-350 350 /../"
602 Ecuip

of Counties 500 500 (Held) "-Per Diem Assoc
Mileage Assoc of Counties 200 200 1/

1200 1200 (not App.)

840 840 v
Total 4970 4970

Sec. 2. That for said fiscal period there is hereby appropriated out of the
various county funds hereinafter named, the following pecified amounts
to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are hereby declared to exist:

Sec. 1. Be it Ordained by the County Council of Hendricks Oounty, Indiana, that
for the expense of County Government and it's institutions for the year
ending Dec. 31, 1964, the following sums of money are hereby appropriated
and set apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes
herein specified subject to the laws governing the same, such sums herein
appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authori7ed to be
made during the YEar, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided
by law.

The following ordinance WRS presented for consideration:
COUNTY ~RGENCY APPROPRIATION

The Auditor was directed to notify Mr. Hadley of his appointment.

-------- ---------

RE: lMPROVumrrS AT 4-H BUILDINGS

- - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - ~ ~ -

Jan. 27, 19(:4.

January 27, 19th

~.75

Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the a doption of the exisitng annual
dget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual
dget for the various functions of County Government; to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Advised that the term of Clifford Hadley, the Council's appointed represenative to the Hendrick8
unty Alcoholic Eeverage Board, had expired, moti~n was made, seconded and carried that he be
-appointed for the ensuing year, subject of course to his acceptance.

Concerning additicn~l deputy help for the Lincoln Assessor the Council suggested that he
it a request for additi6nal a?propriation at which time such request would receive consideration

sed on its merits.

Roy West the County Assesscr, broght before the Council request from the Guilford Township
ssor for installation of a telephone in his office; and, request of the Lincoln Township Assessor
additional deputy assessor help.

Discussion revealed that the council does not look with favor on the installation of a telephone
Guilford Township Assessor's office, at county expense.

The County Fair &a rd presented su6:gestion that toilets and Showers be installed in 4-H buildin
County Fair Grounds at a cost of approximately #2000.00. gs
After discussion, it was agreed that the council would act favcrably when reQuest for appropriation

such inprovenent might be presented.

On call of the Auditor, the hendricks County Council met in special 15e8sion at 2':00P.M. on
ary 27, 19th, With the following members in attendance:



i:X ?,V,ct
with ~'tfc

II

.~.~....~ r.. ', .•••
,It ,"

350 /
350

$3,270.00

$350.00

$1,200.00

$500.00

Nay

350
350

94
No.

Total

-==~--
t tain exisiting appropriations now

EREAS. It has been shOwn ~h~ ~~~ not be. needed for the purposes for
wr. uno.b1igatedbalances ~h~tCh wefore further ordained by afore-said
have d d it ~s er .. t'

h. h appropriate an Y.existing apprOpr:L8 :Lons are now re-
w ~c i1 that such unnessar
County Counc f llows:duced in amounts as 0

County Revenue

STATE OF INDIANA
STATE BOARD OF TAX CO~~ISSIONERS

201 State Office Bui1dihg
Indianapolis 4

FInthe matter of Emergency Appropriationsor
County Unit, Hendricks Co., Ind.

A petition having been filed bunit, in the matter of y the proper legal officers of the above named taxing\.. . - emergency appr . t ..Ileanng on Feb. 19th, 1964 a re opr:a lOns, tins matter having been set for
been carefully considered 'thi~ rrt havmg been made and all of the facts having, oard does now take the following action thereon:
A?PROtlED:

Co. General Fund
Ok'~.("l"'!0SS :

Co. General Fund
fm 4PPP.OllE:D:

Co. General Fund
HELD IN ABEYANCE:

Co::!. 103 per diemfor evidence as t asscc. of counties
payment of h 0 authority forSue expense.

Com hOJ--Judgements etc.
No present requirement.

Roy Warmoth

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriation to .theState
Board of Tax Commissioners for approval as by law provided.

Carl F. Nash

------

L. R. Stockton

Subsequent to the above Council action same the follovung order:

Aye

President of County Council

ATTE"T:
Ralph I. P3rsons, Auditor Hendricks County

Richard L. Worlev. Chairman

LOrd McClellan

Pe!erenee is made to th
appropriating offi i lie apprc?riation ord'cas of said taxing uni~nance or resolution of the proper

,adopted Jan. 27th 19th

STATE BORAn OF T~ COM}USSIONERS

Glen Harvey

Wendell A. Shirley

Chester Batz

Carl F. Nash

11 and adopted this 27th. c ty Council, read in futh Hendr~cks oun d y "otePreJsentedyto19& the following aye an . na v •of anuar, ,

Sec. ).

January 27,

hse!!80r 21)





March 9, 1964

,I
'.

\

'\

>.,

.,,

" ....

7,990.00 ..-'

1,438.00 I.--

1,179.00 /

3,404.00 .,,-
1,800.00 ~

--

,.---1,200..00
973.00"

'/"'
2,816.00

3,724.00 V

3,807.00 ;.-

2,760•00 "...,
.......-938.00

$ 79,325.00

$32,000.00 '---

1,612.00 'f""
3,559.00 ~

1,550.00 ~

~7,950.00

625.00 V

S 1,500.00 ~

3,404.00

1,800.00

1,200.00

973.00
2,816.00

3,724.00

3,807.00

2,760.00

1,179.00

7,990.00

1,438.00

9Ja.OO
$ 79,325.00

$32,000.00

1,612.00

3,559.00

1.550.00

7,950.00

625.00

$ 1,500.00

Requested Approved

$""2,700.00 $ 2,700.00 V

2,000.00 2,000.00

218.00 none

1,200.00 1,200.00
,;

200.00 200.00 ~

200.00 200.00 V--

200.00 200.00 ---

1,000.00 1,000.00 ~
'It

$ 7,518.00 $ 7,300.00

NAY

-Pre siden t _Hendricks County Council

above Ordinance of Emergency Appropriation:r to the
as by law prOvided.

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE FUND

COUNTY HIGm~AY FUND

COUNTY REVENUE

d shall be held to include all expenditures author
ch sUInSherein appropriate r unless otherwise expressly stipulated am -

su d during the yea ,
ized to be ma e
provided by laW•. ' riod there is hereby appropriated out of the various
That for saJ.d fJ.scal pe d the following specified amounts to meet Such
county funds hereinafter n:'ch are hereby declared to exist:

rd-l nary emergenciesextrao .-'

Sec. 2.

.R Sig,.,d,

ATTEST: Q~~ R
Auditor - fu ricks co~ty~d

Pre san t.ed to the & d .
1964, by the follOwing ayena::~c~:yC~~: Council, read in full and adopted this 9th day of March,

AYE
Carl F. N;;h
Loyd McClellan
Glen Harvey
Chestar Batz
Roy Warmoth
Wendell A. Shirley
L. R. Stockton

The Auditor was d'
State Board of Tax COmmiJ.r~ctedto present the

sSJ.oners for approval ,

601-N Bottema Bridge #4, Gui1. Twp.

60l-B Bridge #38, Eel River Twp.

601-H Bridge #55, Washington Twp.

601-F Hamstra Bridge #4, Brown Twp.

6Ol-K Agen Bridge #6, Lincoln Twp.

601-0 Bridge #7, Union Twp.

601-K-1 Bridge #2, Eel River 'lWp.

601-L Bridge #37, Marion Twp.

601-L-1 Bridge #35, Marion 'lWp.

60l-M Bridge #38, Marion Twp.

6Ol-M-l Bridge #22, Clay 'l"tlp.

601-0 Bridge #23, Clay Twp.

60l-D-3 Bridge #61, Franklin 'l'wp.

601-0-3 Bridge #71, Franklin 'l'wp.

601-5 Bridge #34, Liberty Twp.

6Ol-R-J Bridge #8, Marion 'l'wp.

60l ...tt-1 Bridge #50, Guilford Twp.

60l-R-2 Bridge #49, Guilford 'lWp •

Aud 102E Salary 3rd Clerk

Sur 101 Salary

201 Guil Twp Asses. - Com. & Transp.

102A Lin Twp Asses. - Dep. Assessing

103 Pros Atty _ Professioal & Technical Exp.

l02A Sup Ct - Salary Judge Pro-tem

110 Sup Ct - Jury Commissioners

III Sup Ct - Pauper Attorrey

308 Road Si grls

March 9, 1964

78.,



STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

_,79

March 9, 1964

Fred C. Wissman, Secretary
Signed:

No. 233

SIGNED:

$ 88,125.00

$ 7,300.00
1,500.00

79,325.00

No. 233

$ 200.00

this Board on thlis the 13th day of April, 1964.
Signed:

Fred c. WIssman, Secretary

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Audi tor - Hendricks County

No further business appearing, the meeting adjourned.

STATEOF INDIANA
STA'lE BOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

20lState Office Building
Indianapolis 4

Matter of Emergency Appropriations)
)

HENDRICKSCO., INDIANA)

County General Fund

Co. General Fund
Co. Highway Fund
Co. Cumulative Bridge Fund

for bridges listed in ordinance

APPROVED:

SUPPLEr-lENTALORDER

SUPPLEMENTALORDER

Richard L. Worley, Chairman.

I, Fred C. Wissman, Secretary of the State Board of Tnx Commissioners, do hereby certify that the
above is a full, true and complete copy of theorder of this Board made this Date in the above
entitled matter:

vlTNESSHY HANDANDSEAL of this Board on t..'tis 26th day of Harch, 1964••

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Also on the same form as above; (To correct miscalculation in above ordinance)

STATEOF lllDIANA
OFFICE OF 'IRE
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMr-USSIONERS

Reference is made to the appropriation ordinance or resolution of the proper appropriating
officials of said taxing unit, adopted Harch 9, 1964.

APPROVED:

k petition having been filed by the proper legal officers of the above named taxing unit, in the
matter of emergency appropriations, this matter having been set for hearing on March 24, 1964, a
report having been made and all of the facts having been carefully considered, this Board does
now take the following action thereon;

Subsequent to the above noted Council action, ca.rre the follO'ldng ~Cirder .relating to the
foregoing Ordinance:



,

"

v :.,..~ch . ~t"
I oJ'

J

." .;:. iii'...

.of ,.;:..'

.,,~ ....
"

,"; -'

#

0'" ...

~..'~ .

,.. t.,.
"o ••

~!l.~...

t., lI:..

~' ..t I

'21': ...•
,~ r ',,\,.-, ....

)J1' ~",',

~,. .........
~::.l
~,.. \' .\,.- ....

I
I.'
\,0 .......

I ,...
\

.....
(..

\
".....

\
s.. ,

\0 ... " ..

~~..:
~...,..

(", ,
.........

- - - - - -

in the Auditor's
for additional

--------

- - - - - - - - -

Roy \varmoth
Lloyd HcClellan
Che ster Batz

- - - - - - - - - -

------

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - -

-------

-------

-----

-._--

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

Carl Nash, President

May 11, 1964

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

IN THEMAT'lEROF APPOINTMENTTO TAX ADJUSTHENTBOARD

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - -

----~-

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - -

Glen Harvey
l,.[endell Shirley
Lee Roy Stockton

- - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

Hay u, 1964

, C uncil that according to statute must set a per diem rate of pay
The Auditor remJ.nded the BOo f Revj evl as are appointed by the Judge of the Circuit 60urt.

D"'j'3blc to those IOOmbersof the oara 0 ... /

Mr St kton and seconded by Hr. Shirley, that such per diem ~ate for
~Uon was made by • oc , C . d . 1

year 1964 be set at '!EN DOLLARS($10. 00) per day. Motion arrJ.e unammous y.

IN THEMAT'lEROF EMERCENCYAPPROPRIATION
The follol.'ing ordinanc e was presented f

'1mREAS' or consideration:
. Certain extraordin

b\¥iget, so that it. ary conditions ha d U8l
budget for the v i ~s naww necessary to appr ve. eveloped since the adoption of the existing annual

ar ous functions of Count Gopr~ate more money than was appropriated in the ann
Sec 1 Be' . Y ovemIOOnt. to II}3et such extraordinary emergencies:

" ~t ordaifa th ned by the ~nd.ri k C t
De r mbe expense of County Go~ s ounty Council of &ndricks County, Indiana! tha
ou~ o/r 31, 1964, the fOll~~mn:n t and it t s institutions for the year endJ.n~ apart
to the ~ se-v-eral funds herein gn wns of money are hereby appropriated. BI,ldsa ulfjectJ'
inClude ~ governine the sane' amed and for the purposes herein specUl.edh ~d to
exp expendi tures auth '. such swns herein a ppropriated shall be e.

ressly stipulated and orizad to be made during the year unless ot.'1e1"WJ.se
prOvided by law. '

P.ell'inded of the Council's appointmen t to the Tax Adj ustrnent Board, by general consent
t.tr. Warmoth was declared to be the Council's Representative to serve on that Board for year 1964.

IN THEMA'ITEROF REST ROOMFOR THE 4-H BUILDING3

IN THEMATrEROF REQUESTS HELD IN ABEYANCE

The Auditor read to the Council Order No. 94 from the State Board of Tax Commissioners
l-,oldbg in abeyance a request for additional appropriation of $500. OO,.~as approved by the Council,
tor per diem of Council roombers attending certain meetings of the Indiana Association of County
Officers.

Mr. !larvey stated that the State Association of County Officers had inforrood him that had
such request for appro~riation have been made for the purpose of attending such meetings pertaining
to legilaUve matters ~t would have been an allowable request.

The Auditor was directed to advise the State Board of Tax Commissioners that the reuest, as
soomitted, was for such specific purposes so that such might be able to complete action on the
Ordinance for Additional Appropriations. '

~~. :Ufford Hadley Aope d'
tho u-~ibuildings. After ask1npare l.~ regard to appropriation for construction of rest rooms at
\~d be much more than earli. "~~ b~ds on the consruction of same, it was found that the cost
probable ntti tude toward an .ar a cipated. In view of this fact the Council was asked for their

Ulcreased amount to be included in the 1964 budget request.
Motion was made by Mr MeC

a request in the 1965 budget ~f' $ le421landand seconded by ~1r. Shirley that the Council would honor
00.00 for such purposes.

IN THE l-tATrER OF m SURANCE PLAN OFFER

, Colonial Life Ch'1dAccident Insurance Company, appeared
Mr Cox, representing t.'1e T d mnity Plan offering such to County emplyees on a

nti:''\g a Sa1~Y Supplemental ~c~ide~tthh""''''\~ing the p~mUlIns and remitting same to the Company•
UM so . th t..'1eCounty Unl.t Wl. 0
.rollln tary basis, Wl.

d d rried that the County not accept such plan at this t:i.m •
Motion was made seconde an ca

t council met on the above date
. the uendricks coW; Y'OO P. H., to consider reque sts

en call of ~e Aud~~o~~nvill~, Indiana, 8.v 2ilie County Unit of Government.
r![iee in the Court s~:~t.ed by various officers in
~pprO?ript~ons as

. Present:
~ollawing members were~e

80



Ht

.00

..0.

,

-

1, 00

7,m.
1,ue.00
1,1

1,

•

I )2, 'XX). 00

1,612.00

),

1, so.OO

7,9SQ.OO

6IS.

•

"-1 u. U6t.

•

•

.'"

•
•

,

,

,

,

n •

1,

1,1

3,
1,

1,2'X..

.,,

-

• )2,1))0. OC

1, 12.00

• 1,----
• 1, x..OC

1 • U•1,

•

'V •

\1- •

•

:v:- •
'!\r:: •

.--

... ..

- .' ~' or

-...

-

... -:.. ".,

..

.....

.......
... -

1-" _:-1-:. "'0

~-• -1 -c.....
" 1- -... ...

• "!. ..... -
, --'"

P"'IIl1 -. _ r_

"'- :-....

, .,- -1

ill :;.JP. COl.ll"t - ;-aupur Atty.

I~. lCZ: Sale )rd :LeN

1'1. :;a"I. "''ll.

?Cl \.I"...J.l. Tvp. A:U5ess. C<r!. '. ~t!.

1'"?';' !Li • i\:p. /S33Sa. - ~"". 'S~~S.•
Ie) i"ros • /tty. - Prof • • ~~ .. .. "Jl~.

lOVl ~4'. Cc..:r1. - Sale ,"witt- ?too-Tam.

110 :~. Co\lrt



Subsequent to the above noted Council action, taken on May 11, 196h, relathe to Faer&enc7
Appropriat"ion Ordinance, came the following order MJ,46, relat1ni to the toreco1n& Ordinance:

...

1t'!'I.

- - - - - - : - - -- - - - - - - - - -

msident of &!ndrieks County CouncIl

- - - - - - - - - -

$ 700.00
300.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 7,425.00
700.00

lJ500.00
$ 9,625.00

- - - - -

Richard L. Worley, Chairman

SIC flED :

No. 446

- - - -

TOTAL

TarAL

- - - - - - -

- - - -

Board~on this 21st day of May, 1'64.
Signed ;

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - - -

Co. Council Ord.

Co. General Fund
Co. Highway Fund
Co. Health Fund

- - - -

REDUCTIONS:

Co. Highway Fund
Co• Health Fund

APPROVED:

-";.-.r - - - - -- - - - - - - -

- - - -

Ralph I. Parsons - Auditor Hendricks Co.

the meeting was adjourned.
b . S' nppearine ,No further USJ.!le S co

. d. k<'"County_ Auditor of Hen nc '"
Ralph I. Parsons

STATEOF INDIANA, OFFICE OF THE
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERs

I, Fred C. Wissman S
the above i ,ecretary of the State B t
above entit~ adfull, true and complete copy Oardfth

Of Tax Canm18s10nera, do hereby cart,1ty thahe matter. 0 e order of this Board JUde this date in t e

WITNEss MYHANDANDSEAL of this

Reference ,is made to the appro riati
officials of said:ltaxing unit Pad ton ordinance or resolution of the proper appropriating

, op ed May 11, 1964.

STATE OF nIDIANA
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIOmms

201 State Office Build1ni
Indianapolis 4

III the Matter of Emergency Appropriations)
)

For County Unit, Hendricks County )

A .petition "having been filed by the proper legal officers of the abaY. named tax1n& unit, in the
matter of emergency appropriations, this matter havini been set for hear1ni on Kay 20, UlU, a
report having been made and all of the facts having been carefully considered, tbia Board does
now take the following action thereon:

~~
(continued)

Signed:

STATIi:OOARDOF TAX COMMISSIONIRS

AT1E~T:

ATTEST:

rgency appropriation ordinance to the State
t the above erne

'Ih
Auditor was directed to p~e:n by laW provided.

e .. for approva..!.
Board of Tax ComIllJ.SSl.oners Sigmd:



IN THE MATTER OF EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION

3335.00
2328.00

$5933.30
2955.20

- ~ - - - - - - - - -

Chainnan
Roy Wannoth
Wendell Shirley
Charles Pope

- - - ~ - - - - - ~ - -

Carl Nash,
Glen Harvey
Chester Batz
Loyd McClellan

Cabinets and Drawers - 65,000 list capacity

One Model ,000 Addressograph Machine
One Model 6441 Graphotype Machine
Supplies - Frames, Plates, Index Cards for
40,000 Real and Personal Property List,
25,000 Voters List

COUNTY REVENUE

....~... -- ... - 1 l-
Requested Approved

l02D Aud Extra Help $1075.00 1015.00

102B Sh Sal 3rd Dep. 151.,0 151.50

102A Guil Twp Dep Assessor 300.00 300.00

102A Ed of Ed Sa1 Att. Off. ,5.00 55.00

103 Cor. Clerical Help 15.00 15.00

102D Assessor Extra Help 500.00 500.00

102C ct II Extra Help 500.00 500.00

106 Com Bd of Review 160.00 160.00

112C Com Eel River Dep. Assessor 92.50 92.50

20, Aud Repair ,00.00 500.00

20lE Bd of Ed Milage Att. Off. 15.00 15.00

205 Treas. Repair 350.00 350.00

602 Assessor Equip. 204.00 104.00

201 Guil Twp Assessor 150.00 50.00

602 Pros Atty Law Books 100.00 100.00

20lE Sup ct Milage Prob Off 260.00 260.00

213 Ct.H. Janitor Supplies 200.00 200.00

201 Com Ccmm Transp 3650.00 3650.00

(continued)

The Council took no action on the above matter.

Present were;

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

The following ordinance was laid before the Council for consideration:

&1 ,
j

The ~eeting was called to order by Mr. Nash, Chainnan, stating that Mr. Harry J. ll"ekkes
representlllg the Addressograph-Multigraph Corporation wished to appear before the Board with'
for installa tion of mechanized office equipment for use in the offices of the Auditor Tre propo~
Clerk. Mr. Fekkes wa. s given opportunity to explain the operation of the equipment and it,:sure~i ti
to our procedures and to answer questions of the Council pertaining to same. app cs on

He presented cost proposal" for purchase and installation, as follon s

WHEREAS: Certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual
budget for the various functions of County Government to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

September e, 1964
The Hendricks County Council met in regular session on the ab

it being the first Tuesday after the first Honday in the month of ~:etda~e ~ ~e Auditor's Office,
provided by law, the County Council should hold regular meeting. p em er , , at which time, u

'SEC. 1 Be it ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expense of County Government and it Is institutions for the year ending Dec. 31, 1964, the following
sums of money are hereby appropriated and set apart out of the several funds herein named and for
the purposes herein specified subject to the laws governing the same, such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise
expressly stipulated and provided by law.
SEC.2 That for said fiscal period there is hereby' appropriated out of the various county funds
hereinafter named, the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which
are hereby declared to exist:



...

lit'

, .

..
of',,'..

-1/'
I

.~t~
~Jl:1 r
'". '.'

83700.00
$3700.00

Approved
$100.00

$8304.00

CARL F. NASH
President of County Council

$3700.00
$3700.00

Requested
$100.00

$5504.00

Requested Approved P'
$1075.00 $1015.00

100.00 100.00
$1l75.oo $1175.00

1'"I I

1:1 I,' I

85000.00 $5000.00

3000.00 3000.00

1000.00 1000.00 ....

$9000.00 89000.00

in full and adopted thia 8th day of

NAY
I"';"'t,
........ 1

:--
t

$ 64.90 64.90

10000.00 10000.00

100.00 100.00

17000.00 17000.00

161 •.35 161.35

$27,326.25 $27,326.25

- - -- - -

County

Total

- - - -
t for order of

, approval see page II )

- - --- - -

(continued)

Total

CUM BRIDGE

COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT.

6OlT-l Bridge #83 Guil Twp.

101 Wages of supervisor

103 Wages of Men
202 Lights, power and Water
301 stone and other aggregate
309 cal.Ch1oride, Weed Killer, etc.

Total

506 Com Soc Sec Co. Share

ATTEST:

Raloh I. Parsons Audit, or of Hendricks

CO REVENUE
102F Aud 4th Clerk

Loyrl McClellan
Chester Batz

102 Wages of Engineer
2l3A Rental and Machine Hire
403 Right of Way

AYE

Total

Wendell A. Shirley

COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT

213 Assessor Binding

REDUCTIONS

The Auditor was d'
of Tax Commissioner 1rected to present the abs for approval as by law ove emergency aopropriation to the State Board

provided •.

Total

Presented to the Hendricks County Coun il d
September, 1964, the following aye and nay vot~. ' rea

SEC. 3 WHEREAS: It has been shown that certain existing.appropriat~ons now have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for wh1ch appropr1ated and it is therefore
further ordained by aforesaid County Council that such unnecessary existing appropriations are
now reduced in amounts as follows:

SEPTEMBER ~, l'6U

.84



Carl Nash Chairman

General discussion and examination of individual budgets then were taken up.

Meeting adjourned.

Roy Warmoth
Wendell Shirley
Charles Pope

- - - - - - - -

---------
the budget for operation of the Auditor'~ ~ffice was onal
ntal of automated equipment, at the sacrif~c~ of pars _

t deletion of such items in accordance ~th the fore t
,ltCi)EpernRal SO,X'1ieesJ and he requested tha t the amoun s

*" but taat he be a~lowed to transfer

------

- - - - - - - - --.---
IN THE MATTER OF OFFICE MACHINERY

the council determine by majority vote whether or not they as a body we:duresappropriation for installation of of~i7e equipment tbowla~ 8uto~a:pedp~~~i8tion •v~te, resulting in a 6 - 0 dec~s~on not favora e 0 suc
ed trom voting.

Glen Warvey
Chester Batz
Loyd McClellan

The Hendricks County Council met on the above date at ':00 A.M. in the Auditor's office as par
adjournment of September 8, 1964, with the following in attendance:

Carl Nash, Chaiman

September 9, 1964

ATTEST:
County Auditor - Secretary of County Council

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

At 3:45 P.M. motion was made, seconded and carried that meeting adjourn to re-convene at
9:00 A.M. on Wednesday, September 9, 1964.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -

SEPTEMBER 6, 1'64

_.85

Much discussion ensued concerning the operation of County Government with the Auditor
emphasizing that the years of resistance to change at the county level, in an era of a rapidly
changing world, had resulted in stagnation at about the horse and buggy age and that we now reap
the costly harvest of that stagnation. Further delay in modernization can result only in increased
costs to the taxpayer, and the responsibility of such a condition must be borne by the appropriating
officials refusing to recognize the need which is so apparent to the affected public officials.

There seemed to be general agreement that the need existed, and further delay in meeting the
need would be costly.

The budget requests of the various offices and departments of the County Government were laidbefore the Council for consideration.

The Auditor stated that after his study of such budgets, he felt that in most cases requests
were in line with the requirements of such offices. However, he could not speak with authority forany office other than that of the Auditor.

Concerning his own office and possibly that of the Treasurer, he advised that the county's
great population expansion and added duties imposed by legislative action, were increasing the work
load to the extent that the budgetary requirement for personal services was bordering on the un-
reasonable because of antiquated methods requiring manual procedures with much duplication of effort
for lack of modern equipment capable of combining two or more procedures into a single operation.

This problem has received much study and investivation by himself, the County Treasurer and
their deputies, with the result that the budgets of these two offices have been formulated with the
thought that the steps toward modernization of office equipment was the only alternative to higher
and higher operation costs at greater and greater expense to the taxpayers of the County.



,..,...... -
pxUl~ I

!1JIf£J~~,
r.: :r~
n:" .....

1rr :EfPo
." lC: 5all'"

1: ;:&:"
1:"1 ........
:~~

oc ~""JI'\~i~
).1~-'

,t~"

Requested APpropriated

$8,500.00 $8,,00.00
3,960.00 3,960•00
3,960.00 3,960•00
3,u20.oo 3,315.00
3,280.00 3,190•00

75.00 ,0.00
200.00 200.00

2,500.00 2,500•00

975.00 ~

$26,e70.00 $26,47,.00

Roy Wamoth
Wendell Shirley
Charles Pope

- - - - - - - - - - - -

--------------

(continued)

(continued)

- - - - -

----------------- - ----

Carl Nash - Chaiman

- - - - -----

- - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Chester Batz
Glen Harvey
Loyd McClellan

Pres ident of County Council

ORDINANCE OF APPROPRIATIONS
100 SERVICES PERSONAL CLERK CIRCUIT COURT

101 Salary of Clerk
102 Compensat'10 10n of 1st D2a Salary of First eputy Circuit Courti~b ~alary of Second~puty Superior Court

c alary of Third eputy
200 ALL OTHER Deputy

201 comm~i~:~~TING EXPENSE
205 Repairs on and Transportat.
211 Office Supplies 10n

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment and Law Books

- - - - - -
Having given th - - - - - - - - - - - - -

general fund as prop~~~~gh and detailed thought and s:asonable adjustments ~o~e the year 1965, and havin tu~y to ~he entire budgets of the County
"Udge~S, the Council does nowtar'D.nations , after havi~ ill theU' considered opinion, made fair and
lIeOrdnd:nkancefor Tax Levies

ll
a dandhere approve the fOllg c~nsulted with various officers submitting

nc 8 Count n certify OWillg " Ord in f dy. same to the Audit ance or Appropriations" anor and the Board of Tax Adjustment of

~~jj~~~~j~~j~j~jjj17j~1t~~jjj;;W1tjWj;;;;;;;;;;jjj;;~j;Mjj;;~j;;;j~1t;;;jj;;~j1tj;;;170?
September 10, 1964

The Hendricks County C 'ISeptember 9, 1964, with theo~~11 ~et ~t 10:00 A.H. on the above date as per ad journment ofo OW1ng 1n attendance:

The Co '1unC1 then proceeded with further study and consideration of the budgets for 1965.

Total Clerk Circuit Court

ArrEST: County Auditor - Secretary of Council

Study ~nd consideration of all the budgets having not yet been completed, th
.t 4:00 P.M., to reconvene .t 9:30 A.M., September 10, 1964. e Council adjounred

Motion by Mr. Shirley that the s.lary schedule for deputies be applicable to only offi h
and not to deD,uties of the Sheriff I5 office engaged in field work, was duly seconded d ce elp,an carried.

The Council then proceded with consideration of the various budgets of the County for year
1,65, item by item, making such adjustments as they deemed advisable.

- - - - - - - - -- -

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL POLICING SERVICES
A delegation of 14 persons from ths Avon area appeared ~fore the Council, with the request

. t t' be made more readilY available 1n the1r section of the County
that pol1ce pro ec 10n •They were advised that the Council was powerless to take any action until s request for
aopropriation'for such services come bef~re them for ?ons1derat10n and thet the eheriff's budget
for next year carried no request for add1t10na1 deput1es.

It was suggested that they consult the Sheriff in regard to their needs.

nded and unanimouslY carried thRt $3,150.00 reouested in th
It vas moVed by~r. Bat., se~ntal of equipment be approved, with the stipulation that .e

Auditor'S budget, des1gnated f~~ tion after January I, 1965 to personsl eervice items. such
amount be transferred by Counc1 ac

-
SEPTEMBER 9, 19&

\

\

_,86



_ 87

50.00
200.00

2,575.00

150.001,500.00
3,000.003,500.00

350.00
700.00
,00.00

2S.00
300.00

1,100.00
2.000.00

- 0 -

$ 8,500.00
3,'60.00
3,420.00
3,.420.00
4.500.00

$ 7,500.00
3,,60.00

2$0.00

100.00
$27,325.00

75.00

$14,610.00

6,kOO.OO

.7,~.eo
1 •

4,422.00

25.00
SOO.OO

1,100.00
2,000.00

50.00
200.002,575.00

150.00
1,500.00
3,000.003,500.00

350.00
700.00
,00.00

~ue.ted &>propriated

* 8,500.00 * 8,500.003,.'60.00 3,'60.00
3,420.00 3,420.00
3.420.00 3,420.00
3,420.00 3,315.00
1,500.00 1,500.00

60.00 ,60.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
3,900.00 3.000.00

4,422.00 3,150.00

2,527.00 1,200.00
$35,72'.00 $33,025.00

$ 8,500.00
3,'60.00
3,h20.00
3,420.00
4.500.00

$ 8,,00.00
3,720.00
3,600.00
3,6CX>.00
6,000.00

'50.00
4,380.00

First Aid, Photo Sup., etc.

lCib •• Desk, Tnde Car, Pol.Had. 6,1.&00.00
___ - - - - - 147,290.80

"' 1

COUNTYTREASURER

100.00

TOTAL- COUNTYTREASURER- - - - - - - $31,,47.00

75.00

TOTAL- COUNTYRECORDER- - - - - - - - $14,660.00

..
100, SERVICESPERSONaL

,101 Salary of Treasurer
,102 Salary of First Deputy

102A Salary.of Second Deputy
102B Salary of Third Deputy
102D SaJ.ary of Ex:tra Help.

2-OO.ALLOTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
•201 CoJllJ1JUllicationand' TransP9rtation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supp1ie8

,213 Tax..Receipts

400 'CURRENTCHARGES'
401 Rental of Equipment

600 PROPERTIES
602: Equipment

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
'101 Salar,v of Auditor
'102 Salary of Firat Deputy

102A Salary' of First Clerk
102B Salary'ot Second Clerk
102C Salary' of Third Clerk
102E Salary of Extra Help

COUNTY RECORDER

600 PROPERTIFS
'~ Equipment,-:t..a.w,'Booka, :Cabinets, Panels, etc.

TOTAL- COUNTYAUDITOR _

400 CURRENTCHARGES
nOl Rental"ot Equipment

200' ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
'~01 Communication and2Transportation
'205 Repairs and" Binding
•211 ottice Supplies

(continued)

COUNTYAUDITO!t

100.SERVICES PERSONAL
.101 Salary of Recorder
.102 Salary of First Deputy

102B Salary, of Extra Help

200 .ALL OTHEROPERATINGmcPENSE
201 Ccmmnmication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
.602 Equipment •

COUNTYSHERD'F

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
'101 Salary ot Sherift
102 Salary ot First Deputy

l02A Salary of Second Deputy
l02B Salary of ~ird Deputy
l02C Salary of Radio Operators
1021 Salary ot SWine Shift Operators

103 other CompeJ)Sation - Per Diem @ $4.00



2,050.00
100.00
,00.00

200.~

S16,~S.~--

I ),000.00
200.00
100.00
600.00

117,660.00

I 3,600.00
2,700.00
2,600.00
),210.00
2,100.00

2,OSO.OO100.00
,00.00

20.00

110.00
12S.00

2,.300.00

I 7,$00.00
3,'60.00
2,)00.00

• ~,020.00

• 3,000.00200.00
100.00
700.00

• s,~O.OO • S,<lO.OO

1S.oo SO.oo
200.00 200.00
so.00 )0.00
90.00 SO.OO

I S,hSS.OO • S,3,o.00

I 3,,00.00
3,000.00
2,,00.00
3,210.00
3,150.00

I~
Requested ~rOP1-iated I

-
I 7~400.00 • 7,1:00.00

6S4.00 ~.oo
3~,(i).00 3.'60.00
',300.00 ',)00.00
1, 7~O.oo 1,740.00

2,050.00 2,050.00
100.00 50.00
500.00 300.00

1,000.00 1,<xx>.00
6SO.00 J)O.oo

1,100.00 1,100.00

t28,4S4.00 $27 , ISSb.oo

- - - - - - - -

(continued)

( continued )

COUNTY SURVEYO!

TOT ~.OO
. AL - COUNTY ASSESSOR _ $16, 69S.oo

TOTAL - BOARDOF EDUCATION - - - - - -

COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATICX'

400.CO
TarAt _ COUNTYAGRICULTURALAGmrr - - - su,610.00

COUNT! COR<l'fER

COUNTYASSESSOR.
100.SERVICES PERSONAL

.101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of First Deputy

l02A Salary of Erlra Help

200.ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
.201 Communication d Tr
.205 Repairs an ansportation
.21r Office Supplies,

600> PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

TOTAL - COUNTYCORONER

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
,101 Salary of Coroner
102 Compensation of Deputies and Assistants
'103 Salary of Part Time Clerk
104 Autopsy Fees @ $100.00

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
211 Office Supplies

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGFXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation

. 20lE Traveling Elcpense - Attendance Officer

.205 Repairs

.211 Office Supplies

,
600, PROPERTIES

, &:f2. Equipment .

100, SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salaries

lOll Attendance Officer

COUNTYAGRICULTURALAG!l~

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of County Agent
102 Assistant County Agent

102A Home Demonstration Agent
102B Office Secretary
102C Office. Secretary - Part Time

200:ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
201 communication and Transportation
203 Repairs

,211 6ffice Supplies

L to Qualif1cat10ne
100 SERVICES PERSONA and Additional Due

101 Salary of s,!-"eyor A tive Ditch Drainaie
. 10lA compe~ation - c
. f First Deputy
102 Salary 0 . f Extra Help

. 102A Salary. 0 P'art' Time Clerk

. 102C Salary. of .
,

PEBATING EXPENSE
200 ' ALL OTHER0 i and Transportation

201 communicat on
204 Printini ~ Advertising

'205 Repairs ,
.2U. Office' Supp+J.es 1iY9'\ nse _ stakes, ete.
, 213 other Operating .....t'e

600 PROPERI'IES , T Level RodB Drafting EquipftOnt, etc.
, '&:f2. Equipment - ape,' - -

TOTAL - cOUNTYSURVEYOR- - - - - -



TOTAL - GUILFORD TOWSHIP ASSESSOR

TOTAL - WASHINGTON TOi~/SHIP ASSESSOR

-.89

$ 4,400•00
1,000.00

150.00
5,000.00

$ 3,600.00 $ 2,700.00
4,150.00 4,150.00

350.00 200.00

665.00 500.00
50.00 50.00

300.00 300.00

$ 9,11,.00 $ 1,'00.00

SEPTOOER 10, 1'~

$ 4,400.00
1,000.00

150.00
5,000.00

$ 3,600.00 $ 1,,00.00
6,000.00 3,000.00
2,400.00 1,e,0.00

4,800.00 0.00
100.00 100.00

220.00 150.00
600.00 0.00

50.00 ,0.00
200.00 200.00
600.00 500.00

1,0.00 150.00

$ 8,120.00 $ 1,500.00

$ 2,500.00 $ 1,100.00
1,800.00 1,600.00

190.00 190.00
30.00 30.00

$ 4,520.00 $ 3,720.00

$ 3,000.00 $ 2,100.00
3,600.00 3,500.00

113.00 113.00
20.00 20.00

30.00 30.00

$ 6,823.00 $ 6,423.00

~uested Appropriated
$ 1,650.00 $ 1,6$0.001,900.00 1,'00.00

60.00 60.0025.00 25.00- - - $ 3,635.00 $ 3,635.00

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Judge
102 Per Diem of Special Judge
103 Per Diem of Grand Jurors
104 Per Diem Qf.' Petit Jurors

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Prosecutor
102 Salary of First Deputy

-102a. Salary of SecJ1!tary
103 Special Dep.Sh. to work on Fraudulent checks

and desertion cases, aid Sh.on regular duties
. 104 Witness Fees

cmCUIT COURT

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR

TOTAL LINCOLN TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR

PROSECUTING A'rI'ORNEY

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
201 Communication and Transportation

201a Communication and Transportation-Spec.Deputy
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses - Office Rent

600 PROPERTIES .
602 Equipment - Law Books

TOTAL _ PROSECUTING ATTORNEY.

(continued)

LINCOLN TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment - Adding Machine

200 ALL OTHER OP~.ATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
:211 Office Supplies

GUILFORD TOWSHIP ~SESSOR

TOTAL - CENTER TOWNSHIP ASSESSOT

(continued)

CmITERTOWSH~~S~SOR

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of ~puties

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
211 Office Supplies

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor
~02 Salary of Qeputies

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of Deputies

102A Salary of Clerk -
200 ALL OTHER OPERA'llINGEXPENSE

201 Communication and TransportaPion
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses - Rent

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
211 Office Supplies

100 SERVIC~ PERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor
102 Salary of Deputies



"

.... '

... rut'I, •
:.' Jt:
."" ,I r

100SE?i':J: 1-1.

lCl ~u.'7c'
l~~u""0
lCe sw'~.
l~ fa•., •
lCHt!\ ~J

$ 150.00 $ 150.00200.00 200.004,600.00 4,900.00200.00 200.002,900.00 2,900.00200.00 200.00850.00 850.004,600.00 4,600.00
300.00 300.QQ

1,000.00 1,000.00

35.00 35.00500.00 500.00100.00 100.00
200.00 200.00
500.00 500.00

200.00 200.00
50.00 50.00

300.00 300.00

2,700.00 2,700.00

$30,135.00 $30,135.00

100 SERVICES PERSONAL $ 4,400.00 $ 4,400.00101 Salary of Judge
102 Per Diem of Special Judge 800.00 800.00

l02a Salary of Judge Pro Tem 500.00 500.80
103 Per Diem of Jurors 4,000.00 4,000.00
104 Witness Fees 200.00 200.00
105 Salary of Court Reporter 4,600.00 4,600.00
106 Salary or Per Diem of Court Bailiff 2,900.00 2,900.00
107 Per Diem of Judge - Venued Cases 800.00 800.00
108 Per Diem of Reporter - Venued Cases 400.00 400.00
109 Salary Probation Officer 3,600.00 3,600.00
110 Pauper Attonney 1,000.00 1,000.00
111 Per Diem - Jury Commissioners 200.00 200.00

200 'LL OTHEq OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation 135.00 135.00

201E Probation mileage 250.00 250.00
205 Repairs 350.00 350.00
211 africe Supplies 825.00 825.00

400 CURRENT CHARGES
402 Returning Fugitives 200.00 200.00
403 Returning Prisoners to test~y 100.00 100.00
405 Lodging and Meals for Jurors 250.00 250.00

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment - Law Books, etc. , 650.00 650.00

TOTAL- SUPERIOR COURT NO.1 $ 26,160.00 $ 26,160.00

COUNTY ELECTION BOARD

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment - Voting Machines

$ 7,500.00 $ 7,500•00-
TOTAL - COTTNTY ELECTION BOARD $ 7,500.00 $ 7,500•00

~TRA1UON OF VarERS

100 SERVICES PE1S0NAL
103 Office Purge

200 AU, arHER OPERATING EXPENSE $ 600.00 $ 600.00

201 Co~unication'ahd ~211 Purge Cards with S~rapsportation 200.00 2oo.COamps 800.00800.00
TOTAL - REGI ----STRATION OF VOTERS $ 1,600.00 $ 1,{,OO'00

COUNTY COURT HOUSE
100 SERVICES PERSONAL

101 Salary of Custodian
102 Janitors $ ~ 700.00

$ G,700•00 ~200.00
(continued)

,200.00

TOTAL - CIRCUIT COURT

SUPERIOR COURT NO. 1

600 'PROPEtn'IES602 Equipment- Law BookS, etc.

(continued)

,

400 'CURP.ENTCHARGES ..
402 Returning FugJ.tlves .
403 Returning Prisoners to testify
405 Lodging and Meals for Jurors

Commissioners105 Per Diem of Jury
106 Witness Fees rter
107 Salary of Court R~ Reporter- Special

107a Sa1ary.of Co f Court Bailiff
10e Salary or ~er Di~tOBai1iff

108a Per D~em Co d Cases
f J age - Venue .109 Per Diem 0 U f Probation Off~cer

111 Salary or Per Die~e~ _ Venued Cases
112 Per Diem of .Repor . ). (servlces113 Pauper Atto~ey
. HER OPERATING EXPENSE200 ALL OT . ation and Transportation201 Communlc b Off20lE Traveling Expenses - Pro. •
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 psychiatriC ,Service

SEPTEMlr<R 10, 1964

90



('continued)

102A Matron
102B Extra Help

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
202 Heat, Light, Power and Water
205 Repairs - Bldgs. and Elevator

205A Repair Equipment
207 Fuel
213 Janitor Supplies

2l3A Bther Operation Expenses - Trash Removal
2l3B Misc. Expenses

600 PROPERTIES
601 Furniture add Equipment

TOTAL - COulITY COURT HOUSE

COUNTY JAIL

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
. 101 Matron

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
202 Heat, Light, Power and Water
205 Repairs
213 Laundry and Janitor Supplies

2l3A Medical

300 MATERIALS
302 General N~n Operating Garage, Rent,etc

600 PROPERTIES
601 Equipment, etc.

TOTAL - COUNTY JAIL

COUNTY HOME

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of. Superintendent
102 Salary of Matron
106 Salaries of Attendants
108 Farm Manager
109 Extra Help

~OO ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communications and Transportation - Freight Bills

20lA Garbage Removal (Home)
202 Heat Light, Power and Water
205 Repair Buildings (Home)

205A Repairs Buildings (Farm)
205B Repair Equipment (Home)
205C.Repair Equipment (Farm)

206 Food
208 Garage and Motor .
209 Institutional and Medical Supp1ies,Barbering,etc.,
211 Office Supplies (Home)
212 Repair of,Boiler
213 Feed (Farm)

2l3A Seed, Fert.,Machine Hire (Farm)
2l3B Mis~. Expense (Home)
213C Misc. Expense (Farm)
213F Vet.

400 CURRENT CHARGES
403 Newspaper Subscriptions (Home)

600 PROPERTIES
.~2 Equipment. (Home)

602A Fencing (Farm)
603 Equipment (Farm)

TOTAL - COUNTY HOME

TRAINING CENTER FOR RETARDED CHILDREN

;$ERVICES PERSONAL
Salary of Teachers
Speech, Hearing, and Testing
,1.S.1 •

SEPl'Fl1!ER10, 1964

$ 2,400.00 $ 2,400.00800.00 800.00

3,000.00 3,000.004,000.00 4,000.00800.00 800.006,000.00 6,000.002,000.00 2,000.00300.00 300.00200.00 200.00

2,000.00 2,000.00
$31,400.00 $ 31,400.00

$ 3,360.00 $ 3,000.00

'2,100.00 2,100.00
4,000.00 4,000.00

500.00 500.00
400.00 400.00

500.00 500.00

450.00 450.00

$ 11,310.00 $ 10,950.00

$ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
2,100.00 2,100.00
8,800.00 6,400.00
3,000.00 3,000.00

100.00 100.00

100.00 100.00
225.00 225.00

6,500.00 6,500.00
5,260.00 4,000.00

500.00 500.00
500.00 500.00
500.00 500.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
500.00 500.00

4,100.00 4,100.00
100.00 100.00
250.00 250.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
1,500.00 1,500.00

400.00 400.00
200.00 200.00
250.00 250.00

45.00 45.00

300.00 JOO.OO
100.00 100.00
300.00 0.00

$41,230.00 843,270•00

$ 4,100•00 t 4,100•00
815.00 815.00
202.~ 202.~

425.00 42,.00
1,140.40 1,140.40

400.00 400.00

31,.00 37,.00

8,283..21 $ 1,283.21

91 1



1/1-,,;;,,',"r- ~3~ l
~ ,,;...a.,p.

1m ~~;I':JC;
1~~;erk

1Dla !r,:\ i
l~J'i~! ~~lB:

10;~! I

800.00

100.00
0.00

250.00
800.00
200.00
200.00

$ 3,500.00

$ 1,200.00
6,000.00

300.00
200.00
500.00
800.00
300.00
300.00

1,600.00

$ 9,300.00 $ 9,300•00
3,000.00 3,000.00
1,100.00 1,100.00
, 800.00 800.00

80.00 80.00
72.00 72.00

400.00 400.00
400.00 400.00
450.00 450.00
400.00 400.00

450.00 45°.00
400.00 400.00

450.00
' 450.00

400.00 400.00

300.00 300.00

500.00 5°0.00

500.00 500.00

400.00 400.00

700.00 700.00

350.00 350.00

100.00
700.00 '

I-
350.00 J~'oo

7,000.00
7,000.00

200.00
200.00 1 000.00

1,000.00 ' 250.00
250.00 4,25°.00

4,250•00 500•00
500.00 500•00
500.00 100.00
100.00 100.00
100.00

1,000.00
7 000.00
1:200•00

1,200.00

$1l,200.00

$ 1,200.00
6,000.00

", c
'~,f" I ....\1' '::"

';I~'J..
'C _-,I -

"I (~,.'i''' •
I ~ ,~, • p!
,; 'l~.,,n. ct... , n: •

$ 600.00 $ 600.00
~J:P. ''J

, 11).~'"

,600.00 ~.. ~"'600.00 "\1 •
1~400.OO 1,400.00 "'" "'Clt.:

5,000.00 11~;;1"~.

2,000.00 5,000.00 ' ~~ Ip •

2,000.00 .~:"f~ .
1,500.00 1,000.00 ... l>ol r

3,420.00
I'~,-.;

3,420.00 .. Ie: •

300.00
l.a:>

300.00 ~c .. I!I •,,' ~a.".,l.." tur'
~1~;X~' I •

35.00 35.00
\,; \S5:(' t•. c'

1,335.00 "'~~~,"',1,335.00 \ " ~...

500.00 500.00 -'
50.00

. If.

50.00 ...,'1. "i1 " .• 5t~'

100.00 '" ~ 'ce'lo ••
100.00 I ~ ~ •

"

I' -:i:::t1.l~;,,"'-, .1 r
100.00 100.00

'm~dt'J ...

it2"t.~~'
$16,940.00 $16,440.00

(continued)

CIVIL DEFENSE

COUNTY pLAN coMMISSION

TOTAL _ BOUNTY PLAN COMMISSION

-

fIX) pOOPER'l'IES
602 Equipnent

TarAL - CIVru: DEFENSE

fIXJ PROPERT IES
602 Equipment - Radios, Rescue, File Cabinets, etc.

(continued)

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of County COMmissioners
102 Salary Per Diem of County Council
105 Sal~~y of County Attorney
106 Per Diem of Members Board of Review
107 Per Diem of Tax Adjustment Board Members
108 Per Diem of Road Viewers
111 CTwp0unty~SShare O(fTwp.Trustee's Salary as ex-officio

• ssessor By Townships)
111a Brown
lllb Clay
lie Eel River
IUd Franklin
llle Liberty
lill Marion
lllg Middle
l11h Union

112 Per Diem of De ut Twpelected Twp A~ QY ).A~sessors (in twps. not having
112a Brown. ~S_ssors by Townships
ll2b Clay
ll2c Eel River
ll2d Franklin
ll2e Liberty
ll2f Marion
112g Middle
112h Union

200 ALL arHER O?ERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and T201a Mileage Councilransportation

201b Milage Co-.l .201 IIUI~SS1oners2Gb e Off.School
205 ~in~ing and advertisingepaJ.rand Maintenan205a Repair 4 H ce Ex-Garage
213 Special Contra~tsBldg. (cement Blk.) and G d

213a Other Operating li'v.,. roun s
I. ~penses - Mise Ex
uOO CURRENT CHARGES • pense

401 Insurance
h02 Premium on Offi . 1c~a Bonds

COUNTY COMKISSrONERS

100 SER7ICF.S PERSONAL
101 Salary of Administrator
102 Salary of Director (full Time)

200 AT T NJ'HEROPERATING EXPENSE
201 Traveling Expenses
20) Insiflllia205 Repairs all Equipment including Radios
208 Garage and Motor
211 Office Supplies213 Other OperatL~g Expenses - Mat for Class rnstruction,First Aid, etc.

100 SERVICES pERSONAL omroission Citizens Members
101 Per Diem of Plan C
102 Salary of Secret~ry103 Salary of Building Inspec~or d Heating Inspector
loL Salary of P1umbing,E1ectr~c an
101 Attorney Fees .'108 Consultant Fees - Eng~~eer)~g
10' Salary of Clerical Ass1stan s
110 Per Dien Zoning APpeals

200 ALL arHER OPERATING EXPENSE .
201 C---,nication and Transportat10n and Inspectors

\.Il......... Board members201£ Traveling Expenses -
20L Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs211 Office Supplies

s~ 10, 19~



SEPrEMBER 10, 1964

$ 26,420.00
97,300•00

110,000.00
163,400.00
616,000.00

_.93 -

$ 26,420.00
97,300.00

110,000.00
163,400.00
616,000.00

$ 1,013,120.00 $1,013,120.00

$ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.004,000.00 4,000.004,000.00 4,000.001,500.00 1,500.0020,000.00 20,000.00
2,895.00 2,8'5.00793.63 7'3.63

400.00 400.00
600.00 800.00

3,000.00 3,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

750.00 750.00
600.00 600.00

2,500.00 2,500.00

11,500.00 1l,500.00

4,800.00 4,800.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

$ 107,140.63 $ 107,140.63
$ 572,401.84 t 535,810.84

$ 8,000.00 $ 7,500.00
3,420.00 3,420.00

400.00 400.00
100,500.00 100,,00.00

5,000.00 5,000.00

850.00 850.00
1,372.00 1,372.00

150.00 150.00
25,000.00 25,000.00

150.00 150.00
24,000.00 24,000.00

700.00 700.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
8,928.00 8,928.00

50,000.00 50,000.00
45,000.00 45,000.00

• 500.00 500.00
106,000.00 106,000.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
500.00 500.00

15,000.00 15,000.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
2,500.00 2,500.00

200.00 200.00
1,500.00 1,500.00

8,500.00 8,500.00
750.00 750.00

1,000.00 1,000.00

4,500.00 4,500.00

2,000.00 2,000.00
200.00 200.00

24,000.00 24,000.00

$ 449,620.00 $ 449,120.00TOTAL - COUNTY HIGH'tlAYFUND

COUNTY HOSPITAL ADM. FUND

lNVES'tM'lL""NTS160 - 1"~PENSES and O.A.S. I • 610- 619, 680 -699
620 - 629

f." EX. 630 - 639
5 EX. 640 -669, 670 - 679

TOU.L _ COUNTY HOSPITAL ADM. FUND

300 MATERIALS
301 Stone
302 Gravel
303 Cement
304 Bituminous
305 Tile and Sewer Pi pe
306 Lumber
307 Culverts
308 Road Signs
309 Calcium Chloride, Salt, Weed Killer, etc.
310 Paint
311 Hardware

COUNTY HIGHWAY FUND

500 CURRENT OBLIGATIONS
501 Social Security - County's Share

600 PROPERTIES
601 Buildings
602 Office Equipment
603 Equipment

400 CURRENT CHARGES
401 Insurance Premiums
402 Rental of Equipment
403 Ditch Assessments

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Traveling Expenses
202 Heat, Light, Power and Light
204 Printing and Advertising
205 Repair and Truck Parts
205A Repair of Eq~ipment - Office
208 Garage and Motor
211 Office Supplies
213 Misc. Garage Supplies
21JA Truck Rental and Machine Hire

404 Ren~ of Buildinps and Other StructUftS - Co. Dump
406 Bur1al of Soldiers, Sailors and Marines, their wives and Widows
408 Appropriation to 4-H Club Associations
410 Bounties for Animals or Birds
413 Expenso Inmates of State Institutions
415 Tuberculin Testing of Cattle

415a Brucellosis Testing
418 Expense Ditches

418a Repair of Open Ditches
418b Repair of Tile Ditches
418d Preliminary Expenses (assessable)

419 Transfer Tuition - Dependent Children
420 Change of Venue Costs
421 Tax Refund
422 Assoc. of Ind.Counties
424 Examination of Records

TarAL - COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ror AL COUNTY GENERAL FUND

(continued)

(:J:)O PROPERT IES
601 Land - 4-H Bldg. Addition
602 Equipment

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Supervisor
102 Clerk

102a Extra Help
103 Wages of Men

103a Wages of Bridge Dept.-

500 C~~IT OBLIGATIONS
506 Social Security - County's Contribution



Councii

!.!!iST: __

$ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.005,500.00 5,200.006,000.00 6,000.004,200.00 3,960.001,710.00 1,710.00

2,600.00 2,100.00
75.00 50.001,250~00 900.00625.00 625.00

1,000.00 1,000.00

$ 25,960.00 $ 24,545.00

t ;uncilCARL F .NASH- President coun Y

$ 4,980.00 $ 4,980.00
13,920.00 13,920.00

7,380.00 7 ,380.00
250.00 250.00

20.00 20.00
100.00 100.00
600.00 600.00

. 300.00 300.00

2,700.00 2,700.00
100.00 100.00
280.00 280.00

30.00 30.00

144,400.00 144,400.00
4,200.00 4,200.00

700.00 700.00
8,000.00 8,000.00

16,800.00 16,800.00
700.00 700.00

1,800.00 1,800.00
45,400.00 45,400.00

1,200.00 1,200.00
22,800.00 22,800.00

9,360.00 9,360•00
.'5,040.00 ~5,o40.00
35,700.00 35,700•00

2,000.00 2,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

350.00 350.00
20.00 20.00
50.00 50.00

960.00 960.00

500.00 500.00

$331,640.00 $331,~O.OO

Infiana, and read in full for the first tjme

OF HEALTH FUNDDEFT •

TCYl'AL- WELFARE FUND

(J;O oer mo.)
()30 per mo.)

~ !....S
-1d~~a, St.ruct. ar¥l Imp.

-----""IL
If''"'~..(''r

.......~rI'.r
1"'1'nrried
.,r,l "'ftl"Yleea
l~)n ~le8l ~ees
l'1P A"pr'i~~r'! Fees
,-", ~ ..Dien Board Members
~ "- -x.~tn.tion Fe's

,.,., "

4 _-10, 1'&

- "!"c "':'~ to the Co t Ct' ft .._ of ~_ +_~ y ouneU of Hendricks County
--J ~P-....uar, 19Gt. '

, .

TOTAL - DEPl' .OF HEALTH FUND

" 1.Ni.S
• 3A Old Ace Assistance
.,;) ri.l .11 Ree. Old Age Ar-sistance

~...L Jrial all Blind
;,.,'erutllne. Crippled Children

-iL ~r letAne. to Disabled
, ~1~1 - Deceased Recipicients
'\ "rnd Welfare

I "]'I I. ,'t.a. Dep.ChUdren- Custody of Relatives
~1U A,,.1.5t.1ncClDestitute Children

~ ~ ~w Vt~le~l Assistance fer Aged
~1'\'lI uruhnce Dep.Chl1dren
~"1J '~sutanee Dep.Chi1dren - Institutions

}L leap. ~itrnent
,"1'-2 ~..ed. 1100 Hosp.

'N A'1tiat...ncefor Handicapped
If T'urld ~. Dep.CMldren

':5 r nee
"'"'."nd Duos

,...0.' .. !.

- ,", - -". -~Tn:(j UPE.NSES
1 ~~"'lc~t on and Transportation

-,1ra
:1' ~rrlce SupplieB

1 • r Oreratlne Expenses

(continued)

WELFARE FUND

• ~ Struct. and Improvements - Lab. Equip •
....1.. ~,.rr" ,

....lpb 1. Parsons - Seereta'Mr f Co
• J 0 unty Council

•

.- - -.-::1.:

~ _ ...., r:-sc-'AL
1 1- -ltb orl"ieer

-..;. 'bl1c realth ~rse
1"' -~t'r1an,;-'-- lie.~, ~- etrnr - Cler
-_ ..,,..r't - Plrt t1Jae~ ~ ~

_ OP ~ ,'i'!";o UpJ:.NSE . (10 cents per mile)
~~-". ~ i and Transportatlon--. ~~~ic~t on

I~ ~~~1r8 subscriptions periodicals
r1 Ct!.Lce SUDPlie8 - Drugs, La al Retainer and Fees_ ........r OperlltHng Expenses - g

,;



Section 1. Be it ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expenses of the COWlty Welfare ~part_mt for the year ending ~c. 31, 1965, the fOllowing sua of money are
hereby appropriated out of the county welfare fWld and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the la.
governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be
made during the year, Wl1eSS otherwise expressly stipulated and provided for by law.

95

14,400
37,100

1,000
350

20
50

960

144,400
4,200

700
8,000

16,800
100

1,800
45,400
1,200

22,800

SEPl'EMBER10, 19~

14,400
31,100
1,000

350
20
50

960

144,400
4,200

100
8,000

16,800
100

1,800
45,400

1,200
22,800

Yea

wyd McCllellan
Councilman

Glen Harvey
Councilman

Carl F. Nash
Councilman

Roy Wannoth
Councilman

Wendell A Shirley
60uncilman

Chester Batz
Councilman

Charles Pope
Councilman

Act of

(Continued)

(continued)

ORDINANCE FOR APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Secretary County Council

- .. ---- - -- .. --- --- --- -- ------ ------

That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the "Colmty "'!fare Fund" theAPPROPRIATICti All)cUNT
REQUESTED APP.ROPRIATED

Old Age Assistance
Burial Allowance Deceased Recipients Old Age Assistance
Burial Allowance Deceased Recipients Blind Assistance
Assistance for Crippled Children - Placed
Assistance to the Disabled
Burial Allowance Deceased Recipients Disabled Assistance
Child Welfare Services
Assistance Dependent Children in Custody of Relatives
Assistance ~stitute Children
Medical Assistance for the Aged

Nay

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Presented to the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana an .and adopted, this 12th day of September, 1964 b ' dread J.n full for the secondif ' y the following vote:

403A
403B

.403C
403D
403E
403F
403G
403H
403AA
403AM

PART II
(Assistance and expenses not included in Part I)

400 CURRENT CHARGES (not included in Part I)
403 AWARDS, GRANTS, AND PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

403I-J Assistance ~p. Children-Custody Indiv. and Inst.(Pub.Wards)
403L Hospital Commitment and Medical & Hospital
403M Assistance ofr Education of Handicapped Children
403P Burial Expense Dependent Children (Public Wards)
405 Insurance and Premiums
406 Subscriptions and Due s
408 Old Age and Survivors Insuaance

Section 2.
following:

PART I

400 CURRENT CHARGES (under Part III of liTheWalfare
1963 as amended)

403 AWARDS, GRANTS AND PUBLIC ASSISTANCE



----
----

i:'..:
~iI~ \~-":S,:.'U

~.;J

~!t.t'.,,-
J:tI~ ~ ...

-

500

County Council

,00

APPROPRIATION AMoUNT
REQUESTED - APPROPRu'mD

4,980 4,98013,920
7,380 13,920

1,380
2$0 25020
100 20
600

100
300 600

300

2,700 2,700100
280 100

30
280

30

Wendell A. Shirley

Chester Batz

Loyd McClellan

Roy Warmoth

Glen Harvey

Charles Pope

Carl F. Nash

Ralph I. Parsons - Count Cly ark and Clerk Co tun y Council

AT'lEST:

Presented to the council and read on the 8th day of September, 1964.

600 PROPERTIES

602G Office Equipment

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
20, Repairs
211 Office supplie s
213 Other Operating Expense

Read the second time, approved and adopted by the council on the 12th day or Septelllber,1964

Signed:

Ralph I. Parsons-County Auditor and Clerk
County Council

100 PERSONALSERVICES
101 Salary of Director

102B Salaries of Caseworkers
102C Salaries of Clerical Assistants

103-.~:Other Compensation
103A legal Services
103B Medical Fees
103DlO3E Per Diem of Board Members .
103F Examination Fees - Disabled Ass1stance

September 10, 1964



September10, 196L

97 1

Membersof CountyCouncil

IEA

Charles Pope

Glen Harvey

Loyd McClellan

Roy Warmoth

Che ster Batz

Carl F. Nash

Wendell A. Shirley

Membersof County Council

NAY

Parsons _ County Auditor, Secy. of County Council

ORDINANCE FOR TAX LEVIES

Ordinance Isvying Taxes and fixing too Rate of Taxation for the purpose of raising reven~ to _et the
Bsaryexpense of the County Governmentand its Institutions for the calendar year 1965.

Be It Ordained by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, '!hat:

Section 1. For the use and benefit of the County General Fund, there shall be levied and as_seed in the
1964 collectible in the year 1965, the sumof 64.5 cents on each OneHundredDollars($1oo 00) ot ~ J
tion of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, and 1.00 DOllars on each Taxable Poll in said Hend:~e:8"'~
y, which taxes when collected shall be paid into the County General Fund in the County Treasury. c I

Section 2. For the use and benefit of the County Hospital BondFund, there shall be levied and as.ssed
year 1964, collectible in the year 1965, the sumof 17 cents on each OneHundredDollars($100.00) of ~

Bsed valuation of Taxable Property.of said Hendricks County, which taxes whencollected shall be paid into
unty Hospital BondFund in the County Treasury.

Section 3. For the use and benefit of the Health Department Fund, there shall be levied and asses88d,in
ar 1964, collectible in the year 1965, the sumof 3.5 cents on each One HundredDollars ($100.00) ot the

sed valuation of Taxable Property o£ said Hendricks County, which taxes whencollected shall be paid into
81th Department Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 4. For the use and bene£it of the CWlulative Hospital Bldg. Fund, there shall be levied and
sed in the year 1964, collectible in the year 1965, the sumof 20 cents on each (he HundredDollars
.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hen:iricks County, which taxes whencollected
be paid into the Cumulative Hospital Bldg. Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 5. For the use and bene£it o£ the Cumulative Bridge Fund, there shall be levied and assessed, in
ar 196L, collectible in the year 1965, the sumo£ 15 cents on each One HundredDollars ($100.00) ot the

sed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes whencollected shall be paid into
ulative Bridge Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 6. For the use and benefit o£ the County velfare Fund there shall be levied and assessed, in the
1964, collectible in the year 1965, the sumof 9.5 cents on each One HundredDollars ($100.00) ot the
sed valuation o£ Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes when collected shall be paid into
unty Welfare Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 7. For the use and benefit of the County Wide School Tax Fund there shall be levied and aaselsed,
year 1964, collectible in the year 1965, the sumof 27.5 cents on each One HundredDollars ($100.00) ot

l!Jsessedvaluation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxel!Jwhencollected shall be paid
the County Wide School Tax Fund in the County Treasury.

Adopted and passed by the Hendricks County Council of Hendricks Col.Ulty,Indiana, thil!J10th day ot
Meer1964.



$ 12,000.00

Approved

$ 2,000.00
10,000.00

s County Counc

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

JUNE !O, 1967

Requested

$ 2000.00
10,000.00

$ 12,000.00

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NAYE 0

signed:

JULY 5, 1967

-.'. -

JUNE 2{), 1967

- - - - - -
~~I :_:+_~n nn oa2e 1~)

Joseph L. Lawson
Clyde Masten
Marvin Money

Ralph I. Parsons - Secretary
Hendricks.County Audlhtor

- - - - - - - - - -

TarAL

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Item

Salary of Extra Help
Re-model Court House Offices

AYE 7

Carl Nash
Stuart Hancook
Glen HarveY'

Carl Nash
Stuart Hancook
Glen Harvey

-

Secretary of Hendricks County Council
Hendricks County Auditoll"

****************
******************************** ******* * * *t** * * * * * * * * ** * * * *'** * * * * * * * * * * -;}* * * * * * * * .\ * * * * * * * * * * * *******'R'*****************************

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

.-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Aud.itor' 102E
Commissio,ners 602'

Office & Account No.

No further business appearing, the meeting adjourned to re-convene on July 5, 1967 for consideration

any business arising in the interim.

Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. on July 5" 1967,
The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville,

as per adjournment of June 20, 1967" with the following in attendance:

Charles Pope - Cha1rman Joseph L. Lawson
Clyde Masten
Marvin Money

Ralph I. Parsons ~ Secretary
Hendricks County Auditor

IN THEMATTEROF PERSONALAPPEARANCES

- - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - -

.. Charleo Pope - Chairman

•

The minutes of the meeting of June 6), 1967, were read and approved as read.

IN THEMATTEROF ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONS

A resolution incorporating the above requests and action of the Council thereon WBS adopted by the
following vote, and submitted to the Auditor for transmittal to the State Board of Tax Commissioners for

approval.

Proper legal notice having been given by publication, the following requests for emergency approp-
riations were .laid before'the Council for consideration:.

Robert Amstrong, County Engineer, appeared to explain the re-modeling program. for which appropriation
request is to be consid.ered to-d.;:tY.

Dale Palmer, Prosecuting Attorney of Hendricks County, appeared before the Council, explaining that
ue to unforeseen circumstances it would be necessary to Dequest additional appropriations for witness

fees and transcript fees.

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville Ind'
ent of June 6, 1967, with the following i.rt attendance: ' J.ana, at 1:30 P.M. as per adjourn-



------

-----.

------

Amount

$ 144.00
166.00

---------

- - - - - - - - - -

l'res1dent of Hendricks CountY Gcuncil

NAYE 0

NAYE 0

Chad.nnan of Council

Transfer To Account

Signed:

Signed:

------------------

Surv l02A Sal Clerk
SUl'V 102 Sal Deputy

by the following vote:

----- ---- ------- -----

- --
(cont'd from page 163)

AYE 7

--------

$ 144.00
In6.oo

Unexpended
Appropriation

~THE MATTER OF APPROPRIATION BY REDUCTION
RE-ALLOCATION OF A PREVIOUS APPROPRIATION

IN THE MATTER OF lliERGENCY AP PROP RIAT IONS

ifu1y~ 1, 1961,
AYE 7

--------

-----

Auditor - Secret ary of CouncU

Auditor - Sec. of Council

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

6ffice & Account No. rrEM Requested Approved

Assessor 102E Salary of Extra Help $ 300.00 S 300.1)0
Assessor 211 Cffice Supplies 200.00 200.00
Sheriff' 211 Office Supplies 200.00 200.00
County Home 403 Subscriptions 25.00 25.00
County Home 601 Equipment 150.00 150.00
Commissioners 601 Guilford Bridge #12, FAS S-107l(1) 33,500.00

TOTAL CO. GENERAL FUND S 34,375.00 875.00

HIGHWA Y FUND

Highway 308 Road Signs $ 400.00 $ 400.00
HIGH\o!hYFUND TO'!'AL S 400.00 $ 400.1)()

---------

Budget & Class No.

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

Surv 102E sal Extra Hel
Surv 102'E Sal Extra Hel~

Adopted this 5th day of

JULY S, 1967

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

The minutes of the me~ting of June 20, 1967 were read and approved as read.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -No further busin - - - - - - - - - - - - -
sideration of any bus:~e:;,,:r~~' ,:eting was adjourned to - - - - - -/ g the interim. re-convene on August 7, J 967I for con-

Proper legal notice to taxpayers having been given ~y pUblication,pursuant to Burns 26-521, the
following requests for additional appropria~ions were laid before the Council for consideration:

Resolution
BE IT RESOLVED b thUnit f y e County Councjl of H dpendi~ Go;ernment of Hendricks County 'tho f ~~ ~ks County, Indiana, that for the expense of the

accoun~r~t~~m ~hdetai1ed account within a-majorO 1 g ~fi of money previously appropriated for ex-m e same classification as orig' ~lass ication, are hereby re;;.a1located to anotherma y appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:
COUNTY REVENUE

A resolutrLon incorporating the above re t 'follo~ing vote, a.Tldsubmitted to t.he Auc.itorq~es ~ and ~ct10n of the Council thereon was p.doptedby thefor fmal approval: or ransrr....ttal to the Sta~e Board of Tax Commissioners

----- -------
IN THE MATTER OF PERSONAL APPEARANCES

. t En ineer appeared before the Council to explain t.hs re
Robert Annstrong, Hendricks ~oun ~ GUhford'Twp. Bridge /112, FASproject 5-1071 (1), and t~~~~e~or

additional funds for the c~nstru~t1~~ o~uestion under consideration.
any other information pert1nent 0 ed the time schedule for letting of contract, and the availibili

After discussion as to th~ ~e:n~'unanimous1Y carried that the request be not approved at this t~Y
funds, a moti~n waS,made, s~con.~ the possibility of Highway funds be utilized for this purpose and line,
~nd that cons1derat1on be,g1ven dO b .tted accordingly.
that request be re_advert1sed an sU m1

164



IN THE MATrER OF PERSONALAPPEARANCES

167

$ 50.00
28.00

250.00
75.00

i300•00
100.00
15.00

150.00
400.00
100.00

$ 2,000.00
6,000.00

$ 8,000.00

$ 1,000.00500.00

$ 1,500.00_

. _ o~-
;750.00

$ 2,218.00

Amount Approved

Amount

$ 100.00
1,000.00

- - - - - - - - - -

August 7, 1967

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

$ 1,000.00
500.00

$ 1,500.0~

$ 50.00
2'8.00

250.00
75.00

300.00
100.00
15.00

150.00
400.00
100.00

1,.000.00
750.00

$ 3,,218.00

Amount Requested

NAYE 0

Transfer to Account

Sup Ct 205 Repairs
HeM th 105 Sal Pt Time

-,

--------------

COUNTYRl:.1/.u. U,t,

Unexpended
Appropriation

S 100.00
1,000.00

COUNTYGENERALFUND

TOTAL

Truck Rental & Mach Hire
Culverts

HIDHWAY FUND

DEPARl'HENT OF HEALTH

Salary Part Time Clerk
Office Supplies

rrm

TOTAL

Witness Fees
Transcript Fees
Equipment
Comm& Transp
Feed, ete
Sail. BUs Dr
Comm& Transp
Heat, ~'later & Light
Garage & Mtr
Insurance
Fox: Bounty
Tax Refund

TOTAL

IN THE MATTEROF APPROPRIATIONBY REDUCTION
ANDRE~ALLCCATIONOF A. PRE.VIOUSAPPROPRIATION

Resolution

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- -- - - - --

AYE 6

105
211

2l3A
307

104
105
601
201
213A
103
201
202
208
4~'
410
421

Stuart Uancook
Glen Harvey

Office & Account No.

Pros Atty
Pros Atty
Treas
Sh
Co Ii
Ret Ch
Ret Ch
Ret Ch,
Ret Ch
Ret Ch
Com
Com

--------- -- ---- ----

Adppted this 7th day of August 1967, by the following vote:

Budget & Class 1'0.

Sup Ct 211 Supplies
Health Sal Nurse

------------

IN THE MATTEROF EMERGENCYAPPROPRIATIONS

The minutes of the meeting of July 7, 1967 were read and approved.

- - - - - - - - - -
-----

t t Bu 26-r'2l the followingProper notice to taxpayers having been given by publication, pursuan 0 rns ;),
requests for additional appropriations were laid before the Council for consideration:

BE IT RESOL'IEDbythe County Council of Hemricks County, Indiana, that for the purpose of the unit
of government of Hendricks County, the following SUJTI.5 of Money prcr~usly appropriated for expenditure
from a detailed account wi thin a major classification of the current budget, are hereby re-allocated to
another account within the same claasificcrtion as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified:

Dr. Terry appeared before thlt CounciU in behalf of the County Board of Health, submitting the 1968
proposed budget of the Board of Health, and discussing item pertinent thereto.

AUGUST 7, 19.67

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville Indiana,
ment of July 5, J9f>7, With the following in att'3ndancc; J at 1:30 P.M. AS per Adjourn_

Charles Pope - Chaiman (.'I.bsent)
Carl Nash - Vice-Chairman

• Joseph L. Lawson
Clyde Masten
Marvin Money



(cant Id fl"'l page 1(7)

Salary speech, et~.

August 7, 1967

Ret Ch 102 SalarY' Sp

168



179

$ - 0 -
14,000.00

5,000.00
800.00

$ 19;800.00

• 3,744.00
15,156•00

1,000.00

AmountApproved

• 1,500.00
560.00

1,500.00
135.00
500.00

2,000.00
50.00

100.00
1.,00.00

.0-
6,000.00
3,500.00
1,593.00-

$ 18,938•00

Odober 3, 1967

-------------

$ 19,900•00

$ 100.00
14,000.00

5,()()0.00
800.00

$ 19,900.00

$ 1,500.00
560.00

1,500.00
135.00
500.00

2,000.00
50.00

100.00
1,500.00

150.00
6,000.00
3,500.00
l,59J.00

• 19,688.00

Mount Requested

-------
NAIE 0

------

Pope - Chairman
Carl Nash - Vice-Chairman
Clyde Masten
H.arvin Money

- - - - - - - - - -

Chllr1~s

AYE 7

-------

Salary or Supervisor
Wages of IDen
Wages of Highway bridge
O.A.S .1.

HIDHWAY FUND

TOTAL

Salary of Clerk
Stone & Gravel
Right of Way

RLDUCED APPROPRIATIONS

HIGHWAY FUND

TOTAL HIGHWAY FUND

Ertra Help
Elctra Help
Special Judge
Repair
bdio Repa:1r, etc.
Oar. ~ Motor
CCft'I 6 Tran~
Repair Bldgs. - Farm
County DuMp
FaxBounty
Inaates St. Instit.
Bridge Il Middle
Bridge 16 Lincoln

Tal' At COmiTY GENERAL FUND

-----

Stuart Hancook
Glen Harrey
Joseph L. Lawson

102
301
u03

101
103
to3A
501

l02E
l02E
102
205
205
208
201
2051.uOL
ulO
21)
601G
6011

------- - - -

Office & Account No•

Treas.
Assessor
Cir Ct
Treas
Sh
Sh
Cir Ct
CoH
Can
Corn
Car.
Can
COll1

Proper notice to taxpayers harlnt beCl liT1!l'\ by publication, pursuant to Bums ~5a, the following
requests for additional appropriations were laid before the Council for consideration and action:

- - - - -
- - - - - - Council thereon was adopted. by t~~r

r A resolution incorporating the above requests and action of the st te Board of Tax CC/IlIIIlissioners

f~::~wing vote, and submitted to the Auditor for transmittal to the a
.... 1&.1, approval:

.... \7 "':l ~- PE.- RUANIZAT100 OF COUNCIL

------------------- ------ ---- --- ----------------

In the matter of re-organization ot the Hendricks County Council for th~ yew 1967/1968 ndin
the meeting in SepteJ!lber 1968 ror the 8doption or budgets tor 1969, the no or W/flS declared o~e~ [or

g
with

narinations for ChAinaan and Vice-clurl.nun.

The nar.le of Carl Nuh vas placed in nm:dnation by Clyde Masten. No other nOO11.nationstoJrthcoming
nO£!inations were declared closed .00 Carl li.,h lIU unaniJIous1y elected as Chairmlll1 for the ccnm1ng ye':'.

On call for ncninations tor Vice-Cha.1.m8:n, the nae of Glen Harvey was placed in nallina.tlon by
Charles Pope. No other ncn1Jurt,ions forthCOlld.ng, llOIIinstions were declared closed and Glen H8IrVeYwas
unanimously elected to serre as Vice-Chainun ror the 0CBing year.

The Hendricks County Council ll1et in t}\e Court House at DanTille I
~nt cf September 8, 1967, with the rollowing in attendance: ' miana, at 1:30 P.M., as per adjourn.-



..~

'J.'~

~' (fit

~'t\T., ,
" C:'Il

....

If.~
f.~
~ r.,

~ a ....

", .-

:' .~,.

.'
Amount

$ 250.00
25.00

100.00
600.00

~O.OO
_200.00

--------

on December 5, 1967, ar

-------

102' 'sp;€' Judge
20lE Mi. Prob.Off
201E Mi. Frob Off.
205 Rep. Bldg •• •
213 B Mis Ex
201 Com&-Trans

&if-11!ad
Chalrnlan of COWlty councu

{~1llM4
Chairman of County Council

Transfer to Account

Sup ct
Sup ct
Sup ctct h
ct h
Surv

--- --

Signed:

$ 250.00
2,5.00

100.00
600.00

~O 00200.~0

(cont'd from page 179)

Unexpended
Appropriartion

COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Adopted this 3rd day of 0<?tober, 1967 by the following vote:

AYE-
Naye

109 Prob. Off.
201 Com & Trans
2~3 psyciatric Ser
207 Fuel
207 Fuel
211 Off Supp

Budget & Class. No.

ATTEST: ~ ~

Audito Of~~;dr~ k' ~~J...c s County

ATl'EST:

~-~.,~

October 3., 1961

IN THE MATl'ER OF APPROPRIATION BY REDUCTION
AND RE_ALLOCATION OF PREVIOUS APPROPRIATION

Resolution

Sup ct
Sup ct
Sup ct
ct H
ct HSurv

Signed:

lilo further b .on call f - usmess appearin th, or consideration of g,. e meeting was adjany busmess arising' tour~ed to re-convenem he mterim.

Be it resolved by the County council of Hendricks CnunW, Indiana, that for the ex
Governmentof Hendricks County the Jrouowing SUmscofmoney previously appropri1rt.ed for ..:ns~. of the Unit I
detail account within " majo~'c1assificg\;ion, ...., hereby re_allocat.ed to anot.her account ~h iture froma 0

clasaificg\;ion as originallY approprig\;ed, all as hereina£ter specified: W1 in the same

180



181

- 0 -..

900.00-

$ 200.00
$ 200.00

$ -,

$ ,100.00
2,000.00

50.000.00

$ 52,100.00

$

$145,000.00
15,000.00
55,000.00
66,000.00

$ )L1,000.00

NOVEM,BER 7, 1961

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

-900.00

Clyde Masten
Marvin Money
Charles Pope

S 200.00
$ 200.00

$ ,100.00
2,000.00

50,000.00
$ 52J,100.00

$1L5,OOO.00
15,000.00
55,000.00
66,000.00

$ )41,000.00 =

COUNTYHIDHWAYFUND

COUNTY WELFARE ruND

CUMULATIVE BRIOOE FUND
$ 41,000.00

$ 41,000.00

-----

Th lUt '.~Tr~ rj:' ADDITIONAL Al'PROPRIATIOS

Home Demonstrmtion Agent

COUNTY HOOPITAL FUND

Insurance for Supervisor
Gas, Motor & Power
Bituminous Materials

TarAt HIGHWAYFUND

Salary of Case Workers

TarAL WELFAREFUND

Nursing Division
Other Professional Services
General Services
Fiscal &. Administrative EXp.

Tar AL HOSPIT At FUND

Glen Harnl,.
Stuart Hancock
Joseph L. Lawon

6OlD-1 Guilford Bridge # 12-
TOTAL CUM. FUND

102B

101
208
)OL

102

600
100
800
900

Agri Agt

Highway
Highway
Highway

Cum Bridge

Co We1

Co Hosp
Co Hosp
Co Hosp
Co Hosp

COON!'YGENERALFUND

Office _ Acct.No. & Expenae Item Amt. Requested Amt. Approved

Auri 102 E1ttra Help
, )00.00 t )00.00

~c 211 orfice Supplies 815.00 815.00
Agri Igt (()l. Equipnent 900.00 900.00

PrO! Atty 105 TranacriDt Fees 100.00 100.00

Pros Atty 601 Lav Books 50.00 50.00

Cir Ct 211 Office Supplies 50.00 - ~-
Co H 205C Equipment Repair - ram 100.00 100.00

Corn 201& Officer's School 15.00 1S.00

Can L08 L-H Association 2,000.00 2,.000.00

Com 413 InMates in State Institutions 3.500.00 3,500.00

TarAL GDiERAL ruND • 1,950.00 $ 1,900.00

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

riations now haTe unobligated balances
SEC. 2. WHEREAS it has been shown that certain exisi~g dap~~ols further ordained that the following

which will not be need~d for the purposes for which approi~.a e ,
existing appropriations be reduced in the following amoun •

REDUCTIONS

EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

Minutes of the meeting of Octobt"r 3, 1967, were read and approved as read.

WHEREAS,certain extraordinary emergencies haYe developed since the adoption of the existing annual
budget, so that it iB now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget;
now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary f!lDergencies:

SEX::.1 BE IT ORDADfEDby the County Council of Hendrick8 County, Indiana, thart for the expenses
of said municipal corporation, the folloving additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered
set apart out of the several funds herein n.aed and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the ll1lWS
governing the same, .

Proper notice to taxpayers haYing been giyen by publication, pursuant to Burns ~6-521,the following
Emergency Appropriation Ordinance was laid before the Council for consideration and action:

November 1, 1961

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville Indi
ment oJ October ), 1967, with the following in attendance: ' ana, at 1&)0 P.M. as per adjourn-

Carl Nuh - Chairman



AYE

.'

..

:::::::-

r

( cOnt Id troll pa~ 181)

~J

Carl Nash

NOVEl-mER7, 1967

Adopted this 7th day of November. 1967, by the fell ov1nC \ To: end ~,,... vt"".

182



December 5, 1967

COUNTY HOSPITAL FUND

Indiana, at 1:30 P.M., as per adjourn-

II

....

- Chairun
Clyde Masten
Marvin Money
Charles Pope

\... ::-:" ,AI.. APPROPRIATIONS

(contBd on page 184)

----------

-

s-.. ~ y
stuart ~ancock
Jo-eph L. l.sv3on

------------------- - -

Aud l02E Erlr3 Help .. )00.00 $ )00.00 ... Co Hosp fiX) Mursing DiT. $145,000.00 $145,000.00..
Rec 2U or r iC(' Supp. -S.M 7r..OO .. Co Hosp 700 Other Pro.Ser 75,000.00 75,000.00..
AgriA(t 601 f,qulpt--nt. 900.00 900.00 ' . Co Hoep 800 Gen.Serv. 55,000.00 55,000.00. .
Pros dtty lOS Tran ... :;'t\C's " 1tn.00 S 1 V).~ .. Co Hosp 900 Fis. & Adm. 66,000.00 66,000.00..
ProsAtty 601 Lnw Booka «;0.00 SO.')().. TOTAL HOSPITALFUND t 341,000.00 $ 341,000.00..
Cir Ct 211 Of r icf' Supp. SIJ .1l() -0 - .... -
CoH 20SC Rep'lir r.q.(,) lm.CO 1'lO.'X> ::

Ca:::a 20lE C'rr. School ;,.00 15.00 ' ...
Ca:::a 1108 h-H MSOC. 2,~.1Jl' 2,OOO.t)() .. cowry WELFARE FUND. .
Ca:m 111J St. I~tes ),SOO.tV\ 3, .;00.00 ::it Co Wel 102 Sal Case Work $ 200.00 $ 200.00

TCYl'U G~lt1W. PUlm 'II 7, 9SO.'JO , 7,900.00 ..• • $ 200.00 $ 200.00.. TOTA.L WELFARE FUND-- .. -.. -
COO'lITY HmHWA I F\r.ID .... CUMULATIVE BRIDGE FUND

Hi Way 101 ~uperv. Ins.
It. 100.00 100.00 H

Hi 'Nay 208 Oas ,J~tt". Pow. 2,000.00 2,000.00 .. CWI Br 601D-l Guilford #12 $117,000.00 $117,000.00..
Hi Way J~ BitUr.1inous 50,000. ')0 50,000.00

.. $117,000.00 - 0 -,, TarAt BRIOOE FUND
= 1>!f); L HIGH'fiAI

$2,100.00 "52.100.00 Ii........ ..

I t
Office _ Acct. _ Ixpf'n=:' :tt-- - ~f":r.:~ - A;7pro.-ed1 t orrice - Acct.f - Expense Item"- Requested - Approved

SEC. 2. ',./hereas, it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now h~~~:i~~:e~o~=:s
wh~ch vill not be needed ror the purpose tor which appropriated, BE IT FURl'HER ORDA
eXlsting approprilrtioruJ be reduced in the tollowing amounts:

1&1

W'hereas, certain roctr'1ord1.n.'ll7 ~~1t'"~ "aTf'" d@ftloped since the adoption of the existing gmIlUal
budget, !l0 that it ie now nf'"C~!'UY to 8DDlopri .....,e IIIOre IIOne,. than ns appropriated in the annual budget;
no", therefore, tI"l r:!A,.t f"l'\1ch C"'rl.r,ordin"lJ"Y f"!'Yr~ies:

sse. 1. Be it ordained by thf' County Council or Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of
said runicipal eoroo:",tio" the rollovLni' addlticnal sums of IIOMY are hereby appropriated and ordered set
apart out of the "'eYers! funds hr-re1D n3med and ror ~ purpoaes herein specified, subject to the laws

goveming the sa:.-.e;

--

Ki.nute~ of the ",e~ting ot NoT1"""~ 7, 1967, were read and approved as read.

prpper not ic to tupa,.,..r:o ~lnr ~n ;;'nm by publiaation, pursuant to Burns 26-521, the following
'51!ergencyAppropprhtion Qrdin"'MC.ft ~~ 1!l.l.d before the Council for oonaideration and action:

~Q(i~CT ~OP'RIATlml ORDL"t\NCE

____ 2L-l.967

!he ~e~!'iek~ ':cunty CmlneU .. t in the :ourt House at Danville,

of
" " ...-ber 7 1967, vith the CollovinR in .ttend.~.

"ent .•o~"'.- , •



\.'

,.

..,.
1

I..e- ,.......,.. vu. ~1I

S1;-r-d1

Auditor of Hendrie\:3 County

ATTEST:

December 5, 1967

No further business aopearing, the ""etine v ... od!oUZ'f!"<I to ....- CG .. "-.~ - •

" .... arr-t~ '\,

18-1



- - -- - - -

(0)

Amount

2,500.00

* * * * * * * * *

$3,100.00

$ 600.00

- - - -

NAYE

Glen Harvey
Chairman of Council

- - - - - ~

~y p""'nrrTInN
ArnOOPR'" ATION

- - - -

Signed:

#205 Parts & Rep.

Transfer to Acct.

#20~ Gara~e ~ Motor

Stua rt Hancock
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

. ;"athprs - Sec.
County Auditor

- - - - - -

HIGir'/v FPND

-cfte~~1 ~e~~~~n on Decpmber 30, 1968 at 8'
t ....thf" ?esolution for the Cumula.tive BU'ldi'OO PFoM.to conduct

1. ng und for the

December 20, 1968

- - - -

...., ..
u.en I a~ - Chariman

-:

,~~* * .,* * * * ~~*

~. ~, n ~~y, Chairman. He announced that the Court Order per-
~ ~.- L.....i vP bu; Idin~ fund for the County Jail as ma{ldated by

,. '='".J .... - Atto!'"l'1eywas also present.

~OOoCO

:;. 3,loo.OC

:-011"'+ "r.expended

C3rl ~:a"~
ChArlr~ ...C'-

Jo""p)o." .'-"'n

*-~f-**~

Hnndricks County Auditor -
Sec. of County Council

- - - - - - - - - - -

Secretary of Hendricks Co. Council
Hendricks County Auditor

No further business appearing, the meetjng adjourned. Signed:

Glen Harvey
Jospeh L. Lawson
Clyde Hasten
Marvin ~oney
Carl F. Nash
Charles Pope
Stuart Hancock

AYE
Adopted this 30th day of ~cer.ber, 196~,by the following Aye & Naye vote:

In at pro-ncr '1+ tr ....... " .........

ATTEST:

- -

ATTEST:

TI)TALS

Budget ~ Classo ~o.

#202 Heat, Lip'hts, etc.
H213ATrucJr Rental

:.""tt: ..,.. r'. ~pl, representin~ the County Commissioners
~rll9 Fun< , Sheriff, who ~ave a statisti cal report on the IJail.

"1~"1 "c"'lf!llan, representing Franklin TownShip -
. 1"""r "'''wl ~n, rE>presenting Guilford Township

',.-- ..~.,., "'~ntr\', representin~ Middle Towpship

Th03e ~D"''- pntir.p thl'l1 r to''T-~' D- '1oj~ spd that the ppor'lle from said townships would remonstrate
when neces~'" J •

Mr. ::a 'v' y, ..;.'1i-'\T, 'lJ'U'1O"rc-tlt. -;+ rr'c1al action would be taken at the regular Council meeting
on JanuarJ ..., 1<;~ ••

Be it r'f':.v'lVf'd by ~,,~ r ....n+., "', ~:,q ,.f' I pnd";ckq C01mty, Indiana, that for the expenses of the
Unit a! Go''''':-nrr--nt of t'nr-d'" c"- ~ th'" ",,1) ovi n~ SUl"lS of money previously appropriated for expendi-
ture fror. ce:-tu.~n dpt"-il :1,.,.....,."' , "d 'r )........,,,,p' major budgetary classification are hereby re-allocated
to other account~ vithin tho ~~...- ~ ~- tary clas~ification as originally appropriated, all as herein-
after specified:

,.. \ .
'\

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

223

The r.:"'e~'r.~ \."_~ c"llr't! "'- ...,...,t""r
taining to ttJ prop'" rd t~ '~vy ~-.
Judge Crc-Jwr had oo('n """:-c-4nd"d 0

The Council ~mbt' ~ \,-e ..... pr-""'.t ~-

The benJ:-:cks County Co'me~1r"ftt ..n '\
a public !.L-,,'r.l:; <1... ad~rti"~ p rt"\i"i'Y"l'"

J "Count)' a1~0



- - -

ouneil

- - - -

- - - -

January 7, 1969

- - - - - - - - -

Stuart Hancock
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

Stuart Hancock
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

appropriat~ on of $1600.00 for the s~1~7
request favorably following appropn

a

- - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - -

------

- - - - -

- - -

appeared to rAquest an additional aupropriat,ion of $600.00A motion bly afterwas made to consider thi 5 request favora

- - -

- - - -

- - -

Mary Jane '.Teathers- Sec
Hendr;cks County Auditor.
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney

Glen Ha~vey - Chairman

- - -

Glen Harvey - Chairman

- - - - - - -

- - - -

IN THE MATTER OF CORONElt'S EQUIPMENT

- - -

- - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - -
County Assessor appeared to discuss the d ~ Hevia!>"_ salaries of members of the Boar OJ.

- - - - -

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. La~son SMary Jane Weathers -,ec

Hendricks County Audltor

- - -

-------

Kenneth Givan ,

FEBRUARY 2, 1969

Signed:
No further business appearing, the meeting adjourned at

- - -

Merle Funk, Sheriffof eA~ra help for turn ke':ppeared to requestadvertising. Yu. It was moved to an addi ti.onalconsider this

, IN THE MATTER 01<'PERsnNAL APPBA RANCF.S
Onn Barlo\.;,Lincoln To' .for a Deputy Assessor i L" wnShlp A~5sessor

appropriate advertl's' n lncoln Tminship.lng.

ATTEST:

IN THE MATTER OF THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPA '7fMENT REQ'Ji'C;T
- - - - - - - - - - - -

A letter was read from the County Health Department. (attached)
Charles Pope moved that this letter be tabled until a fee plan is submitted by the County

Health Department. Carl Nash seconded the motion. It passed unanimously.

IN THE MATTP:R OF THE JAIL ISSUE

------------

- - - - - - -
t Att rney ~as given a special welcoPle upon his return following ill

Mr. Claude Raber, Coun Y . 0 , • ness.
- -, - - -

The Hendricks County C '1February 2, 1969 with th fou~cl.l,met,in the Court House at Dcmville, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. on, e 0_ oWlng ln attendance:

Clyde Masten moved that the Council request the Commissioners to ask for the transfer of
equinment from Dr. R. "J. Kirtley to Jesse Wingler, the new Coroner. Stuart Hancock seconded the motion.
It .passed unanimously.

- - - - - - - - - - -

IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTMENT TO THE ALCOHOLIC TJEVERAGS COMJliTS'lIml
Carl Nash moved that Clifford Hadley be appointed as a member of the Hendricks County Alcoholic

Beverage Commission. It was seconded and ?assed unanimously.

- - - -

Carl Nash moved that the Council t~ble any ~ction on the jail issue until further detailed in-
formation was obtained from the Commissloner~ WhlCh wa~ to be submitted to the Council on or before
June 3, 1969. Charles Pope seconded the motlon. Carrled.

JANUARY 7, 1969

c'l met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. on
The Hendricks County Coun 1 attendance:

69 ~ith the following inJanuary 7, 19 ,



225

- - - .-

16,000.00
1,600.00
4,601.20
8,000.00

11,556•00

4,000.00

$ 45,757.20

- - - - - - -

.----

ft KY' ~ * * * * * * * *

- - - - -

1,600.00
4,601.20
8,000.00

11,556.00

4,000.00

16,000.00

- - - - - -

•• ><

$ 45,757.20

fol1ving requests for emergency

Requested ~proved

'600.00 $600.00

1,600.00 1,600.00

• 2,200.00 $ 2,200.00

NAYE 0-- - - - - -

Stuart Hancock
'Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

"

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

------
:TIed.

~~
~__ ' ~,' ~

e'1t 0 .... en ncks y Council

- - - - -

Total

- - - - -

-,.. ....~':"'..I th ,.
:1'1 e~; 'l~ion"'r8 t,. ~.~~ ~~1~t~~. 7he 0 request the return of all

motion was seconded and passed.

AYE 7

..-

- - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Glen Har?eY - O1ainun
Carl Nash
Charles PO'p'"
Jos~h L. La~~n

- - - - - - - - -

.......~.. ~,. ,~ .....
. t • j't~rl~ -~~Ie~

.•i ' :., r ~...

c.n-r'LATTVE BRIDGE

Brid5l;e 67 Guilford T()'W're'hip

Bridge #U2 Lincoln Township

Bridge 1159 Franklin Township

Brjdge #12 Marion Township

Bridge #9 Liberty Township

Bridge #23 Middle Township

Y'lry ,,'ane rk-athers - Sec.
u~ndr1ck~ County Auditor
ClA~ Raber - Co. Attorney

Arthur Hi~~~ - rPpre~entin~ the Board of CoMmissioners

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

•

Total

102 Lin. Twp. A:J 1C'ssor - Lxtra Help

102 G Sheriff - Extra valp

Orin Barlow appeared to dt"C'2:" t~(> Jdleaft8 allowance for Deputy Assessors. No action taken.

- - -

f the Council thereon was adopted
A resolution incorporating the above requests and action °ittal to the State Board of Tax

by the followjng vote, and submitted to the Auditor for transm
Commissioners for approval.

Proper leftsl notice hswir" t.J~'m pi"n by publication, the
appropriation" \"'!re laid befon" tlf\ "'''unc!l "or consideration:

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - -

"'e Hendricks County Council rrt in ~he Court House ~t DanTiile,
¥~ch h, 1969, witt the follov1r.~ in a-tendanee: Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. on



,...

.... I

- - -

Co. Council

.. -ral's

- - - -

A2flO •

----.

o

- - - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - -

Re~olut1on

- - - - - -

Unexpended
Aporopnation

AYE 7

- - - - -
IN 'I"'= •••, ~
A).;7'?':-AI W '"'

IN Tl< .. :

Secretary of Hendricks Co. Council

Auditor - Sec. of Council

-------

---------

BE IT RESOLVEDby the County Council of H~ndricktl Co nt", tr.dl r. " .. !t~ #'- ... •

Unit of Government of Hendrick s County, the Co11<>Vi nn - ......0r ~,- ~- v e "1""". ,r tho
pendi ture from a detailed ac count withi n a '''J or c1....- lfic, tlen, ft ~ ' ... '., - _ II' ,.."".Lat<'d Cor
account within the same class ificati on as or! rina Uy aopropri, V'd, all:,.. ..... ;.- , ~:: 1 ., Illoth~;. ~fI'eft'1~:

No further business appearinu, the~ meet;n~ adjo~rn~.

Budget & Class No.

102-A Agri. Agent $ 79J.OO 10?-- :rt.rn ?f-lu t 7""'.OCt

102-B Auditor $ 351.00 10?- -: '"".xt r:'l ~1'D co )~.OO

102-C Auditor $ h,on.OO 10"'-- '1'-rtT'1 1.D , '.,rll."lO

Adopted this 4th day of ~~ch, lQ69, by the follovinrr TOt,.. :

* * ~~* * * * * * *

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

. A motion was made to ask the Count AttoOfflce pertaining to fees of the Co t YH 1 rn~y to ~t,dy t~~ rult~~ ~{ tt~ ,.t rrun y f''l th Cff1cnr. 'i'b-l rat It'''n'' r- UTi d.

I
I
I;



- .- - - - -

,. '.. ~
"-J' • e:d e t

•

- .- - ..- .- - ~ - - - - -

o «:"1°1 "iter ~- c. ,.

---
....--- -----

----

-\.' --
J.

UI
P(
a<

Lillian parent, Hendrick. County r,..ar.n""r, ",.,... TNI ~.-- •. -
to sign a s.rvice .gre.... nt on an AddJ'e"ro,","""" ""c~~. ~ 1"'1.' , •

lit

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



227

- - - -

- - - - -

, 2100.00

AP2roved
$ 1962.00

1120.00
126'\.00

900.00
1200.00

• 6750.00

- - - -

Amount

- - - -

- - - -

o

NAY

- - - - -

NAY

o

• 2100.00

Re~ested
• 1 2.00

1120.00
126R.OO
900.00

1200.00

• 6750.00

- - - -

Cum Bridge
(Sugllrgrow) '14,$46.21

and NlQ' vote:

------

601-0-1

Transfer to
Account

- - - - -

------

- :..e.
"to'"

:\.tor~

v

Total

------

- - - -

~looed nee the adoption of the existing
~ ro~" 4e Mre - th.... ney an WL~ appropriated

extraordinary ~~ncles:
,.~' ,. lenrlrieks County, Indiana, that for

ollovin« add 1tional 8U11S of lIIOney are here-
ra 1 funds herein n&II8d and for the

.,.,.~ nv. the SaM;

~ ~ ~ - ajd t!~nal help this summer.

., . ,...

h" .....flnterP.encyappropriations to the State Board
,.,---'r -1 i.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

" ~~ - 0" faei1 tie~ and operatin~ expense whioh

---.

~ ..... u
e"'.""'t ;10"."f' at:> viII

"f'>~.1I:h~: M e, Indiana, at 1:)0 P M•• on

- - - - -

....... "

.. - - - -

-

April, 10611, by the following votes:

~o ~.~ = 'n~ , or Hend~lck. County, Indiana, that for the expenses of
"" I,.~.r ~c 111+" th,. ~nllo"i.",! SUJIL' ot 1QOney previously aopropriated for

ac~~ ~. ~:t~'~ a ~~Jo~ cla~~irication, are hereby re-al1ocated to ~other
r_~ t,~~ ~ ~r1r na"y appropriated, all as herein after specifled:

nn...~ "ti d
~!"prnr"" a. ~on

:lw,~6.21

; I"

.. - .... - - - -
- r" ,

". ....
......... ...-

•

r'''' ..

it

,

...

- .

J~ - • ... -

, -'

6

An.
Adopted th~ ~ ~th dar 0 ..

L:n -

- .

- - - - - .. -

~ ... "jj""

Apri!. 3, P :),

.. 1~

-- - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - -

t. .. fiT')"

by '\0"'-""-

D.1 .... '

Th. i'tf'lr 1 ...or :'AY f'01'} __ r

- - -

ATI'EST:

~tor - 'ec. Ofw l,;oun~'l

601-9 C'JM BMdge
(Cartersburf? )



I

-----
\.r .

$ 2,200.00

uS, 7S7 .20

$ u7,9l)9.20

\

No. 168

.... )

Total

Stuart Hancock
Marvi n ~bney
Clyde M.a3ten

Mary JMe Weathers - Sec.
HendrJcl{s County Auditor
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney

Glen Harvey - Chairman

IN THE MATT

- - - - -

STATE OF' nroTANA

STATE BOArw OF TAX cnlooSSrONr.:qs
201 State 0ffice Buildtn~

Indian:Ipolis u620L

- - - -

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

v ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * * ~~
* * * * * * * * * * * * ~ ~ ~ ~

'1 action shown on page 225
Subsequent to the GOunc~

In the matter of Emergenc~ Appropriations J
For: Hendricks County Umt

- - - - - -
LA' f, ,~1"9

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danv'lle, TOOi at 1:)0 p.n. on May 6,
1969, with the following in attendance: aM,

Mr. Orin Barlow, Lincoln T '
from Extra Help to Commun" t" ownshlp Assessor, appeared to request $)00.00 to be transferred

lca lons and Transportation.

- - - -

Fred C•. lis'::U.n, 5f..Cr9tary

Mrs. Mary Hantzis C t H
H ' oun y ealth Nurse fome Health Service. ' appeared to discuss the application for a grant or

- - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - - - - -
Mr. Dale Elsbury, C - - - - - -

ounty Highway Supervisor ' surance•, apneared to discuss County Roads liability ln

'ng the meetinq adjournNt•
, ess appearl ,

No further bUSln

WITNESSMYHANDand SEALof the Board on this the 2Uth day of ~''lrch 1969.

Mr. Kenneth Givan Hendr;
for extra help in 0_ A' .....cks County Assessor an additional appropriation

1\.t:- ssessment. ' appea r-ed to request

I, Fred C. Wissman, Secretary of the State Board of Tax Cot'll'llisstoners, do hf)M'oy certify that the above
is a full, true and complete copy of the order of th'is Board J!"lldeth's d'lte in t~e abo.te entitled matter.

STATEOF INDIANA
OFFI CEOFTHE
STATEBOARDOFTAXCOMMISSIONERS

- - - -

.. ..

Council
ATTEST: ~cretary of Hendricks Co•

STATE WlARJ) OF T \."( Cr ....{[5~TC.mRS

Reference is made to the appropriation ordinance or resolution of the prot\"r at'o:-opriatin't officials
of said taxing unit, adopted. March u, 1969.

CumBridge
(For Bridges listed in Ordinance)

, ' ' d b the roper legal officers of the ebon nlln"d t1xin'[ unit, in the
A retitlon haTIng been flle, t~ ns t'hi'" matter having been set for M'lrLng on ~1rch 20, 1969, a
matter of ~mergency adPproPdn\~o~r' the ;acts having been carefully considered this Bo:1rd does now
report haTIng been ma e an a
take the following action thereon:

General Fund

APPROVED:

2ZS



,

/I

\

,

--------------

- -

,.. .

--" z.

.
~ {

-(

(.-

~,.<P 0" ~
the eXPf'n~for ..

'-f r"Ol'l~ r':"-sums 0 •

...(- c'''-within 3 c: ...C'

-- e--vithin th" ~

specified:

Be it retolV

,

----------

..a ....., .... _ •
Budget ......

A':TE5T:

Au:iit.or - ': cr ~ ro, --

601-B

Mr. Dale Elsbury, County Hip,hlfay ~un" ry4. I"\r, ~"

lo.

for extra help 1n He-Assessment.

fro.

A' /



22B

Aporoved

- - -

- - - - -

- - -

Requested

$2,400.00

$4,000.00 I

I
1,900.00

10,368.00 I

9J0.00

16,168.00

- - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - - -

o

------

NAY

Marvin Money
Stuart Hancock
Clyde Masten

- - - -

Total

~ ~* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ~~*

- II. ...

------------

Glen Harvey - Chairman

l~~ Jane Weathers - Sec.
Hendricks County Auditor
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney
Lowell Franklin - Comm. Representative

- - -

th~ ~-' 'r~ adjournen.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

..--

- - - -

Ca.rl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. lawson

Secret.,ry cf" flondric~.:

- - -

- - -

------

A question had ari~~r. e~r.ee i •• S' 04"f' -' ~ nr ~ala.r'es f AVeveran e:-Vlce • lcer. 4t W'!l d 0 rthur Pope C' .
Thus a moHon ....iC r'lde t.~Il" ..,~ in:e d~~ titat th~s was under the ~,?-l.De~ense and leonard DeJ .
and passed unaninously. ~~- ~ in sala~ apply as ap JU~Sd1ction of the Comm.

ar
i
d1n

,Proved by the bud et lSS oners.
g • It was seconded

- -, , .,~_--..

IN :;'J: lTI'1' ~R nF ADDIT lONAL APPRQPRIATION

Proper notice to taxpayers having been given by publication, pursuant to Burns 26-521,
the following Emergency Appropriation~Ordinance was laid before the Council for consideration and actio

.t Paul Hanebutt, Area Extension A~nt, appeared to request the transfer of $900.00 from
1 em 102 A to item 102 E to employ a part, time person to help with the 4-H program.

,_ ....~ '3, 1?69

J Tne Hendricks ~~nty Council met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. on
una 3, 1969, with the followi~ in attendance:

~'l)-u 'C. A..-0;, ."..'rI'O-A ......,.,"J
. • "t'ltI)TNA "ICE

rlhereas, ce --t '1' r. e xtr"ord '1"''1]"'" 1"'- ~

b d t t
~ t it . rr ne e- hav<'\ d 1u ge , so .. l is no-:- nec --~~- ._ ... e~ oped since the ado

budp'et; no'" the--eforn, to ,... _ c ooropJ-l ~t~ more "'oney than ption of the ex] stj ng annual
• 'A , TI "r-~inn""Y cMPrRPnciE"s: was appropriated in the annual

S:'C. 1. ~ it ,\rdtt'r."CllT- ....... "'_ ,.4_'" .
expensc~ -,: .. ~d run' c~'P"l' C'" _ ...,..•• _ ... H'., ~ nc 1 of H~ndricks Count .
and o~de~ed ~E"t ~nrt o.t ~~ 4~~ _ • ~p;; f<'\11owir.p additional SUMS o~'mIndlana, that for the
subject '" U.f' 1'1"- r-07""--r; ......... ~ 1.,.4" rAl'f"in na"'ed and for th oney are her?by appropriated• "':"t"; e purposes here J n soecifj ed,

EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing
annual budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the
annual budget; now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

- ..,- ...-~ ......

102 ~ .- r.Yt r" Helpu JUrv

--.-- -.- .,..~ ...,....
Bridge ;6 :rv"l'ir. ':"o'V""''''h p

Briafe I c'2 :'r"n~(li r .... ,.0.....- p

Brid~e 112" 'J...:Urord J<rm-'"' t)

Bridge "Q On:1!ord 1O'""""":'tL' 0

-. - - -

Adopted tr.'::: f tl

7

AT~...sT:



-----

'l ...

NAY

STATE BOAP.D OF TAX cm'HS'5Tn"lERS

Carleton L. Phillippi, Col"1rl.s-ioner

,. .,.

.... -.

..

orficiS1S
or resr:>lution of tho proper aporooriatin~ ~

------

COUNTY REVENUE

* * * * * * * * ~ , ~ • ~ ~ x ~

$75,000.00
$142,620.00

30' x 46' • 13~ Sq. Ft.
a $28,980.00 for Buildin~
= $38,6hO.OO for Fixtures

$6(,6~J.w

--

$8,850.00

$2,100.00

STATE OF INDTANA
STATE BOARD OF TAX COHMTSSIONERS

201 State Office Building
Indianapolis 4620U

- - - -- - - - - -

Rebuild & Recondition
present structure:nn
Grand Total

Second Story Addition
1380 Sq. Ft. at $21.00
1380 Sq. Ft. at $2R.00

Total

Secretary of Hendricks County Council

Cu~Bridge Fund
(For Bridge listed

in Ordinance) ~75o.oo
Total

~ference is made t th
of said taxing unitO de tappropriation ordinance, a op ed April 8, 1969.

High1.J'ayFund

* * * ~~* * * * * * * * ~~

The Auditor was advised to advert; se for an addi tional aopropriation for fox bounty of $68.00
and $1,000.00 for the feed account at the Co~nty Farm.

ATTEST:

-------

A motion was made to recormnendthat the ColTlltissioners investlp'lltfJ t!'s construction cost of
a third floor addition to the plans as proposed at thi.s tir e. Carried.

- - - - - - - - - - -

o

Robert Armstrong, Hendricks County Surveyor, apneared to report on an el"'~':Mer'S estimate
for the Hendricks County Jail as follows:

No further business appearing, the meeting was adjourned.

AYE

In the matter of Eme
For: Hendricks C trgenc~ Appropriations)

oun y Unlt ) No. 4S7

A petition having been f'l d
matter of emergency appr~p;' ~ the pz:>per legal officers of the above named taxing unit, in the
report having been made andlal~ons, thlS matter having been set for hQarin~ on May 15, 1969, a
no.l take the follOwing actl' a thOf the facts havin~ been carefully considered this Board does

, on ereon:
APPROVED:

Signed:

------

7
The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropri at lon, to the State Board

of Tax Commissioners for aoproval as by law provided.

- - - - - - -

3rd d
ay of June, 1969, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

Adopted this

Requested Aonroved

Extra Help
$2,000.00 $2,000.00

Re-Assmn't 101 250.00 250.00
Re-AssmnIt 211 Supplies 4,000.00 4,000.00
Sh 206 Meals 500.00 9)0.00
Co H 205 Repair Bldgs Total $6,750.00 $0,750.00

. the County Council of Hendri.cks County, Indiana, that for the

SEC
1 Be it ordaJ.ned by . the followi ng additional SUl'Tl."t of money are hereby

.•.. 1 orporatJ.on h i _..a

es of said munJ.cJ.pa c t of the several fundg ere n MmQU a.nd for the pu""'"expens d t apart ou •l"oses
appropriated and orde~e s~ the laws governing the same;
herein specified, subJect 0

230

..,

I



231

- - - -

- - - -

- - - - -

Approved

$12,200.00

-----

- - - - -

- - - - - -

------

o
NAY

- - - - -

Fred C. Wissman, Secretary

$12,200.00

- - - - -

" ",,'

- - - -

h~'~ developed since the adoption of the existing
~~ ~~p"'opriate more money than was appropriated in

'r~ pxtr1'~;~arl emergencies:

Marvi n \10ney
Stuart Hancock
Clyde Masten

~.., '"'"\TION

- - - - - - - - - -

-''''n :. - -'''';' - O1ai roman

.... - ""'"-- -~ ",~I.h"-s - t"ec.
- A"':" ., :;" :'1+v \"d: to'"

;,.- ...- .........." ... - ....fl. ~ttor'1ey
...~....." ~r"'''''.l; ~ - ~"". Repre'3entati.ve

of the St~te Board of Tax Carom' ,
cOl!l'plete copy af the order of ~~~~oners, do hereby certify that

Board made this date in the

- - - - - - - - - -

Requested

7

AYT/'

'::'1zo1 ""l"t-
'.:':-.i .....1,.... t'" )",,'

.1,." ~nptl -. 1,1'\1 .... "'n

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -

No further busi~ess appe1ring, t~e meetin~ was adjourned.

Sirmed: ,
~ President

" -,,-

..
hn'"'\ ......~a...., cn ..-t ..~~.,,-,+.,.. ., .... j.ya ... -p .--c'
ann'l:il b,y1r:"" ~, .. C' th-'1+ t - T'1'" - .....
tLf1 'mr.'ll' )" i :7~t; nJ', "'\ , 1' .. .-., .... ,

Ado!"\t~dt'.'~ 'lth 01',' a" Jll" ''}<':a tw "'~P "a11ntornp' Aye 'lnd Nay vote:
t' - -J' - , J

ATnST: 7~~~-""--'
Secret af en. Co. aunci

'n1e Hendricks County Council met in the Court Hause at Danville
.]u1j' Q, 11(7, \.,.V. tl,. r,,"'" -::''1~ ... -~~.--J"'cn: ' Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. on

1. ,,'" i A' .-: tJ _ ., )"n+.. ('''''me; 1 o~ Hend-leks County, Indiana, that for
the ~Yf""~ in 3 of .,-id m'''' t- ' - 0'" .~ "'n • .. f')11owin~ additional suns of money are hereby
ap:)!''''p.< . 1 ~.., i ')ri r'" I ....~ -;-- "U~ ..." .... "pv"ral funds herein named and for the purposes
hor~ in ....? c'rep1, "J.bj#lloC't ",- -' ... ".-0\."''"- ~('" tr~ saMe;

...... T , •

!. 'Tl0Von 'Nas made to inqui 1"'P. a~out a transfer of ~29:>.00 for supplies in the Home
Health ~~ency fro~ another fllnn. Th;s motion was seconded and passed.

:r'1u. ~ ,i~~'~' ~ ~"-:'''' '1"'''''''1 ;;."..., by publication, pursuant to Burns 26-521,
tb,~ follo''"in- ~n:"''''g'''1c: 'L~P""OP'" ~ '~r. "'~:nan"e wal'; laid before the Council for consideratj on
1:ld a:-!': ~!~:

~ appropriations to the State7: P ";ri.:.tor waf' directp.d ~<"l """""-"'1+ the aJo"e emergency
Boa!"d01' 1.X "()"'l's~ionp", f'",.. "'np...ovalas by la1-l provided.

WITNESSl.fY HANDand SEAL of thp Board on th is the 2nd day of June, 1969.

I Fred C. ','issman, Secretary
the above is a full, true and
above e~tit1ed matter.

- - -

STATS OF INDTANA
OFFICE nF THE
STATE 9JARJ f')~ TAX COMMrSSIO~lfi



..

~!' ..
". (

........

~.," .
,"..:.

----

----------

- - -------

------

Fred C. Wissman, Secretary

STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

---

$6,750.00

STATE OF INDIANA
STATE BOARD OF TAX COI1MISSIONERS

201 state Office Building
Indianapolis 46204

$2,1+00.00

$19,168.00Total

';eneralFund

In the matter of Emergency Appropriations) No. 725
l4'or:Hendricks County Unit )

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

is made t the anpropriation o~ii~ance or resolution of the proper appropriating
~~~~~~~~ of said t~ing u~H, adopt.edHay 6, 1969 •

Jenera1 Fund

STATE OF INDIANA
'Tl'-;-C£ OF TH~"'7~'l'~BOAPD OF TAX COT1MTSSIOIJEHS
I, Fred C. Wissman, Sec~etary of the state Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby certify that
t~e above is a full, true and complete copy of the order of this Board made this date in the
abo.~ entitled matter •
• ,"''"''NFSS l1Y HAND and SEAL of the Board on this the 11th day of June, 1969.

Fred C. Wissman, Secretary

A petition having been filed by the proper legal officers of the above named taxing unit, in the
matter of emergency appropriations, th"ismatter having been ret for hearing on June 19, 1969, a re-
port having been made and all of the facts having been carefully considered this Board does now
take the follo\fingaction thereon:

Reference is ma~e to ~he appropriation ordinance or resolution of the proper appropriating
~fficials of sald taxlng unit, adopted, June 3, 1969.

STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS

Carlton L. Phillippi, Commissioner

$16,768•00
Cum Brid~e(For Bridges named in Ordinance

C'""A1'1":' 0~' Il'.'DIANA
" ....1;' ... CE OF THE
S':'\TS B0A:ID OF TAX CO''"'KTShl"l_, STONERS

T, :red C. Wissman, Secreta~J of ~h St ~ ' tthe above is a full t due a0e Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby certlfy tha
above entitled matt,~r.rue an complete copy of the order of this Board made this date in the

''T'l'.PSSH\' HAND and SEAL of the Board on this the 25th day of June, 1969.

Carleton L. Phillippi, Commissioner

-
STATE OF INDIANA

E BOARD OF TAX CmiJHISSIONERSSTAT B 'ld' g201 State Office u~ ~n
Indianapolis, h620h

A ropriations) No. 622
Tn the matter of Emergenc~ pp )
for: Hendricks County Un~t ..er legal officers of the above named taxlng unlt, in the
A t't'on having been filed b~ the ~~~P'matt~r having been set for hearing on June 2, 1969, a

~et~ ~ofemergency appropriat~ons, h lfSact~havin~ been carefully considered this Board does~aJ er" d 11 of t e ~ b

h' been made an ar"'port.anng , t' n thereon:n()Wt av:ethe fol1o\nng ac ~o



233

-----

-------

Approved
:u;bb.OO

$1,000.00
$1,068.00

$66,000.00

o
NAY

------

---------

--------------

Marvin Money
Stuart Hancock
Clyde Masten

- - - - - -

Requested
~6b.OO

$J.,000.00
$1,068.00

$66,000.00

- - - - -

, t ,

------------

'rT TTIS!AL APPROPRIATION

---------

-----

HIGIMAY

. "
"

COUNTY REVENUE

-------

---------

The Hendricks County Council Met in the Court House t D '11 Ia ann e, ndiana, at 1:30 P.M.

A discussion was held concerning the Booget meetings and it was agreed to meet on

on August 5, 1969, with the followinp in attendance:
Carl Nash Glen Barvey, ChairmanCharles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

•September 2, J, L and possibly the 5th to review the County BUdgets.

AYE

7

Proper notice to taxpayers h~v4n~ been given by publication, pursuant to Burns 26-521
the fol) owirlf;Emerf;ency Appropriation Ordinance was laid before the Council for considerationand action:

~'~G~:CY AP?POPRIATION ORDINANCE

Where,s, certain extraordinary energencies have developed since the adoption of the existing
annual budc;et, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual bud~et; now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Adopted this 8tr day of July, 1969, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

Mary Jane \oleatrers_ Sec.
Hendricks County Auditor
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney
Lowell FrCl'lklin- Commissioner Rep.

S~C. 1. Be it orch:nf"d b:~ +-heCounty Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expcns"'sof sa4d I"un.;cip~l corpor:ition the following additional sums of money are hereby
apnropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes
herein specif;en, ~bjtct +0 the laws governing the same;

Com hlO Fox Bounty

--------

Co H 213 Feed

th b ncy appropriations to the State BoardThe Aooitor was directed to present e a ove emerge
of Tax Commissioners for approval as by law provided.

#30L Bituminous

t .. t' g appropriations now have un-SEC 2 WHEREAS it has been shown that cer aLn eX1S In .. t d .t is•• , b d d f r the purpoces for winch approprla e , 1obligated bal:nces which will not e n~e ~ 0 . t' ..,b reduced in the followingfurther ordained that the following eXlstIng approprla lons e
amounts:

REDUCTIONS

#213 A and Machine Hire $L,ooO.OO $L,OOO.OOTruck Rental
1,000.00 1,000.00#403 Right of Way

#6oh 15,000.00 15,000.00New Equ ipment
$ ro ,000.00 $ 20,000.00

-------------



* -:}*

300.00

Amount

$900.00

SiM ~
Chairman~ Council ~

NAY

o

201 Lin Twp Asslr

TrCl1sfer to
Account

102 E Extra Help

Stuart Hancock
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

------

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

- - - - - - - - - - - -

COUNTYREVENUE

- - - - - -

Glen Harvey - Chairman

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

Mary Jane Weathers - Sec.
Hendricks County Auditor
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney

$900.00

300.00

Unexpended
Appropriat ion

IN THEMATTEROF EMERGENCYAPPROPRIATION

.\f_ ~,~ _,,_

1\ ,. "

\1 \f .,

" 1\ 1\

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L, Lawson

- - - - - - -

- - - - - -

Asslt Agent

Lin Twp Ass'r

on September 2, 1969 with the follovring in attendance:

Auditor - Sec. of Council

July, 1969, by the following votes:
Adopted this 8th day of

AYE

7

Auditor - Sec. of Council

ATTEST:

Budget & Class No.

, the meeting adjourned.There being no further business appear'lng,

ATTEST:

REVIEWOF BUDGETWITHOFFICE HOLDERS

. County Office Holders appeared before the County Council at twenty minute intervals for
reVlew and discussion of their budgets.

A ddit' analrecess was called for lunch. The Council reconvened at 1:30 for discussion of a 1appropriations.

September 2, 1969
The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 9:00 A.M.

102

102

The follo\'ling ordi
nance was laid before the Council for consideration.

WHEREAS,certain extraordi . i ting
annual budget so th t . t ~ary emergenc~es have developed since the adoption of the ex s d in the
annual bUdget~ now ~h]. /s now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriate

, , ere ore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:
SEe. 1. Be it ordained b t enses
of said municipal corpora~io~e t~ounty Co~cil of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for th~ ~~ and
ordered set apart out of th e followmg additional sums of money are hereby appropr].~f' ed
SUbject to the law . e several funds herein named and for the purposes herein spec 1 ,

S governmg the same',

==- IATION BY RF:DTTCTION
IN THEMATT'SRO~ ~~P~O~~EVICT S AP'PROPPJATIO'

ANDRE_AIJLOCATIO

Resolution

. k County Indiana, that for the expenses of
e County Council of Hen~~~~w~ng sums'of money previously appropriated

B"' IT RESOLVEDby th H d...;cke; County the f . claseificat ion, are hereby re-allocated
U nt of en ~... ' . thin a m8Jor.' . t d 11 h .

h U j t of Governme t '1 acconnt. 'In. j crinally appropr1.a e , a as ere1.nten -. from a de al . ficatlon as or I.>
for expcnd"ltures . thin the same class1- -
to another account Wl
after specified:

'I
I



SEC. 2. WHEREAS,it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated
balances which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated, it is further ordained
that the following existing appropriations be reduced in the following amounts:

REDUCTION

235

- - - - -- - - - -- - - - - -

:;::::.

Reiuested ~proved$ ,341.00

300.00

250.00

295.00

1,300.00

350.00

200.00

700.00

100.00

48.00

144.00

75.00
$ 5,103.00

250.00

$ 2,200.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 540.00

160.00

200.00

144.00
$ 1,044.00

and adopted this 2nd day of

NAY

- - - -- - - -- - - -

COUNTY REVENUE

HIGHWAY

HCI1E HEALTH AGE~Y

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE

- - - - - -

ropriations to the State Boarddirected to present the above emergency app

for approval as by law provided. ,i ._~~ '1'" '/',~1/4.£./--'
Presiden 'of County Councitj

Offic e Sup., Ca:l. & Transp.

Sa1 1st Dep Cir ct

211 Supplies

402 Returning Fugitives

601 Properties

COUNTY REVENUE

l~ Salary or Per Diem of Court Bailiff

109 Salary of Probation Officer

201 E Traveling Expense (Probation Officer)

205 Repairs

601 Properties

211

102

Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks County

- - - - - - - - - - -

Sup ct

Sup ct

Sup Ct

Sup ct

Sup ct

Sup ct

Cl
Cl

Bridge #11, Guilford Township

# 401 Insurance

Com 213 Special Contracts

#211 B Nursing Supplies

Com 103 Salary Veteran I s Service Officer

Civ Def 101 Salary Civil Defense Officer

Cor 102 A Typing

AYE

Cl

Cl 102 B Sa1 2nd Dep

Cl 102 C Sal 3rd Dep

Com

Presented to the Hendricks County Council, read in full
September, 1969, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

The Auditor was
of Tax Commissioners

- - -

ATTEST:



-----

- - -

- - - - - - -

- - -

-----

----------

----------------

Stuart Hancock
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

- - - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - -

- - - -

- - - -

Mary Jane Weathers - Sec.
Hendricks County Auditor

Claude Raber - Co. Attorney

-----

- - - -

IN THEMATTEROF SAlARYINCREASEOF FIRST CLERKS

- - - - - - -

- - - -

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

- - - -

- - - - -

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 8:30 A.H. in
the Auditor's office as per adjournment on September 2, 1969, with the following in attendance:

Glen Harvey - Chairman

.d t' n of all the budge ts havine not ye t been c onpleted, the Council
study an

4
dcOOonp~Merat~Oreconvene at 8 :30 A.M., September 3, 6.

adjourned at: •• ,

ATTEST: i1County Auditor - Secretary of Counc

IN THEMATTEROF SALARYINCREASEOF FIRST DEPUTIES

Study and consideration of all thadjourned at 4:00 P M t e budgets having not yet been completed, the Council
•• , 0 reconvene at 8:30 A.M., September 4, 9. ~

REVIEW OF BUOOETWITHOFFICE HOLDERS

ff" holders of the County for discussion and review of
Hearings were resumed with 0 ~ce

their budgets.

ATTEST:

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

A motion was made and seconded to increase the salary of all first Clerks to $4,140.00
annually. This was passed unanimously.

County Auditor - Secretary of Council

A motion was made and seconded to increase the salary of all first Deputies to $4,848.00
annually. This was passed unanimously.

COOTINUEDBUDGETHEARINGS

year i~;oCO~~;l bth~n procee~ed with consideration of the various budgets of the County for the
page 27 e~ding wiih ~~~:'BumdakintgfSUChadjustments as they deemed advisable frOr.t page 1 through

. ge or Retarded Children.

September 3, 1969

- - - -

~- --:
IN THEMATTEROF PERSONALAPPEARANCES

t Funeral Director's Association appeared to discuss

O
fficers of the Hendricks coun vY-ldeambulance service as the Funeral Direc tors were g in

.. C unty to pro ... 0 g
the need for Hend:~cks ? as of the first of the year.
to discontinue th~s se~ce

I.
I

--

I

I'

r
I



ORDINANCEOF APPROPRIATIONS
CLERKCIRCUITCroRT

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

237

15.CO
1,500.00
2,500.00

$ 10,800.00

4,980.00
4,200.00
4,200.00
4,200.00
2,300.00

13,225.00
$ 47,920•00

NAY

15.00
,J;500.00
.2,500.00

10,800.00

4,848.00
4,140.00
4,140.00
4,140.00
2,000.00

13,225.00
47,308.00

Stuart Hancock

Stuart Hancock
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten

- - - - - - - - - - -

Appropriated Requested

$10,800.00 $ 10,800.00

4,848.00 4,980.00
4,848.00 4,980.00
4,140.00 4,200.00
4,140.00 4,200.00

750.00 750.00

50.00 50.00
250.00 250.00

3,000.00 3,000.00

500.00 800.00
$ 33,326.00 $ 34,010.00

- - - - - - - -- -

- - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

Glen Harvey - Chairman

Mary Jane Weathers - Sec.
Hendricks County Auditor

Claude Raber - County Attorney

- - - - - - - --------

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

AYE
Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson
Marvin Money
Clyde Masten
Glen Harvey

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
During consideration of the Commissioner's Budget much discussion was given concernin

the proposed ambulance service for the County. g

The Council then proceeded with further study and consideration of the budgets
beginning with the Health Department. for 1970.,

A motion was made and seconded to approve $3 500.00 for the 1
Health Officer. This motion passed by four ayes ~nd two nayes. sa ary of a part time County

A motion was made to dis-allow this amount in the Conunissioner's Budget. This motion
passed by the following vote:

602 Equipment

September 4, 1969

The Hendricks. County Council met in the Court House at Danville
Auditor's off~ce as per adjournment on September 3 1969 . th t'hIndiana, at 8:30 A.M. in the

, , w~ e following in attendance:

Having given thorough and detailed thought and study to the entire budgets of the County
general fund as proposed for the year 1970, and having in their considered opinion, made fair and
reasonable adjustments and determinations, after having consulted with various officers submittirig
budgets, the Council does now and here approve the following "Ordinance for Appropriation" and
"Ordinance for Tax Levies" and certify same to the Auditor and the Board of Tax Adjustroont of
Hendricks County.

Total Auditor

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of Clerk
102 Compensalion of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputy Ciroui t Court
102b Salary of First Deputy Superior Court
102c Salary of Second Deputy
102d Salary of Third Deputy
102e Salary of EXtra Help

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSES
201 Communication and'Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipmen t

Total Clerk Circuit Court

COUNTYAUDITOR

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of Auditor
102 Cofupensa£ion of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102a Salary of First Deputy
102b Salary of Second Deputy
102c Salary of Third Deputy
102d Salary of Fourth Deputy
102e Salary of Extra Help

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSES
201 Connnunication and Transportation

201d Traveling Expense
205 Repairs
211' Office'Supplies

600 PROPERTIES



'x :

~oc •

:x ..

.x ..... .,.
,

50.00
1,000.00
1,100.00
2,500.00

Requested-

6,480.00 6 480.00,
654.00 654.C{)

4,842•00 4 842.24
4' 174.444,140•00
7:500•00

1,500.00

2,200.00 2 200.00
, 25.C(l

25.00 200.C()
200.00 750.00150.00 .l~O.C{)150.00

1,100.00 1 100.C{)
~25,041•00

50.00
1,000.00
1,100.00
2,500.00

10,800.00 10,800.00

5,540.00 5,540.00
5,fJ40.00 5,040.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
6,500.00 6,500.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
1,189.00 1,189.00
4,524.00 4,700.00
2,000.00 2,000.00

2,~?d:e8 2,?W:SB

150.00 150.00
1,200.00 1,500.00
6,000.00 6,000.00
6,500.00 7,000.00

300.00 500.00
150.00 1,OCO.OC

1,500.00 1,5CC•CO

5,100.00 5.100.l)Q
18,013.00 ~79,u39.00

245.00 .. 245.00
35,323.00 ill35,575.oo

10,800.00 $10,800.00

4,848.00 4,980.00
4,140.00 4,200.00
4,140.00 4,200.00
6,500.00 6,500.00

8,640.00 tl,640.c{)

4,848.00 4,980.00
350.00 350.00

16.00 16.00
360.00 360.00

2,415.00 2,475.00

160.00 160.00
$ 16,849.00 $16,981.00

$

$

Appropriated

Total Treasurer

COUNTYRECORDER

/

COUNTYSHERIFF

SERVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of Sheriff .
102 Compensation of Deputies and Ass1stants

102a Salary of First Deputy
102b Salary of Second Deputy
102c Salary of Third Deputy
102d Salary of Fourth Deputy
102e Salary of Fifth Deputy
102g Salary of Radio Opera tor
102h Salary of Swing Shift Operator
102i Salary of Clerk for Office
102j Salary of Extra Help

103 Other Compensation
103a Attorney
103 Added COmpensation and Per Diem

ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
205 Meals for Prisoners
208 Garage and Motor
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses - Ammo, Rent, 1st Aid, Etc.
213a Uniforms

SERVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of. Recorder uties and Clerical Assistants
102 Compensat1on of DeP t

102a Salary of First Depu y
102e Salary of Extra Help

ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE .
.. d Transportat10n201 Commun1catl.On an

205 Repairs .
211 Office supp11es

COUNTYTREASURER

CES PERSONAL . t
SERVI f Treasurer d Clerical Ass1stan s101 salary o. of Deputies an
102 Compensat10n f First Deputy

102a Salary of Second Deputy
102b Salary of Third Deputy
102c Salary 0f Extra Help
102e Salary 0

TING EXPENSE .
ALL OTHERO~ERA. and Transportation
201 Commun1cat10n
205 Repairs .
211 Office supp11es
213 Tax Receipts

Total Surveyor

COUNTYSURVEYOR

Total Sheriff

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
101 Salary of County Surveyor
101a Drainage Mileage
102 Compensation of Deputies and Assistants

102a Salary of Firs t Deputy
102b Salary of Second Deputy Clerk
102e Salary of Extra Help

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
204 Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies .
213 Other Operating Expenses

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipmen t

=

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

200

100

200

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

100

200

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

100



COUNTYAGRICULTURALAGENT

100 SERVICES PERSONAL Appropriated Requested
101 Salary of County Agent (where part is paid by count) $ 4,500.00102 Compensation of Assistants Y $ 5,000.00

102a Assistant County Agent 3,600.00 3,600.00
102b Home Demonstration Agent - Secretary 3,500.00 3,850.00
102c 2nd Secretary 4,848.00 4,980.00

4,140.00 4,200.00
200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE

201 Communication and Transportation
2,500.00205 Repairs 2,700.00

211 Office Supplies 200.00 200.00
1,000.00 1,100.00

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment 100.00 700.00Total County Agent $ 24,388.00 ~26,330.00

COUNTYCORONER

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Coroner 4,050.00 4,050.00102 Compensation of Deputies and Assistants

l02a Salary of Per Diem Deputy 200.00 200.00
l02b Salary of Clerk 250.00 250.0("

104 Autopsy Fee s 2,000.00 2,000.00

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPEtf>E
201 Communication and Transportation 10.00 10.00
211 Office Supplies 40.00 40. CO

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment .00

Total Coroner 6,550.00 $ 6,550.00

COUNTYASSESSOR

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor 9,180.00 $ 9,180.00
102 Salary of First Deputy 4,848.00 4,9tiO.OO

102d Salary of Clerk 4,140.00 4,200.00
102e Salary of Extra Help 1,000.00 2,000.00

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation 150.00 150.00
205 Repairs 200.00 200.00
211 Office Supplies 2,000.00 2,800.00

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipzoont 350.00 350.00

Total Assessor 21,868.00 $23,860.00

CENTERTOWNSHIPASSESSOR

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Assessor 1,800.00 1,800.00
102 Salary of First Deputy 1,750.00 2,000.00

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE 350.00 350.00201 Communication and Transportation 125.00 200.00211 Office Supplies 300.00 300.00
213 Other Operating Expenses - Rent

600 PROPERTIES .00602 Equipment $ 4,325.00 $ 4,650.00

GUILFORDTOWNSHIPASSESSOR

100 SERVICES PERSONAL 4,100.00 $ 4,800.00
101 Salary of Assessor 2,350.00 2,350.00
102 Salary of First Deputy 325.00 325.00

102f Salary of Clerk

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE 700.00 7CO.00
201 Communication and Transportation 200.00 200.00
211 Office Supplies 300.00 300.00
213 Other Operating Expenses - Rent Assessor $ 7,,975 ..00 $ 8,675.00

Total Guilford Twp.

LINCOLN TOWNSHIPASSESSOR

100 SERVICES PERSONAL 2,900•00 $ 3,600.00
101 Salary of Assessor 1,200.00 )
102 Salary of First Deputy 600.00

~ (102b Salary of Deputy 600.00 4,800.00
102c Salary of Deputy 600.00 )
102d Salary of Deputy 600.00 )
102e Salary of Deputy 600.00 )
102f Salary of Deputy

200 ALL OTHEROPERATINGEXPENSE 250.00 325.00

201 Communication and Transportation 22.00
22.00

211 Office Supplies

239



",

lClJ SElin
101
10(

(ClJ ALL (

(02
2~
2(1j :

IQ~
&JJ

??~?;:p
601 -3

111 O~~Cf

1m ~
1~ ~

1021.
1Czt

~~
)9\.-"':

1~ 101 ~~

1~ 5e
10
1~
1(

10; ::
10
.'

100 m~£i.
10( ~ta'
1~:.e;

10
101 Fil
11j Ot

......-~~,
100 JUl ..... "

lift su.~
1021.

100 !11 cr.€:. :
101 ;=

470.00
50.00

350.00
500.00

$1,500.00
3,600.00
4,8100.00co.00

$2,900.00
2,700.00

450.00
60.00

$6,110.00

2,1oo.~
$40,221.00

$ 6,000.00
1,000.00
4,500•00

200.00
6,800.00

200.00
4,1C1.(X:;

200.00
300.00
~OO.OO

6,900•00
2 OCO.OO

, 200.00

35.00
750.00
286.00
20(..00
500.00

40.00
600.00
300.00
4oo,(Xj
400.00

200.00
50.00

300.00

$ 6,000.00
1,000.00

150.00
5,000.00

150.00
2CO.CQ

6,600.00
200.00

5,200.00
200.00

1,000.00
7,200.00

300.00
2,000.00

350.00
50.00

250.00
500.00

2,900.00
2,400.00

450.00
60.00

5,810.00

200.00
50.00

300.00

35.00
150.00
250.00
200.00
500.00

800.00
50.00

)00.00

40.00
600.00
200.00
250.00
400.00

2,100.00
39,985.00

6,000.00
800.00

4,500.00
200.00

6,800.00
200.00

4,701.00
200.00
200.00
200.00

6,900•00
2,000.00

100.00

6,000.00
1,000.00

150.00
5,000.00

150.00
200.00

6,600.00
200.00

5,200.00
200.00

1,000.00
.7,000.00

300.00
2,000.00

150.00 2oo.CO
10, 190.00 ~1l,570.oo

1,050.00
,...3.,600.00

4,140.00100.00

Total Wash. Twp. Assessor

TOTAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

CIRCUIT COURT

Total Lincoln Twp. Assessor

WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR

TOTAL CIRCUIT COURT
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 1

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

(Conti nllPn ,

SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Prosecutor
102 Salary of First Deputy

102a Salary of Clerk
leL 1/itness Fees

ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE .
201 communication and TransportatJ.on
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses

SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Judge
102 Per Diem of Special Judge
103 Per Diem of Jurors
10L Witness Fees
,a; Salary of Court Reporter
106 ~~~ Salary of, Court Reporter (Special)

y or Per DJ.em of Court B iliff1O6A Salary Court Bail' f a107 Per Diem of Judge V J. f Change of VenuelOOPer Di f -- enued Cases
1~ PrObat~~n 0Of~~~~ter -- Venued Cases
110 Pauper Attorney
111 Jury COmmiSSioners

ALL OTHER OPERATION EXPENSE201 COIllIlIunicat'
201E ProbationJ.~~f~d Tr~sportation2~ Re . J.cer Mileage~ PaJ.rs
211 Office Supplies
213 PSYChiatric Service
CURRENT CHARGES
402 Returni Fu'403 Retu .ng ~J.tives
405 1..0 rnlng PrJ.soners

~ing and Meals for Jurors

SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Asses~or
102 Salary of DeputJ.es

HER OPERATING EXPENSE ,ALL OT 't' n and TransportatJ.on201 CommunJ.ca J.O
211 Office Supplies

100

200

400

100

200

200

400 CURRENT CHARGES
402 Returning Fugitives
403 Returning Prisoners
405 Lodging and Meals for Jurors

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

200 ALL OTHER OPERATIONG EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation

201e Traveling Expenses, Probation Officer
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Psychiatric Service

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment

100

10(} SERVI CES PERSONAL
1 01 Salary of Judge
102 Per Diem of Special Judge
103 Per Diem of Grand Jurors
lOU Per Diem of Petit Jurors
105 Per Diem of ~ury Commissioners
106 Witness Fees
107 Salary of Court Reporter

107A Salary of Court Reporter (Special)
loa Salary or Per Diem of Court Bailiff

10BA Bailiff - Change of venue
109 Per Diem of Judge -- ~enued Cases
"1 Salary or Per Diem of Probation Officer
112 Per Diem of Reporter -- Venued Cases
113 Pauper Attorney (services)

400 CURRENT CHARGES401 Rental of Equipment



2,500.00
4,000.00
2,650.00
9,150.00

200.00
325.00

7,000.00
3,000.00

500.00
8,000.00

~ 3,960•00
3,600.00

16,680.00
200.00

$ 6,900.00
12,600.00

1,000.00
:P29,650.00

1,400.00 $ 2,800.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

100.00 100.00
500.00 500.00
600.00 600.00

3,600.00 $ 5,000.00

2,500.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
6,500.00

9,900.00
8,400.00

100.00
325.00

7,000.00-
3,000.00

500.00
8,000.00

7,308.00 $ 7,3b1.92
5,220.00 5,292.56
3,600.00 3,6oo.co

840.00 840.00

3,500.00 3,500.00
3,200.00 3,200.00

500.00 500.00
5,000.00' 5,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00

420.00 4a; .00
100.00 100.00

500.00 5GO.00
32,188,00 :j)32,334.48

550.00
22,350.00

3,916.00
3,504.00

15,000.00
200.00

COUNTY COURT HOUSE
TOTAL REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

ALL OTHER OPERATION EXPENSE
201 Conmunication and transportation
204 Printing and Advertising
211 Office Supplies

(Continued) - --...........

PROPERTIES Appropriated Requested600 602 Equipment
TarAL SUPERIOR COURT NO. 1.QOO.OO $ 1,100.001 36,441.00 $ 37,191.00

COUNTY ELECTION BOARD

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Election Board Members 750.00 $ 750.00101A Salary of Canvassing Board MenDers 450.00 450.00102 Service of Election Precinct Officials-- Primary 6,880.00 6,880.00102A Service of Election Precinct Officials- General 6,880.00 6,880.00102B Voting Machine Mechanics 3,000.00 3,000.00101 B Absent Voters Bd. 1,000.00 1,000.00103 Clerical Assistants 400.00 400.00103A Sheriff's, Janitors, etc. 1,000.00 1,000.00lG3B Canvassing AS5ess~ents 120.00 120.00200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 COlT1lTlUIlicationand Transportation 400.00 400.00204 Printing and Advertising 3,500.00 3,500.0020; Election Board Repairs 100.00 100.00211 Office Supplies 1,600.00 1,600.00213 Other Operation Expenses Meals 3,848.00 3,847.50

400 CURRENT CHARGES
800.00401 Rent--Rooms 800.00

600 PROPERTIES
602 Equipment .00TOTAL COUNTY ELECTION BOARD 30,725.00 $ 30,727.50

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

200

200 ALL OTHER OPERA TING EXPENSE
202 Heat, Light, Power and Water
205 Repairs

205A Repairs Equiptment
207 Fuel and Ice
213 Other Operation Expenses--Janitor Supplies

213A Trash Removal
213B Misc. Expenses

600 PROPERTIES
601 Buildings, Struc tures and Improvements

TarAt COONTY COURT HOUSE

COUNTY JAIL

(Continued)

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Cus todian
102 Salary of Janitors

102A Matrons
102E Extra Help

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
102 Salary of First Deputy--Reg. Purge, etc.

102A Salary of Sec. Deputy--Fees, Reg. & Transfers

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Matrons
102 Other Help

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
202 Heat, Light, Power and Water
205 Repairs
209 Institutional and Medical
~ ~ Operating Expenses Total

600 PROPERTIES
601 Buildings, Structures and Improvements

TOTAL COUNTY JAIL

COUNTY HOME
100 SERVICES PERSONAL

101 Salary of Superintendent
102 Salary of Mafron
106 Salaries or Wages of Attendents
107 Wages of Other Emplqyees

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
. 201 Communication and Transportation

201A Garbage Removal
202 Heat, Light, Power and Water
205 Repairs Building

205B Repairs Equiptment206 Food



4 .co
.. J 1"1\

1 1)..• 1.'11

"

~.oo

J~.Ct
ltc.cO
~~.Ct

7 .re
lCC.CC
;(..(C

.. J, 00.00~ (.CO

"l 00~ .
.. ~,lOO.OO

$00.00
'00.00

, ,tXX>.OO
3, Soo.OO

1$0.00 ..;(.00
;00.00 ..vC.(tJ

. 00 )~ .00
=-~'tir - t~9,4 ... ,

600.00
dOO.OO
500.00

1,500.00
..00.00
1$0.00

1 "I)()O.OO

~. il.). 00 ~l~.CC
• " .ll) I l .ce

• , ~..tJ.a• )l) J ( C.({,
,uoJU.OO J ...,( .le

1 • \.l. .00 1, {,.OC
I 1 .00 .ce4, ,

OO.Ul ~ .ce
i-O.l'll ..t.I.O
;'"'.00 ;l.".OC

,.00 '},.OO
t , 00.00 _, ~C(.OO

;uO.OO ..,l.lO
~.OO ...v.CC

t l~.OO .. , ....cr.
'00.00 He.OO

100.00 ' cOO
, 00.00 ~.cc

1i,599 .00 ,4 -:oc

l,lilO.OO
150.00

(')().OO

5,"'00.00
100.00
400.00

SO. 00
1(A). 00
to. CO

~J W.CO ,l .0000.00 Zt .cO
,~OO.OO J;U,,<X>

-h)).OO •((..Ct500.00 ~(.(.OC

..0.00 \,.(.C700.JO ,6<...eo;c. )) L.X1, 5. X) 1 ... ee-
7....» .,~.CC

... , on.:'JV ~, ..u..oc
:J.OO ;l.ce

c..~.OO "f .cee...\,C
UL.,A} 7C...ro

,.W :7 .1.(
1 1 t, 7 1.00 1 , r" 7.Ct

(Continued)

Institutional and Medical
Office
Power Plant tcFertilizer, e •213B Seed, ti g Expenses--Hisc.213C Other Opera n
213E Licenses

ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
205A Repairs Buildings

208 205c Repairs Equiptment
Garage and Motor

213A Seed, Fertilizer & Machi !JoI213D Mi ' no ru.resc •
213F Other Ope ti213 Feed ra ng Expenses--Vetrinar1en

TarAL COUNTY FARM

DRAL~GE BO.\RD

PROPERTIES
602 Equipment
603 602A Fencing

Livestock

COUNTY ~TARlED CHIlJ)'R;..'

ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
202 Heat, Light, power and Water
204 Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs--Building
206 Repairs--Equiptment
208 Garage and Motor
211 Office213 Other Operating Expenses--Tra1ning Materials

6Cl Properties
CURRENT CHARGES
401 Insurance and Prt!rU.UM3
402 Licenses

2CJ1
211
212

SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Teachers
102 Speech &Hearing Test
103 Bus Drivers104 Salaries of School Director

.105 Salaries of Custodian

600

200

TOTAL COON1Y PLAlI C~I ,

COOaTY fARM

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Com:nunicationand Transportation

201E Traveling Expenses
204 Printing and ~dvertising
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Espenses--Offico Supp11fl.1-lnopc..cLor

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties Plan Commission
602 Equipment Building Inspector

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
108 Salary of Farm Manager
109 Extra Help--Farm

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 COmmissioners - Per Diem1102 Extra Help

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication d T205 Repairs an ransportation

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Per Diem of Plan Commission ~it1zon »C~rl
102 Salary of Secretary
103 Salary of Building Inspector
107 Attorney Fees
108 Consultants I Fees
1C11 Salary of Clerical Assistants
110 Extra Help--Inspector
111 Extra Help
112 Zoning Appeals--Per Diem

40Q

200

100

600 PROPERTIES and Improvements601 Buildings, structures TOTAL COOlfTY HOMB

400 cuRRENT CHARGES .' ons. 403 Newspaper subscr~pt~

242



500.00
500.00
550.00
400.00
850.00
350.00
800.00
400.00
100.00

12,000.001,500•00
6,000.00
8,000.00

~1~000~00
2,000-.0026,000.00
1,000.00
2,500•00
1,5116•OO
5 000.00'30G.0C;

50.00
200.00

50.00
100.00

~ 4,144.00

12,500.00
5,500.00

500.00
600.001,oeo.oo
500.00

7,000.00
2,000.00

400.00
100.00

67.00

400.00
400.00
450.00
400.00
450.co
400.00
450.00
400.00

100.00
400.00
100.00
600.00
100.00
100.00

$ 3,744.00

$11,340.00
3,600.00
9,100.00
2,100.00
1,500.00
1,500.00

120.00

$ 1,248.00

6~0.00
$ 6,7 0.00

1,600.00
$ 4,24tl.00

50.00
200.00

50.00
100.00

4,144.00

1,248.00

3,744.00

600.00
2,523.00

350.00
7,700.00

400.000/
400.00 ,/
450.00 .-
400.00"
450.00 v

400.00 ...
450.00 "
400.00 "

500.00 .r
500.00./
550.00 ./
400.00~
850.00 ...
350.00.-
800.00 v

400.00 ~
100.00

65.00
200.00
100.00
200.00
50.00
60.00

12,000.00.-
1,500.00v
6,000.00-
8,000.00 II

8,000.00 )(
43,000.00 ).

100.00f
26,000.00 I

1,000.00 ".
2,500.00 .-
1,100.00
5;OOO.OO{300.00

12,500.00"
5,500.00 v

500.00
600.00'/

1,000.00 ....
500.00 .-

7,000.00 ....
2,000.00..-

200.00
100.00 .-

67.00 ,/

11,340.00 v
3,600.00
9,100.00 ....
2,100.00 ....
1,500.00'/
1,500.00 r

120.00'/

!ppropriated Requested
250.00 " 5'" 00.00

TOO'AL VETERAN'S SERVICE OFFICER
CIVIL DEFENSE

AU OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201B Postage
201E Traveling Espenses

204 Printing and Advertising
211 Office Supplies

200

100

200

600 PROPERTIES
601 Buildings, Structures and Improvements

TOTAL CIVIL IE~NSE
CCl1NTY CCIOCLSSIONERS

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Civil Defense Officer

600 PROPERTIES601 Buildings, Structures and Improveaent3
TOO'AL DRAINAGE BOARD

VE'mRAN'S SERVICE OmCER

211 Office Supplies

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
103 Salary of Veteran's Officer

(Cont~ued)

.200 AU OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 ~oIlll11l.1Ilication and Transportation
205 Repairs
2as Insignia
208 Garage and Motor
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expenses--Educational Material

SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Coun ty COIlIlliseiOl'lers
101 Salary - Weights & Measures
102 Salary and Per Diem of County Council
102 Conservation District
105 Salary of County At tarney
1as Per Diem of Members Board of Review
107 Per Diem of Tax Adjustment Board Members
111 County's Share of Township Trustee's Salary as ex-officio

Township Assessor (By Townships)
111a Brown
111b Clay
111c Eel River
111d Franklin
111e Liberty
111f Marion
l11g Middle
l11h Union

112 Per Diem of Deputy TO'.llUhipAssessors (in Townships not
having elected Township Assessors) By Townships
112a Brown
112b Clay
112c Eel River
112d Franklin
112e Liberty
112f Marion
112g Middle
112h Union

108 Per Diem of rload Viewers
ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
201a Soil Survey & Contracts
201 Weights & Measures

201e Official's Schools &Delegates
201b Traveling Expenses--County Commissioners
201c Traveling Expenses--Council

204 Printing and Advertising
205A 4-H Building Maintenance

211 Office Supplies--Weights & Measures
213 Other Operatin Expenses=-Special Contracts
213 Conservation District--Annual Report

.400 CURRENT CHARGES
401 Insurance
402 Premium on Official Bonds
404 County Dump
405 Burial of Soldiers, Sailors and Marines, their wives

and Widows
408 Appropriation to 4-H Club Associations
409 Appropriation to County 4-H Associations Bldg. Fund
410 Bounties for Animals or Birds Fox
413 Expense Inmates of State Institutions
419 Transfer Tuition
420 Change of Venue Costs
421 Tax Refunds
424 Examination of Records
4C3 Criminal Justice Planing AL-enc.Y.(ti d)Con nue



'x ~3001:
~m ~alaJ
'~ ~alaJ

1~~.
I~l.e~a

l~B
lu)l
lu)l

I
1u)i

:I!.!Lifl'iil
1m ~

1~t£p
muff
11j ~tr

.: ::::iNi
~q
uu:
u~
uu
u(
u(
u(
ul
ul

u!
U

U

u

I u

l
I

Li~
l~
,)

L1.

;~. il
•• [pJ&~

.-
<-,1 •

,\.,..,,

,.',r ,
I'" ,
I. I~ •

-

b,
, I

, .,

1,

--

11,.

,
\,

I •

lX-,e .
I..

.,..b'
p'''I~lr

1 ,

19,~

,,- ,,,
~ 1I..""':-

0"'2, - ,

~,..
4,~ lo.l

117 ,e .

3 ,500.00 v .."
1,200.00 L,

1,800.00 ,
8,250.00 9,
5,000.00 ~"d.
4,921.00 ,
4,140•00 1;6.

500.00 ,
2,100.00

900.00 I

2,000.00 ~,
'50.00
850.00

3,900•00
- -

161,065.00

8,500.00

11,980.00
90.00

150.00
2,280.00
1,000.00

360.00

150.00
1,372 .00

350.00
35,000.00
2,000.00

150.00
30,000.00

100.00'
6,500.00
1,000.00

125,000.00
500.00

120,000.00
500.00

21,000.00
3,000.00
6,000.00

200.00
1,500.00

8,500.00
80,000.00

2,000.00
200.00

30,000.00
..,615,826. 06

19,500.00

9,288.00
4,848.00

111,008.00

Appropriated

43,000.00

of'120,000.00
381,200.00
717,100.00
512,500.00
988,950.00

FUHD2,72S,7S0.00

(Continued)

Total conservation District ( 2,161.00

Tot.a.l County Commissioners 332.621.00
tarA!. COONTY GENERAL FUND $ 929,640.00

ccmITY HIGHWAY ruN!>

..-.

TOTAL COUNTY HIGHWA Y FUND

;~~.i'! tiaiPITAL OPERATING FUND

-

.,--

-='1.l/--:'l-"\ty' s 3ha.re

'7i'.l J...D£N5t.
.., anJ 7ransportation

. r..- r anJ ~ .,.t,er,
"J J oJ'" rtll1tnC
~

~ir or ~~1~1s
r lr qul~nt

, ar
\.L't

"M ~n. ..t's Mise. Garage Supplies
~ • .1 I ~t.l\l t 'bChine Hire

'L --. I ..f ':'_~JLAnVE BRIlXiE FUND

,-

1 -_.1 -.Alt ~ Weed Killer

..... _~p ..:,~-S
'i'O'UL croUTY HaiPITAL OPERATION

m -~t.:.J
• r.l Ir .lI'L'\Ce on Supervisor

_" "\t.I,",' I~ ..ranee on Highway Men
-.I
1 ~ IlL ...rwnce of Bridge Men

(Continued)

~"'.:lJ: ,
• NCt10n

- ;.'0' rrt:ors.. ,

..•J



Requested

230,000.00
37J469.00

267,469.00

1J5oo.00
$60,202.00

$ 200.00

6,500.00 6,500.00
3,570.00 3,570.00
3,570.00 3,570.00

200.00 200.00
1,200.00 1,500.00

250.00 250.00
250.00 250.00

250.00 250.00
15,790.00 $16,090.00

1 J 000. 00
h8,411.oo

200.00

6,300.00 $ 6,300.00
16,200.00 16,200.00
9,360.00 9,360.00

500.00 500.00
40.00 40.00

150.00 150.00
600.00 600.00
250.00 250.00

3,350.00 3,350.00
100.00 100.00
400.00 400.00
30.00 30.00

61,550.00 61,550.00
3,500.00 3,500.00

700.00 700.00
12,000.00 12,000.00
21,550.00 21,550.00

700.00 700.00
480.00 h80.ao

65,610.00 65,610.00

350.00 350.00
720.00 720.CO

7,000.00 7,000.00
30,780.00 30,780.00
32,500.00 32,500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

350.00 350.00
.00

20.00 20.00
50.00 50.00

4,410.00 h,410.oo
1,539.00 1,539.00

600.00 600.00
282,689.00 $2ti2,6b9.oo

230,000.00 .i7 ,469.00
2 7,469.00

Appropria ted

TarAL WELFARE FUND

ST:
Mary Jane Weathers - Seoretary' G.t 'QOWlt7 OC!lWl8U

(Continued)

TOrAL HEAL'l'H(B) FUND

HOSPITAL BOND RElEHPTION FUND

BondsRedeemed
Interest on Bonds

Total Hospital Bond Redemption Fund

WELFARE roND

200 ALLOTHEROPERATINa EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation

201E Traveling Expenses Nurse
211 Office Supplies

211B Medical Supplies

100 PERSONALSERVICES
101 Salary of Direc tor
102 Salaries of Caseworkers

102A Salaries of Clerical Assistants
103 Legal Services

103B Medical Fees
103D Appraiser I s Fees
103E Per Diem of Board M8:bers
103F Examination Fees - Disabled Assistance

200 AU. OTHER OPERATING EXPElISE
201 Conmmication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expense

400 CURRENT CHARGES
403a Old Age Assistance
h03b Burial Allowance Rae. Old Age Assistance
h03c Burial Allowance Rae. Blind Assistance
403d Assistance for Crippled Childred - Placed
403e Assistance to the Disabled
403f Burial Allowance Rec. Disabled Assistance
h03g Child Welfare Services
h03h Assistance Dep. Childred - Custody of Relatives
403HB Burial Allowance Deceased Child Recipients Assist.

Dep. Dhild In-Rel.
403AA Assistance Destitute Childred
403AM Medical Assistance for the Aged
403I-J Assistance Dep. Childred-Custody Indiv. & Inst.
403L Hospital Commitment &Medical &Hospital
403M Assistance for Education of Handicapped Childred
403P Burial Expense Dependent Childred (Public Wards)
403R Operation Institutions

405 Insurance and Premiums
406 Subscriptions and Dues
407 Public Employes I Retirement Charges
408 Old Age and Survivors Insurance

600 PROPERTIES
6020 Office Equipment

600 PROPERTIES
601 PROPERTIES

400 cURRENT CHARGES
hOl prevention of Contagious Disease

600 PROPERTIES
601 Buildings, Structures and Improvements

TOTAL HEALTH (A) FUND

HOKE HEALTH SERVICE

100 SERVICESPERSONAL
107 Nurse
108 First Clerk
109 Second Clerk

Presented t th k County, Indiana, and read in full for the first ti1ne
. thi 2 0 e County Council fo Hendrie s

s nd day of September, 1969.



l~

-

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATION

APPROPRIATION
REQUESTED

(Continued)

Seeretar,y County Council

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDINANCEFOR APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE COUNTYDEPARTMENTOF PUBLIC WELFARE

- - - - - - -- - -

-

NAY
YEA

-

(Continued)

-1 f Hendricks County, Indiana, and read. in run for the
Presented to the county_ ~o~~J. da; of September, 1969, by the following vote:
d t';me and adopted, thisee on .......,

ATrEST:

PARTI

400 CURRENTCHARGES(under Part III of IlThe Welfare Act or 1966 as Amendedll)

Section 2. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out or the "County Welfare Fundll

the following:

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Hendricks County COl.Ulcil of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expenses of the County Welfare Department for the year ending Dec. 31,1970 the following sums of moneyare
hereby appropriated out of the county welfare fund and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the
laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures authorized
to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided for by law.

403 AWARDS,GRANTSANDPUBLIC ASSISTANCE
403A Old Age Assistance 61,550.00 61,550.00403B Bur~al Allowance Deceased Recipients Old Age Assistance 3,500.00 3,5GO.00403C BurJ.al Allowance Deceased Recipients Blind Assistance 700.00 700.00403D Assistance for Crippled Children - Placed 12,000.00 12,000.00403E Assistance to the Disabled 21,550.00 21,550.00403F Bu:ial Allowance Deceased Recipients Disabled Assistance 700.00 700.00 1:,' ..
4038 Child Welfare Services 480.00 480.00 :.:t lt~ "It03H Assi~tance Dependent Children in Custody of Relatives 65,610.00 65,61C.OO

~403HB Bur:-al Allowance Deceased Child Rec. Assist. Dep. Child In-Rel. 350.00 350.00
03AA AssJ.stance Destitute Children 720.00 720.00

403AM Medical Assistance for the Aged 7,000.00 7 1000•00 Jet-
" .,
;.,~~~
0' •PARTII . :r.

(Assistance and expenses not included in :." il

400 Part I) '~.... :.t ~
CURRENTCHARGES(not included in Part I) ;~

403 tWARDS, GRANTSANDPUBLICASSISTANCE
\j~' • .,.

03I-J Assistance D Chil
30,7bO•00 ~403L Hospital Commi~p. t ~en -Custody Indi v. and Ins t • (Pub. Wards) 30,780.00 as J[
32,500•00 les8t~403M Assistance men w: Medical and Hospital 32,500.00 (1~.~I 7403P Burial Exp for Educat~on of Handicapped Children 1,000.00 1,000,00 st( o.

403R Operation ~~s~n~~~~n~~nt Children (Public Wards) 350.00 Ii! •
350.00 .00 ~

405 Insurance and Premiums ~ u ~ons (see detail of appropriations, .00
4~ 20.00 .JtSubscriptions and Dues 20.00 ~\.407 Public Employes' R t- 50.00 50,00 " iI$,
408 Old A e . e ~rement Charges 4,410.00 4,410•00 ~ ;tl ea'g and Surv~vors Insurance

1,539.00 1.539,~ fJt: ~
100 ~ '"PERSONALSERVICES

101 Salary of Director I ~

6,300•00 -t,~ ~102B Sal - 6,300.00 ' .
102C s~:-es of Caseworkers 16 200.00 I!'~,~~

103 J.es of Clerical A . 16.200.00 9:360•00 !, '
Other Compensation ss~stants 9,360.00 Ii! ,
103A Legal Services

500.00103B Medical Fees 500.00
103D Appraiser's Fees 40,00

1:
40.00 150.00103E Per Diem f B 150.00103F Ex - _0 oard Members 600.00

~at~on Fees - Disabled A _ 600.00 2~ss~stance 250.00 ~



(Continued)

th An Ordinance Levying Taxes aud fixing the Rate of Taxation for the purPose of raising revenue to meet
e necessary expense of the County Government and its Institutions for the calendar year 1970.

Be It Ordained by the Hendricks County CoUncil of Hendricks County, Indiana, That:

in Section 1. For the use and benefit of the County General Fund, there shall be levied and assessed,
the year 1969 collectible in the year 1970, the sum of .680 cents on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00)

of th~ assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, and 0 Dollars on each Taxable
Poll ~n said Hendricks coUnty, which taxes when collected shall be paid into the County General Fund in
the County Treasury.

Section 2. For the use and Benefit of the County Hospital Bond Fund, there shall be levied and
assessed, in the year 1969, collectible in the year 1970, the sum of .241 cents on each One Hundred Dollars
(100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes when collected
shall be paid into the County Hospital Bond Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 3. For the use and benefit of the Health Fund, there shall be levied and ~ssessed, in the
year 1969, collectible in the year 1970, the sum of .050 cents on each One Hundred Dollars ($100.00)
of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks County, which taxes when collected shall
be paid into the Health Fund in the County Treasury.

Section 4. For the use and benefit of the Cumulative Bridge Fund, there shall. be levied and assessed,
in the year 1969, collectible in the year 1970, the sum of .190 cents on each One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendricks CountYl which taxes when collected
shall be paid into the Cumulative Bridge Fund in the CoUnty Treasury.

247

600.00

AMOUNT
APPROPRIATED

3,350.00
100.00
400.00
30.00

600.00

3,350.00
100.00
400.00
30.00

~ ,::,--

APPROPRIATION
REQUESTED

Signed:

Mary Jane Weathers - County Auditor and Clerk
County Council

(Continued)

Mary Jane Weathers - County A~tor and Clerk County Council

ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Cor.ununication and Transportation
2C5 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operation Expense

ORDINANCEFORTAXLEVIES

Presented to the council and red on the 2 d dan y of September, 1969.

PROPERTIES
602G Office Equipment

Read the second time, approved and adopted by the council
on the 4th day of September, 1969.

ATl'EST:



- - - .- - -

7-

------

I

I
.010 wu pused ~11'1

I

--------------

Me1!lbr'n of Coun ty Coone il

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

(continued)

IN r I ,.

= -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motion was made and seconded to pay extra help $2.00 an hour or 314.00 a day.

There being no further business appearing, the _st.ing adjourned.

- - - - - - - - -

NAY

Members of County Council

Mary Jane Weathers - County Auditor, Secy. of County Counc 11

Auditor - See" of Council

ATTEST:

**************** *****************.***** •••••••• ***

Clyde Masten nominated Marvin Money to be chairman of t.ho Council, 3t.uard K&ncock seconded tho U
nomination. The Nominations were closed. Marvin Money v.., elected unan1zIou5l1 a) cha.1rman of t.hG eounc .

Marvin Moneynominated Joe Lawson as Vice-Chairun of the Councu Charle~?opo 3ecClD(k.d tt.
nomination. The Nominations were closed. Joe Lawson was elected unan1aou.,ll a.J I1roc-ChairMD of the eouncil.

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

ATTEST:

t Welfare Fund there shall bt' 1l'"'V1~ and assessed
the use and benefit of the ~;:n3~ of "125 cents on each One Hundred Dollara J

Section 66"9Forllectible in the year, 19110'Property of said Hendricks County, which t.axltmwhen collec+-d
" the yeat 19 , co t" of T xab e ~
~(n$100.00) of the assessed valua ~~n e ~d in the County Treasury.

"d " to the County We arshall be, pn W Council of Hendricks CO'l'mty, Indiana, this 4th day of
d by the Hendricks County

Adopted and passe
september 1969.



-

Approved

260.00

700.00

50.00

2,000.00

2,609.00

75.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

4,183.00

2,000.00

1,000.00

2,100.00

Requested
~;u.UU

1 ,200.00
$ 5",383.00

9,600.00

4,000.00

9,000.00
5,140.00

8,130•00
$ 35,870•00

105.00
$ 9,~0.00

Total

Total

Glen Harvey
Stuart Hanc ock
Clyde Masten

Total

L APPROPRIATIOO

WELFARE

HIGftlAY

CUMULATIVE BRIOOE

Mar7 Jane ".eathers - See:.
Hendricks Count,. Auditor
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney
lDvell P'ranklln -

Insurance

Repair Bld&,;

Au topsy Yet's

Carl Hash
Charles Pope
J08eph L. Lav30n

Road Signs

Parts & Repairs

- - - - - - - - - - - -

205 A Repair Equip

205 B R.epa1.r Equip

205

Bridge #114 Liberty

#2(1)

#308

403 A Old Age Assistance

L03 D Assistance for Crippled Children-Placed

L03 E Assistance to the Disabled

L03 H Assistance for D!p Ch in Cust of Rel

403 AM Med Assistance for the Aged

Re eh LOl

He eh 205 Repair Bld&

Co H 213 A Seed, 'ar1.., ete Farm

Co H 2()} In st.i tu t.1oo.al

Co H 2QS Food

Co H
Ct H
Ct H

Sup Ct 601 Properties

Re-AsStl\l t 101 ~tr. tielp

AssI r 201 ~ l Tnn-.:)

Ass1 r 102£ Lxtra Help

Cor

SEe" 1. Be it ordaitrd b7 the :oanty Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expenses of said IWdcipal corporaUon Ulf' rollov1.ng additional sums of money are hereby
appropriated and ordered set apart. OQ~ or the several tunds heroin named and for the purposes
herein specified, 5\1bject to thP l~ iaverning the sue;

C\1Jfil R.t.-vENUE

have un-
xi ting appropriations nOW

SEe• 2. WHEREASit has been shown that certain e ss for which appropriated, it is
obligated balances whi~h will not be needed for the pUl1?o~: be reduced in the following
further ordained that the following existing appropriatl.

o

amounts:

The Hendr1ck3 count,. CoaneU aet in the Court House at Danville I, ndiana, at 1:30 P.M.

Whereas, ce rtain (utraord1n.'U7 ~ nc i~ have deTllloped since the adoption of the existing
annual b'.ldget, so that it ic now nt"C~sa.ry to appropriate m.ore money than was appropriated in
the annual budget; now, th"'1"etont, to at"8t such extraordinary emergencies:

Proper notice to taxpayt"r=- havi.ng ~n g1.,en by publication, pursuant to Bums 26-521
the following t.mer~ncy Appropri".ion Ord1.!\ance vas laid betore the Council for consideration

and action:

- - - - -

on ():tober 7, 1969, with the following in attendance:

Ma.av1n Monry, Cha1ru.n

--~--------



I.,s'"C 0", "'.

;,. 0" .",,' .. ca,

" .... ""...~'.:I..~.

,
I ~~,~. ~

~...l II'

- - - -

75.00

260.00

750.00

-----

'00.00

',200.00
4,'8) .00

$ 5,)8).00

~.oo
$ ,~

------------

o
ltAy

Total

Total

Stuart Hancock
Olen Harv'ey
Clyde M1Uten

- - - - - - - - - -

Mary Jane Weathers - See.
Hendricks County Auditor
Claude Raber - Co. Attorney

Marvin Money - Chairman

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

AYE

- - - - - -

Truck Rental & Machine Hire

NewEquipment

- - - - - - -

- - - - - -

EMERGENCY APPROPRIAnON ORDlNAleE
Whereas, certain extraordina
annual bUdget, so that it is ~ emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing
the arumal bUdget- now th fCMnecessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in

, , ere ore to m t h ~, ee suc extraordinary emergencies:
SEC. 1. Be it ordained b th U1

expenses of said munici 1 Y e County Council of Hondricks County Indiana, that for e
appropriated and Ordere~ase~orporation the following additional sums or'monoy are hereby
herein specified, subj ret t apart out of the several funds herein naDlf)dand for the purposes

o the laws governing th e same;

IN THE MA'I'l'ER OF ADDITIOliAL APP~l"Rl\l1(. ..i

Proper notice to taxp h' S
the following Emer enc ayers. anng been given by publication, pursuant to Burns 26- 21
and action: g y ApproprJ.ation Ordi..nance was laid before the Council tor consideration

There being no further business appearing, the meeting adjournod.

SignBd:

~

1' (
If !~r ~r/,,_f~

n HOnt"'Y - Ch&.!nun ot rU

\

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court Hause at Danv1llo, Indiana, at 1:)0 P.M.

on November 4, 1969, with the following in attendance:

~*:HHHl*lHHHIlllllllllllt 111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 I( I( I( I( II II II II II II II II II II II •••••• u ••••• I~ •• K"1,~~NI•• I".~~.II\l ill .. II

Auditor - Sec. of Council

ATTEST:

.:L
The Auditor was directed to present the above ellJ!rgeB:Y appropriations to tha State Board

of Tax Commissioners for approval as by law provided.

7th day of October, 1969, by the following Aye and Hay vote:
Adopted this

#213 A

#604

REOOCTlONS

COUNTYREVENUE

Ass'r 211 Office Supplies

Sup Ct 102 Spec Judge

ct H 207 Fuel

Co H 602 Equip Farm

Re Ch 102 Sal Speec)'l & Hearing

HIGHWAY

250



--

COUNTYREVENUE

Requested !pproved
Treas. 201 Coram& Transp. 5.62

Treas. 213 Tax Receipts 2,500.00

Sh 201 Comm& Transp. 60.00

Sh 205 Repair - Police Radio 100.00

Cor 211 Office Supplies 1.50

Cen Twp Asslr 101 Salary 900.00

11n Twp Asslr 211 Supplies 9.25

Re-Assm't 214 Rental Equip. 5.00

Pros. Atty 211 Supplies 7.38

Cir. ct. 101 Salary 1,550.00

Cir. Ct. 102 Spec. Judge 606.80

Cir. Ct. 103 Grand Jurors 25.10

Cir. Ct. 205 Repair 24.75

Cir. Ct. 601 Properties 2,076.95

Sup. Ct. 101 Salary 1,550.00

Reg. 102 Salary 88.82

Ct. H. 102 Salary 273.00

Jail 202 Light, Watar & Gas 900.00

Co H 213 A Seed & Fert., etc. 153.75

PI Com 110 Salary 4.00

PI COOl 211 Supplies 8.00

Rec 211 Supplies 210.00

Rec 205 Repair 25.25

Com 106 Bd. of Review 380.00

Com 107 Tax Adj. Bd. 45.00

Com 112 F Marion Twp Ass'r 148.40

Com 213 Special Contracts 75.00

Com 404 County Imnp 71.50

Com 421 Tax Refund 380.22

Com 422 Assoc. of Counties 79.00

Com 601 Voting Machine 629.00

Com 201 A Soil Survey 5 ,000.00
Total $ 18,043.29

HIGHWAY

101 Sal of Supervisor
160.00

103 Sal of Men 10,000.00

301 Stone & Gravel 10,000.00

307 Culverts 10,000.00
Total 30,160.00

xi ti appropriations now have un-
SEC~ 2. WHEREAS,i:t has been shown that certain e s nges for which appropriated, it is
obh.ga ted balances which will not be needed for the ~uloS be reduced in the following
further ordained that the following existing appropr~at ons
amounts:

251



-------- - - - -

~L\I

o

NAY

o

5,000.00
, .000.00

$ 6,000.00

-----

Total

- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -

RESOLUTIOO

IN THE MATTEROF APPROPRIATIO:' BY ~'"~C tiC t
ANDRE-ALWCATIOOOF A PREVIO.J.) APPlui'1U\n(.1

- - - - - -

AYE

There being no fu th br er usiness presented, the meeting adjourned.

--------

AYE

Auditor - Secretary of Council

- - - - - -

ATTEST:

AmST:

COUNTYREVENUE

Budget & Class No. Unexpended Transfer to Amount

Appropriation Account

Surveyor
201 COIml& Transp $ 50.00 205 Repair $ 50.00

Drainage Board
201 COIml& Transp 10.00 205 Repa.1r 10.00

HEALTH

201 E Mileage $ 200.00 211 Supplies 200.00

213 A Tuition & leg. Fees 100.00 211 Supplies 100.00

Adopted this 4th day of November, 1969, by the following vot.es:

BE IT RESOLVEDby the County Council of Hendriclas County, Indiana, that for the expense of the
Unit of Government of Hendricks County, the following S\lll3 of lIOne,. prerloual.1 appropriated for ex-
penditure from a detailed account within a major classification, are hereby re-allocated to anothe
account within the sameclassification as originallY appropriaUld, all as hore1na1'ter specified: r

REDUCTION

COUNTYREVENUE

-

STATE OF INDIANA

STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS
201 State Office Building

In th Indianapolis 462~
e matter of Einer

For: Hendricks Countge~~ Appropriations)
y m.t ) No. 16)7

A petition having b
matter of addi tiona~en filed by the proper Ie al in the
a report havin b appropria tions thi g officers of the above named taxing unit., 1969
nowtake the f~U~"'.' madeand all of the 8f:~ter having been set for hearinS on Qct.4bo

r
Jld dO.,'

Ulg action thereon: s having been care1'u.ll.y consid.ered, this aoar

Auditor - Secretary of Council

********** *********S~ *****************************
sequent to Council action sho~.... on page 249

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriations to the State Board

of Tax Commissioners for approval as by law provided.

. t' __, requests were allowed except the $160.00 tor the Highway Supervi
All of the addi ~Ol~ 8or.

4th cia of No
vember 1969, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

Adopted this y ,

Com 413 Inmates to Institutions

Com 424 Examination of Records

252



STATE BOARDOF TAXCC}{MISSIONERS

Fred C. Wissman, Secretary

APPROVED

1,500.00
REQUESTED
1 00.00

Total 1, 00.00

COUNTYREVENUE

COUNTYHIGHWAYDEPARTMENT

2,000.00

1,000.00
500.00

Mary Jane Weathers - Sec.
Hendricks County Audi tor

stuart Hancock
Glen Harvey
Clyde Masten

Marvin Money - Chairman

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

89.00

1,390.00

5,383.00

6,113.00

$9,440.00

5,383.00

35,810.00

2,520.00

$ 53,213.00

IN THE MA'!'TER OF ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATION

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph L. Lawson

-----

County Highway Employees

Parts and Repaizs...
Gas, Motor and Power

Treas. Extra Help

Proper notice to taxpayers having been given by publication, pursuant to Burns 26-521,
the following Emergency Appropriation Ordinance was laid before the Council for consideration
and action:

WITNESSMYHANDand SEAL of the Board on this the 6th day of November, 1969.

~her:~~v; .i~issman, Secretary of the State Board of Tax Collllli.ssioners, do hereby certify that

b t
. tl da full, true, and complete copy of the order of this Board made this date in the

a ove en 1 e matter.

EMERGENCYAPPROPRIATIONORDINANCE

Carleton L. Phillippi, Commissioner

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cumulative Bridge
(FUnds not available)

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing
annual budget, so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in
the annual budget; now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expenses of said municipal corporation the following additional sums of money are hereby
appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes
herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same;

NOTAPPROVED:

Total
Highway Fund

Reference is made to the appropriation ordinanceofficials of said taxing unit, adopted: 10-1-69 or resolution of the proper appropriating

...253

Total

December 2, 1969

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana at 1:30 P.M.

on December 2, 1969, with the following in attendance:

STATEOF INDIANA
OFF!CE OF THE
STATEBOARDOF TAX COMMISSIONERS

General Fund

REDUCTIONS:

Highway Fund

Welfare Fund

General Fund

cumulative Bridge
(for Bridge listed in
Ordinance)

APPROVED:



,.'

APPROVED

APPROVED

4,000.00

1,278.00

--------

NAY

REQUESTED
$ 50.00

15.00
2,500.00
1,000.00
1,202.88

900.00
$ 5,667.88

300.00
$ 5,967.88

REQUESTED
500.00

4,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00
4,000.00

1,278.00
1,278.00

Total

Total

'fotal

CUMULATIVE BRIOOE DEPT.

REDUCTION

COUNTYHIGHWAYDEPARTMENT

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Extra Help
Supplies
Board of Review
Special Contracts
Q A S I
Sheriff Repair Radio

Garage & Motor

AYE

Bridge In, Center Twp.

K18c. Garage Supplies

TNCk Rental and Machine Hire

Weed Killer and Salt, Etc.

b 1969, by the following Aye and Nay Vote:Adopted this 2nd day of Decem er,

COUNTYREVENUE

Adopted this 2nd day of December
, 1969, by the following Aye and Nay vote:

- - - - - - - - - -

Cor 102 E
Cor 211
Com lQS
Cc.a21)
ec. S06
Sh 205

Re Ch 206

A'M'tST:
Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks County

IN THE MATTEROF ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATION

the f~~ notice to taxpayers , having be7n given by publication, pursuant to Burns 26-S2l~
and g Emergency Appropr1.ation Ordinance was laid before the Council for consideratlonaction:

President of County Council

The Auditor was directed to present the above emergency appropriations to the State
Board of Tax Commissioners for approval as by law provided.

EMERGENCYAPPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

"''hereaa, certain extraordinary in .
ammal budget th t emerg C1.es have developed since the adoption of the existing
the annual budg:~. n~ i~h;s now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in

, , refore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

SEe. 1. Be it ordain d b th th8Xpenaes of said muni. ' al e y 7 County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for e
Appropriated and 0 d c1.~ corporat1.on the following additional s~ of money are hereby
herein specified ~~~e t s~t apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes

J ec 0 the laws governing the same;



255

).00

25.00

30.00

-~ =

201 Pros Atty Comrn,translOO.OO

Transfer to Amount
Account

102 1st Dep Cir ct 2.50

102 B 2nd Clerk 67.50

ill Sal Prob Off 400.00
102 Sal Spec Judge 12.80

Re Ch 211 Supplies

Cir ct 211 Supplies 15.00
Cir ct 20lE Comm& Transp 5.00

Cl 211 Supplies

Re Assement
201 Comrn& Transp

Civ. Def.
201 COOIIIl & Transp

Comm 419 Transfer Tuition490.00

Comm421 Tax Refunds 800.00
Comm 401 Ins. 6,625.00TOTAL 8,704.80

ct. H. 202 Light & Water 87.00
ct. H. 205 Repair Bldg 25.00

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

comrrr REVENUE

NAY

President of County Council

RESOWTION

:. :-- '_.:- - .~ APPROPRIATION BY REDUCTION
• :. .. - ~ -:~":F A PREVIOUS APPROPRIATION

AYE

BE IT RESOLVEDby the County Council or Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the

The Auditor vu directed to present the above emergency appropriations to the State
Board of Tax CODIldesioners for approval as by law provided.

hereby re-allocated to another account within the e&meclassification as originally

expense of the Unit or Oove~t or Hendricke County, the following swns of money previously

ATTEST:
Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks County

- - - -- - - - - - - - - - -

appropriated, all as hereinafter epecified:

appropriated for axpenditure frea a detailed account within a major classification, are

Budget & Class No. 1Jnf'XPended
Appropria tion

£lerk
2.50O2B 2Nd Dep Cir Ct.

Auditor
102 Ex Help 67.50

Cir Ct.
lOU Per Diem Petit Jurors 400.00
lOU Per Diem Petit Jurors 12.80

Pros Atty
211 Supplies 100.00

Clerk
205 Repair 25.00

Re Assement
211 Supplies 30.00

Cir Ct
213 Physichiatric Servo 15.00
213 Physchiatric Serv. 5.00

Ct. House
213 Janitor Supplies 87.00
213 Janitor Supplies 25.00

Civ. Def.
208 Garage & Motor ).00

Re Ch.
205 Repair Bldg 17.00

Comm
413 Inmates to Institutions 490.00
420 Change of Venue 600.00
413 Inmates to Institutions 6,625.00



-----

01).00
lc 0.00
ro.oo

---- ----

10) Wagl'S & J¥n 6 J 127 •00
TOTAL 6,127.00

102 Sal AJ3' t.
101. Jal ..:ul;)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

HIGHWAY

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----

HIGHWAY

•• T...

'...

6,727.00

61).00
160.00
77).00

- - - - - - - - -

Motion made and seconded unaniJlously to disallow t.ran.trr ot ~1.It: ,.

No further business the Council adjourned.

- - - - - - - -

Highway 10)A

Highway103 A Sa! Bridge
Highway103 A

Motion was made to disallow Transfer tor tund.B frOZll:

TOTAL

1969, by the toll owing votes:2nd day of December,Adopted this

---------------------- --

ATTEST:
AUDITOR-Sec. of Council

Chairman or Coune il

AYE ltAJ

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Motion made and passed to carry over in the amount ot .n?,S70.dd 14 the r.B. !r
Brucellosis fund.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Motion made, seconded and passed for the Council to lDeot 1n epee1&! Ha.Jion ODTuesdq
December 23, 1969 at 10:)0 A.M. to consider emer&ency appropriations nccc.: ...ary tor Count1
Homeand Circuit Court.

*************** ••******************************

ATTEST:2lZa ~ PI h
./{ /'vi,?, PAt {lJ

AUdita;] Sec. of Council



Fred C. Wissman, Secretary

STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

257

No. 1117

No. 1637

)
)
)

$300.00

79,568.00

$1,368.00

66,000.00

12,200.00

20,000.00

20,300.00

)
)
)

$ 1,390.00

5,383.00

TOTAL $ 6,773.00

In the matter of Emergency Appropriations
For: Hendricks County Unit

General Fund

TOTAL

Highway Fund

APPROVED:

Cumulative Bridge Fund
(for Bridges lis ted in Ordinance)

TOTAL

REDUCTIONS:

General Fund

Highway Fund

In the matter of Emergency Appropriations
For: Hendricks County Unit

Carleton L. Phillippi,Cornmissioner

- - - - - - - - -

Reference is made to the appropriation arkinance or resolution of the proper appropriating
officials of said taxing unit, adopted 7-7&8-69.

STATEOF INDIANA
OmCE OF THE
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

I, Fred C. Wissman, Secretary of the State Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby certify that
the above is a full, true and complete copy of the order of this Board made this date in the
above entitled matter.

WITNESSMYHANDand SEAL of the Board on this the 29th day of August, 1969.

, f th above named taxing unit, in theA petition having been filed by the proper legal off~cers 0 ~ f h 'ng on October 31 1969,
matter of additional appropriations, this matter having been se ~r e~dered this Board does
a report having been made and all of the facts having been care Y cons~ ,
now take the following action thereon:

A petition having been filed by the proper legal officers of th b
in the matter of additional appropriations, this matter having beea ovetnam

f
ed taxing unit,

69 t havi en se or hearing onAugust 21, 19 , a repor ng been made and all of the facts h ' b
. d d tak anng een carefullyconsidered this Boar oes now e the following action thereon:

STA TE OF INDIANA
STATE BOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

201 State Office Building
Indianapolis 46204

STATE OF INDIANA
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

201 State Office Building
Indianapolis 46204

APPROVED:

General Fund $ 9,440.00

Highway Fund 5,383.00

Welfare Fund 35,870.00

Cumulative Bridge 2,520.00
(for Bridge listed in Ordinance)

TOTAL $~53,213.00

REDUCTIONS:

Highway Fund

General Fund



.......

..

.......

.......

'-

.......

.......

ill,'

,J

- - - -- - - -

-- ----

'"l J .. nl'" ., ,t, in th
1" ., , ~ ~ r 12, l~,

L t"' 1, , '\J.:'"t! !~

- - - - - -

Ho. 199L

250.00

2,200.00

$ 1,~.00

$ 5,10).00

- - - - -

- - - - - - -

$ 89.00

- - - -

STATE OF INDlA'lA
STATE OOARD OF ill caoaSSIO~::-RJ

201 State orfice &Udinl
Indianapolis L62~

- - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - -- - - -

STATE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE
STATE BOARD OF TAX COHMISSIONERS

I, Fred C. Wissman Secret
above is a full t:.ue andary of the State Board ot Tax Ca-niaaioners do 1:' Tl..bJ'certity ~t, the
entitled matter: ' complete copy of tho order or t.his Board ~ ~" dJJ.t.o in t.hlJ above

WITNESSMYHANDand SEALof the
Board on this tho 29th day or December 1969.

Fred c. Wissman, SCCNt.a.ry

REDUCTIONS:

General Fund

HighwayFund

Health Fund

Cumulative Bridge
(for Bridge named in Ordinance.)

T<YrAL

General Fund

APPROVED:

A petition having been filed by the proper legal ottlct"roJ or v' l~t"
matter of additional appropriations, this matur havin.'T b<!\ • r r r'
a report having been made and all of the facts havi.n:~h n" &r t"1.U, ('
now take the following ac tion thereon:

-----

In the matter of Emergency Appropriations )
For: Hendricks County Unit: )

)

STATE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE
STATE BOARD OF TAX COM1{[SSIONERS

, of the State Board or Tax CC'Td-..1on r, do r rb:; c"r.U'y .h'l~
I, Fred C. ,Wl.ssmanfull'setcre~d cnrnnlete copy or thf" ordl"r or t.h1n Bo'\rd "'::.""J t- 1",6,. 1rl thft
the above l.S a ,rue, -''f'"

above entitled matter.

WITNESSMYHANDand SEALof the Board on this the 6th day or :Joy,~r, 1069.
7rc'd c .. wl" J!8n, ;"C~ tU7

•

Reference is made t thoffi 'al f ' 0, e appropriation ordinance or ~olut11JD ot V.l fr"",r"r ~.-r.ifr1aUna
Cl. s 0 sal.d taxJ.ng uni t, adopted: Sept.eri:>er 2, 1969 .

, tion ordina.nc:e or resolution or thn ~ n.~~r1At1.n.l1
Reference is made to ~he ap~~oP~~~pted: Oc tober 7, 1969.
officials of said ta.XJ.ngWU ,

NOT APPROVED:

cumulative Bridge
(funds not available)

I I

I



259

Stuart Hancock
Glen Harvey
Clyde Kasten

tlpulation at the January 5, 1970 meeting of the

developed since the adoption of the existing armual
r r1ate IIOre IIOney than vu appropriated in the armual
rdinary eJlergencie151

.....

: uncil or Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
r llowing additional su.s or money are hereby appropriated

.. f'.1nd" herein naMd and tor the purposes herein specified,

, ~~ted by the :om.1ssioners shall be made only after

~ .•

r.:\J""'. _-a::f' .(Oath~~ - Jee.
*,,~t'r ~O"-U1t:r Aud..i tor
:In ~d"" P.:abE'r- ':0. Att~y

.;arl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph Lawt'on

Rt;V"t.NUE
~UESTED APPROVED

Co H leY., ..,~ ."r ~..t .. ... $ ,600.00 $1,600.00..
Cir Ct 601 IT:'" r:'. 1,000.00 1,000.00

Jail 601 rr ...~ rt.,_
65.00 85.00

$ 2,685.00 $2,685.00

. 'j7Y REVENUE

.~:JJ:nON

Jail ~05 :. r..l.U'
$ 65.00 65,00

Adopted thiJ ")rd day ot J-~ -..;0. r, 109"9, bj tne follov1ng Aye and Nay vote:

An. NAY

3b:. 1. 8... 1t ord:.1" " b
experuser or ~ ll:1 ,..11/11 1,. ..l ~ ...-
and order • .d. t "&M If.... of "-
subject to Va. ~ . ,"'", r .....r .. ,

The fo11o..1n" or:ur.:.::.~ ~ :'~J b- ~ ~ • he :ouncll tor consideration.

ilHEP.LI.S, :crtain f J t ....... r r:
budget, so that it i- now r
budget j now, t I- ... r')r"",' r-

-----------------------------------

e-Araency appropriations to the state Board of
The Audi tor was dircc u.d t.o prescnt the above -- D

Tax Comdssionors for approval aD by law provided.

V/J/I -~Pre.{.l,M f/1.11tw COUDe Q'r7?~

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

The Aullt :>r \0 .... f\".rt..: u" ~ -

Cca:Ussion rs.

Any salul lnc rc"" rOT' -rl-.
approval by th • .l."'t: 11,

~ i..l nj"'l"lt :a,n. J ~O'~ 1- • .!"l -~~ial !tess1on tor consideration of transfer of f'unda and
an add! tional apprO'Cn.llUon.

Approval W'l rrantl'd fer •• ~!'''''~f'r..,t ...1gnvay tundtt to pa.y salaries of highway supervisor
and clerk vi t h ..l.r folloai .....JI'.. -t \ -';'3' ...~ :

The Hendriek3 :aunt,. Connell ~ .. 1..n .. he "'ourt H
.I..~ Auditor' ~ JUice for ~1a1 "("4!'''101''t ~r ~....... OUS8 at Danville, Indiana, at 10:)0 A M in~~ ~ourn.ent of December 2, 1969 meeting, with t'he
following in attend.ancl":



-
-

--
-

-
------ - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

HIGKtlAY

TrM.-!(r toUnexpended Accoont 4l ,:tAppropria lion

le'" ~ ,,1'.00$ 613.00

160.00 101 ~ 11:0.00$

~1 of Hendricks County, Ind.18Ul, thllt tor t.htt f"'tD'f"n fOil orcounty counc-
f U- ....ng run., ot nont"'1 J:"~T1G"4;17 :tr-r-t"rht~the 0 QIf..t.. ~

nr"" h-r- by ~-ill oc at "'d to

Auditor - Secretary of Council

.1., •

COUNTYfhl;V'..."lL

Budget & Class No. Unexpended !'ran.:..r...r too
\:TlCuntAppropriation AcCOWlt.

Aud 205 Repair $ 200.00 Aud 111 ...lJfpllc .. ""00 00.....
Treas 213 Tax Receipts 500.00 211 ~u~pllf..J ,00.00Trf..~
Sh 213 Ammo,Rent, etc • 15.00 .;upt' 11,,_ 1,.00.:>h illCo H 205 Repair B1dgs-Home

II:! t.. ,'" d,f t .. UO.oo220.00 Co H ~09Co H 602 Equip - Farm
602,A !uu:ln ~-/a.m 100.00100.00 CoHCir Ct 104 Per Deim-Petit Jurors

';.u ';pt.e JU~41oo.00100.00 Cir Ct. 102Cir Ct 213 PSYChiatric Service
Jt1 Pr"b ort ,0.0050.00 C1r Ct 201Com 424 Exam. of Recoreis
';oldicr B'1l1.AlJ,O.00350.00 Com 1.,06

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ATTEST:

C't' Lir ., [r C' f. C L

L\l

Budget & Class No.

.ilrn d:

~ t L ~ 'Cr' (Ilwl...J ofBe it resolved by the County Council of Hendrick.: CcNnt.y, Inul..1tol, •• "r ~

the Unit of Government of Hendricks County the follow1.n,3.:w:. t\t aor' I .r 1'.1 ..... 1/ rC'fr1at~

for expenditures from a detail account wi thin a rlIajor cla- ...1C1c..lllc.:n, J.r' r bl ~ -illl)Cat.cd to

another account within the same classification as or1.g1na1ly J,pfrcpn.ltJ d, ill..L.. '1 1" J!t.er

specified.

specified.

AYE
23rd dav of December, 1969 by tht'" foll~ 70tl %Adopted this J

Be it resolved by the

f HendrickS CountyG ernment 0
the Unit of ov _jor cla~t'it1eatiC'n,

tail account wi thin a
for expenditures from a de originally approprlnt~d, A11 ~

Classification &3wi thin the saJl1eanother account

103 A

103 A

260



261

- - - - - - -

75.00

$ 20.00

- - - -- - - -

HAY

Chai.rIIan ot Counc 11

Stuart Ha.ncock
Glen Harvey
Clyde Masten

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

201 Coal. & Trans.

10)E Per Diem,Bd Meabers

t M Ung adjourned.

- - - - - - - -

~1gned:

• • • * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * *

~ourt House at Danville, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. in the
mber 23, 1969 Meting, with the following in

j' - Chainnan

.****************************

~ ~, :1~~by thP following votes:

...
"1
L ., ~

,-,D_- _ .....

JI
']4 ..

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

~ ::~ • T".

,~ J

- - - - -
The Hf'ndric.ks County Cou.nc11 ~"!'Oi.nt.ed Clifford Hadley to the ABC Board.

There being no turt..hcr bu..1nc ..... API' ar1ng, the meeting adjourned.

Signed:
c-ynd4-',fAA, ~~

President ;ittendficklt6~ty (j0uncil

213 A

~~l :1a...~1
'1'~rl( r~
J')~rph Law_CIl

71'\ r b. "l' DO ,.. :-

103 0

Auditor

•. r. 'U1 . athers - See.
::..1r ...dt:! ...OWl t1 Audi tor

ATTL::T:

- - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

nte Hendr1"k :;.,~ ',/ -:., - "-
Auditor's 0(fi ", :L P r _~ -
attend.an:e:

11 A
Auditor

- -

ATl'EsT:

* * * *******

~
r r

i~U .ot1' /\-1 ~ ?V;;./'I + U' ..../'
di to J tJ Secretary I of Counci1 -



..,

.~.

,.

..,~ "-.'- .
r.:': .
ierc..

Ill..,i:

....~

Amount
38.50

NAY

Chairman of Council

360.00 360.00
8.10 8.10

81.68 81.68
9.60 9.60
5.90 5.90
1.85 1.85

40.90 40.90
48.00 48.00

160.00 160.00
33.50 33.50
18.90 18.90

15,130.58 15,130.58
20,300.00 20,300.00

-----

Mary Jane Weathers
Hendricks County Auditor

Glen Harvey
Clyde Masten

Marvin Money - Chairman

IN THE MATTER OF PERSONAL APPEARANCES
- - - - - -- - - -

Carl Nash
Joseph Lawson
stuart Hancock

December 23, 1969 meeting.
23rd day of December 1 6AYE ' 9 9 by the following votes:

Auditor - Secretary of Council

Orin Barlow, L' In Township Assessor appeared to request an additional $600.00 for Deputy
t1nobCeoadvertised before furthur action could be taken.Assessor. It was

Mr. Randall, the new CountY,Agr~cultu:e Agen~ advised County Council members of a policy
meeting at the City County Building ln Indianapolls on Thursday February 5, 1970, at 7:00 P. M.
and envited Council members to attend.

Mrs. Lelah Duncan, County Welfare Director appeared to explain the salary increases as
ordered by the state Welfare Board.,

- - - - - - - - - - -
IN THE MATTER OF ENCUMBERI NG FUNDS

A resolution was passed to encumber the following funds:
RESOLUTION

, the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. inThe Hendricks County Council met ln
following in at tendance:the Auditor's Office with the

February 3, 1970

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of
the Unit of Government of Hendricks County the followine sums of money previously appropriated for
expenditures from a detail account within a major classification, are hereby re-allocated to another
account within the same classification as originally appropriated, all as herein after specified.

Unexpended
Appropriation

38.50
Budget &Class No.
201 Assessor
106 Com-Bd of Review
201 Assessor
201 Surveyor
211 Surveyor
211 Surveyor
211 Surveyor
601 Plan Commission
102 Center Twp Dpty Asslr
213 Superior Court-Psychiatric
#114 Cum Bridge Liberty Twp. (601-x)
#114 Cum Bridge Liberty Twp. (601X)
601-D-l Bridge #12, Guilford Twp.
402 Re-Assessment Contract by App.

This resolution was omitted from the
Adopted this

Signed:

262



RESOLUTION

263

-~-=

- - - - - - -

Stuart Hancock
Glen Harvey
Clyde 'Masten

President of Hendricks County Council

Signed:

-

Marvin Money - Chairman

~f Jane Weathers
Hendricks County Auditor

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
IN THE MATTER OF PERSONAL APPEARANCES

Carl Nash
Charles Pope
Joseph Lawson

COUNTY REVENUE
Co H Properties $ 700.00
Aud Repair 500.00
Re Ch Properties 159.29

TOTAL 11> 1,359.29

HIGHWAY
Bridge #71 Center 5,001.00
Bridge #32 Franklin 1,052.00
Bridge #29 Clay 2,000.00
Bridge #30 Clay 1,683.00
Bridge #14 Clay 6,000.00

Bridge #30 Marion 5,100.00

Bridge #18 Eel River 10,770.00

TOTAL $ 31,616.00

There being no further business appearing, the meeting adjourned.

ATTEST:

Auditor - Secretarf of Council

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House t D vila an Ie, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. in

********************************* *****************MARCH 3, 1970

the Auditor's Office with the following in attendance:

IN THE MA'rl'EROF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Merle Funk, Hendricks County Sheriff requested permission of County Council to purchase one(l)
radio base station and a video recorder. He explained they are to be purchased thru an agreement
with the Criminal Justice Planning Agency, and the cost of the equipment on a 60-40 basis using
Federal Funds and County funds. An addition appropriation will be required in the amount of $2,281.04
as the County share of the fund. The County Council advised that this be advertised and that they
would act favorably in this matter. Sheriff Funk also suggested that funds for Jail Reconstruction
be made on the same basis. A motion made by Glen Harvey and seconded by Stuart Hancock to investigate
possibility of so financing the Jail Reconstruction thru the Criminal Justice Planning Agency. Itwas passed unanimously.

Mildred Evans, Plan Commission Secretary requested an increase in salary. It could not be at
this time,but the County CoUncil advised that it be requested for the next budget.

---------------

Mr. Randall, County Agriculture Agent advised that one boy and one girl would be employed in
the county on the 4-H work study program. The cost would be from personal and Federal Funds.

Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of
the Unit of Government of Hendricks County the following sums of money previously appropriated for
expenditures from a detail account within a major classification, are hereby re-allocated to
another account within the same classification as originally appropriated, all as herein after
specified.



'Ii,

T

----

r

-- -- - -

il

- - -- - - -

Charles Pope
Clyde Masten

- - - - - - -

Mary Jane Weathers
Hendricks County Auditor

Marvin Money - Chairman

- - - - - -- - - - - -

Carl Nash
Joseph Lawson
Stuart Hancock

- - - - -

Signed:

-----

There being no further business appearing, the meeting adjourned.

Signed:
l ,J 'c/ 1/ ~'fl1,'

• C rman of

Adopted this

AYE NAY

Auditor - Secretary of Council

- - - - - --

APIUL 7, 1970
The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. in

the Auditor's Office with the following in attendance:

Auditor - Secretary of Council

v,,- ... **********YW*************************************~

ATTEST:

ATTEST:



265

- - - -

- - - -- - - -

- - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - -
1 f.\ p, IA TrOll

a report on qame Nutrition Program in effect

L

- - - -

• bl1~hed in the County Highwat Budget to be

- - - - - -

5,48),62

NAY

~ endricks County, Indiana, that for the
•"l' additional sums of money are hereby appropriated
%"\ .. n n.aMd and for the purposes herein specified,

} J ;robl1catlon, pursuant to Burns 26-521
w :~ij before the Council for consideration

1 ~ ~ ~ j jlnce the adoption of the existing
...~J;'riate II10re money than was appropriated in the
~.H"U..'"Y e:llergencles:

nt gay

~.!AT! • a.tDlHANCE

f ~loving Aye and Nay vote:

1
County

~rted on the County Tornado Alert and requested an
~~'~nj~d to 3~ll the old car and make a request

- - - - - - - - -

-----

+ ...••

•

,.., ,
..." "'1

- - - - -

on May 4, 1970 at 1:)0 P.M.the County Council agroed to met

Co.w.cil adjournod

- -, .,

•., J ...
.. .&.l ,:---n .
,oJ .& OJ"

.. ... 11 ........... -y

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

A Yi.

Because of the elee tion

No further businesu tho

- - - -

- - -

Kaj" Dt? ?roe, :Ollnt~ 1c-:)--
in this ;:0\1.'" J '

Art~.ur? y , '1vil :rC('ln.....cr~ ... r
" j f"J- "' ..ra. -"u ~_._-additi:mal 1.1 •• ' "'<& b ..... ,

for additional later,

- - -

Pro:>'r r.)'i' .')
the folbwi.." 1""-"~ •

and ac + i ')l1 :

Whe :-ea3, :: r' ' ~ ..

an.'1ual b-l ~ ~,
a."lnual b-.1dt; ; ",:l J

..~ .. ,
.:J_ .....

expenses ~f .J '

and Jrdzr(> j '.& .r.
sub=ect t"l ~ !... w ~..

~~~Pre den of County 0 C

"

"-"'rgency appropriations to the state Board ofThe Auditor wa.:, dircc t.c.d t,/) "'1"__ ..nt. tJ:1e above .......•

Sh h<E
Lin :\r.:l I~'" ~ I: '
Cir :t' 6m.
Ca:1 21)

Proje ....t 1

Kv"t{ fund - FT) •••

Can 413

Adopted thi~ 7+', <1:.." ': -.• - __ ,

Tax COlIlITIissionersfor approval e... bJ U' r'roviJ d,

- -

c7J!o'ltf1.~-;~~
ATTEsT :~~ /YUJ J#'~ tfi_" /1__ .L2-/_

AUditor cretary of CoomcU * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ******** **~ oJ: r ** ~****



--

r

,

- - -

- - -

- - -

,
0#

......

- - .. -

P to• 11..,9 •.••

- - - -

- - - -

,

r

, ')',, ,

-1.

- - - .. -

1.

r

c.

1 I" I

,

r

I',

-----

,..

- - - - -

.)r .J U L

...

~1 • .
I' •

• • oJ

M,'s 4, 19';'0

..... ,.our. r uu
i1 net in ~I"- '"Counc

following in atv~"U1.: :the

.A~~.""., ,. • ....

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

T ••

Carl .....
J os~ r . iA. ... "'n
Stuart "1~ ck

The Hendricks County

ATTEST: I'

~~ )l~/lpfr117./JJ! ecretar"; of :;oun"':'Auditor

.._ I _

were no pcr3on.ll !C'j>' ll' ~lSince there

- - - - - - -

adjourned.

Carl Nash
Joseph Lawsonkstuart Ha."1cOC

*********

ndricks CountyThe He

ff"ce withditor1 s 0 1.the Au

ff" wj • ~ fl)llo'':' . t rthe Auditor ISO 1.ce .

- - - - -
I I J.

I I l •_' !

Mr. John A. 1anJall,..!r., I,,, :rirl,-
Living Agent.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
A motion was made to give consent of 'oun~11 '

hours for the Court House. T;.e !'loti on wa r ,l! -1'".

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

A motion was made that an investigat.ion be nado CO".!:' r"J ..
in the state P. E. R. F. The motion was Passtd unaniP~lJ.

A motion was made for the SounC'i 1. t Q r f' ..-1 t •

consider Jail Re-Construction. The mot.ico wa.. pa' .."d

- - - - - - - - - - -

Mr. Randall al~1) aj',rir( I ",. T

Adamson of Purdue Univer~1ty ~rl

would begin about June 3, 1970.



:ounty, Indiana, that for the
UMS of money are hereby appropriated

for thf"purposes herein specified,

.... 5,000.00
17,830.36

4,455.97
4,209.60
9,510.96

$4,800.00

800.00

sic the adoption of the existing
MOre money t .~~ was appropriated in the

I"X'rg~nclf"5 :

.\frAt $S ,600.00

$4,800.00

NAY

TO; L $41,006.89

and Nay vote:

110

r£ ncy appropriations to the State Board

... '

.!' ... ,5

-

.. L.7:", ORDINA.:~ ..

- bJ ru11eatl~, pursuant to Burns 26-521
...~ LdJ be!'c", t~ GouncU for consideration

,...

******. ,-. ::Cun t y * * * * * * * * * *_r~..;,,- * * * * it * * *

t •

.~

....r • ., •

""t r.l r

..

r J .." .'"

,,...

-. , I •.
I"' •. , . ..

&nr....u b v ~ ~-....
annua.: t,

_V' -• r.... ...~ ,.•an:.~ 0:' • r" •
sub:t ~. •

Au1

- - --- --- --- --- - --- - -------------------------------
'j 0 furt I> Eo r bu ~Fl

ATTEsT:
Mary ,Tan.

* * ..



--

-

--
-

.. - -

------
-----

----.

- .... -

----

- - -

..\pprond

t 1 following

------------

..~-~...l,
c ~Len:

d,COO.CO

- - - - - - - - - - - ..

h.cQUQ~tAd
~,SOO.OO

2)0.(0

1 •

- - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

Carl Hash
Clyde Hallten
Glen iiarvftY

...

---------------------

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .

L • l"

- - - -

HI GffdAY

JULY 7, 1970

- - - - -

COUNTY REvr:m-g

------------

- - - -

- - - - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - - - - -

- - -

- - -

Marvin Money
Charles pope
Joseph Lawson

Mary Jane deather8
nendricks County Auditor

- - - -

- - - - - -

- - - -

-= =~

- - - - - - - -

- - - - -

Mary Jane Weathers
- Auditor Hendricks County

- - - -

Adopted this 7th day of July, 1970, bY the following Aye and Nay TotO:

AYE

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - -

#213 A Machine Hire & Truck Rental

SH 208 Garage & Motor

Co H 107 Extra Help

Proper notice to taxpayers having been gi vpn by publ1ca tion, pur. l1ant, to C: 1.f
Emergency Appropriation Ordinance was laid before tt.e Council for cO'n..t..tdl'r t len LIi I

EMERGENCY APPROPfUATH ..,I C RDI: A.'.C~

Co t Attorney, appeared to review a bill he had rE""Cf'liV1"dvb:' ch will be in the
John Vandivier, un Y

. tte concerning the Count~ becorrln~ the Tax A.djua~nt Boud.
legislative study comma e

the County.

ATTEST:

Merle Funk, Hendricks County Sheriff, appeared to reques t an adeli t10Ml Ut"J'"C"riat ~n.

'The Auditor was di trec ed to present C _5-
s~oners for approval as by law provided. the above emergency appropriations t.o t.ho State board of Tax 0

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed nnCl tl'C' ildopt.lc l'\ c.t U :XL t.ir:t l.f.:l1ual budget,
so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than vaa aJ:.OJ'"Cprl't .....d .in tr:iJ :Lr.t J.11 Wd"a+; nov,
therefore, to meet such extraordinar~r emergencies:

SEC. 1. Be it orrlained by the County Council of Hendri clu. tw.nt." Ir 1:l tJ' l, ~ l' rer tj::t upenses of
said municipal corporation the following addi tiona! suns of JltOneJ are r.cn ty :u;.prc.prl.ltcd ard ordered set
apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purpo~tJ h;;)n!1n lip 'd t'1t!d, CL.lbject to tho lllls
governing the same;

------

C
.;1 Marvin Money read a letter fr'O"1 thn PlM Ce-d"'11cn ir.v1.t1ri( the

The President of the ounc~, '
, J l' 10th at 7:3C P.M. concl'rnir.f' Un cC""1Ip,...l1,.r,-lT4' p1Ann1r~ study tor

Council members to a meet~ng on u ~

- - - - - -

Court House at Oanvillft, Indiana, at l:)C P.M. in the
C '1 met in the

The Hendricks County ounCl
. 'n attendance:

o-om with the fol10w~ng ~
Commissioners I ~\.U

26B



269

.----

Approved

- - - - - -- - - - - -

2,407.20

4,726.02

8,417.,9

NAY

4,095.11

3,9.55.13

4,322.48

Requested

$6,823.66

20,470.96

12, .507.00
11,865.37
12,28,.3,
12,967.44
14,.562.13

4,5U2.59

- - - - - -

~A~~P side t of County Counc1l

- - - -- - -

~rvlce~ :ontractual

Dituminous

Rlun",AY

~rvic~e Contractual

Servictte Contractual

.-rvices Contractual

~rv.cee Contractual

Je.rrlus Contractual

3erviC8S Contractual

Services Contractual

5erv1ce:s Contractual

Serncee Contractual

:ierv.ces Contractual

Services Contractual

Sernces Contractual

Servtces Contractual

- - - - - - -
Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks County

- - - - - -

't t B rd of Tax Cows-
'1' the a~ve emergency appropriations to the ::i a e oahe Auditor was directed to present l..V

sioners for approval 85 by law provided.

Adopted this 7th day or July, 197(, by the following votes:
AYE

R&S Fund - Proj ec t Itj

#304

- - - -

R&S Fund - Project lIe

R&S Fund - Project 1117

R&S Fund - Project I,
R&S Fund - Project 16

R&S Fund - Projec t III

R&S Fund - rroject IlL

R&S Fund - Project 11,

R&S fund - Project *16

HVHFund - r'roject ill
(Road H900E, Brown Tvp.)

MV't! Fund - Project '14
(Tudor Road, franklin 'IVp.)

Mr.1Fund - Project i1,
600 E, ',washington Twp.)

MVHFund - Project 116
Road l1SO E, Middle Twp.)

HVHFund - Project ~17
Road450 N, Lincoln Tvp.)

. AI. AJ; dtu,tJRIATION

Proper notice to taxpayertJ having been given by publi ti
. ti Ordi 1 ca on, pursuant to Burn 26 521F.,nergencj'Appropna on nance vas aid before the Council f . S - , the fOllowingor cons1deration and action:

EmOENC! APt'ROPRIAnON ORDINANCE

Whereas, certain extraordinary emeryenc1es have developed since the .
so that it is now neceesary to appropriate JIlOre1Il0neythan was appro~~~~;~ni~f the eXl.sting annual bUdget,
therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies: the annual bUdget; now,

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Hendricks Count '
said municipal corpora Uon the following addi tional SUMS of money are ~~ I~diana, that for the expenses of
apart out of the several funds herein ~d and for the purposee herei re Yiaf~prdopriated and ordered set

cu'ng tile S3llle' n spec 1e, subject to the lawsgover ,

ATTEST:



"I..

'1

'.

.'e~"'

::::

.'za.~

. ., "..'

.,
l
,.r
,"

-------

50.00

50.00

Amount

$26.38

- - - - - - -

NAY

* * ~~* * * * * * * * * * * * ***

- - - - - - -

Signed:
Chairman of the Council

H.O. 205 Repair

Gen. Twp.
Asslr 211 Supplies

Treas. 205 Repair

Transfer to
Account

No. 243

42,975.29

$ 6,359.29
36,616.00

50.00

50.00

$26.38

County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Unit'1 of HendricksCouncl
, f money previously appropriated for expenditures fr

th folloWJ.ng sums 0 omCounty e
, h eby re-allocated to another account within the samclassificatlon, are er e

all as herein after specified:

Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks County

Total

APPROVED:

REDuCTIONS:.

General FUnd
Cumulative Bridge FUnd
(for Bridge listed in Ordinance)

In the matter of Emergency Appropriations )
For: Hendricks County Unit)

ATTEST:

H.O. 2C1E Mileage
b the following votes:

7th day of July, 1970, YAdopted this

HEALTH

AYE

Gen. Twp.
Asslr 201 Comm& Transp •

Budget &. Class No.

There being no further businees, the meeting adjourned.

Signed: ~ ddAr~ ~frU.q
~ of the Councll ~

ATTEST:
Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks County

STATEOF INDIANA
STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

201 State Office Building
Indianapolis 46204

A t. t' ha' . taxi. unit in thepe l lon ~?g been fl1ed, by, the proper legal officers of the above ~ed ng , 0 a
matter of additlonal appropnatlons, this matter having been set for hearlng on March 20, 197 , ow
report having been made and all of the facts having been carefully considered, this Board does n
take the following action thereon:

General Fund
Cumulative Bridge Fund 5,000.00
(to be d d f 5,000.00re uce rom Bridge named in Ordinance).

RESOLUTION

STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS,"

C mmissionerCarleton L. Phillippi, 0

Reference is made to the ' ti g officialS
f .d t approprlation ordinance or resolution of the proper appropria no Sal axing unit, adopted: 3-3-70.

Treas. 211 Supplies

1 d by the County
Be it reso ve

. cksof Government of Hendrl
, thOn a majora detail account ~ l

originally appropriated,
classification as

COUNTYREVENUE
Unexpended
Appropriation

2'70



- - -- - - -

- - - - - - - - -

- - -- - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - -

Fred C. 11sSlIUln, Secretary

-----

STArt'.. BOARD OF TAX COtIUSSIOHERS
Carleton L. Phillippi, Coud.ssioner

Fred C. Wie.saan, s.cret.a.ry

r r. olut.1on or t.he proper appropriating

2nd da.;rot April, 1970.

of Tax COIUdesloners, do hereby certify that the
rder of We Board Md. this date in the above

- - - - - - - -

(.

•~ 29th day ot June, 1970.

- - - -

!'fl CtU'S 0r the above na.ed taxi .
n.a in tAten set tor hear! ng urn.t, in the

.a .. be ng on June 4 1970
•. en earet'ully considered thi. B' , a, soard does now

Carl Nash
Clyde Hasten
Glen H&rvey

ourt nOUN at. D&nY1l1e, Indiana, at 1 :)0 P.M. in the
.1. tplida ~ce:

.'.l • u, 191(,

~ .
, .

- - - - -

- .

-----

t'-u'J JoUlG heathers
•• "In ck .. County Auditor

••

-----

....--

•

- - - -

....
...

.. r

..

- - - - -

.l. •

.....

- - - -

l.harlp& Popf'l
Jos1pn l!1".on

- - - -

- - -- - -

- - - -

..

R.::)JCli ', ...:

~rerunt"e 1

ort''lcul

S'l'ATt. I. IV
OITI~
S1' An: BCA..t.J • T'\I :

I, Fred C•• L - •..... ... .. ,
above ia s r 1 1, l r
entitled ",.. t.t..'r •

In th3 aat"r ,. -- r --
for: :i :,".jr..c, ......} r<4"

Be it resolved by t.M Cownt.1 Co.:.r.-:11 ot tiendr1cks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of

the Uni t of Jovern.-:a'lt. o! tolll"a6ing s"-- of money previouslY a.ppropri
ated

for
• :1r_C.I_ C~n~J t - --

expenditures fron a det.a11 M.CC~..nt. 1I1t..:..lD a major classification, are hereby re-allo
cated

to another

aCCountwithin the .a.... cla.:...ah.c ...L."'~ a.s originally appropriated, all as herein after specified:

Geoeru 1'4r..:1
Hiftwa,JI • .mi

I Fred L. "'lS~.!:l, ~Cl"" ..~ 0 ..... ~ ...., 11 <I W~~.e t)()U'Q or T
above is ..l:~ , t.Nl", iL'\d co-""ll""~ e -J fax Ccnausioners dentitled .....1lt••r. • e order of t.tUs Board ' d 0 hereby certify that thm.a e this date in the above e

A p-'!tlt ...... .1. • I

calter o! .ljd~' ~..1 ... 1..1

report nsv. r.' l

take l. f I : 4 J •

----------.- -----.

:.ene ral . ~f:i
riignv3J • .ll'.~

l.oc.I Ro:.i .1f

STAt'S ..,,' Thr.,:A-\A
CFFI CE vi' 7'n.e.
STi'!'E [J..,,\:': \.J :'Al CO~..,"'- .... ..;



I

$ 583.29) I
) I
)$5 I. I

4,874.26) , q57 '15

I
I
I

$ 1,812.76 I
I
I
I

--------------

NAY

$5,702.60

Requested

:n,080.00

1,201.04
1,620.00

1,801 •.56

Transfer to
Account

R.&. S Project 113
Cum. Sr. #14, Clay Tvp.

R &.S Project #7
Road #7505, Guilford Twp.
R & S Project 112
Road #35OS, Clay Twp.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Unexpended
Appropria tion

ROADAND STREETreND

CUMULATIVEBRIDGE

$1,812.76

~1,93S.c6)
)
)$5,457.55

3,522•49 )

I N THEMATT.:.i{(, ~ Ii. : I r l.l. u.. ... l. ( \

Criminal Justice Planning Agency

Signed:

t 1970 by the following votes:
Adopted this 4th day of Augus ,

AYE

SH601

SH601 Properties

SH601 Properties

SH601 Criminal Justice Planning Agency

Adopted this 4th day of August, 1970, by the follo.ring Aye
1"1. and Nay vote:

COUNTYREV~UE

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing annual budget,
so that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; now,
therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

. SEC:.1. Be it ordained' by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of
sa~d mumc~pa1 corporation the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set
apart ~ut of the several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws
govermng the same;

EMERGENCYAPPROPRIATIONORDINANCE

AYE

--

-
NAY

Proper notice to taxpayers having been given by publication, pursuant to Burns 26.521, the following
Emergency Appropriation Ordinance was laid before the Council for consideration and action:

Mary Jane Weathers - Secretary of Council

ATTEST:

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

R & S Project #3 'Twp
Road #525W, Marion & Eel R~ver •

R & S Project #9
Road #5S0N, Middle Twp.

Budget & Class No~

601 F - Cum. Br. #14, Clay Twp.

I
. I

I
I
I
I

I

"



Charles

- - - -

- - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - -
Cumulative Building fund.

- - - - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - - - - -
AL

- - - - -

- - - -

------

~ the County of Hendricks, State of Indiana, that

- - - - -

BeAta> UF HOSPITAL TRUSTEES OF HENDRICKS COUNTY HOSPITAL

RaymondArnold I

COUNTY INDIANA IOOARD OF COONTY COMMISSIONERS OF HFllDRICKS ,

tiovard H. Leech, President

Luther l'oynter

Bert T. Carson, Secretary

J.rt,tlur rlimse1

Lowell 1<'ranklin

Hovard U1.bbe

- - - - -

- - - - - -

own d 0" Hendricks County, in Hendricks County, Indiana,

or 12 cents on each $100.00 of taxable property in

!' r &i d fund, said tax to be first levied in 1970, payable

,. n°

. .t: ica ti n and proof of post.1ng notices of such public hearing

~ rt. f d co y of the resolution be submitted to the Hendricks

- - - - -

•

re 1 ~t that said Council, if it approves this resolution,

.t T1! :u.icn of approval, to the State Board of Tax Corrrnissioners

• 0

"," r r~ fur 19~), a5 -.ended•

..,

• -Lr':' "f :rustees of Hendricks County Hospital joins in this

- - - - - - -

• • .;~,. 4 - a.."'.1 n1'tC<Sel1r.g of the present buildings used by the Hendricks

- - - - - - -

,.
- ,. - • ° J period o( two )"ears, all as provided by Chapter 35 of the Acts

.... ,
~. J .''''4 ,.1

.311.t a-" ct

('1" .. , Ion ("I" -

r :11\

- - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - - -

The Au.fi tor vas din"Ctnd to pl"f"'''~nt the ac~ 16 ellergency
appropriations to the State Board of

Adoptlo'i tt'

- - - -

- - -

ATTES'!':

of Tax COr.'.mi!lsicner~ fer aPQroTal '1- t" l~ P"tv1ded.

------

buildings r'

County 110spi t. ..l, for I ~::-fJ ' - r~-

Hendrick!' CO\1nt), in:u:u I, '"

and the 1"\')1n"

in 1971, aii'd :llill.1 J 1)' t r

had on tll..\.~ 31. t

Be 1t furth"r N .. h_. t ..

tramnl11 t 5a.l:1 .foe - r....., \. .' r.

Be 1t (lJ I" t t r r 1''1 ~ .. It :-

County Co:unc11 l)r t .. .I. :

it is desil"f'i :ar.j j -d r.:"'C"":-~"lr:- ~c, --e~ , as proposed by the Board of Trustees of the Hendricks

County Hosp:tll, to rst'L~~. ~ e -.~.'.~ t_.l _r~ fund to provide for the erection of hospital

~re5ident of County Council

resolution 1n ever) roe I c.t.

of the StatE of Ir.1l=..r:. •

(SEAL)

ATTEST: Kary Jane Wf:latnerc
Hendricks Count)' Audit.cr

- - - -
ldin l'und be accepted. Joseph LawsonClYdeMasten moved that the resolution for the Cumulative Bui .g

seconded the motion. The vot. vas tvo in favor and three opposed.

Glen Harvey moved to reduce tt.e amount to 10; levy for the Hoap1tal
Pope secOnded this motion, vhicn pa..,&ed unanimousl)'.

-- -



----.

r. r

--.--

•• tl'\ ~he

r .1M ilal budget,(: .
1l cud: t; now,

I' h.:

..
n' I

I.

------------

JCt.(

9<-(..0 ..

26c.00

1,(.UJ.OC
1..(.. U.

.~ 1

I"

- I

1,

• • r ,)/lxpens8S
("It rCIJ".1I lr ll"l, rJ. 1 .1!\dordered
c.(" .. r J U"J r._l" r:J ~ r~p l"l1 ~d t. t. the laws
P~J1.': ... t1. r ll'\ _. *'C:.l 1 d, UlbJ C 0

.. I

- - - - - -

'r: "d I t 1: ...( •. ( r

.. .1' ... ,tt.

CUT,. J

w .. t •

- - - - - -

Count)

- - - -

..n t..f'" •

d t inch:d('l ...&>, OCL .Cc. 1n 1~1l tor th<a Ja.1.l ~onstructithe COr.'.missionerI s W gf' on

d .... t.r\1ct.!on throuih a acr.d lroM2n. 1ms 1"'ot.1on passedfor sai CO'I4.I

- - - -

Garage & Motor

Purge, etc

FOOd

Insti tutional

Witness & Transcript Fees

LOdging ocMeals for Jurors

Properties & Law Books

Comm '< Transp

Properties

Garage ~ Motor

Salary

- - - -- - - -

The Hendricks County Counc:l ~~t

I wd.-t lncludf"l ...SC,c.l.G.OO for r It.1r''t U"d air-condit1o"'~ngCor....ni:5sicner s ,. ".I.

recommended tha t theIt was also

C t douse.third floor of the our

ed thatCharles Pope mOV

the additional funds neededto provide

Pros Atty 104

Cir Ct 405

Cir Ct 601

Cen Twp Asa'r 101

Reg 102

Co H 2c6

- - - -

Lin Twp Ass'r 201

Sh 208

C1 601

Co H 208

Co H 209

Arthur .1i.'l1se1 - .:;o-"l\i ~:.oJr ..

Charles Pope
Joseph Lawson

J.., 1.

the meetir.y adjourn"'d. -.2 L-further business, \. I L.There being no / ~ : _
S1 rr.,..d: ~-L--r.._ .......... l ~,JT

(.11;Ur"-ln or t. 1'1 [.c;, ...-C'L! J

i taco appea",d to P"", tint plans '-NI eslli'ltes torand AssoC E! ~,
enting rl. fl • .i\rmstrong

Jim Wade, repres

-- ---

SEC. 1. Be it ordai~ed by the County Counc41 of n"rnr
of said municipal corporation tne following addlt1Qn~1 ,~_.
set apart out of the several funds herein nar.- d :1Ild 'or lro
governing the same;

County Office dolders ap}J'3ared oef::>rt.. t.t
and discussion of their budgets.

A recess was called for lunch. 1n" Council "c
appropriations.

WHEREAS,certain extraordinary emergencie:s hdV,1 devult'\p r:t .I. C' t
so that it is now necessary to appropriate ""ru .-oon.J trun '.1 1
therefore, to meet such extraordinary emerF,enciet:

The following ordinance was laid t !fr,rt' th •• rl'ur , rc ('

- - - - - - - - - - - -

!'ollowir.' ~n atV'" hr.cCo~~ssioners' Room~~th tne

ATTEST:

the

and
unanimously.

Jail Construction.



2175

- - - - - - - - - - -.., - - - - - - -

NAY

12(j.Ou

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

n full and adopted this 8th day of September, 1970,

- - - - - - -

- - - - -

:' ':'.TIC4

- - - - -

President of the County Council

...

: a at _e emergency appropriations to the State Board of
--J .... " p"":;Jvided.

.. ,. _ r _ Coun"y

r

r,

hI_

n:>,. 0

- - -

Projec to lu-

Presente':i t t.
0) the foIl 0.1. ~ •

ATTEvT:

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

A motion was /'IIadoto •-hle ,,"", "'_' d . d-.IJ Wi<..... ':Jt~ n unt.1l the SeptelTlber 9th meeting. It was seconde and carne •

- - -
Mary Jane Ileathers _ AI.l":' t,Q"

- - -
... It. t ... \ .A."J'...::.S

Dean Tu""nA I. f th 4 H•• r, wrnJ t ~rl..l.'Jr an..:1 Mr... Frank Thomas, representing the Budget Committee or e -

Fair 130ard appeared duri~ t.~ t1.:o a:;w. -rood to the Agricultural Agent for the discussion of his budget.



- -

- - -

- - -

..... *

- - -

- - -

, • in the

2(..00

1(.(,.(0

1,CCO.OO

50.CO

1,$(,0.00

)(N.W

46C.OC

----- ...

J..J'

t iJ of tre unit
d fer .~ Dditures

r l' r :lCC IJ•.'lt iiithin

- - - -

-

-------

- - - - - -

-------------
l~ .. 11 r .klLn - Lc- ...oner

C"\rl '1"\ h
CI.l "l ..

lil \ l.lr;" J

• ;:.11r

Co , _ 1'r;1&''1 p

tllail""Wl of Council

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

Clr Ct. lC,) ror !de., Or Juror.J

C1r ct. 1(,2 ;').11 ...p Judt;e

Cor 2(..1

Gull i'wp \ t" Ir lC.~ \
I'yp1n~ ~ llin T

...urv Ie') ... .;J. I"'.! It lp

C1 1("' .. ~ r. _lO)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - -

NAI

~lgned

- - - -

Elee 1e) A cihorifts, Jan,~~

glee 211 ~uppl1Qu

Co H ~2 ~uip - ~

1970, by t.ne follo..r..~ vows:

- - - - -

- - -

50.00

46c.uo

R""')W. Ie.

Septe"'lOO r \., 1( 7r....

1,000.00

,~)oc.oc

- - -

lOC.OC
3,795.CC

tl.90

20.(,(,

- - - - -

Unexppnd .. d
Appropria" ion

- - -

- - - -

- - -

- - - -

-=====--

- - - -

- - - -

- - - - - ... - - - - - - - -

Mary Jane 1at~~r
.it-nctri cks vounf..1 I\.J .L 'r

Arthur Himsel - Co~~ission~r

Charles Pope
Joseph La..son

"r (ouncilCounty Audi tor - Secre ta:-J

Auditor - Secretary of Council

- - -

AYE

Adopted this 8th day of SdPtember ,

- - - -

A motion was made to take up tr,> .~,.301ut..lol'1 vrw.ctl toLd L n •• ~l d t

,
The Hendricks County Council met i" °1".' Court ,I~\J ,. "\t "'~Ul", tJ"'r:ll -I, '''It h:l

. i ope 'ired t.o ftxplain th ... 7Cl Con'lUlt mt Pro.ran tor the PI
h Plan Comm:5S on a. anMr. Bally, from t e

- - - - -

ATTEST:

Elec 102 Officials - Primary

Elec 204 Printing & Adv.

Co H 603 Livestock _ Farm

Cir Ct 104 Per Diem Petit Jurors
Salary l,5OG.oo

Cir ct 104 Per Diem Petit Jurors 500.00

Cor 211 Supplies

Guil Twp Ass'r lC2 Sal of Dep

Budget & Class No.

Cl 102 B Sal 2nd Dep

Aud 211 Supplies

Surv 102 A elk Sal

- - - -

Be it resolved by the County Counr'l (r rt ndrlC'[. COtUl h hdll I, t tit'"
of Government of Hendricks County the followin,' IN"'. 04'" '-C''' / pr tit J.1, rC r.
from a detail account within a major cla_.lfic'it1.C"'n,;11"" ,. r fJ r -llle~ .~ tl' 1':

the same classification as ori;:;inally appropr.dt,- I,ll "'- ~ ..." \1'\ ..l t'r r J:

office holders of th:1 County for rlt ..cun""lon vd rn-Il-W of' tM1r budget3,
. were resUIT\ed wi tnHeanngs

'"" k 1<-- -/I t \ "011 '..L ..... 1n ..tt -...I"-e',adJ'ou:-n"1ent or. ~~pte.,U" r \.I, """, ~L I i& -"U_""Commissioners' Room as per

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

... of all the bud .~ts 1/lV"j.IV not ~t bAnn eo-pl t d, th ... Cou.':"IeUadjourned to
Study and cons1derat10n

L l~7
OC AM September 7, 7 1..-

reconvene at 10: •• ,

ATTEST:

* * * * .....* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

- - -
commission.



- - -

- - -

- - - - -

------

- - - - - -

---_e.

- - - - - - - - - - - -

.------

- - - - -

-------.-------

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. -

.. .. .. .. - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - -

-----

.. - ..

.---.---

--- __ .

at 11)0 P.M. for discu8sion and continued

tor nis concern in tllis matter and thanked

- - - - - -

- ........

ntj for dlaeulSlSlcn and review of their bUdgets.

tt ft &dget COIllIllitteefor the Soil Conservation

U5enraUon District to hear the budget discussed.

-------

t aake a presentation concerning a request for

a.arj r all first Deputies to $,,088.00 annually.

S&luy of all first Clerks to $u,JL.4.00 annually •

.lp .;.2 .«, an hour or $14.00 a day. This passed

-

-------

************ * * * * * * * * * ** * * * *

••• .e

PrelSident of the Council

.-lleted, the Council adjourned to re-
• a ..-int': [lOt been c P"t'"

- - - - - - - - -

- - - .. - - - -

It. vi t.h the proviaion that the 1971 budget

~'I't t.nt for £Xtra rlelp. It was seconded and passed.

- .... oJ cla ~ ~e.at1en changed to the
ano r classification in order

cted upon, will not irece ve additional appropria_

'ivnal salary. It was seconded and passed

x.:-

- - - - - - - - - - - - -

- .... - .. - .......... - ........

. ------

various budgets of the County for the yea: 1971,
.. tioo of the 1 thrOugh page 32 ending W1. th

p _ ~ ~d advisable from page
oJ .. already been reviewed.

•

- - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- .. - - - - - ....

..

r " ....•

y' j t

...

.. I

- - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -

.. - - ..

..............

County Aud1tnr _ ~r: t-r .. c' • , \ ("IlUlcil

- - - -

t ~

- - -

1J' ..... :-,

- ,

to r '::' \. ~

tic: ...r tr !

funds! r ..

:or'Ii .........

- - -

A -:,t.11 • l

- - -

to..1d.- •

'Ihi s W .. 8 P •

Off":.ce, '1

una-!Ll -0 ... '.'.

AT'ItST:

-------

-.----

Study and conr.lder UC'l'. ct ...:- t
convene ~ptenbAr lC, lcnr.

This ~ .. pj,

........



- - -

- - -

-----

,,088.00
5,088•00
4,344•00
IJ,34h.OD
1,000•00

Approved

$10,800•00

-------

- - - -

-------

--------

- - - -

Carl Nash
Clyde Masten
Glen Harvey

5,lCO.OO
5,lCO.OO
4,380.004,380.00
2,200.00

.----

Carl Nash
Llyde Masten
Glen Harvey

Indiana, at 10:00 AM'
f 11" • • 1n theo oW1.ngl.n attendance:

----------------

Requested

$10,800.00

- - - - - - - - -

---------------

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - -

------

- - - - - - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - -

Mary Jane Weathers
Hendricks County Auditor

Marvin Money - Chai rman

- - -

- - - - -
IN THEMATTEROF PERSONALAPPEARANCES

- - - -

------

- - - - -

- - - - - -

- - -

- - - -

- - - - - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - -

Salary of Clerk
Compensation of Deputi
102 Salary of Fi t es and Clerical Assistants
102a Salary of Fi~s Deputy ~ircuit Court
102b Sal st Deputy Superior Court
102c SaJ.~g- Of ~econd DeQut Ci
102e S 1 0 econa Deput~ SUrp~uritCQurt

a ary of Extra Help l.or ~ourt

Arthur Himsel - Commissioner

Charles Pope
Joseph Lawson

- - - - - - - - -

Mary Jane Weathe rs
nendricks County Auditor

Charles Pope
Joseph Lawson

- - - -

- - - - - -

- - - -

- - - - - - -

Having given thorou h . ~
fund as proposed for th g and detal.led thought and study to the entire budgets of the County gener
ad' t e year 1971 and h' , d reasonableJUS ments and determinat , , aV1.ng ln their considered opinion made fair an the
Council does now and here l.ons, after having consulted with various office~s submitting budgets,
Levies" and certify same t~p~~~ve t?e following "Ordinance for Appropriation" and "Ordinance for Tax

Aud1.tor and the Board of Tax Adjustment of Hendricks county.

ORDINANCEOF APPROPRIATIONS
CLffiK CIRCUIT COURT

100 SERVICESPERSONAL

101
102

Auditor - Secretary of the Council
ATTEST:

Study and consideration of all the budgets having not yet been completed, the Council adjourned
to reconvene at 10:CO A.M., September 11, 1970.

Commissioners' Roomas per adjournment on September 10, 1970, with the following in attendance:

, T?e Co~ncil then p~oceeded with further study and consideration of the budgets for 1971,
beg1.nnlng Wl.th the Health Department.

During consideration of th C " . ' thheating and air di t" e Omml.SSl.onersI Budget much discussion was given concermng e
Commissioner 601C~dge~O~~~~ ~~et~:c CourtdHot~se. A motion was made to approve :il40,OO~h.°l.'Os~~~ seconded
and passed unanimously. ommen a 1.on that electric heat not be included.

After much discussi~n of the C ntydog pound 1.'t pro,posed amount in the Conunissioners fudget submitted for a ou
was agreed to strike t hl.s fund from the Commissioners Budget.

The Council then proceeded with further study and consideration of the budgets for 1971.

September 11, 1970

The Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 10:00 A.M. in the

****************************************~*********

Chairman of the Council

, 1 d fo lunch The Council reconvened for continued discussion and consl'derationA recess was ca~ e r •
of the Budgets.

Lynch and Mrs. Jones, representing the Brownsburg League of WomenVoters,
Mrs. Felton, Mrs.

observe and listen to the budget hearings.
appeared to

- - - - - - -

September 10, 1970

'I t in the Court House at Danville,
The Hendricks County COU~cl. ment on September 9, 1970, with the

Commissioners' Roomas per adJournme
Marvin Money - Chairman



Appropriated

$ 50.00
200.00

3,000.00
500.00

$ 34,414.00

$ 8,640.00 8,640.00

5,100.00 5,oB8.00
350.00 350.00

10.00 10.00
365.00 365.00

2,556.00 2,556.00

249.00 249.00
$l7,?70.00 $ 17,258.00

$10,800.00 $ 10,800.00

6,040.00 6,040.00
5,540.00 5,540.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
5,100.00 4,740.00
5,400•00 5,400.00
1,489.00 1,250.00

2,920•00 2,920.00
500.00 500.00

200.00 150.00
1,200.001,500.00 6,000.006,000.00 7,500•008,500.00 300.00500.00 500.001,000.00 1,500.001,500.00 720.00720.CO

$10,800.00 $ 10,800.00
5,100.00 5,088.004,380.00 4,344.004,380.00 4,344.004,380.00 4,344.005,000.00 5,000.00

15.00 15.002,000.00 2,000.002,500.00 2,500.0016,000.00

1,000.00 800.00$55,555.00 $ 39,235.00

$10,800.00 $ 10,800.00
5,100.00 5,oB8.00
4,380.00 4,344.00
4,380.00 4,344.00
6,500.00 6,500.00

60.00 50.00
1,250.00 1,250.00
1,100.00 1,100.00
2,500.00 2,500.00

305.00 305.00
$36,375.00 $ 36,281.00

Requested

$ 100.00
300.00

3,500.00
900.00

U6~7~0.00

COUNTY RECORDER

COUNTY SHERIFF

COUNTY TREASURER

Total Treasurer

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Auditor
102 Compensation of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102 Salary of First Deputy
102a Salary of First Clerk
102b Salary of Second Clerk
102c Salary of Third Clerk
102e Salary of Extra Help

COUNTY AUDITOR

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repair
211 Office Supplies
213 Tax Receipts

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Suppliesti(Jlrlental of Equip.

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties and Law Books

Total Auditor

:
200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPmSE

201 Communication and Transportation
201d Traveling Expenses
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties

Total Clerk Circuit Court

100 SffiVICES PER3:>NAL
101 Salary of Treasurer
102 Compensation of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102 Salary of First Deputy
102a Salary of Second Deputy
102b Salary of Third Deputy
102e Salary of Extra Help

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties

100 SERVICES-PERSONAL
101 Salary of Sheriff
102 Compensation of Deputies and Assistants

102 Salary of First Deputy
102a Salary of Second Deputy
102b Salary of Third Deputy
102c Salary of Fourth Deputy
102h Sal ary of Fifth Deputy
102g Salary of Extra Help
102f Salary of Clerk for Office
102d Salary of Radio Operators
102e Salary of Swing Shift Operator

103 Other Compensation
103'Added. Compensation and Per Diem
103a Attorney

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
206 Meals for Prisoners
208 Garage &Motor
211 Office Supplies A Rent 1st Aid, Etc.213 Other Operating Expenses - romo, ,
213a Uniforms
401 Insurance

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of Recorder
102 Compensation of Deputies and Clerical Assistants

102 Salary of First Deputy
102e Salary of Extra Help

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties



280



281

400.00
50.00

300.00
500.00

;p 1,050.00
3,600.00
4,344.00

100.00

150.00
:;;10,494.00

470.00
50.00

350.oc
500.00

~ 1,500.00
4,()()(..00
4,800.00

100.00

~ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00

150.00 150.00
5,000.00 5,000.co

150.00 150.00
200.00 200.00

6,8CO.OC 6,800.00
200.00 200.00

5,200.00 5,200.00
200.00 200.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
7,200.00 7,20<...00

300.00 300.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
3,600.00 3,600.00

35.00 35.00
750.00 750.00
2b6.00 286.00
200.00 200.00
500.co 500.00

200.00
$ 11,970.00

~.

Salarj of JudeiJ

.>a1ary 0 f Speci..ll J ad_:J
fer Lie~ of Orand Juror_
Per Die"'l of Pet.i.t. Jurlvr_
Per 1Ji.el1\"Jurj Comrdsd.of'.!Jrs
,0/1 tness y"eea
.:ia1ary of Court ,~ porl.c.lr
lC71\ Sa] arj of Sp..:cialCo..1rtReporter
Sa1arj of dailiff
1G8a ~a1arJ of bailiff C~:' of Venue
Per Diem of Judeu -- VLnue~ Cases
~~lary of Probation 01ficur
Per Diem of Rep<'rwr - \unLled Cases
Pauper At.tomej (5ervice~)
Salary of Clerk Ass't. Probation Officer

S::.P • r ~ r __ • 1_

~ ':.1 ..L. 1r.. r ro_(...1

1e2 ... 1 11'. ,~ ~ •

102l ~ar, o! ~1.~
1Ciu 'itr).J ..s ,.'4."_

1Cl
ll2
le3
llL
ll5
106
10

109
111
112
11)
llL

CI (C, 1T CC t~l

2~ ALL Ol~~. C • t.l- _. _
201 C~un1c.1ti()n ~"'d .r'. r .'J.~n
2CS rlepair ..
211 lfrire ~ppli _
211 ~ 'nt

lOC

600 P,il '"iTIt...>
t,( 1 ~rop rth':..

100 SERVlcr:~ Pl:.RSCrfAL

200 ALL OTHER OPERATI~;~ .:.:IPE.'lS';
2C1 Communication and lransporation

2(1e Mileage, Probation Officer
205 Repairs
211 Office &upp1ieu
213 Psychiatric. ServicJ



~
\
I

200.00
50.00

300.00

100.00
325.00

7 000.00
1:500•00

400.00
8,500•00

3,500•00
3,400•00

500.00
5,000.00
2,OCO.oo

420.00
100.00

$ 4,116•00

3,780•00

17,069.00
400.00

500•.9£
~33,198.00

:Ii 7,674.00
5,4b4.00
3,780•00

840.00

3,700.00
$ h5,021.00

$

3,500.00
3,400.00

500.00
5,000.00
2,000.00

h20.00
100.00

$ 4,140.00
3,960•00

17,069.00
400.00

200.00
325.00

7,000.00
1,500•00

400.00
8,500.00

500.00
$33,19b•00

$ 7,674.00
5,484.00
3,780.00

840.00

$ 3,600.00 $ 3,000.00
3,500.00 3,500.00

1,000.00 500.00
50.00 50.00

100.00 100.00
500.00 250.00

650.00 350.00
$ 9,400.00 :p 7,750•00

$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00500.00 500.003,000.00 3,000.00100.00 100.007,000.00 7,000.00
200.00 200.00

5,C01.00 5,001.00
100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00

7,200.00 7,200.00
2,000.00 2,000.00

50.00 50.00

40.00 40.00
600.00 600.00
300.00 300.00
200.00 200.00
400.00 400.00

500.00 5eo.oo
50.00 50.00

300.00 300.00

1,500.00 1,500.00
$35,241.00 $ 35,241.00

3,700.00
$45,021.00

$ 200.00
50.00

300.00

DRAINAGE BOARD

Total ~uperior Court No.1

Total Circuit Court

SUPERIOR COURT NO.1

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Commissioners - Per Diem
102e Extra Help

hOO CURRENT CHARGES
h02 Returning Fugitives
h03 Returning Prisoners Testify
h05 Lodging & Meals for Jurors

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of S '.102 S 1 upevlntendent106 a ary of Matron

Salary of Attendants
107 .Salary of Ext ra Help

200 ALL OTH"E .201 C R ?PERATING EXPENSEommuDlcation and T201a Garbage R ransportation202 H emovaleat Li ht20["'Re ~ g s, & Water;) pa1.r Buildi205b He . n ngs-Home
2c6' pa1.r ~uipmentFood

200 ALL OTHER OPE1~TING EXPENSES
201 Communication and Transportation

201e Probation Officer Mileage
205.Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 psychiatric Service

Total Court House

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
201 Communication and Transportation
2Lh Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties

Total Drainage Board

COUNTY HOME

100 SERVICES PERSONAL .
101 Salary of Custodian
102 Salary of Janitor
102a Salary of Matr.on
102e Salary of Extra Help

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE
202 Lights & Water
205 Repair Buildings & Elevator
205a Repair Equip.
207 Fuel
213 Janitor Supplies
213a Trash Removal.
213b Misc. Expense.

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties

COURT. HOUSE

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
101 Salary of.Judge
102 S~lary of Special Judge
103 Per Diem of Jurors
loh WitnesS Fees '105 Salary of Court Reporter ~,105a Salary of Special Court liepor ver
106 Salary of Court Bailiffl06a Salary of Bailiff Change of Venue
107 Per Diem of Judge - Venued Cases
108 Per Diem of Reporter - Venued Cases
109 Salary of Probation Officer
110 Pauper Attorney
III Jury Commissioners

600 PROPERTIES601 Properties

hCO CURRm'r CHARGES .'h02 Returning Fu~~t~ves
h03 Returning Pr~soners
h05 Lodging and Meals for Jurors

=---

282



COUNTY F'A.~

28a

100.00
100.00

$ 29,485.00

25.00
1,000.00

400.00
50.00

150.00
100.00

$ 1,248.00

40.00
760.00
100.00

50.CO
100.00

75.00
2,200.00

50.00
300.00

800.00
25.00

$ 400.00
2,640.00
5,880.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
4,740.00

150.00
200.00
300.00

10,250.00

200.00
$ 14,450.00

$ 5,oco.00
300.00

3,000.00
1,250.00

200.00

800.00
25.CO

40.00
760.00
100.00

50.00
100.00

75.00
2,200.00

50.00
300.00

$ 1,248.00
1,200.00

100.00
100.00

$ 33,025.00

$ 4,000.00 $ 3,996.00150.00 150.00

600.00 500.00800.00 500.00800.00 500.00700.00 700.001,500.00 1,500.00300.00 300.0c'
150.00 150.00

400.00 250.00
200.00 200.00
250.0G 25C.00

:1> 9,d50.00 :ti d,996.oo

$ 5,OCO.00
300.00

3,000.00
1,250.00

200.00

$ 5,700.00 $ 5,700.00100.00 100.00400.00 400.0050.00 50.00100.00 100.00250.00 250.00

60.00 60.00

700.00 7CO.00$ 50,d54.00 $ 50,550.00

$ 400.00
2,800.00
6,000.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
5,100.00

250.00
300.00
300.00

10,250.00

125.00
1,500•00

400.00
50.00

200.00
150.00

200.00
Total County Retarded Children $ 14,450.00

COUNTY PLAN COMKISSION

COillrn RETARDEn CHI LOREN

100 SERVI C:.::iPEHSQlIAL
101 .)Cl1aryof Teact'1:ln
lC? Speech ~earln~ ...~.
103 ~~larJ or Jus 'ri~r
104 .:lalaryof .:x:hoolL1r ctor~
1CSvalar)' of we. 00': 11".

200 All OTrL'::iOP ~rINC ...."(t' .~
211 Co~municatlon and lran3~orlation
202 Heat, Lignt ".c Jter
201e Mileage
201.Advertls1ne
2C5 !tepa!r - Mldin*"
2c6 Repair - I?quip:o-e'lt
20d Garage ~ Motor
211 Office Supplies
213 Training Material

400 CU.lliENT CHARGES
401 Insurance
4L2 Licenses

CIVIL DEF'ENSE

20C ALL OT.ER OP"i.tATTNG :I?DfSE
20Sa Repair Buil1inp'~ - 7~
205c Repair Equi~nt-1l'''lr-
2Gb Garage and ~otor
213 Feed - Farm
213a Seed, rertllizer, ~ ~2ch1n~ Hire
213d Misc. Expense
213f Vp.terinarian

100 SERVICES PE{SO~Al
lC" SalaZ"y of Fan Mttnager
109 Sal ary of ~trll rlelp

Total County rlome

6cO PK0Pt.~TIEJ
60 Properties

400 CURRUi T C~ARGES
403 Newspaper Subscription

6(( PliGrEHTlr:~
6L2 :.quir"lent
6C2a rencinf
6e3 Livestock

(County rlome Continued)
2L9 Ins ti tu tional and Medical Supplies
211 Office ~upplieB
212 PO'olerPlant ~ Eoiler
213b Seed, Fertilizer Etc.
213c Misc. ~pense
213e License

fotal t.ounty l"ann

600 PUGPEHTIES
611 Properties

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
lUlaSalar~ Jf Administrator
101 Salary of Uirector

100 S~RVICES PERSONAL
lCl Per Diem of Plan Commission Citizen Members
102 Salary Secretary & dldg. Commission
103 Salary Building Inspector
107 Attorney Fees
108 Consultants fees
109 Salary of Clerk
IlL Salary.of Extra Help
III Salary of Extra Help - Inspector
112 ~oning Appeals - Per Diem113 Plan 701

200 ALL OTHER OPEttATING FX?F,Nc;,,;
201 Communication - Plan Commission
201e Communication and Transportation, Inspector
204 Printing and Advertising
205 Repairs
211 Office Suoplies - Plan Commission
213 Office Supplies - Inspector

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties - Plan Commission
602 Equipment _ Building Inspector ..Total County Plan co~ss~on



1,(.()C. 00
5OG.OO
600.00

7,OCC,00
2,OCC.OO

200.00
l,SOV.CC

12,500.00
150.00

12,(((1.00
1,500•00
2, 000. C'<l
8,oc.c.OO- -
7,OOC.00

51,OCJC.OO
1.00

J, 5CV. c<,
2 (, , Cc. (J • C(,

1, l,(,L.OO

400.00
4OC.00
450,(:0
LOO.OO
45(,.00
400. CO
450.00
/.too. co

5CO.00
500.('(,
550.00
400.00
tjSC.OO
35C..00
800.00
400.00

or 11,31.(,.00
9,10(.00
2, 40C .(<-
1,SOC .C<J

16(,.00
lW.OC

3,6<.C.00

SC.ce
2OC.OC
25,co
1C.c..c
~C,C(J

75.00
2CC.OC
lOG.OO
2OC.00

50.00
50. ex;

22,('(,
v 4, c.~l.C('

4OC,00
2OC.OO

~ 2, 52),00

... 3,7/.t4,00

S(,(). (()
Su:..C(J
55<J.CC
4(,(,.«,
85C.oc
3SC.G<..
8OC.('(,
4(,0.00

4(.0. (v
4(,(,.(0
45C.U ..
4OC.(0
4;(,.((..
4(.(,.((,
450.(,(,
400.<...C

5t.Ct
2(,(,.(t
25.('(.
1(,.C<-
4(,.(l

2OC.C'C
LOC.CX
2CA-.OO
800. co
1~.CO
100.((

12,CXiG.OO
1,SeN.CO
6,cOO.OO
tl,000. CO

10,(,()().OO
7,OVO.CO

SS,OCv.OC
lCC.CC

3,5((..00
26, <...OC.C<.
l,W".CC

12,SCO.OC
soo.et

None
1,OCO.00Scv.OO

600.00
7,OCO.CO
3,CW.C<J

400.00
2,600.OC

¥ 4,cl.lo.CO

'lor
IJJ.(.

... 4, 9bl. CO

<jJ 3,74L.(,C

2,OC('.CO
5OC.OO

.v 6,7L8.(,0

'I 11, )4<" (,0
9,lCG.C,(,
~, ',( •• C(
1,;(.(,.('(.

lk. .Ct
HLCe.

3,600.(0
ex-officio

(Civil Defense Lontinued)

Total Oi vil Defense

22.C<..
Total Vet. bervice Officer ~ 4,(91.«(,

V2TERAN'b SERVICE OFFICER

bOIL CONSErlVriTldl DISTRICT

(Plainfield)
Institutions

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING ~PF.NSE
201 Communication and Transportation
201 CO~Unication and Transportation _ Neiahts & Measures201a 5011 Survey U

201b Mileage - Commissioners
201c Mileaee - Council
~~te O~fi~ials' 0chools & Delegates

Pnn~)_n~ & Ad vertising
205a 4-~ Bu~lding Maintenance
~1113Of~l?e Supplies -- weights & MeasuresSpeclal Contracts

.400 CURRENT CHARaES
401 Insurance
402 Official Bonds
404 County Dump
406 Military Burial
407 Dog Pou rrl Fund
4~8 4-H Association and A ..409 4-H Accumulated Bu'l ~rlculture Assoc1ation
410 Fox Bounties 1 ding Fund 5~
412 Election Expense
413 Inmates of State
417 He-Assessment

COMMlSfICNZRS

100 SERVICES PEHSONAL
101 Salary of Co~~ssioners
102 Salary of Council
105 Salary of County Attorney
106 Per Llem of Board of Review
107 Per L~em of Tax Adjustment tloard
108 Per Diem of Road Viewers
110 Weiv,hts& Measures
111 County's Sbare of Township Trustee's Salary as
. Township Assessor (By Townships)

llia Brown
Illb Clay
111c Eel River
ll1d Franklin
111e Liberty
11lf Marion
lllg Middle
lllh Union

112 Per Diem of Deputy Township Assessors (in Townships not
having elected Township Asses~ors) By Townships
112a Brown
112b Clay
112c Eel River
112d Franklin
112e Liberty
112f Marion
112g Middle
112h Union

200 ALL OTHER OPERATING EX2ENSE
201 Communicat~on and fransportation
213 Annual deport and Dues Total Conservation District

400 CU imENT CHARGES
403 Subscriptions

100 SERVICES PERSONAL
102 Secretarj' Assistant

-...::--

100 SERVICES PEHSONAL
103 Salary of Officer

200 ALL OWER OPERATING EX/ENSE
2Ulb Postage
201e Travel Exp.
205 Repairs ..211b Printing and Stat10nery
211d Office Supplies

600 PROPERTIES
601 Properties
602 Emergency Items

ERATING EXPF.NSE200 ALL OlliffiOP. d 'T'ransportation201 Communicat~on an -
205 Repairs
2c6 Insignia
208 Garage ~ Mot~r
211 Office suppl~es
213 Educational

284

I h,
I

"



1..... .
1

• .i .if ~ 7,500.OC :p 7,2CO.00...
1

- ""4 3,S70.CiO 3,570.00~~
, 4,1,56.00 3,744.00..

2t .._.
t I 1", ~. • ~ 2(0.00 200.00~
l.r ' " ~ , ~ 2,500.00 2,000.00.. " - .. 350.00 2S0.00L.I \ l._c

•• r 350.00 300.00J. . --

500.00 250.00r" ..
$ 19,126.00 $ 17,S14.00· 1: :1 al th ;)8rv1ce

285

7S0.00
2,000.00

3S0.00
40,evo.00lS0.oo

3,000.00
35,000.00

700.00
tl,OOO.OO
7,000.00

50,000.00

103,000.00
500.00

$ 9,756.CO
S,068.00

400.00
197,000.00

2,000.00
200.00

30,000.00
$674,652•00

7SC.OO
2,000.00

3S0.0C
40,000.00

15u.LO
3,000.00

35,000.00
700.00

8,000.00
7,000.00SO,000. 00

103,000.00
500.00

oJ- 1C,000.00
5,100.00

6CiO.OC
197,000.00

2,000.00
200.00

30-,000.00
~ 67S,il08.00

r

Tot.alCounty Highway Fund

v f ..r w _ ... _

H 1 ~~rj c! __ : lu"'!"
lL2 ':;)4.tllarJ 0.. '- ..__ .!... _ ....
l~(' I .xt r...u....~I-
lC3 Ja.u~ of }_~

2c<: t\l.l (i fir .. _u_
2(.1 Co-::-1:.rUC..lt..1c.n -!"J_ .ri Olt _on
2(,2 l1f"t ..., j OIl"C t r
2C.L. I rint:r . ..(' c .._
2( ~ I1dp..dr ..-. _..Lrl. ...
2CSa H.eo..dc \. __ t;. •

2C.,Sb ltePa1c ot _..i..d.<L.t ..
200 }ar..lgu .. ~o~!"
211 Office ..up_ 11._
213 ri£.cc.allarA..')....u-~'O ~pl1e&
213a Truck .....rtll _ '.;lC~4[! _r
214 ~rviC8:.1 C(mtr"-ct.Wll

10C

300 ~.ATc.fUAl~
3C.1 Stono ~ CtD~r ~gr.

. 3C.) Ce"'enT

\ ;,.-::>eePage 206 for b.,;,'''.&J ""'flt' r~ r.f,
600 PROPERT! LS

6C1 Propert.18t. (..ld'8. I

6C2 New uffice ~u1p.
6C4 I:.qu1JX."'~:mt. r~ct-1r1eI7



'~

9,(,(,(,00

75C.00
I,OCC.OC

17,900.OC
2,b20.oo

112, (,{.(,•00
SOC.OC

25,(X;C.00
),OCC.<N
6,OOC.OO

2C<J.OO
1,5OC.OO

lyJ)bOO.OO

y lC2,OCO.00

"" 10,CU).00
1, 029, OC().00B30,2oo.oo

544,2OC.00
548)800.00

... l,~70,200.oo

6,JW.00
10,04L.OO
ll,lt',c.C(,

6LG.W
LO.OC

lSC.()(,
65(,.00
20C .oc

1,5S0•OC
100.00
L00.C<.1

30.OC

51,400.00
3,500•00

700.00
lc? , (,(.(, •W
18,000.00

7CC.00
600.00

lla,<xG.OO

350.00
dLO.ex:.

37, tl<XJ. 00
31,CCC.00

l,OCO.OO
350.()(;- -

2C.00
50.00

5,CL0.00
1,910•00

600.00-- 122,12(,.00~

2(,. C(,

~e.c<."cue.co
1,910.00

3,~9t.( (.
l(,O.tl
uOC.UJ
Jt. c..o

6,)(0.(,0
Id, Ok(.. Cl
11,2(.ov.(,(

f(C.(t
40. L(

15C,.OC
I)..l. C.L
2(,( •( (.

11,1,(l {.•ex
$G<-.Ct

25,OCl,.C(.
J , (,(.(,.CC
6,ccc.oc

2CC.C('
l,SCO. OC

51,ubC.CO
3,5CO.00

7(.(,.CG
12,C(<".C(,
10, OCO. CO

7OC.OO
600.00

llu,CCC.C(,
J5( •C(,
Ou(.(.(.

37,000.00
31, (..(,(".eN
1,()()V.00

35C.OC

9,('("('.C('

17,9W.CC
2,02(.«,

) ($as LO.l for 1971)

7;('.OC
I, t(.(:.• ((

600.00
-;-j22,12e.oe

...

.p 10,000.00
1,029,(,(,0.00

8)ti,2OC.00
5~,2CC.OC
~ti , tiC<: • 00

....2 , ~ C, 2 UJ • ex...

... 165,C(.(.00
29J24L.OO

.. 19u,~44.(.c

Total del fare fund

Culverts
_ ~alt ~ .~ed Killer

HENDRICKS COUNTY HOSPITAL

Ca ital Investments
Nu~sing Division Expens~ Division Expense
other Profession~ ~e:v1ces

Is rvice DiV1S1onGenera e. G ral and 0tner ~penses
Administrat10n, ene . r-unty nospitalTotal Hendrl cks vu

aCS?ITAL _aND REDE}f~nON FUND

304 Bituminous
306 Lumber
307 Tile, Sewer ~ipe ~
308 Road ~igns
309 Calcium Chloride
310 Paint
311 Hardware

400

TOTAL COUNTY CUMULAlIV~ dUro,; r''l.r,

Current Charges
401 Insurance PremiUIT:S
4Cla Hosp~ Insurance on Supervisor ~ ~ployees 1971
l~Olb Hospital Insurance on Hie;hway r.en
401c Hospital Insurance on uridge ~~n
402 Rent
403 Right of waJ

5CO CURRENT OBLIGATIONS
501 Social Security - LountY'f ~nar~

200 ALL OTnm OPERATING ~X?E'~SS
201 Communication and l'ransporation
205 Repairs
211 Office Supplies
213 Other Operating Expense

-

100 PERSONAL SERVICES
101 Salary of Director
102 Salaries of Caseworkers

102a Salaries of Clerical Assistants
103 Legal Services

lC3b Medical Fees
103d Appraiser's rees
10]e Per Diem of Board Members
103f Examination r~ees - Disaoled Assist'lI'Ce

uOO CUR.RENT CH.AH.GES
403a Old Age Assistance
403b Burial Allowance Rec. Old AGe ~~sistance
403c Burial Allowance t(ec. rllind Assis tance
403d Assistance for Crippled ~hildren - Placed
403e Assistance to toe Disabled
403f Burial Allowance R8C. DisaDled Assistance
403g Child Welfare ~ervices
403h Assistance Dep. Cnildr~n - CustodJ 0" Ite1ativf's
403hb Burial Allowance Leceased (h~l~ rlecipion~~ issist.

Dep. Cni ldren - ReI.
403aa Assistance l.Jestitute Cni1drent03i-j Assistan~e Dep. Childr':ln-Lust0-j.{Indiv. !It lnst.

03L Tot~ HOSpl tal l-ornrnitl'lent&. Medi~a1 "'£ Ot 01. tal
403M Ass::-stancefor Education of dandicapold C:hi1riren
~g33PRBuonal. Expense Dependent Children O~blic .Iards)
4 peratlon Institutions
405 Insurance and Premi.urns
4c6 Subscriptions and Duest~~~~~lic Employes 1 ltetirement Chargps

A~e and Survivors Insurance
"600 PROPERTIES

6020 Office ~quipment

Bonds Redeemed
,Interest on Bonds Total Hospi tal Bond Redemption Fund

TOTAL COUNTY HOSPI TAL BlJILr:ING FUND

140-1u5
. 600-699
. 700-799
. 800-899

900-999

* (County Highway Fund Continued)



AMOUNT
APPROPRIATION

$ 51,480.00
3,500.00

700.00
12,000.00
18,000.00

700.00
600.00

114,000.00
350.00

. 840.00

APPROPRIATEION
REQUESTED

$ 51,480.003,500•00
700.00

12,000.00
10,000.00

700.00
600.00

114,000.00
350.00
840.00

YEA

(Pub. wards) 37,800.00 37,800.00
31,000.00 31,000.00

1,000.00 1,000.00
350.00 350.00

20.00 20.00
50.00 50.00

5,040.00 5,040.00
1,910.00 1,910.00

6,300•00 6,300•00
18,840.00 18,840•00
11,280.00 11,280.00

600.00 600.00
40.00 40.00

150.CO 150.00650.00650.00 200.00200.00

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
OfC"I 'A .r: \..~4? {l ffiIATIONS

FOrt TtiE COlI:.T! LSPAR7y ........ OF PUJLIC tIELFARE

NAY

Tha t for thp said flscal year th~r8 is hereby appropriated out of the "County .lelfareFund"

PART II
(Assistance and expenses not included in Part I)

tCUrtRENTCHAltGES (not included in Part I)
03 ~WARDSJ GRAN~ AND PUBLIC AS:,ISTANCB

u03I-J Assistance Dep. Children-Custody Indiv. and Inst.
403L Hospi tal ComInitment and Medical and Hospital
403M Assistance for Education of Handicapped Lhildren

4 403P Burial ~xpense Lependent ~hildren (Public Wards)
05 Insurance and Premiumst06 Subscriptions ~nd Dues

4~~Public ~mployes' netirement Charges
Old Age and burvivors Insurance

PERSONAL SERVICES
101 Salary of Director

1028 Salaries of Caseworkers
103 ;02C Salaries of Clerical Assistants

ther Compensation
lC3A Legal Services
103d Medical Fees
103D Appraiser's Fees
t2~~~;~m~~:~~~~~~d M~T~~~o~4~~istance

ATTEST:

400

PART I
hcO CUR.~T C~iARTES( under Part. III of "~ne .elfare Act of 1936 as Amended")

403 AwARDS, 3RAllTS A.,O ?U .lIC ASSISrAJ,CE
uL3A Old Age Assistance
403B tlurial All~ance ~eceased Rtcipients Old Age Assistance
403C Burial Allowance Deceased Recipients Blind Assistance
4030 Assistance for Cippled ~hildred - Placed
403~ Assistance to the Disabled
403F l3urial Allowance Deceased Hecipients Disabled Assistance
403~ Child welfare ~rvices
403H Assistance Dependent Children in Custody of Relatives
403HB Burial Allowance Deceased Child rlec.Assist. Dep. Child'n-Rel
4C3AA Assistance Destitute Children

Section 2.
the following:

Presented to tne CountJ L..ouncilof ~endr:ck~ \.IOun+y 1ndid hi le ~" , ana, and read in full fsecond ti:"le,and a10pt@ , t. s th d'lj of ~f';-t-'ber,191C, bJ the following vote: or the

287

ATTI:ST: Mary Jane .~athers - s..crf"t"\rjo~ Counti Council

HARVIN MONEY - President County Council

?rt!sentedto tne County Council of ..iendrick~ County Indi
ti:nethis oth day of September, 1910. ' ana, and read in full for the first

100

Section 1. Be it ordained bJ the liendricks County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the
expensesof the Lounty .elfare 'Cepar~~n~ for the fear ending December 31, 1971 the following sums of money
are hereby appropriated out of the court" 'oIt!lfare.'Undand for the purposes herein specified, subject to the
laws governing tne same. Such su...,: t'J4rd1n ZlPJ,.ropriatedshall be held to include all expenditures authorized
to be made during the year, unless ot.henrise e.xpres::lystipulated and provided for by law.



r r venue to
lr J~:Jl' J.911.

J'lr, 197(,.

6<..c.cc

-1 assessed,lcvi. d ilO

undred loiOllars
ilnich UXiJS lihen

t

'1 e 19'1'" I and~. dred Dollars
l.n \-~. un 01-

off'll en t.1.~~:3 lOmen C

... J,S9C.c..c
lOC.OC
LOC.(,(

3C.(,(,

.\,.~ .1'
\'I1lPR:IATlD

- - - - - -

"\ .

fCO.u.

..J,S~Ci.OO
lOO.~O
LCC.CC
)t.CC

- - - - - - -

}of'lr.1 Janfll

{Conti nued)

ORDINANC ... "Crt I,L,( L {l ,.,.;

Be It Ordained by the Hendricks County ~ouncil of H~ndricK3 ~untl, l~~l

thJ Council on tr~ Itt\
d t' approved ana adopteo by

Read the secon lme, .

i t ~ Cl k l.cun t. I. t .1J IeL\Mary Jane ,-leathers - County AIr or an'l Ar ~

Section 6. For the u d . 1 \."
in the year 1970 ~e an, oenef1. t of tne tount; ./elfaru rul".rl t'1are sc.Ll \,OU

($100 00) of the' collectJ.ble 1.n the year 1971, the S~~ of .099 cents cn
• assessed valu t' f 'I 4collected shall b 'd' a 1.on 0 ax.able Prop~rt.Y of said H4,mrlricks Cc.U'1 -I,

e pal. 1.nto the County delfare lund in tne CountJ lrf' l:.urJ'

Section 2. For the use and benefit of tne \..ountJ [O"!'lh 11 J'lr>~ 'rd, U' r
assessed, in the year 197C, collectible in the year 1911, tho ~u~ ot .11 c n. on
($100.00) of the assessed valuation of Taxable Property of SOlid .1 ndrlC-ks ~unt"
lected shall be paid into the County Hospi tal rlond r'und in t.n. County :r- OlSU'/.

1 d and assessed, )Section 1. For the use and lienefi t of tne t.ountJ lrl"rU L'u r4, t. 'r ,L \ [ r- i [cll.1fS {",l00,OO
in the year 1970 collectible in the year 1971, tne sun of • ':Jf r ('I nL on il n (""1 ~ "l "lch lUab1e,
of the assessed valuation of Taxable Prooerty 0 f &a1d rlendr1('\( ... lo mtl, lrti ( Lll t ~"ral lund 10

. 1 • l 'In I ,,-Poll in said Hendricks County, which taxes wnen collected wnall ~, pald nto t
'the County Treasury.

An Ordinance Levying Taxes and fixing tM .\,,1V of IdJUlt.lt'n 'cr t , f J .......... (\ rl
meet the necessary expense of tne County uoverrunent and lu.. lrulllut.10n.. ~C" 1 ("11.

d in theSect; 3 F th , I 1.::~sse, CO)...on • or e use and benefi t of the rieal th r'unci, tll.Jre ..r 111 r 1111''' {••.lOO.
year 1970, collectible in the year 1971, the sume of .C2(, conts on • ilcn (..1" ~ f ur.dn...t l,() .. 1 ted snal1
of th~ a~sessed valuation of Taxable Property of said Hendri cKs Count/, wa n t a.: I c01 BC
be pa~d ~nto the Health Fund in the County Treasury.

d assess-S t ' 4 F 1, vi ftd an,ec ,1.on • or the use and benefit of the LUlllUl~tive r dge "und, '"ere ~r 111 tt) 'd Jollars
e~, 1.n the year 1970, collectible in the year 1971, the sum of .190 c rt ~n 'n (..r lu:1~s woen($i~O'OO)of the assessed valuation of Taxable tro~rty of said rlcndri('k~ ~~ln.l, ",rten 1X
co ected shall be paid into the Cumulative dride;e tund in tno Count! lr!a~JrJ'

ATTEST:

'1 and read on tnt
t d to the CounclPresen e

"RATINGEXPENSE .
200 ALLOTHER?P~.. and Transportat~on

2Cl Commu~cat~on
205 rlepairs .. Suppl~es211 Off~ce . Expense
213 Other Operat~ng

600 PROPERTIESEquipment
602G Office

288

, I

1\



289

YEA

Members of County Council

~nty Council

r ! DIANA

No. 1206

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Of TAl COMMISSIONERS

J\. F' ':'AX C()1+U~IONERS
~ _'.ate 0t"fice duilding
7r.i' 'lnapol1s LA2tu

)

It ......

pro~r Ii .u officers of Ule above
~t onal ap~ropriatlons, this

"iJ t , 1(""-, a report
n' oe~n carefully considered

..l':u~:" t t. reo,,:

~ ,,.-- --......

r

... ~, 'l2.~

oJr'r'encJ
"lntl Jm. t

" ..•_1\ ..

APPrlOVED:

General Fund

----------------

Reference is made t.o tr.l. ap. ropri Uon or'1inanCfJ or re~01uUon of the
proper approp:-iating officials of ....uci :...u1ne unit adopted: b-u-70

~/ ~-Tl~ton L•• nillipi,

Carl~ton L. rnillippi, ~mmissioner

A petition navinL been f11"'11 bJ +
named taxing uni t. In tt'ac. 1DAt.t...r
matter having be,:>n e~t "or . _..Lr.A~
having been narie an"i .111 o!' t /1(. ,. _ L
this Board does n.o'oIt e tl\e fcl_o.r_r

WITNESSMYHANDand SEAL of t.ne DO.:lrti on this the 14th day of September, 1970.

In the matter of
For: Hendricks

STATE OF IN~IANA
OFFICE OF' T:C
STATE BOARD OF : AX Ct~~&~IC~l:JtS

I, Fred C. dissman, ~cretarJ of t."'.e ...tJt.~ ~rd of Tax C:ommissioners,
do herebJ certi fy t.hat. the abovl,. is ...L :..1.ll true, and C'",mplete copy of
the order of this ooard made t.his date in tne above enti tIed matter.

Prescribed Form #1lml

s/ fred ~. Wissman

ired C. Wissman, Secretary

Section S. ror tILe uee and b-"n"': ..t C' \"Ul"'!\.Ilative rio" it 1
d in' ne Jear 1qC, colll"ctibl", ..Ln t..."\e.le.:1r1971 tPn a duilding Fund there shall be levied a d

.ssesse , d al tl r' ' e su, of .10 cents n
(
"-100 CO) of trle assesse v u't on 0 !U."o ..~ PropertU' of said ..J' on each One Hundred Dollar..... d i. t r_ ........ of nendr~cks County hi h sHec ted shall b-2 pal n U) r."'I ~-Jn ..r ,,11-'.or. "\ •• ve osp1 tal buildi J w c taxes when

CO ng Fund in the County Treasury.
',4o":eJ a' j p.1 ~ed LJ th", "ndrLc~~ ",o<.tn+' "'1~~~l of H d 1 k" • .or. en r c S County, I di~pt.est:er. 157C. n ana, this 11th day of



- - ..

----

.\.

- - - - -
r • •

r..

,...

-.Highwa..

....... <4Il ..

~
, it v \.1". oj

.. ~

In L :1f. ,,1 "-

In the Il\atter c! neri" i- n. ..
For: Hendricks uO~' t., r' •

,

A peti tion r.1ving t 'n ,. l.. f

named taxin" lln1t, ., po It. r

matter having t n • .. r ,r .... \.l~ .
having been "''1~

. ..
.I•

.. u

this UoarC doe~ f..\",o ..

. , .. •. "

Refer .. nca
proptlr a: rvpr • .l

Hi ghway \J r''''

Prescribe j

£00 C"'I C' :

Cum. ",rid'
tfor ::lrid-'", [' L- ..

General :.lfl.i

Local tU>'l'" ~.i\.•• , '.

General 10' r-i

S A7r.' I.'! ....... .... .
C"'r'IC. L •

S.ATE ~i\.~.

I, :red r. rl~.--~t.d ~ J .... t'r ' .r
o nerebJ rrr~' r~ • .1" •

tne ortier 0: '

There be'lng no furt.h~r tusin.t .. i'"

Auditor - Sec. of Council

ATTl':ST:

290



291

- - - -

at 1:30 P.M. in the

- - - -

u-thur Himsel - C ..omnussloner

Carl Nash
Clyde Hasten

C/?l~~~Chair:nan of the Council

'l!.:~11e lndi, ana,

d. Carl Nasted \!nvu.o~ll. moved for rlesolution to be

No.

1 " urned.

f +hp hovp na ed taxing unit, in the
.1 vin. bP n set for hearin on 10-2-70 , a report

r<!!'u ly considered, t l1s Board does now take

J - !l't"'l1an

•

j \a¥ ~ r. of r~g .ound 'un
II. t ~ ~a1l1 5 l' ds. rielen Taylor

r :nd ~PO~i; riDeCk,I~di~napolis Humaneumane ~oclety w al
OWTlSl ip and Buelah ~l . ere so here~ over, Llzton were here

.. ,..-- .--

......... ,
• (j

-c,J.. ..

,
, .-

...

, J

...• ", • "1

r

......

•,

T...

.••rl "'P"'"

,. ,t

..

spokes,;" - ..1.

5ocip' ., r.
in the ~r.J..l t • ..: r.
also.

REDUCTIONS:

----------

-, .

70"'" .. """

vene ral -'UM
(for Cen"'r T .... 2C:,.CC.. 10: wp." .. (' d )no J sC'r __ .....11 "'¥ 1 'r n; furthur ~)roofof nee s

Reorference i~ l\".a....le • ~
said fA vv tn~ ~pprP_~ri_+~~n ord1nanre or resolution of the proper appropriating officials

taxing uni t , a.do~vjd: 5 -_-1C
~r-\r~ vOAlU) Or TAX CO~I3SIONERS

Carl~ton L. Phillippi, Commissioner

- - - -

HELD IN A ~v \tJr~:

A?PRr .""U) :

General 1:\. ••und

High'<iay "'und

Local !toar!

A petit' on r V r • I" ,.,
Mtt.P.:- ( r -'''' ,
havinl"

•
. ..

r r -
the "'oll """~n t t. n .... £I

General und

rligholaJ '\.nd

Local oto .. r!

In ttp ..
For:

Welfare -'und



- - - -

- - - -

---------

- - - - - -

- - - - - - -

----------

Carl Nash
Clyde Masten

- - - - - - - - - -

------

- - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - - - - - -

Fred C. ~issman, Secretary

- - - - - - -

November 14, 1970

Marvin Money - Chairman

IN THE I''1ATTEROF ELECTION

******************************

- - - - - - - - - - -

Mary Jane Weathers
Hendricks County Auditor

CommissionerArthur Himse1

Charles pope
Joseph Lawson

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

The resolution was presented to the Council and Clyde Masten made a motion to approve
the resolution. Charles Po~e seconded the motion. (The copy of Resolution will follow at
end of these minutes)' .

- - - - -

This being the first meeting since the November 3rd election the Hendricks County Council
as prescribed by law convened to elect the officers for the coming year. Charl~~ P0ue
nominated Joseph Lawson for Chairman of Council. Clyde Masten seconded the nomination. It
was voted on and passed unanimously that Joseph Lawson be the Chairman of Council for 1971.
Carl Nash no:ninated Clyde Masten for Vice Chairman of Council. Charles Pope seconded the
nomination. It \-fasvoted on and passed unanimously that Cl)~e Masten be the Vice Chairman
for 1971.

IN THE MATTER OF RESOLUTION

The Hendricks CO'Jl1tyCO'illci1met.in the Court House at Danville, Indiana, at 1:30 P. M.
I Room w4th the fo11o~ng in attendance.in the Commissioners ~

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

* * * * ~~* * * ~~* ~~* ~~

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRAITrONS

IN THE MATTER OF JAIL CONSTRUCTION
herle Funk Shr>riff of II . d . k ,., h

CriJTlinal .Justic~ Pl;""mi i en rlC s '..Jauntydiscussed the availability of funds from t e
proced.ure for ap l' ~g Agency. Carl Nash made a motion for Herle Funk to investigate the
do as Council re~u~~~d.or thE funds. Marvin Money seconded the motion. Merle Funk will

IN THE MATTER OF PERSONAL APPEARANCES

'~hItJil~Stafford ~~d Betty Thompson appeared to Resubmit th~ petition for Animal
~ ct.er I nds. ?hey requested and were allowed to present a film at the J~~uary 5, 1971mee lng.

A copy of the Emergency Appropriation Ordinance was passed to the members of the
Hendricks County Council. Each item was discussed. All of the items and amounts were
approved ex~ept El~ction uOlA, Traveling Board Rent in the a.'1lountof $600.00. ClydeMasten put ln a motlon to table this amount. Carl Nash seconded the motion. It was
passed ~nanimous1y. (The copy of Emercency Appropriation Ordinance will fol1ow at end ofthese mlnutes).

Prescrbed form #10
ml

of the State Board of Tax Commissioners, do hereby certify that
I Fred C. Wissman, Secretary 1 t copy of the order of this Board made this date in the, . f 11 true and comp e ethe above ~s aU,
above entitled matter. d on this the 29th day of October, 1970
'tIITNESSM.Y HAND and SEAL of the tloar

STATE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF, THE CorOOSSIONERSSTATE BOARD OF TAX

i' '-~ .
\

292
-,



29a

23.00

500.00
500.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

Amount

$300.00

Trt'stee

" ~"r-Farm

'r lel ~~] ;f' AS31r 200.00
Cen Twp

I..v"n~ i ithin a major

.....,~igns ~ posts

""'L .:ilea~e Pr'Jb Off.

. th. f'Jll- .~'1ti 'JUlW' Of money

"'I"\.~ ....
• ,.J,j .,'

..,

." .,

I

Chpirman of Council

Signed:

1'.

,4..,... .... '

I,
•

..

- .."V

, >

- ,~

, ~...
J'

."~

.....

... ..............
--~"'".

... -- .....-
" ...

~ ...- ..... "'"
'- .

.
.... J \",,,,...

" .. ~

....

,.. .,

.'

.~ ...

i 1',..

-.,.. -,

, ,
'-'.

.,
....

, . - .-..... .. .
., I- ..
, Ii' ~..,t ... ~ "\

,('I "'.

. ~.
, ("

... - ......

ATIT.3~:

)09

,... , ...
.!.- -

~,~ .... "

3up

,. J.- ........

~ )

,".--



t ..,

,

--

.. '.,

,

..

,,
.J " .... oJ ....

1.:..

, ,

The Auditor was directed to pr! '(~~ trf ~t

...
- --'I

. CourtSupcr~or

Elec

Jail
1"YCf)unty 11one

",~2e :h
.:...... '.PI Com

','r.. '-

Adopted thi" l~"

Lin. 'l'wp. Ass1r

Sup Ct.

of Tax COmmissioners for approval as by l~, rr .v
i

ATTEST:

Mary Jane Weathers - Auditor Hendricks ~ount,

2~-1



285

- - - - - - - - -

Amount

$134.27
150.00
24.95

505.23
573.39
25.00

.23
8.00

14.00
601.10
486.21
75.00
75.00

138.00
7.70

1,036.00
78.58

990.00
231.61

5,500.00

Carl Nash
Clyde Masten

NAY

- - - - - - - - - - -

Signf"'d:~

..- (

Transfer to
Account

Aud 205 Repair
Treas 205 Repair
Sh 205 Repair
Sh 208 Garage & Motor
Jail 209 Institutional
Cor 102 A Typing
Lin Twp Ass Ir 201 Conun& Trans
Pros Atty 211 Supplies
Cir Ct 112 Ch of Venue
Cir ct 104 Meals, Jurors
Reg 102 A Fees, Reg &. Tran
ct H 205 A Repair Equip
Gt H 213 Janitor Supplies
PI Com108 Cons Fees
PI ComEquip Bldg 602
Com401 Insurance
Com404 Co Dump
Com201 Conun& Transp (postage)
Com201 Conun& Transp (phone)

301 Stone & Gravel

....
lng adj"'lurnr:d.

R.::'SCLUTICN

- - - - - -

¥Jirvin '1oney - Ch"linnan

Stuart Hancock
Mar" J'lT'e '-leathers
~eT'~r1cks County Auditor

.....l ::..r

HIGHWAY

<XUNTY REVBNUE

5,500.00

~131!.2715C.oo
24.95

505.23
573.39
25.00

.23
8.00

14.00
601.10
486.21

75.OC
75.00

13B.OC
7.70

1,0.36.00
78.58

990.00
231.61

Unexpended
Appropriat; on

Charles ?ope
Joseph Lawson

AYE

Signed:

Adopted this Joth day of December, 1970 by the following votes:

Th~ Hendri cks County Council l"et in the Court House at Danvl'lle, I d' t 1
n lana, a :30 P.M. in the

tures from a detail account wi thin a lT1ajor classification, are hereby re-allocated to another account

within the sa'!lf' cla<>sification as originally appropriated, all as herein after specified:

flendricks County CouncilChairman

hUJlvv1 .-~ecretaryof Co~~cil

December 10, 1970

Corrwissioner5' Roo~ with the following in attendance:

Be it resclved bJ the County Council of rlep~ricks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the

Unit of Government of riendricks Count:, the: follo-.d.ng sums of money previously appropriated for expendi-

Budget & Class No.

Aud 211 ~pplies
Treas 211 .::Iupplies
Sh 2(6 ~a1s
Sh 2C6 Meals
Jail 205 Repair D1dcs
Cor 102 Sal of Dep
Lin 'I\1pAss I r 211 ~pplies
Pros Atty 2(5 rlepair
Cir Ct Spec Judge 102
Cir Ct Spec JudEe 102
Reg 102 Purp'e etc
Ct H 205 Repair Bldgs
Ct H 205 Repair tildes
PI Com111 Ex f-lelp Insp
PI Com601 PropEorties
Com413 Inmates to Inst
Com413 Inmates to lnst
Com204 Printing t:J. Adv.
Com204 Pri ntinE Y Adv.

-

304 Bituminous

A'l1'EST:



~:
01:

)~

Dir
)~'

1
.J i

tti~
~~

11!J

I
I

I
I
I

- - - -

lS,OCO.OO
So,000.00

6S,000.00

293.00

Approved
$160.00

7CO.00

134.00
3,511.88

757.12
1,737.75

$508.23
12,469.1)

1,1)4.66
8,500.00

75,000.00
4,31.;.50

NAY

------------

15,000.00
50,000.00

65,000.00

Re~uested
'160.00
700.00

be paid 1-6-71

- - - -- - -

HIGHWAY

- - -

HOSPITAL

REDUCTION

COUNTY REVENUE

- - -- - -

EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

- - -

AYE

Supplies
Culverts
Salt, etc
New Equipment

Supplies
Properties

- - -

6 CUM BRIOOE
01 0 B.'idge # 32, Frai.klinTwp. payroll to

211
j07
jlO
604

- - -

Ad,pted this 10th dav of D b 1970 b tv ecem er, y he following Aye and Nay vote:

Sh 601
Com 41S
Com 42S
Com 601
Com 602
Com 60j

'~ereas certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of th '"11 , ' e eX1stin
budEet so that it is now necessary to appropnate more money than was appropriated. g annual
bUdget; now, therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies: ln the annual

-----------------

SEC. 1. Be it ~r~ained by the, County counci~ of He~~icks County, Indiana, that for the
Expenses of said mumclpal corporatlon the follow1ng add1t10nal sums of money are h
and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein and for the purposes herein se:~~y.approPriated
to the laws governing the same; p fled, subject

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

President Qf the County Council

Clerk 211
Clerk 601

Proper notice to t~payers, having beeln~idvbenfbYPUthbliccatio~l'pursuant to Burns 26-S2l '
ing Emergency Appropriatlon Ordlnance was al e ore e ounC1 for consideration and t',tne fOllow.ac lon:

The Hendrick C IN THE MATTEH OF ENCUHBERING BALANCES
to be encumbered :s ounty Council hereb tof December jl, 197~:au horizes the following balances in the accounts listed

Properties Gun Sh COUNTY ~V~NUE
T B & Bruce'll~' Car Radio ~ouip etc
G D

OSlS • ,

en 'tV t. 1 ch Improvementa :LngMachines
J '1al Reconstruct'J 'I lona1 Reconstruction - Preliminary E .nglneering & Testing

- - -

140 Capitol Investments

ATTEST:

600 Nursing Expenses
800 General Services Expenses

Mary Jane weathers A- uditor Hendricks County

The Auditor was directedCorrunis'f .present the above emergency apprapriat1'onsSloners or approval as by law provided. to the State Board of Tax



297

- - - -

- - - - -------

Carl Nash
Clyde Masten

c--<- J -/ /' CL<.-0 06"7<-
of the County Council

- - - - - - -

$ 860.00
65000.00

$65560.00

$ 65000.00

2311

No.

s/ Carleton L. Phillippi

Carleton L. Phillippi, CalUIIi.ssioner

s/ Fred C. Wissman

Fred C. Wissman, Secretary

January 5, 1971

Stuart Hancock
Mary Jane Weathers
Hendricks County Auditor

TOTAL

- - - - - - - -

Charles Pope
Marvin Money

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Co. General Fund
Co. Hospital Fund

APPROVED:

REDUCTIONS:

- - - - - -

Co. Hospital Fund

ATTEST:

STATEOF INDIANA

STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS
201 State Office Building

Indianapolis 462~

In the matter of Emergency Appropriations )
For: )

Hendricks County )
County Unit )

STA TE OF INDIANA
OFFICE OF THE
STATE BOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

-----

- - - -

I, Fred C. Wissman, Secretary of the State Board of Tax Commissione:s, do hereby certify
that the above is a full, true and complete copy of the order of this Board made this
date in the above entitled matter.

WITNESSMYHANDand SEALof the Board on this the 29th day of DeceDber, 1970.

Dill Indiana, at 1:30 P.M. in theThe Hendricks County Council met in the Court House at any e,

Coomdssionersl Roamwith the following in attendance:

JosephiLawson - Chairman

Reference is made to the appropriation ordinance or resolution of the proper appropriating
officials of said taxing unit adopted: 12-10-70

PERSONAL APPEARANCES

i t Dr Butler, Veterinarian,Mr. Wright and Col. Beck from the Indianapolis Humane Soc e YShelter Fund. They appeared
Betty Thompson and Jill Stafford appeared in regard to the Animalnin rabies. A aotion was aade
to discuss funds for the Animal Shelter. A film was ~hown concer an~ seconded.
by Mr. Pope to table any further discussion of the Animal Shelter

baring a secretary withHubert Baker appeared to advise that Probation Officer is not s
Circui t Court.

A petition having. b~en filed by the. proper ~egal officers of the above named taxing unit, in
the matter of addit~onal appropriat~ons, this matter having been set for hearing on 12/21/70
a report having been made and all of the facts having been carefully considered this Board '
does now take the following action thereon: ,

There beine no further business appearing the meeting adjourned.

STATEBOARDOF TAXCOMMISSIONERS

- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - -~ ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - d of uniforms for the Sherift!s
D Russell Carmichael, Sheriff, appeared to discuss the i n~~ons at a later date.
epartment and said he would apply for additional appropr a


	page1
	images
	image1
	image2


	page2
	titles
	l.::J/~ 
	G-J! 
	'~~~a~ 
	~t2j2-;z..--L~~ .5.210 
	- C2:u-~t-J/ ~~~-J .6-715' 
	atL~/t-J/. t21',A-~~~7V 6-~ 
	~~-¥j2/4tM~~ ~1L! 
	~~~~ . 5::Ji 
	~~~ - H~v' ~a-<2-(-,-~-J SZ% 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page3
	images
	image1


	page4
	images
	image1


	page5
	images
	image1


	page6
	images
	image1


	page7
	titles
	_1-1 't3tdj': ~d t6-~ g'tJ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page8
	images
	image1


	page9
	images
	image1


	page10
	images
	image1


	page11
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page12
	images
	image1


	page13
	images
	image1


	page14
	images
	image1


	page15
	titles
	- -7-~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page16
	images
	image1


	page17
	images
	image1


	page18
	titles
	'fSi 
	5;; 
	5JJ, 
	,. 
	. 
	~.' 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page19
	titles
	~~e~~ .5hj 
	~ -&J-rJ ~4-" [t~ . .5;77 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page20
	titles
	I \ 
	I 
	t 
	1 
	.!- 
	75 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page21
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page22
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6

	tables
	table1


	page23
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page24
	titles
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	\ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page25
	titles
	1 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page26
	titles
	Z:7,' ~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page27
	titles
	3 
	,~. J, 1961 
	I 50,000.00 
	FEB. 3, 1961 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page28
	titles
	---L 
	. .- 
	4- 
	Feb. 3, 1961 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page29
	titles
	COU~TY HIrHWAY 
	5 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page30
	titles
	;;;;'::: ~ 
	",f 
	SECRETARY 
	STATE BOARD OF TAX COMMISSIONERS 
	25L 
	RIcHARD L. WORLEY, CHAIRMAN 
	6 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11


	page31
	titles
	~€I~P~~ 
	Mar. 
	~-ifuJQ~J 
	iktf/la4 
	~m,<,~ 
	~kdZ;~~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page32
	titles
	RICHARD L. WORLEY, CHAIRMAN 
	8 
	Mar. 20, 1961 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page33
	titles
	9 
	605 
	309A 
	~fr:77 
	J 0 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1


	page34
	titles
	10 
	1 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page35
	titles
	11 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page36
	titles
	.. , .... '.~ 
	-- 
	-- 
	- 
	12 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16


	page37
	titles
	.. 
	.. 
	•• 
	- . , . 
	.. ... - ... ~ . 
	,. - . 
	, ". ... 
	., 
	.. 
	n .. 1 • r IIbOft 
	• 
	• 
	- 
	.. 
	, . 
	- . 
	-- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25
	image26
	image27
	image28


	page38
	titles
	:.,.,c/ 
	;jr~ 
	'''~ 
	.. ' 
	- 
	14. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11


	page39
	titles
	• 
	rd 
	15 
	I ~, :lU".OO S 
	.... 
	.. 
	.. 
	. . 
	• 
	- , -, .. 
	.. 
	. . 
	. ~ 
	. . 
	, . 
	, 
	• 
	,. 
	, .... 
	- . 
	.. 
	, , .... , 
	- "fIII, • 
	,,.. 
	, 
	, 
	. .. 
	. - .. a-. 4-.,t :ap. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page40
	titles
	' . 
	) .... 
	., 
	f 
	$ 750.00 
	$ Ih8.99 
	Nay 
	~Y{0~;h~~ 
	:'r. Ct. 
	16 
	Ang. lh, 1961 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page41
	titles
	. .. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	... - 
	.. 
	.. , 
	.. 
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25
	image26
	image27
	image28
	image29
	image30

	tables
	table1


	page42
	titles
	&1i! ~.::'~r .. 
	1.1: ~.~::T 
	- 
	-- 
	-,_,~.1~diB~unty 
	. . 
	--- ..... l ....... I- ..... oJ--rj-::rl'r.~;;:;------------ th St t B d f T 
	.. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15


	page43
	titles
	. 300 
	19 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page44
	titles
	.... 
	,. 
	.". 
	.' 
	900 
	=--= ;If- 
	20 
	f 
	.. ' 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page45
	titles
	s.pt. 7, U61 
	21 
	2,500 
	It,5OO 
	. , 
	2,500 
	~ 1 Carr l.O.:U. C .a t .:m aD err ar. ~ :- t.a t • 0'" 
	.. \ - ~ ....... " .-::-.; 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page46
	titles
	22 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page47
	titles
	23 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page48
	titles
	24- 
	Sept. 7, 1961 
	'" . 
	... 
	- =--=- 
	- 
	-- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page49
	titles
	25 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page50
	titles
	, oJ :::,t' .­ 
	c~ ?w.~.T::; 
	I 
	-I 
	I 
	$ 551,790 
	$ 96,102 
	-" ... 
	.~ 
	J1'~' 1, 1961 
	f 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16


	page51
	titles
	27 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page52
	titles
	f 
	•• 
	, 
	- - - 
	- 
	•• 
	-- - . 
	- ~ ----------- 
	- 
	~. 
	• 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14

	tables
	table1


	page53
	titles
	HIGHWAY 
	~7Jte 
	29 
	62;cv~z 
	//71111 ~ 
	ATIESf: \?oJL-\.~ ~ ~~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page54
	titles
	. \ 
	:ee, 1, ~ 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	1961, 
	1 
	. 
	-- ~ 
	- .. ~ 
	....- 
	JG!l :... ~l., 
	. 1 
	Nay 
	• 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19

	tables
	table1


	page55
	titles
	.31 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page56
	titles
	.. 
	tte~t:~ ~::.:t' .. 
	'" 
	... 
	- 
	--- 
	. , 
	• 
	1 
	• 
	.---- 
	- , 
	- 
	- 
	. , 
	. - -. 
	- 
	- 
	---- 
	-- 
	-:---------- 
	, . 
	---.---- 
	------- 
	--------- 
	-- . 
	. 
	- --------- 
	--- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17


	page57
	titles
	$ 7,000.00 $7,000.00 
	Requested Approyed 
	$7,000.00 $7,000.00 
	33 
	Jan. 8, 1962 
	602A 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page58
	titles
	-- 
	n2, .00 
	$ 180.00 
	$ 180.00 
	--- 
	Nq 
	-- 
	----------------- 
	------- 
	34 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page59
	titles
	---------------------- 
	35 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page60
	titles
	.. 
	. 
	.. 
	/ 
	/ 
	I 
	- 
	---------------------------------------- 
	~-==-===~=_:: 
	36 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page61
	titles
	- 
	• 
	, 
	1..000.00 
	• 
	.. 
	" . 
	• 
	, 
	. 
	bere1.nafteI" ...... t.~ to~ ff":' c: n ed aRO\.In • t.o t. 
	... r~ *1'" an bw decl aJ"'lld \.0 ex rt I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25


	page62
	titles
	- 
	- 
	----...-- 
	... 
	Ht I 0" 
	.. 
	-- 
	---- 
	~-.- .. 
	-- 
	------- 
	------ 
	u03G 
	------------------- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16

	tables
	table1


	page63
	titles
	39 
	-~ -- 
	- 
	----------------~---------------- 
	--------------------------------- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page64
	titles
	---- 
	6, .. 95.00 
	~. 
	~ ,500.00 
	------ 
	----------------- 
	-- 
	.... --­ 
	---- 
	u:l,~ 0 rnr:e.. 
	• 
	------- 
	----- 
	--- -:- 
	---~- 
	- 
	I 
	40 
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page65
	titles
	41 
	. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page66
	titles
	~5,941.45 
	~5,941.45 
	---- - --- 
	------------ 
	RE. 
	, 
	J ,r 
	4.2 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page67
	titles
	I 
	43 
	• 
	.. 
	, .,.. 
	, 
	, 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11


	page68
	titles
	26,W.00 
	3,900.00 
	7,500.00 
	31,101.00 
	art 
	.. 
	cu; .. l.1 .'V~ .1. • 
	600 PROPERTIES 
	602 Er;uipment 
	602a Furniture A1] P . 
	lAT-~TG :sX?ENSE 
	44 
	- 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page69
	titles
	.45 
	-- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page70
	titles
	, 
	. , 
	i 
	.... 
	':.\, 'HIllGT"' .. 
	4:6 
	I' 
	I: 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4
	table5


	page71
	titles
	,47 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page72
	titles
	600.00 
	300.00 
	3,600.00 
	500.00 
	L,610.oo 
	,/' ,100.00 
	:ro.oo 
	1,uOO.OO 
	300 HATE,TIALS 
	- 
	- 
	48 
	I' 
	III 
	r 
	• 
	I 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page73
	titles
	49 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page74
	titles
	;c,o.oo 
	hC'O.OO 400.00 
	450.00 450.00 
	hOO.oo 400. CO 
	=",(/'0.00 
	~J.OO 
	500.00 . 
	350.00 -- __ • 
	350.00 
	- .. -"" 
	'-- 
	50 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page75
	titles
	, , 
	------ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15


	page76
	titles
	I 
	I 
	I 
	.. 
	------- 
	, 
	------- -- 
	... 
	, 
	, 
	. 
	, 
	, 
	, 
	.' 
	--- ---...-- 
	----- ---- 
	. , 
	-,r--- 
	. 
	--.,- ---.-- 
	, 
	"- 
	.., .. -;.-;.-- 
	------ - 
	.., ;--------------- 
	---~------------------ 
	-. 
	---:;;--~ 
	------ 
	, : 
	--,... " 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page77
	titles
	53 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page78
	titles
	• 
	200.00 
	-- 
	-- 
	, ',200.00 
	1,200.00 
	..... 
	~ _-,yoo 
	.CO 
	l",'Y'O.OO 
	11,' 5.00 
	r 1: ~ bala11ces 
	C'W'.cU t.~at 9lch 
	­ 
	':0110-.6 
	.. 
	v 
	.. r"'n. Ci) 
	7:;.00 
	~ , "'r ('.CO 
	, 
	, ' . 
	, . 
	.. --- .- - 
	.. 
	'.'_.'(:~ 
	..... 
	p O'toTer P1 an t 
	':!BEREA s. It h 
	304 
	... 
	tY hirl . 
	~----- 
	54- 
	Sept 6, 1962 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page79
	titles
	( 
	., 
	, 
	, 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17


	page80
	titles
	6 
	.," 
	13~ 
	19,906•00 
	-' .... 
	0' .. u 
	:>::: 101 
	"" 56 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1


	page81
	titles
	- 
	, 
	, 
	------ 
	, ... 
	... 
	-. - 
	--- ~ ~ ... 
	-------~----~-------------- 
	- -- 
	~r, 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13


	page82
	titles
	'23,73,.00 
	$l2,906.oo 
	$ 500.00 
	S12,96O.oo 
	; 
	58 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page83
	titles
	-------- --------- 
	~. 75 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page84
	titles
	II 
	.~. ~ .... 
	350 / 
	$3,270.00 
	$350.00 
	350 
	94 
	-==~ 
	-- 
	------ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10


	page85
	images
	image1


	page86
	titles
	'\ 
	" 
	- 
	- 
	973.00" 
	.......- 
	938.00 
	$ 79,325.00 
	625.00 V 
	- 
	78 
	., 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page87
	titles
	_,79 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page88
	titles
	, 
	... 
	- - - - - - 
	-------- 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	------- 
	------- 
	----- 
	-._-- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	May 11, 1964 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	----~- 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	80 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page89
	titles
	Ht 
	, 
	- 
	• 
	6IS. 
	• 
	"-1 u. U6t. 
	.'" 
	• 
	• 
	, 
	, 
	, 
	, 
	n • 
	., 
	- 
	---- 
	• 
	• 
	:v:- • 
	. 
	­ 
	- 
	... -:.. "., 
	. 
	.. 
	.. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25
	image26
	image27
	image28
	image29
	image30
	image31
	image32
	image33
	image34
	image35
	image36
	image37
	image38
	image39
	image40
	image41
	image42
	image43
	image44
	image45
	image46
	image47
	image48
	image49
	image50
	image51
	image52
	image53
	image54
	image55
	image56

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page90
	titles
	... 
	- - - - - - : - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	) 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page91
	titles
	- ~ - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	&1 , 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1


	page92
	titles
	... 
	.. 
	,,' .. 
	'". '.' 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - -- 
	- - - 
	.84 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page93
	titles
	- - - - - - - - 
	--------- 
	------ 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	-.--- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - 
	_.85 

	images
	image1


	page94
	titles
	,.., . 
	1: ;:&:" 
	:~~ 
	\ ~i~ 
	,t~" 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	-------------- 
	- - - - - 
	----------------- - ---- 
	- - - - 
	----- 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	~~jj~~~~j~~j~j~jjj17j~1t~~jjj;;W1tjWj;;;;;;;;;;jjj;;~j;Mjj;;~j ;;;j~1t;;;jj;;~j1tj;;;170? 
	- - - - - - - - -- - 
	- 
	_,86 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10

	tables
	table1


	page95
	titles
	_ 87 
	100.00 
	75.00 
	6,kOO.OO 
	.. 
	. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page96
	titles
	200.~ 
	-- 
	117,660.00 
	2,OSO.OO 
	,00.00 
	20.00 
	• ~,020.00 
	• 3,000.00 
	100.00 
	- - - - - - - - 
	TOT ~.OO 
	. AL - COUNTY ASSESSOR _ 
	$16, 69S.oo 
	. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page97
	titles
	-.89 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4
	table5


	page98
	titles
	.... ' 
	90 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page99
	titles
	• 
	91 1 

	images
	image1

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page100
	titles
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page101
	titles
	_.93 - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page102
	titles
	~ !....S 
	,.,., " 
	4 _-10, 1'& 
	, . 
	• 
	.- - - 
	-_ ..,,..r't - Plrt t1Jae 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page103
	titles
	95 
	- .. ---- - -- .. --- --- --- -- ------ ------ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page104
	titles
	---- 
	---- 
	- 
	500 
	,00 
	Glen Harvey 
	Carl F. Nash 
	September 10, 1964 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1


	page105
	titles
	97 1 

	images
	image1


	page106
	titles
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	-.'. - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	AYE 7 
	- 
	**************** 
	******************************** ****** 
	* * * *t* * * * * * * * * * * 
	* * * * *'* * * * * * * * * * * * -;} * * * * * * * * .\ * * * * * * * * * * * * 
	******'R'***** 
	************************ 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	.-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page107
	titles
	------ 
	-----. 
	------ 
	$ 144.00 
	--------- 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	------------------ 
	----- ---- ------- ----- 
	- -- 
	-------- 
	$ 144.00 
	-------- 
	----- 
	--------- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	----- ------- 
	164 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6

	tables
	table1


	page108
	titles
	167 
	. _ o~- 
	;750.00 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	-, 
	-------------- 
	rrm 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- -- - - - -- 
	--------- -- ---- ---- 
	------------ 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	----- 
	AUGUST 7, 19.67 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page109
	titles
	168 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page110
	titles
	179 
	- 
	-------- 
	----- 
	------- 
	NAIE 0 
	------ 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	AYE 7 
	------- 
	----- 
	------ 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	------------------- ------ ---- --- ---------------- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page111
	titles
	. 
	. ~ 
	.. 
	.~ 
	.' 
	-------- 
	------- 
	&if-11!ad 
	{~1llM4 
	--- -- 
	- 
	~-~.,~ 
	180 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10


	page112
	titles
	181 
	- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- 
	= 
	----- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page113
	titles
	. ' 
	.. 
	:::::::- 
	r 
	~J 
	NOVEl-mER 7, 1967 
	182 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page114
	titles
	.. 
	---------- 
	- 
	--------- 
	--------- 
	- - - 
	1&1 
	____ 2L-l.967 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page115
	titles
	,. 
	.., 
	. 
	..., .. vu. ~1I 
	, 
	18-1 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page116
	titles
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	* * * * * * * * * 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - ~ 
	- - - - 
	#205 Parts & Rep. 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	...., .. 
	,~ ~ * * ., * * * * ~~ * 
	:;. 3,loo.OC 
	Jo""p)o." .'-"'n 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	AYE 
	- - 
	, .. \ . 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	223 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15


	page117
	titles
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - 
	------- 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	------------ 
	- - - - - - - 
	- -, - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page118
	titles
	225 
	- - - .- 
	.---- 
	- - - - - 
	1,600.00 
	- - - - - - 
	$ 45,757.20 
	NAYE 0 
	- 
	- - - - - - 
	" 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	------ 
	~ __ ' ~,' ~ 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	AYE 7 
	.. - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	....... ~ .. ~,. ,~ ..... 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	• 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page119
	titles
	, 
	- - - 
	.. -ral's 
	- - - - 
	----. 
	o 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	------- 
	--------- 
	* * ~~ * * * * * * * 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1


	page120
	titles
	- . 
	- - - 
	- - 
	,. '. 
	. ~ 
	- . - - .. - . - - ~ - 
	- - - - 
	°1 "iter ~ 
	- c. ,. 
	--- 
	....--- ----- 
	-- 
	-- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19


	page121
	titles
	227 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	o 
	- - - - - 
	o 
	- - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - 
	------ 
	------ 
	- - - - 
	., . ,. .. 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	---. 
	- - - - - 
	....... " 
	.. - - - - 
	- 
	:lw,~6.21 
	.. - .... - - - - 
	". .... 
	......... ... - 
	, 
	... 
	- . 
	6 
	An. 
	L:n - 
	- . 
	- - - - - .. - 
	-- - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - 
	- - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24


	page122
	titles
	I 
	----- 
	\. r . 
	\ 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	v ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~ * * ~ ~ 
	- - - - - - 
	LA' f, ,~1"9 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	.. .. 
	2ZS 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page123
	titles
	, 
	\ 
	- - 
	-- 
	. 
	- 
	, 
	.. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page124
	titles
	22B 
	- - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	o 
	------ 
	- - - - 
	~ ~ * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ~~ * 
	------------ 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	.. 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	------ 
	, 
	-. - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page125
	titles
	----- 
	,. ., . 
	.... -. 
	.. 
	------ 
	* * * * * * * * ~ , ~ • ~ ~ x ~ 
	= $38,6hO.OO for Fixtures 
	$6 ( ,6~J.w 
	-- 
	$8,850.00 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	* * * ~~ * * * * * * * * ~~ 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	o 
	AYE 
	------ 
	7 
	- - - - - - - 
	230 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10

	tables
	table1


	page126
	titles
	231 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	----- 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	------ 
	o 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	.... - " 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	7 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	.. 
	t' - -J' - , J 
	ATnST: 7~~~-""--' 
	- - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10


	page127
	titles
	. . 
	.. :. 
	---- 
	---------- 
	- - - 
	------ 
	------ 
	--- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page128
	titles
	233 
	----- 
	------- 
	o 
	------ 
	--------- 
	-------------- 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	------------ 
	--------- 
	----- 
	. " 
	------- 
	--------- 
	7 
	-------- 
	------------- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1


	page129
	titles
	* -:} * 
	Amount 
	NAY 
	o 
	------ 
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	'I 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page130
	titles
	235 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	HIGHWAY 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	AYE 
	- - - 
	ATTEST: 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page131
	titles
	----- 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	----- 
	---------- 
	---------------- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	----- 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	~- --: 
	-- 
	I' 
	r 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page132
	titles
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	237 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - -- - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	------- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1


	page133
	titles
	'x : 
	:x .. 
	.x .... 
	. .,. 
	- 
	$ 
	$ 
	= 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page134
	titles
	239 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1


	page135
	titles
	" 
	, 
	IQ~ 
	100 !11 cr.€:. : 
	400 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11


	page136
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3


	page137
	titles
	4 .co 
	" 
	~.oo 
	, ,tXX>.OO 
	=-~'tir - t~ 
	to. CO 
	600 
	40Q 
	242 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page138
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page139
	titles
	. 
	.. , 
	,.' ,r , 
	'" , 
	- 
	, . 
	-- 
	.,..b' 
	~ , .. 
	.. 
	- 
	. , 
	, 
	, 
	- 
	.. , 
	.. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page140
	titles
	400 cURRENT CHARGES 

	images
	image1

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page141
	titles
	- 
	APPROPRIATION 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - -- - - 
	- 
	YEA 
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page142
	titles
	247 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page143
	titles
	- - - . 
	- - - 
	7- 
	------ 
	I 
	I 
	-------------- 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	= - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6


	page144
	titles
	- 
	2,609.00 
	$ 35,870•00 
	Total 
	WELFARE 
	Au topsy Yet's 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	205 A Repair Equip 
	205 
	He eh 205 Repair Bld& 
	C\1Jfil R.t.-vENUE 
	- - - - - 
	Ma.av1n Monry, Cha1ru.n 
	--~-- 
	------ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page145
	titles
	, " 
	, 
	- - - - 
	----- 
	4,'8) .00 
	~.oo 
	------------ 
	o 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	AYE 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	n HOnt"'Y - Ch&.!nun ot rU 
	\ 
	.:L 
	#213 A 
	250 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12

	tables
	table1


	page146
	titles
	-- 
	251 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1


	page147
	titles
	------- 
	- - - - - 
	o 
	NAY 
	5,000.00 
	----- 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	AYE 
	-------- 
	- - - - - - 
	- 
	********* 
	S~ ***************************** 
	252 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1


	page148
	titles
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	----- 
	.. 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	... 253 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page149
	titles
	-------- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page150
	titles
	255 
	-~ = 
	Comm 401 Ins. 6,625.00 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	comrrr REVENUE 
	AYE 
	- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page151
	titles
	----- 
	---- ---- 
	TOTAL 6,127.00 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- 
	' ... 
	6,727.00 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	---------------------- -- 
	AYE 
	ltAJ 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	*************** •• 
	****************************** 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page152
	titles
	257 
	- - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page153
	titles
	.. 
	,J 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	-- ---- 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	$ 89.00 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	Fred c. Wissman, SCCNt.a.ry 
	----- 
	) 
	• 
	I I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page154
	titles
	259 
	----------------------------------- 
	V/J/I -~ 
	Pre.{.l,M f/1.11tw COUDe Q'r7?~ 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7

	tables
	table1


	page155
	titles
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	----- 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	.ilrn d: 
	AYE 
	23rd dav of December, 1969 by tht'" foll~ 70tl % 
	260 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page156
	titles
	261 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - 
	~r r 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18


	page157
	titles
	.. 
	. 
	~. 
	,. 
	.... ~ 
	----- 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	262 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page158
	titles
	263 
	- 
	= 
	- - - - - - - 
	- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	--------------- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page159
	titles
	-- 
	-- 
	-- - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	----- 
	l ,J 'c 
	- - - - - -- 
	v,,- ... ********** 
	YW*************************************~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page160
	titles
	265 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	----- 
	, .., , 
	- - - - - 
	- ­ 
	.. .&.l ,:---n . 
	,oJ .& OJ" 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	" j f"J- "' .. ra. -"u ~_._- 
	- - - 
	" 
	- - 
	c7J!o'ltf1.~-;~~ 
	******* **~ oJ: r ** ~**** 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12


	page161
	titles
	- 
	- 
	r 
	, 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	, 
	...... 
	- - .. - 
	• 1 1..,9 •.•• 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	, 
	r 
	, ')' 
	- - - .. - 
	r 
	c. 
	, 
	I' 
	, 
	----- 
	,.. 
	- - - - - 
	.. 
	..... ,. our. r uu 
	. 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	~~ )l~/lpfr 
	.. 
	- - - - - - - 
	********* 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16


	page162
	titles
	TO; L $41,006.89 
	... ' 
	- 
	, 
	... 
	****** 
	. ,-. ::Cun t y * * * * * * * * * * 
	. 
	.. 
	" . 
	, , 
	- - -- 
	- -- 
	- -- 
	- -- 
	- - -- 
	- - -- 
	----- 
	------------------------ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page163
	titles
	-- 
	- 
	-- 
	- 
	.. - - 
	--- 
	--- 
	----- 
	----. 
	- .... - 
	---- 
	- - - 
	------------ 
	- - - - - - - - - - - .. 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	... 
	--------------------- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	------------ 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - - 
	26B 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page164
	titles
	269 
	.---- 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	8,417.,9 
	4,095.11 
	4,5U2.59 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	#304 
	- - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page165
	titles
	.' 
	za.~ 
	., 
	------- 
	- - - - - - - 
	* * ~~ * * * * * * * * * * * * *** 
	- - - - - - - 
	2'70 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page166
	titles
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	----- 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	, . 
	- - - - - 
	- . 
	----- 
	•• 
	----- 
	.... -- 
	• 
	- - - - 
	.... 
	... 
	.. 
	- - - - - 
	..... 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	.. 
	OITI~ 
	----------.- -----. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16


	page167
	titles
	$ 583.29) I 
	) I 
	)$5 I. I 
	4,874.26) , q57 '15 
	I 
	I 
	$ 1,812.76 I 
	I 
	-------------- 
	NAY 
	$5,702.60 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	~1,93S.c6) 
	) 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	NAY 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	I 
	. I 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page168
	titles
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	,. n° 
	- - - - - 
	.. 
	, 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	, . 
	.... , 
	~. J .''''4 ,.1 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	------ 
	Be 1 t (lJ I" t t r r 1 ''1 ~ .. It :- 
	- - - - 
	-- - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page169
	titles
	----. 
	--.-- 
	.. 
	------------ 
	JCt.( 
	9<-(..0 .. 
	1 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	S1 rr.,..d: ~-L--r.._ .......... l ~, J T 
	-- - 
	-- 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22


	page170
	titles
	2175 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	.., - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	... 
	, 
	hI_ 
	- - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page171
	titles
	- - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	..... * 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	----- ... 
	- - - - 
	- 
	------- 
	- - - - - - 
	------------- 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	NAI 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - 
	46c.uo 
	,~)oc.oc 
	- - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - ... - - - - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	, 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	* * * * ..... 
	- - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16


	page172
	titles
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - - 
	---_e. 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - 
	.------ 
	- - - - - 
	-------.------- 
	.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. - 
	.. .. .. .. - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	----- 
	.. - .. 
	.---.--- 
	--- __ . 
	- - - - - - 
	- ........ 
	------- 
	- 
	------- 
	*********** 
	* * * * * * * * * * * 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - .. - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- .... - .. - .......... - ........ 
	. ------ 
	• 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- .. - - - - - .... 
	.. 
	y' j t 
	... 
	- - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	.. - - .. 
	.............. 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	- , 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	------- 
	-.---- 
	This ~ .. pj, 
	........ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25


	page173
	titles
	- - - 
	- - - 
	----- 
	,,088.00 
	$10,800•00 
	------- 
	- - - - 
	------- 
	-------- 
	- - - - 
	.---- 
	---------------- 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	--------------- 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - 
	------ 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	****************************************~********* 
	- - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page174
	titles
	: 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3

	tables
	table1
	table2
	table3
	table4


	page175
	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page176
	titles
	281 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1


	page177
	titles
	8,500•00 
	500.00 
	282 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page178
	titles
	28a 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page179
	titles
	- - 
	J, 5CV. c<, 
	... 3,7/.t4,00 
	¥ 4,cl.lo.CO 
	IJJ.(. 
	<jJ 3,74L.(,C 
	- 
	...::-- 
	284 
	I 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page180
	titles
	285 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page181
	titles
	'~ 
	35C.OC 
	I, t(.(: .• (( 
	... 
	....2 , ~ C, 2 UJ • ex... 
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5

	tables
	table1


	page182
	titles
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	t2~~ ~;~m~~:~~~~ ~~d M~T~~~o~ 4~~istance 
	400 
	287 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4

	tables
	table1


	page183
	titles
	6<..c.cc 
	- - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - 
	288 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12


	page184
	titles
	289 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	~ ,,.-- -- ...... 
	" .. 
	---------------- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5


	page185
	titles
	- - .. 
	---- 
	- - - - - 
	• 
	r 
	.. 
	, 
	­ 
	.... .... . 
	290 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8

	tables
	table1


	page186
	titles
	291 
	- - - - 
	- - - - 
	C/?l~~~ 
	.. ,.. 
	-- .-- 
	......... , 
	, 
	, .- 
	... 
	... 
	... 
	.. 
	---------- 
	- 
	, . 
	- - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23

	tables
	table1


	page187
	titles
	--------- 
	---------- 
	------ 
	* * * * ~~ * * * ~~ * ~~ * ~~ 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9

	tables
	table1


	page188
	titles
	29a 
	..... , 
	. ., 
	I 
	, 
	. . 
	- .. 
	- ,~ 
	..... 
	... ....... 
	--~ "'" 
	. 
	.. ~ 
	. 
	,.. . 
	. 
	~ ... 
	-.,.. -, 
	, , 
	., 
	. ~. 
	~ ,~ .... " 
	," 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21

	tables
	table1


	page189
	titles
	, 
	-- 
	, 
	.. 
	, , 
	... 
	2~-1 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11

	tables
	table1


	page190
	titles
	285 
	- - - - - - - - - 
	NAY 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 
	.... 
	- - - - - - 
	HIGHWAY 
	- 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8


	page191
	titles
	- - - - 
	------------ 
	- - - - 
	- - - 
	HIGHWAY 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	- - - 
	6 CUM BRIOOE 
	- - - 
	----------------- 
	- - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10

	tables
	table1


	page192
	titles
	297 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	------ 
	c--<- J -/ /' CL<.-0 06"7<- 
	- - - - - - - 
	No. 
	- - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
	- - - - - - 
	----- 
	- - - - 
	- - - - - 
	- - - - - - - - - - - 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5



